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SUMMARY;: OF Ar,PROPRIATIONS 
199.9, 'session - FY99/00 

Fiscal Summary -F,Y99IFYOO 

($ millions) 
. FY99 Authodzed ..••. . , . 

FYQO 1:" acted •.. ;, Details in: 
GF/CBRFI 

ILTF Federal 
REVENUE 
Net Disposable Unrestricted Revenue 

; .. ! : 
1,274.5 0.0 

AIDEAReceipts : 16.0. 0.0 
AH FC Rece"ipts .,< 0.0 0.0 
Federal and Other Funds 0.0 1,512.4 
Total Revenue 1,290.5 1,512.4 

AUTHORIZATION TO SPEND 
Operating (1) 2,159.4 884.3 

Agency Operations (Non-Formula) 1,067.6 466.1 
Formula Programs 1,064.4 389.6 
Estimated Appropriations (2) 27.4 9.0 
Revised Programs (Actuals only) 0.0 19.6 
Duplicated Authorization 0.0 0.0 

Capital 85.4 593.4 
Project Appropriations 85.4 586.4 
Estimated Appropriations (2) 0.0 0.0 
Revised Programs (Actuals only) " 0:0 7.0 
Duplicated Authorization 0.0 0.0 

Statewide (Unduplicated) 95.4 34.8 
Debt Retirement 46.0 0.0 
Fund Capitalization 3.8 19.1 
Special Appropriations 17.2 0.0 
Permanent Fund Inflation Proofing 0 .. 0 0.,0 
Permanent Fund DividE!inds & Operations 0.0 .0.0 
Supplementals (3) 28.3 15.6 
New Legislation (4) 0.0 0.0 

TOTAL AUTHORIZATION (unduplicated) 2,340.2 1,512.4 

From Constitutional Budget Reserve 1,049.7 

Revenue Assumptions: 
Pric.e per Bi;iTfel of Oil, $12.11 

Oil Production (MMb/day) 1.166 

Notes: 

Other Total 

0.0 1,274.5 
0.0 16.0 

95.1 95.1 
2,515.9 4,028.3 
2,611.0 5,413.9 

639.0 3,682;7 
768.9 2,302.6 
157.3 1,611.2 

76.3 112.7 
3.4 23.0 

-366.8 -366.8 

559.2 1,238.0 
530.9 1,202.7 

0.0 0.0 
74.6 81.6 

-46.3 -46.3 
.. ' 

1,412.8 1,542.9 
40.8 86.8 

0.0 23.0 
33.4 50.6 

2,88.0 288.0 
1,045.0 1)045.0 

5.6 49.5 
0.0 0.0 

2,611.0 6,463.6 

GF/CBRFI 
ILTF Federal 

'1 ,300~6 0.0 
0.0 0.0 

17.4 0.0 
0.0 1,781.2 

1,318.0 1,781.2 

2,128.7 916.8 
1,030.0 488.9 
1,070.1 418.7 

28.5 9.0 
0.0 0.2 
0.0 0.0 

82.5 848.6 
82.5 848.6 

0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 

31.5 15.8 
7.1 0.0 
3.1 15.5 
0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 

15.4 0.0 
5.9 0.3 

2,242.7 1,781.2 

924.6 

Spring 99 Forecast 
$13.57 
1.047 

(1) Shared Taxes and Fishery Enhancement Tax Receipts are "pass throughs" that are excluqedfrom the budget. 
(2) Includes only items for which a precise approphatiohisspecified. Excludes estimates for nonsp,ecific appropriations. 
(3) The supplemental appropriation for FYOO is an estimate. 
(4) N.ew.l~gislati9n in th~ pri,o,ryear is included.i l1 ~he aI,Jth9rized amount. 

• • i;". • ~ , 

1 

Other Total 

0.0 1,300.6 
18.0 18.0 
67.2 84.6 . 

2,460.4 4,241.6 
2,545.6 5,644.9 Tabler 

61.6.1 3,661.6 Table .2 
82~.1 2,342.1 
138.9 1,627.7 

72.0 109.5 
0.0 0.2 

-417.9 -417.9 

156.9 1,088.0 Table 3 
205.2 1,136.4 

0.0 0.0 
0.0 0.0 

-48.3 -48.3 

1,772.6 1,819.9 Table 4 
63.1 70.2 

0.0 18.6 
• J 0.0 0.0 
575.0 575.0 

1,126.0 1,126.0 
0.0 15.4 
8.5 14.8 Table 5 

2,545.6 6,569.5 

Summary of Appropriations 



Table 1. Revenue Sources 
($ millions) 

Data 
Source 

DOR Table 1 
DOR Table 1 

Oil Forecast 
Oil Price (per barrel) 
Oil Production (MMb/day) 

Taxes 
DOR Table 3 Taxes 
DOR Table 3 Licenses and Permits 
DOR Table 3 Intergovernment Receipts 
DOR Table 3 Charges for Services 
DOR Table 3 Fines and Forfeitures 
DOR Table 3 Rents and Resources 
DOR Table 3 Investment Earnings 
DOR Table 3 Miscellaneous 

Total 

Adjustments 
DOR Table 4 Shared Taxes 
DOR Table 4 Pass Throughs 
DOR Table 4 Earmarked 

Unrestricted to Restricted 

DOR Table 4 Restricted to Unrestricted 

'Op System 
Cap System 

Op System 
Cap System 

Net Disposable GF Revenue 

AIDEA Dividend 
Total 
direct appropriation (op) 
direct appropriation (cap) 
toGF 
to Other 

AHFC Dividend 
Total 
Retained for bonds 
UAA Housing 
to Debt Retirement 
direct appropriation (op) 
direct appropriation (cap) 
toGF 
to Other 
Unappropriated 

FY99 
Authorized 

$12.11 
1.2 

762.9 
66.3 

2.0 
72.0 
10.0 

349.9 
45.0 
30.0 

1,338.1 

(20.4) 
(4.0) 

(41.0) 
(65.4) 

1.8 

1,274.5 

16.0 
0.0 
0.0 

16.0 
0.0 

103.000 
7.856 

24.020 
17.444 
53.680 

0.000 
95.144 

0.000 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

FYOO 
Enacted 

$13.57 
1.047 

744.0 
66.4 

2.0 
73.0 
40.1 

362.3 
47.0 
30.0 

1,364.8 

(19.6) 
(4.2) 

(42.0) 
. (65.8) 

1.6 

1,300.6 

18.0 
0.0 

18.0 
0.0 

18,0 

103.000 
18.000 

1.000 
14.556 
0.000 

52.638 
17.444 
67.194 
(0.638) 

Revenue Sources 

Not •• 
Federal and Other revenues are estimates. Actual spending will be less than amounts authori~ed if reven\les are not realized. 
DOR table numbers refer to tables in the Spring 1999 Revenl,Je Sources Book. Department of Revenue. 

Primarily marine highway and airport seNices. 
Includes tobacco settlement. 

Includes fisheries business tax and other taxes shared with municipalities. 

Marine highway revenue . 

AIDEA and AHFC dividends spent directly are classified as 'other revenue." If not appropriated directly. 
the dividends are classified as GF revenue. 

Estimated FYOO debt service on outstanding bonds is $15.8 million. A SCitCOnd issue (not executed) will Increase 
payments to $18.0 million. 
Portion of dividend not directly appropriated (estimated). To Debt Retirement Fund per section 1 (a) of Ch. 84 SLA 99. 

FY 00 appropriation to GF per section 1 (a) of Ch. 84 Si..A 99. 

Permanent Fund Earnings (excluded from revenue stream) 
Although all income from the Permanent Fund is directed by Art IX, Sec. 15 of the Constitution to be'deposited in the gene'~1 
fund unless otherwise provided by law, unappropriated Permanent Fund income has traditionally bten excluded from the 
budget. 1,211.0 77.0 

2 Summary of Appropriations 
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS. 
1999'Session .. ':FY99/00 . 

Operating Budget 

Table 2. FYOO Operating Budget 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 and Ch. 85 SLA 99 (Mental Health) 
($ thousands) 

Federal 
Section GF Group Funds 

Total-Operating (net of duplication); 2,128,708.2 916,760.9 
~ 

Agency Operations 43 1,030,044.6 488,930.9 
Formula Programs 43 1,070,134.1 418,666.8 

DOA leases 43 23,370.0 0.0 
DOA EPORS 43 1,111.5 0.0 
DOA ALB 43 55,302.1 0.0 
C RA renter equivalency rebate 0.0 0.0 
QRA R§ven4~ Sharing 43 12,855.2 0.0 
ORA Municipal Assist 43 15,638.2 0.0 
CRA Rural Energy 43 0.0 0.0 
DOE K-12 43 707,877.0 46,791.0 
DOE School Debt Retirement 27(g) 0.0 0.0 
HSS Public Assistance 43 85,958.3 33,267.2 
HSS Medical Assistance 43 136,899.8 285,431.6 
HSS Catastrophic and Chronic '"ness 43 3,045.0 0.0 
HSS Pub Assistance Administration 43 6,104.3 34,749.4 
HSS Medical Assistance Administration 43 2,359.9 13,554.6 
HSS Purchased Services 43 18,508.3 4,873.0 
DMVA Natl Guard Benefits 43 1,104.5 0.0 

Estimated Appropriations 28,529.5 9,000.0 
DOA Information Services Fund 11 0.0 0.0 
DOE School Debt Retirement 27(g) 0.0 0.0 
HSS Tobacco Cessation 38 1,400.0 0.0 
DMV A Disaster Relief Fund 6 0.0 9,000.0 
DOT Marine Highway Stabilization Fund 15 27,129.5 0.0 

Other 
Funds Total 

616,,093.8 3,661,562.9 

823,100.4 2,342,075.9 
138,913.3 1,627,714.2 

10,427.6 33,797.6 
0.0 1,111.5 
0.0 55,302.1 
0.0 0.0 

1,534,0 14,389.2 
1,866.0 17,504.2 

12,100.0 12,100.0 
7,612.8 762,280.8 

71,923.3 71,923.3 
30,006.3 149,231.8 

1,588.5 423,919.9 
0.0 3,045.0 
0.0 40,853.7 
0.0 15,914.5 

1,854.8 25,236.1 
0.0 1,104.5 

71,978.3 109,507.8 
55.0 55.0 

71,923.3 71,923.3 
0.0 1,400.0 
0.0 9,000.0 
0.0 27,129.5 

Estimated appropriations include only those items which have traditionally been included in summaries of 
appropriations. These generally include only items for which a specific amount of funding is identified. 
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SUMMARY OF' APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session .. FY99/00 

Operating Budget. continued 

(Continued) Table 2. FYOO Operating Budget 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 and Ch. 85 S~A,99 (Mental Health) , 
($ thousands) .' , 

Revis~d Pr.ogra,m.~ (Legislative) 
(RPs are nbt.incliJded in appropriation bills) 

Duplicated Appropriations 
I/A Rcpts 
Ben Sys 
Fish/Game 
Hw'y Capitl 
Oil/Haz Fd 
lA/OIL HAZ 
CIP Rcpts 
Marine Hwy 
StorgTank 
Info Svc 

Section 

MentaiHealth Appropriations (Included in above figures) 
Operati .... g 

General Fund/Mental Health 
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 
Mental Health Trust Administration 

GFGroliJ) 

0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

. 123,138.3 
123,138.3 

0.0 
0.0 

5 

Federal 
Funds 

163.2 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
O~O 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

Other 
Funds 

20.0 

417,918.2 
238,840.3 

14,649.1 
777.6 

22,385.7 
12,993.6 

1,798.4 
78,219.4 
27,129.5 

854.7 
20,269.9 

7,285.2 
0.0 

6,377.8 
907.4 

Total 

183.2 

417,918.2 
238,840.3 

14,649.1 
777.6 

22;385.7 
12,993.6 

1,798.4 
78,219.4 
27,129.5 

854.7 
20,269.9 

- \ 
130,423.5 
123,138.3 

6,377.8 
907.4 

Summary of Appropriations .•. 



SUMMARY OF. APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/06 

Capital Budget 

Table 3. Capital Budget 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 and Ch 85 SLA 99 (Mental Health) 

Total (Net of duplication) 

Total Appropriated 
GF 
G~ Match 
GF Program Receipts 
GF Mental Health 
Federal 
Other 

Revised Programs (Legislative) 
(RPs are not included in appropriation bills) 

GFGroup 

82,515,833 

82,515,833 
60,023,205 
21,428,828 

613,800 
450,000 

0 
0 

0.0 

Duplicated ° 
I/AHcpts 0 
Ben Sys 0 
Fish/Game 0 
Hwy Capitl 0 
Oil/Haz Fd 0 
lA/OIL HAZ 0 
CIPRcpts 0 
Marine Hwy 0 
Storg Tank 0 
Info Svc 0 
Muni Match 0 
Unlnc Mtch 0 
ADWF 0 

Federal····' 
Funds 

848,61.6,909 

848,616,909 
0 
0 
0 
0 

848,616,909 
0 

0.0 

° 0 
0 
0 
0 
O. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Mental Health Appropriations (Included in above figures) 

Capital 450,000 
General Fund/Mental Health, 
Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized 
Receipts 
Mental Health Trust Administration 

450,000 

o 
o 

6 

° 0 

0 
0 

!Other 
Funds Total 

156,884,600 1,088,017,342 

2Q5,232,105' 1, 136,364~8,~7 
0 60,023,205 
0 21,428,828 
0 613,800 
0 450;00.0 
0 848,616,909 

205,232,105 205,232,105 

0.0 0.0 

48,347,505 48,347,505· 
97,650 97,650 

0 0: 
0 0 

11,800,000 11,800,000 
10.,336,655 10,336,655 

0 0 
1,500,000 1,500,0'00 

0 0 
5,000,000 5~000,00.0 

';3,500:0'00 3,500,00.0 
13,851,872 13,851,872 

2,261,328 2,261,328 
0 0 

3,735,000 4,185,000 
0 450,00.0 

3,735,000 3,735,000 
0 0 

Summary of Appropriations 
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
19"99· Session' -' FY99/00· 

FYOO Appropriations Bills - Front Sections 

Table 4. Front Sections -- FYOO Appropriations Bills 
~~ HlOUl:ianOl:iJ 

GF Federal Other 
Chapter Section Agency Description Group Funds funds Total 

Debt Service 1,055.2 0.0 63,098.2 10,153.4 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 1 (a) DRF AK Debt Retirement Fund (FYOO estimate) 0.0 0.0 14,556.0 14,556.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27(a-b) Debt Svc Revenue Anticipation Notes 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27{c) Fund Cap .Alaska Debt Retirement Fund 4,605'4 0.0 0.0 4,605.2 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27 (d) Debt Svc Trustee Fees/Lease Pmts for Certificates of Participation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27(e) Debt Svc Debt Svc & Trustee Fees on GO Bonds 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27(f) Debt Svc Debt Svc & Trustee Fees on IA Revenue Bonds 0.0 0.0 2,811.5 2,877.5 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27(g) Debt Svc State Aid for School Construction Costs 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 27(g) Debt Svc State Aid for School Construction Costs 0.0 0.0 45,664.7 45,664.7 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 69 Revenue State Bond Committee for Debt Service 2,450.0 0.0 0.0 2,450.0 

Fund Capitalization 3,101.1 15,505.0 0.0 18,606.1 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 9{a) Fund Cap Fish and Game Enforcement Receipts 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 10 Fund Cap Four Dam Pool Transfer to PCE 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 10 Fund Cap Four Dam Pool Transfer to SE Energy Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 12{a) Fund Cap State Catastrophe Reserve Account 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 15 Fund Cap Alaska Marine Highway System Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 19(1) Fund Cap Oil and Hazardous Waste Prevention Surcharge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 19(2) Fund Cap Oil and Hazardous Waste Prevention Surcharge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 20(1) Fund Cap Oil and Hazardous Waste Response Surcharge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 20(2) Fund Cap Oil and Hazardous Waste Response Surcharge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 29 Fund Cap Statutory Budget Reserve Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 30 Fund Cap Storage Tank 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 35(a) Fund Cap Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 35{b) Fund Cap Constitutional Budget Reserve Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 1 Fund Cap Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund 1,608.3 0.0 0.0 1,608.3 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 1 Fund Cap Alaska Clean Water Loan Fund 0.0 8,041.2 0.0 8,041.2 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 2 Fund Cap Alaska Drinking Water Loan Fund 1,492.8 0.0 0.0 1,492.8 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 2 Fund Cap Alaska Drinking Water Loan Fund 0.0 7,463.8 0.0 7,463.8 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 4(a) Fund Cap Municipal Capital Project Match Grant Fund Cap 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 4{b) Fund Cap Unincorporated Community Capital Match Grant Fund Ca 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 10 Fund Cap Capitalize Fish & Game fund 0.0 0.0 0:0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 21 (a) Fund Cap FY99 Constitutional Budget Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch.2 FSSLA 99 Section 21 (b) Fund Cap FYOO Constitutional Budget Reserve 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch.2 FSSLA 99 Section 72 Fund Cap Alaska Children's Trust 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 93 Fund Cap Reapprop: Alaska Debt Retirement Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 94 Fund Cap Reapprop: Alaska Debt Retirement Fund 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

8 Summary of Appropriations 
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SUMMARY OF-APPROPRIATIONS, 
1999 Session· FY99/00 

(Continued) Table 4. Front Sections·· FYOO Appropriations Bills 
($ thousands) 

Chapter Section Agel1cy ~e$erlpt'()n 
Permanent Fund 

Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 2(a) Fund Cap ~Iaska Permanent Fund Corporation: Dividends 
Ch. 84'SLA 99 Secti6n2(a) ,', Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation: Admin 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 Section 2(b) Revenue Permanent Fund Inflation Proofing 

FY99 S~pplemehtal Appropriations (Capital Bill Only) 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 11 Fish Game Fund Source Change 
Ch; 2 :FSSLA 99 Section 20 Admin 99sup: Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Commission 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 20 Admin 99sup: Longevity Bonus Program 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 23 ' Admin 99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims 
Ch.2FSSLA 99 Section 23 Fish Game 99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 23 Law 99Sup: Miscellaneous Claims 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 24(a) , Law 99Sup: BP/ARCO Merger 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 24(b) Leg Council 99Sup: BP/ARCO Merger 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 25 Law 99Sup: Submerged Lands Litigation - Glacier Bay- Quiet-
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 26 FY99 Federal and Other Program Receipts 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 57 MVA 99Sup: Elmendorf Airforce Base Airshow 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 71 Admin 99Sup: Public Defender Agency 
Ch. -2 FSSLA 99 Section 73 (a) Law 99Sup: Bank of America Litigation 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 73 (a) Law 99Sup: Bank of America Litigation 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 73(b) Law 99Sup: Judgments & Claims 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 74 , Fund Cap 99Sup: Disaster Relief Fund Capitalization 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 75 MVA 99Sup: Search & Rescue Operating Costs FY99 
Ch: 2 FSSLA 99 Section 77(a) DHSS 99Sup: Child Care Benefits Operating Costs FY99 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 77(b) C&RA Fund Source Change Day Care Assistance Program 
Ch. 2'i=SSLA 99 Section 77(d) DHSS 99Sup: Child Care Benefits Operating Costs FY99 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 77(e) DHSS 99Sup: Special Project for Child Protection 
Ch. 2 FS$LA 99 Section 77(e) DHSS 99Sup: Special Project for Child Protection 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 77(f) DHSS Family Services Field Safety 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 78 DHSS 99Sup: Foster Care PreJgram Operating Costs 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Se«;:tion 79(a) Labor 99Sup: Data Processing Support Costs 
Ch~ 2 FSSLA 99 Section 80 MVA 99Sup: AK National Guard Kotzebue Hangar Maintenanct 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 Section 81 DNR 99Sup: Symms Trails Federal Grants Increase 
Ch. 2 FSSLA 99 S'ection 82 'Public Safety -, 99Sup: Highway Safety Planning Federal Grants 

Duplicated Appropriations (Supplemental Appropriations only) 
Net of Duplication ' 
FY99 Special Appropriations, 

Ch.84;SLA99 Section' 1;~la) ,DRF AK Debt Retirement Fund (FY99 AHFC funds) 

9 

OF F~d.tal Other 
(lr()l.Ip ·fund$ Funds Total 

0.0 0.0 1,118,133.8 1,118,133.8 
0.0 0.0 7,866.2 7,866.2 
0.0 0.0 575;000.0 575,000.0 

2,901.2 6,591.3 4,905.0 9,502.5 
0.0 60.0 (60.0) 60.0 

188.0 0.0 0.0 188.0 
100.0 0.0 0.0 100.0 

2.4 0.0 0.0 2.4 
2.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 
1.2 0.0 0.0 1.2 

750.0 0.0 0.0 750.0 
500.0 0.0 0.0 500.0 

30.0 0.0 0.0 30.0 
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

25.0 0.0 0.0 25.0 
165.0 0.0 0.0 165.0 
250.0 0.0 0.0 250.0 

0.0 0.0 325.0 325.0 
230.4 0.0 0.0 230.4 
630.2 0.0 0.0 630.2 
27.0 0.0 0.0 27.0 

0.0 600.0 0.0 600.0 
(2,350.0) 0.0 3,350.0 (2,350.0) 

0.0 ' 3,000.0 0.0 3,000.0 
1,800.0 0.0 0.0 1,800.0 

0.0 300.0 0.0 300.0 
200.0 0.0 0.0 200.0 
350.0 860.0, 1,255.0 860.0 

0.0 1,255.0 0.0 1,255.0 
0.0 0.0 35.0 35.0 
0.0 325.0 0.0 325.0 
O~O 191.3 0.0 191.3 

0.0 0.0 4,545.0 4,545.0 
2,901.2 6,591.3 360.0 9,852.5 

0.0 0.0 ?4.0 24.0 

Summary of Appropriations 



Table 5. New Legislation 
" 

($ thousands) 

Bill Department 
Ch. 84 SLA 99 (enacted) 

HB40 Commerce 
HB40 C&RA 
HB40 C&RA 
HB40 C&RA 
HB40 C&RA 
HB 156 Revenue 
HB 187 DHSS 
HB 187 DHSS 
SB9 Admin 
SB33 Legislature 
SB 51 Commerce 
SB 51 Environ' Cons 
SB 88 Commerce 
SB 94 DHSS 
SB 94 DHSS 
SB 134 Admin 
SB 134 Admin 
SB 146 Fish Game 
SB 146 Fish Game 
SB 155 Admin 
SB 167 Univ 

Subtotal 

Ch. 84 SLA 99 (not enacted) 
HB 189 Revenue, 
HB 189 Revenue 
SB 100 Law 

Subtotal 
; ., 

Total ./ " 

Duplicated SB51 Environ Cons 

Total less Duplicated 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

New Legislation 

Federal 
GF.Group.· .• ··.Funds 

Department of Commerce and Rural Devel 175.0 .0 •• 0 
Department of Commerce and Rural Devel (158.6) 0.0 
Department of Commerce and Rural Devel (19t).9) 0.0 
Department of Commerce and Rural Davel. 0.0 200.0 
Department of Commerce and Rural Devel (200.0) 0.0 
APFC Permanent Fund Investments 0.0 0.0 
Certificates of Need for Health Facility 0.0 13.3 
Certificates of Need for Health Facility 13~2 0.0 
PERS Credit for Noncertified Employees 0.0 0.0 
Task Force on Privatization 26.0 0.0 
Licensing of Cosmetologists 21,4 0.0 
Licensing of Cosmetologists (duplicated) . 0.0 0.0 
Dieticians and Nutritionists 15.5 0.0 
Marijuana Registry 52.7 0.0 
Marijuana Registry 5.0 0.0 
AOGCC Well Regulatory Cost Tax 0.0 100:0 
AOGCC Well Regulatory CostTax O~O 0.0 
Commercial· Fish License (105.1 ) 0,0 
Commercial.Fish License 0.0 0.0 
Salary Reports: Leg, ,Exec and Judicial Branch 5.0 0.0 
University of AK Scholars Program 0.0 0.0 

(346.8) 313.3 

AHFC.8uilding Acquisition 0.0 (134.6) 
AHFC Building ,Acquisition 0.0 0.0 
Reimbursement for Public Defenders 68.9 ,0.0 

68.9 (134.6) 

(277.9) 178.7 
Licensing of Cosmetologists (duplicated) 0.0 0.0 

(277.9) 178.7 

10 

Other., 
Funds Total 

0.0 175.0 
0.0 (158.6) 
0.0 (196.9) 
0.0 200.0 
0.0 (200.0) 

3,154.6 3,154.6 
0.0 13.3 ' 
0.0 13.2 

72.4 72.4 
0.0 26.0 
0.0 21.4 
3.0 3.0 
0.0 15.5 
0.0 52.7 
0.0 5.0 
0.0 100.0 

2,601.3 ,. 2,601.3 . 
0.0 (105;1) 

105.1 105.1 
0.0 5.0 

494.1 ' 494.1 

6,430.5 6,397.0 

0.0 (134.6) 
" (362.0) (362.0) 

0.0 68.9 

(362.0) (427.7) 

6,068.5 5,969.'3' 
3.0 ' .' 3.0 

6,065.5 5,966.3 

Summary of Appropriations . 
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SUMMARYOFA~PROP~IATIONS 
1999 Session ~"FY99/00 

(Continued) Table 5. New Legislation 
($ thousands) 

Bill Department Purpose 
Ch.2 FSSLA 99 (enacted) 

Section 28(a) Commerce FN to S8 107: Tourism Development 
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to 58 107: Tourism Development 
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to S8 107: Tourism Development 
Section 28(b) Commerce FN to S8 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cnel 00 Op Costs 
Section 28(b) Commerce FN -to S8 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cnel 00 Op Costs 
Section 28(b) Commerce FN to S8 107: AK Tourism Marketing Cnel 00 Op Costs 
Section 59- Commerce FN to S8 133: Regulatory Comm of AK MIS 
Section 61 Admin FN to S8 133: AOGCC Office Relocation 
Section 70 Gov FN to H8 1001: Special Election 
Section 87 DEC FN to sa 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 
Section 87 DEC FN to S8 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Subtotal 

Ch.2 FSSLA 99 (not enacted) 
'Section 88 Courts FN to H8 199: Geographic Cost·of-living (veto) 

Total 

Duplicated 
Section 28(a) Commerce FN to S8 107: Tourism Development 

Section 87 DEC FN to S8 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Section 87 DEC FN to S8 128: Storage Tank Assistance Fund 

Total less Duplicated 

Total Appropriated 
Total Enacted 
Duplicated Authorization 

Total Enacted net of Duplication 

11 

GF Group 

1,827.7 
155.3 

0.0 
3,335.4 

0.2 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

939.0 
0.0 
0.0 

6,257.6 

55.7 

-6,313.3 

0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

6,313.3 

6,035.4 
5,910.8 

0.,0 

5,910.8 

Federal Other 
Funds Funds Total 

0.0 0.0 1,827.7 
0.0 0.0 155.3 
0.0 94.9 94.9 
0.0 0.0 3,335.4 
0.0 0.0 0.2 
0.0 1,299.9 1,299.9 
0.0 500.0 500.0 
0.0 321.9 321.9 
0.0 0.0 939.0 
0.0 185.0 185.0 
0.0 200.0 200.0 

0.0 2,601.7 8,859.3 

0.0 0.0 55.7 

0.0 2,601.7, 8,915.0 

0.0 479.9 479.9 
0.0 94.9 94.9 

0.0 185.0 185.0 

0.0 200.0 200.0 

0.0 2,121.8 8,435.1 

178.7 8,670.2 14,884.3 
313.3 9,032.2 15,256.3 

0.0 482.9 482.9 

313.3 8,549.3 14,773.4 

Summary of Appropriations 



Agency FY98 Act 

Department of Administration 259,202.4 

Department of Commerce and Economic Development 57,536.7 

Department of Community & Regional Affairs 130,276.3 

Department of Corrections 145,295.0 

Department of. Education 904,978.1 

Department of Environmental Conservation 46,255.5 

Department of Fish and Game 98,494.9 

Office of the Gov~rnor 18,872.5 

Department of Health and Social SerVices 868,887~ 1 

Department of Labor 56,680.7 

Department of Law 50,149.3 

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 34,746.7 

Department of Natural Resources 86,682.2 

Department of Public Safety 90,452.2 

Department of Revenue 122,746.3 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 321,437.7 

University of Alaska 385,949.8 

Alaska Court System 49,699.5 

Legislature 30,986.5 

Other Budget Categories 

Total - Operating Budget 3,759,329.4 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION'S 
1999 Session-,FY99/00 

Agency Summary - FYOO Operating Budget 

FY99Auth TotlSupl GovAmd House Senate 

256,096.4 4,851.5 268,400.2 262,903.7 258,057.0 

70,354.4 -382.1 57,221.1 49,452.8 32,845.4 

161,581.9 1,938.6 160,030.7 109,097.3 127,233.6 

152,726.0 . 5,484.8 172,444.8 168,480.5 164,474.5 

966,876.1 -1,806.0 991,338.3 984,799.1 979,535.5 

46,915.2 245.5 49,341.1 48,529.2 46,840.2 

109,130.5 -494.4 114,404.7 113,781,6 113,381.2 

22,296.3 -297.0 19,Q72.~ 1~,77~.8. 18,568.2 

938,016.3 12,001.9 1,022,464.9 1,006,435.2 998,307.2 

57,508.5 1,130.9 58,216.1 57,371.5 57,575.3 

43,780.4 2,850.9 45,051.3 43,710.6 43,739.7 

36,373.7 13,905.0 34,742.4 34,616.7 34,509.5 

64,468.2 6,881.8 67,280.6 65,607.6 64,836.8 

94,791.5 335.7 98,597.8 98,144.1 96,260.4 

144,936.7 1,203.6 145,259.7 " 144,742.3 144,574.5 

335,395.8 2,407.6 337,737.8 337;021.6 '332,610.4 

442,440.7 3,464.9 465,810.7 465,801.8 465,298.0 

49,717.7 174.7 52,712.1 50,240.3 49,375.6 

32,018.6 992.7 32,018.6 31,626.3 31,035.2 

0.0 0.0 

4,025,424.9 54,890.6 4,192,145.7 4,091,138.0 4,059,058.2 

. 12 

ConfComm Enacted Bills OOBudget 

257,531.8 257,531.8 3,100.6 260,632.4 

32,755.8 32,755.8 7,425.3 40,181.1 

135,285.4 135,285.4. -355.5 134,929.9 

167,099.5 167,099.5 167,099.5 

979,578.9 979,578.9 979,578.9 

47,394.8 47,394.8 388.0 47,782.8 

111,818.7 111,818.7 0.0 111,818.7 

18,775.8 18,775.8 939.0 1~,714.8 

1,006,428.1 1,006,428.1 84.2 1,006,512.3 

57,619.3 57,619.3 57,619.3 

43,453.0 43,453.0 0.0 43,453.0 

34,616.7 34,616.7 34,616.7 

64,986.8 64,986.8 64,986.8 

97,410.5 97,410.5 97,410.5 

141,805.4 141,805.4 3,154.6 144,960.0 

335,710.3 335,710.3 335,710.3 

465,801.8 465,801.8 494.1 466,295.9 

49,720.0 49,720.0 0.0 49,720.0 

31,505.3 31,505.3 26.0 31,531.3 

4,079,297.9 4,079,297.9 15,256.3 0" 4,094,554.2 

Summary of Appropriations 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

Agency Summary - FYOO Operating Budget by GF/CBRlILTF 
Fund Groups: General Fund/Constitutional Budget Reserve/Investment Loss Trust Fund 

GFICBRIIL TF fund group Only 

Agency FY98 Act FY99Auth TotiSupl GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills OOBudget 

Department of Administration 177,805.7 173,249.4 4,166.5 173,378.3 168,402.0 162,879.6 163,030.3 163,030.3 5.0 163,035.3 

Department of Commerce and Economic Development 28,773.9 26,420.3 -457.1 26,627.3 20,380.2 3,772.8 3,683.2 3,683.2 5,530.5 9,213.7 

Department of Community & Regional Affairs 76,864.0 70,012.1 -4,263.3 66,167.0 11,022.5 42,024.2 38,356.0 38,356.0 -555.5 37,800.5 

Department of Corrections 136,320.4 140,157.6 4,160.8 152,990.3 147,229.8 142,528.2 145,848.8 145,848.8 145,848.8 

Department of Education 692,326.7 708,814.2 -4,306.0 727,559.8 740,470.5 735,021.4 735,064.8 735,064.8 735,064.8 

Department of Environmental Conservation 12,970.9 12,748.4 91.2 13,453.4 12,466.5 10,559.7 12,070.3 12,070.3 12,070.3 

Department of Fish and Game 34,284.1 34,388.9 -494.4 34,463.9 33,840.8 32,526.7 32,964.2 32,964.2 -105.1 32,859.1 

Office of the Governor 14,850.9 18,203.8 -297.0 15,599.8 15,302.8 15,095.2 15,302.8 15,302.8 939.0 16,241.8 

Department of Health and Social Services 416,044.9 425,352.3 3,125.7 457,844.9 439,372.0 436,675.0 438,604.9 438,604.9 70.9 438,675.8 

Department of Labor 8,382.9 8,321.2 -124.1 8,401.2 7,888.9 7,760.4 7,804.4 7,804.4 7,804.4 

Department of Law 31,347.8 27,534.8 2,510.6 28,197.0 25,917.8 25,721.9 25,480.2 25,480.2 0.0 25,480.2 

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs g,989.5 8,009.6 10,362.0 8,009.6 7,883.9 7,776.7 7,883.9 7,883.9 7,883.9 

Department of Natural Resources 59,655.3 39,588.5 6,556.8 40,288.5 37,845.2 36,787.3 36,787.3 36,787.3 36,787.3 

Department of Public Safety 76,419.7 77,693.9 144.4 79,740.0 78,837.5 76,543.8 77,793.9 77,793.9 77,793.9 

Department of Revenue 11,549.0 10,731.2 773.3 12,507.8 11,688.4 11,620.6 8,851.5 8,851.5 8,851.5 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 128,730.0 130,177.9 1,732.6 130,104.1 128,858.1 126,349.9 126,392.3 126,392.3 126,392.3 

University of Alaska 164,911.0 166,333.0 3,464.9 171,953.0 171,944.1 168,040.3 171,944.1 171,944.1 171,944.1 

Alaska Court System 49,606.6 49,717.7 174.7 52,397.1 49,925.3 49,060.6 49,405.0 49,405.0 0.0 49,405;0 

Legislature 30,886.8 31,940.3 992.7 31,940.3 31,561.3 30,970.2 31,440.3 31,440.3 26.0 31,466.3 

Other Budget Categories 0.0 -0.0 

Total - Operating Budget 2,161,720.' 2,159,395.1 28,314.3 2,231,623.3 2,140,837.6 2,121,714.5 2,128,708.2 2,128,708.2 5,910.8 2,134,619.0 

13 Summary of Appropriations 



FY98 Act FY99Auth TotlSupl 

Statewide Totals 3,759,329.4 4,025,424.9 54.890.6 

Objects of Ex~enditure: 

Personal Services 1,123,674.0 1,172,438.6 1,831.5 
Travel 43,316.1 43,246.6 0.0 
Contractual 591,787.8 674,587.7 9,091.8 
Commodities 129,397.1 136,232.9 755.0 
Equipment 32,346.3 16,806.8 6,581.0 
lands/Buildings 7,479.2 221.6 0.0 
Grants, Claims 1,796,821.4 1,915,497.2 -57.0 
Miscellaneous 34,507.5 66,393.5 36,688.3 

Funding Sources: 

1000 Restrtd G F 253.8 
1001 CBR Fund 529.2 11,703.3 
1002 Fed Rcpts 689,001.5 839,395.6 15,183.9 
1003 G/F Match 189,606.4 188,405.3 
1004 Gen Fund 1,788,669.3 1,773,274.7 15,811.7 
1005 GF/Prgm 71,787.7 78,508.2 362.1 
1006 GF/MHTIA 200.8 
1007 IIA Rcpts 192,332.2 187,808.5 5,341.9 
1010 UA/INT INC 2,884.6 3,330.0 
1011 Educ Trust 17.4 19.2 
1013 Alchl/Drug 2.0 2.0 
1014 Donat Comm 171.7 359.4 
1015 UA/DFA SVC 23,832.4 '32,202.7 
1016 Fed Incent 3,057.5 3,528.3 
1017 Ben Sys 13,053.6 16,631.8 
1018 EVOSS 11,481.6 11,561.2 
1021 Agric Loan 1,477.9 1,785.4 
1023 FICA Acct 90;8 91.2 
1024 Fish/Game 20,327.2 23,355.8 
1025 Sci/Tech 14,194.6 25,691.1 
1026 Hwy Capitl 20,902.2 22,385.7 6.8 
1027 Int Airprt 39,261.4 40,071.1 -1,051.1 
1029 PIE Retire 18,986.9 22,550.6 508.8 
1030 School Fnd 2,608.4 49,329.5 
1031 Sec Injury 2,817.7 2,853.0 
1032 Dis Fisher 604.4 1,301.0 
1033 Surpl Prop 312.8 
1034 Teach Ret 10,883.8 11,626.2 156.5 
1035 Vet Loan 230.3 183.8 

.t~7~1)~ 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session • FY99/00 

Statewide Totals - FYOO Operating Budget 

GovAmd House Senate ConfComm 

4,192,145.7 4,091,138.0 4,059,058.2 4,079,297.9 

1,218,713.1 1,200,544.6 1,180,688.8 1,187,925.2 
45,480.0 44,829.3 41,623.1 42,912.1 

739,240.1 721,129.8 707,004.1 709,168.9 
143,207.2 141,990.4 141,332.8 141,744.9 

19,386.6 18,244.1 18,141.5 18,136.9 
338.1 338.1 338.1 338.1 

1,970,150.3 1,904,824.2 1,913,853.0 1,929,039.8 
55,630.3 59,237.5 56,076.8 50,032.0 

887,711.6 889,221.4 884,684.2 890,179.6 
196,201.6 196,418.2 175,869.5 176,869.5 

1,811,237.3 1,740,535.7 1,739,782.7 1,747,067.0 
76,593.3 70,514.7 51,738.2 49,933.8 

237,485.3 238,324.5 239,049.2 238,840.3 
3,339.6 3,339.6 3,339.6 3,339.6 

19.2 19.2 19.2 19.2 
2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

250.0 250.0 250.0 250.0 
33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3 33,395.3 

2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 2,500.0 
14,649.1 14,649.1 14,649.1 14,649.1 
9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6 9,094.6 
1,785.4 1,785.4 1,785.4 1,785.4 

90.9 90.9 90.9 90.9 
21,976.8 21,976.8 22,360.4 22,360.4 
12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8 12,169.8 
22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7 22,385.7 
41,323.1 41,323.1 41,323.1 41,323.1 
24,936.2 24,936.2 24,936.2 24,936.2 
45,529.5 45,664.7 45,664.7 45,664.7 

2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 2,853.0 
1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 1,301.0 

397.8 397.8 397.8 397.8 
12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8 12,827.8 

147.8 147.8 147.8 147.8 

14 

Enacted Bills OOBudget 

4,079,297.9 15,256.3 4,094,554.2 

1,187,925.2 2,535.7 1,190,460.9 
42,912.1 286.3 43,198.4 

709,168.9 10,700.9 719,869.8 
141,744.9 73.5 141,818.4 

18,136.9 57.1 18,194.0 
338.1 0.0 338.1 

1,929,039.8 554.1 1,929,593.9 
50,032.0 1,048.7 51,080.7 

890,179.6 313.3 890,492.9 
176,869.5 13.2 176,882.7 

1,747,067.0 5,805.3 1,752,872.3 
49,933.8 92.3 50,026.1 

238,840.3 97.9 238,938.2 
3,339.6 494.1 3,833.7 

19.2 19.2 
2.0 2.0 

250.0 250.0 
33,395.3 33,395.3 

2,500.0 2,500.0 
14,649.1 14,649.1 
9,094.6 9,094.6 
1,785.4 1,785.4 

90.9 90.9 
22,360.4 105.1 22,465.5 
12,169.8 12,169.8 
22,385.7 22,385.7 
41,323.1 41,323.1 
24,936.2 72.4 25,008.6 
45,664.7 45,664.7 

2,853.0 2,853.0 
1,301.0 1,301.0 

397.8 397.8 
12,827.8 12,827.8 

147.8 147.8 

Summary of Appropriations 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

Statewide Totals - FYOO Operating Budget (Page-2) 

FY98 Act FY99Auth TotlSupl GovAmd House Senate ConfComm Enacted Bills OOBudget 

1036 em Fish Ln 2,659.2 2,768.8 2,608.9 2,783.9 2,608.9 2,783.9 2,783.9 2,783.9 
1037 GF/MH 107,769.9 118,077.6 -562.8 123,318.9 122,747.9 122,165.9 123,138.3 123,138.3 123,138.3 
1038 UA/STF SVC 49,419.2 57,499.6 -3,500.0 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 59,043.9 
1039 UAIICR 13,378.4 19,330.0 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 19,382.2 
1040 Surety Fnd 100.0 264.1 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9 209.9 
1042 Jud Retire 158.6 181.6 182.3 182.3 182.3 182.3 182.3 182.3 
1043 P/L 81-874 22,623.7 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 20;791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 20,791.3 
1044 Debt Ret 62,876.2 26,804.1 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 26,258.6 
1045 Nat Guard 70.3 116.8 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2 127.2 
1046 Stdnt Loan 21.9 22.2 22.2 22.2 22.2 22.2 22.2 22.2 
1047 Title 20 5,410.8 4,474.5 4,474.5 4,474.5 4,474.5 4,474.5 4,474.5 4,474.5 
1048 Univ Rcpt 52,886.5 65,438.1 7,000.0 74,491.3 74,491.3 74,491.3 74,491.3 74,491.3 74,491.3 
1049 Trng/Bldg 306.9 572.5 572.5 572.5 572.5 572.5 572.5 572.5 
1050 PFD Fund 27,916.9 27,696.2 27,434.4 28,863.2 28,963.2 28,863.2 28,863.2 28,863.2 
1051 Rural Dev 97.1 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 98.0 
1052 Oil/Haz Fd 12,239.9 12,444.6 75.0 12,444.6 12,444.6 12,917.4 12,993.6 12,993.6 185.0 13,178.6 
1053 Invst Loss 3,078.4 1,129.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 17.3 
1054 I;mpl Trng 3,867.4 4,046.1 4,046.1 4,046.1 7,446.1 7,446.1 7,446.1 7,446.1 
1055 lA/OIL HAZ 1,790.9 1,802.7 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 1,798.4 
1057 Small Bus 2.5 3.5 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3 
1059 Corr. Ind. 2,750.1 2,750.6 750.0 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 3,500.6 
1061 CIP Rcpts 68,110.1 76,824.8 79,016.9 78,966.7 78,035.6 78,219.4 78,219.4 78,219.4 
1062 Power Proj 608.6 731.3 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5 802.5 
1063 NPR Fund 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 
1066 Pub School 9,296.9 7,618.9 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 7,680.5 
1067 Mining RLF 4.8 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
1068 Child Care 5.3 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 
1069 Hist Dist 2.9 2.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
1070 Fish En Ln 285.1 310.5 325.5 325.5 325.5 325.5 325.5 325.5 
1071 Alt Energy 149.0 149.1 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7 148.7 
1072 Res Energy 0.1 
1074 Bulk Fuel 47.2 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 49.0 
1075 Clean Wtr 431.2 446.3 455.3 455.3 455.3 455.3 455.3 455.3 
1076 Marine Hwy 68,890.7 74,667.9 54.2 74,667.9 74,667.9 71,610.4 74,667.9 74,667.9 74,667.9 
1079 Storg Tank 833.6 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 854.7 200.0 1,054.7 
1081 Info Svc 19,522.9 19,775.4 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 20,269.9 
1089 Power Cost 18,664.2 17,000.0 1,050.0 17,000.0 17,000.0 4,180.0 12,100.0 12,100.0 12,100.0 
1091 GF/Desig 78.4 
1092 MHTAAR 6,205.9 6,519.9 100.0 5,240.5 6,017.8 6,377.8 6,377.8 6,377.8 6,377.8 
1093 Clean Air 1,801.2 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 2,139.6 
1094 MHT Admin 881.9 882.9 924.8 907.4 907.4 907.4 907.4 907.4 
1098 ChildTrErn 369.6 374.0 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7 379.7 
1100 ADWF 277.6 518.4 518.4 518.4 518.4 518.4 518.4 
1101 AERO Rcpts 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 43.2 
1102 AIDEA Rcpt 3,528.5 3,743.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 3,705.9 
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SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

Statewide Totals - FYOO Operating Budget (Page-3) 

FY98 Act FY99Auth TotlSupl GovAmd House Senate ConfComm 

1103 AHFC Rcpts 14,796.7 32,604.6 33,293.7 15,849.7 15,849.7 15,849.7 
1104 MBB Rcpts 434.2 462.4 462.4 462.4 462.4 462.4 
1105 PFund Rcpt 31,170.4 44,301.6 42,090.4 43,607.3 43,951.6 43,951.6 
1106 P-Sec Rcpt 7,004.5 7,419.9 7,485.1 7,485.1 7,485.1 7,485.1 
1107 AEA Rcpts 881.4 1,050.4 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5 1,049.5 
1108 Stat Desig 10,802.8 15,132.4 230.0 16,449.6 16,254.7 19,033.4 17,680.4 
1109 Test Fish 1,934.1 3,323.0 5,970.5 5,970.5 5,970.5 3,970.5 
1110 APUC Rcpts 3,851.9 4,923.5 75.0 4,699.2 4,699.2 4,699.2 4,699.2 
1111 FishFndlnc 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
11151TDF 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0 759.0 
1117 VocSmBus 165.0 215.0 215.0 215.0 215.0 
1118 Pioneers' 1,000.0 2,364.0 1,850.0 2,055.9 1,850.0 
1119 Tobac Setl 21,890.9 8,753.8 30,085.0 29,832.3 
1133 IndCostRe 430.3 1,102.3 1,102.3 1,102.3 

Positions: 

Perm Full Time 17,375.0 17,468.0 0.0 18,056.0 17,780.0 17,770.0 17,768.0 

Perm Part Time 2,813.0 2,813.0 0.0 2,831.0 2,832.0 2,833.0 2,825.0 

Non-Perm 1,188.0 1,164.0 0.0 402.0 398.0 398.0 398.0 

16, 

Enacted Bills OOBudget 

15,849.7 0.0 15,849.7 
462.4 462.4 

43,951.6 3,154.6 47,106.2 
7,485.1 7,485.1 
1,049.5 1,049.5 

17,680.4 4,223.1 21,903.5 
3,970.5 3,970.5 
4,699.2 500.0 5,199.2 

100.0 100.0 
759.0 759.0 
215.0 215.0 

1,850.0 1,850.0 
29,832.3 29,832.3 

1,102.3 1,102.3 

17,768.0 33.0 17,801.0 
2,825.0 3.0 2,828.0 

398.0 25.0 423.0 
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SUl\1MARY,OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session -FY99/00 

TONY KNOWLES 
GOVeRNOR 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
Senate President 
Alaska State Lesislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 oeorP=idp: 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFACC 01' THe GOVERNOR 

JUN£A.1J 

June 30,1999 

t!O' ... "11D01 
JunHII. ~11111""'" 

...", ........ 
F.-(IG'II4IIHIU 

On this date I have signed the following bill, with certain intent language vetoes, and am. 
transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Governors Officc for 
pcnnanent filing: 

CCSHB SO 

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and Joan program expenses of 
state government, for certain programs, and 10 capitalize tbnds; mUinI 
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17( c), ConstitutiOil of the State of Alaska, fiom 
the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date. " 

Chapter No. 84, SLA 1999 

As we ask Alaskans on September 14 the question ofusine some Permanent Fund 
earnings, we have made a commitment to continued budget diKiplinc. ~ leaislatoIs, 
department staff. and others who struggled throush this year's budget process know first 
hand, the combination of specific service cuts and additional non-specifae reductiooa on 
top of that will require noticeable changca in serviees available to the pubUc. Effects of 
the cuts range from reducing the number of troopers to increasing response" times for 
snow removal. There will have: to be some layoffs, although the hiring freeze. retirement 
incentive program. and new federally funded jobs in some areas will help reduce the 
number. 

"17 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
June 30. 1999 
Page 2 

following the practice of governors before me. I vetoed certain intent language wJJethcr 
or not I agree with its content because budget biUs are constitutionally limited to the 
subject of appropriationi. Nevertheless, my Administration wiD be pursuiDi various 
intent language suggestions for fee increases, transfers of responsibility, and further 
propaID efticien~ies. I left iDtact several intent sections that speak directly to 
appropriation amounts, such as the Legislature's intention to fully fund the school 
foundation prosram through the supplemental budget if necessary. 

Sincerely. 

T~.·~ 
G~ 
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Source 
CCS HB SO 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

1999 

AHACT 

'Chapter Ho~ 
_8_4_ 

MaId.n, appropriations for theo~ritin, IJId loan propam elpensa of ltate ,ovemment. for 
cettam pro~.and to capilal'~ funds,. makin,approprilliolll under lIt.lX.sec. 17(c), 
Constitution of the Stale of AlaskA. from the consdtutlOllai bud,et reserve fund' IJId providin, 
for an effective data. • , 

BE ,IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE Of ALASKA: 

:. ' 
nm ACf fOUOWS ON PAGE I . 

19 

AN ACT 

1 Makin, appropriations for theoperatin, and loan prosnm expenses of state government. for 

1 certain prognms, and to capitalize funds; makins appropriations under art. Ix. sec. 17(c), 

3 ~oDstitutiOD of the Stale of Alaska. from the .constihJtional budget rei4:rve fund; ,and providing 

4 for,~ effective date. 

5 

6 

7 , • SeetIaa 1. ALASI(A tlOUSlNO FINANCE CORPORATION •. (a)' Theunexpeoded and 

8 unobli,ated amount of A.Iuka Housinl Finance Corporation unrestric:ted revenue available for 

9 appropriation. as detenniaed. by the board of directors ,of the Alaska Housing Finance 

10 Corporation in acc~ with sec. 2{e} and (d). ch. 129. SLA 1998, for each of the 

11, followln, fISCal yean is appropriaced to the Alaska d1:bl retirement fund (A.S 37.15.011): 

12 (1) the fIScal year en~inl lune 30, 1999; 

13 (2) the fiscal year endins IUDO 30, 2000. 

-1- CCS lIB SO 



1 (b) All unrestricted mortgage loan interest payments, mon,age loan commitment fees. 

2 and all other unrestricted receipts received by or accrued to the Alaska Housin, finance 

3 Corporation durin. fiscal year 2000 and all income earned on wets of tho corporation during 

4 that period are appropriated to the Alaska HOllsins Finance Corporation to hold as corporate 

5 receipts for the purposes described in AS 18.56. The corporation shall alloc~ its corporate 

I) receipts amon, the Alaska housing finance revolving fund (AS 18.56.082), housini assistance 

7 loan fund (AS 18 . .56.420). and seeior housing revoh-in, fund (AS 18.56.710) in accordance 

8 with procedures adopted by the baud of directors. 

, (c) The foUowin, amounts are appropriated to the Alaska Hoosin, Finance 

10 Corporation (AHFC) from the sources indicated and for the followin, purposes: 

11 PURPOSE AMOUNT SOURCE 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Housin,loan programs 

not subsidized by AHFC 

Housin, loan programs 

and projects subsidized 

by AHFC 

HoUSinl assistance paymentl 

Section 8 program 

$798,000,000 

10,000.000 

16,000,000 

AHFC corporate rec:eipU 

AHFC coJl'Ofale receipts ' 

derived from arbitrage 

earniDp 

Federal receipts 

19 Cd) The sum of $17,444,000' from the available unrestricted cub in the acncraJ 

20 account of the Alaska bCNSiD. finane,' ievolvin, fund (AS 18 . .56.082) is aRticipatecl to be 

Zl transferred to the pneral fwKI durin, the fiscal year 2000 by die direction of tbeboard o~ 

lZ directors of the Alaska Houain, finance Corporatioa. 

Z3 • Sec. 1. ALASlCA pERMANENT PUND CORrORATION. (a> Tbc amount authorized 

Z4 for transfer by the Alaska PermaDent fund CorporabOD under I.S 37.13.145(b) is appropriaIed 

Z5 from the eaminp reserve account <AS 31.130145) to the·dividend fund (AS 43.23.045(a» for 

Z6 the payment of permanent fund dividencla and adminilll'ative and ~iated costs. ' 

17 (b) After money is transferred to the dividend fund under ,(I) of tbislCctioft. the 

18 amount calculated under AS 31.13.145 to offset· the.ffeet of inflation on tho priDcipal of the 

19 Alaska permanent fund is appropriated from the eaminpreaerv. account (AS 37.13.14.5) to 

30 the principal of the Alaska ponnanent fund.·· , ... 

31 (c) The amount required to be dcposhed under AS 31.13.010(a)(1) and (2) during 

CCS HB SO -2-

20 

1 fiscal year 2000 is appropriated to the principal of the Alaska pennanentfund in satisfaction 

1 of thac requiremenL 

3 (d) The interest earned durin, fiscal year 2000 on revenue from the iO~rces set out 

4 in AS 31.13.010 while Ibe revenue is held in trust. escrow, ot otherwise before receipt by the 

5 state, is appropriated to the principal of the Aluka permanent fund. 

, • Sec. 3. ALASKA PUBUC tJ'1'IUI'IES COMMISSION. The unexPended and 

7 unobligated balance on lune 30, 1999, of the Aluka Public Utilities Commission receipts 

8 account for regulatory cosl chapa under AS 42.05.254 aDd AS 42.06.286 for fiscal year 1999 

, is included in the amount appropriated in sec. 43 of this Act to the Alaska Public Utilities 

10 Commission for fiscal year 2000 expenditures. 

11 • s.c. 4. ALASKA SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY fOUNDATION. The unexpended, 

12 and unobliiated balance in the Alaska science and tecbnololY endowment laminp reserve 

13 on lune 30, 1999, is appropri~ to the Alaska Science and TeehnololY FQUndation to award 

14 as panu under AS 37.17.030(d> for th, fiscaly .... endin,lullO 30, 2000. 

15 • Sec. S. ALASKA SEAFOOD MA.lUCETlNO INsrrrtTI'B.. (a) An amount equal to the 
l' unexpended and unobJipbld baiance on lillie 30, 1999, of the fiscal year 1999 ,eneral fund 

17 receipts from the salmon marketiD, tax (AS 43.76.110) and from the seafood marketing 

18 assessment (AS '16.'1.120) is appropriated to the Alaska Seafood Marketinl Institute for 

It marketin, Alaska seafood productl durial fiscal year 2000. 

20 (b) An amount equal to theftlCll year 2000 .enenl fund receipts from the salmon 

21 markedn, taX (AS 43.76.110), fJom the seafood markctiq ...... meat (AS 16.' •. 120), and 

n from other pIOII'IIn receiptl is approprillld to abe Aluka Seafood Martetiftl' Institute for 

23 marketin, ~ seafood producII durin, abe fiIcal year endiDa lune 30. 2000. 

24 • Sec. 6. DJSASTER RELIEP. Fedenl receipta naived far disuW alief are appropriated 

15 to the dis ... reBe' fwad (AS 26.23.3(0). 

26 • Sec. 1. PEDERAL AND011IBR PROGRAM RBCEIPTS. <a> federal receipts. 

Z7 desiJll8led propam receipts .. detlned under AS 37.05.146(1)(3), and receipts of commen:ial 

28 fisheries rest fisbin, operation. under AS 31.05.146(b)(4)(U) that excee4 the amounts 

2' appropriated by this Act are appIOpriated conditioned on compliance with the proJRlll review 

30 provisions of AS 37.01.080(b). 

31 (b) If federal or other prosrun receipts u defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the 
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estimatel appropriated by thi. Act. the appropriations From ItaQI tundi for tbo atfceCcd 

1 propam may be reduced by the ClCess if the Rducdons arc cOIUIiltent with applicable federal 

3 statutes. 
4 (c) If federal or other pt'OlI'am rceeipU as defined in AS 37.05.146 fallahort of the 

5 estimates appropriated by this Act. the affectc4 appropriation is reduc~ by ~. a~ount of the 

6 shortfall in receipts. 

7 • Sec. 8. FEDERAL SUBSISTENCE fUNDS. . (a) The United SlItes Conar· .. 

8 appropriated $11,000.000 to the United States Depll11llCnt of the Interior and the United States 

9 Department of A,ricuJture for the. State of Alaska continlont IlpoG the Alaska State 

10 LegillaiuR adoptina , constitutional amendment for ratificatioll by Alaska votcra to allow • 

11 rural 5ub.istence priority. ne full $11.000.000 appropriated by the Con .... i• avail..,. to 

11 the Itate if the legislature satisfies lb, continl'DCY by lunel, 1999. II the conliR,1ftCY i. 

13 satisfied alter lune l, 1999, but by September 30. 1999. the sum 01 $10,000,000 will be 

14 available to the state. 

15 (b) H the federal ccmtinlOftCJ requirement described in (.) of this seedol is satisfied 

l' by June I. 1999. the sum of 511.000.000 is appropri_ from federal receipts to the 

17 Department of Fish and Oame to help implement I unified sub.iltI11Ce m~ement systeM 

18 and to provide support for the Boud of Fiaheria. Board of o.m.. reatonalldvi$Of)' couMila, 

19 and local advisory committees in that ef'forL The, appropriation mJde by this subsection is 

20 allocated U (011 ow.: 

11 Support to the Board of filheriea, Board of Game. 53,000.000 

n rclional advisory councils, and loc." adviso., 

Z3 committeea 

14 Biological researcb, monitorinl, /IIld manalClment to 8,000,000 

2S ensure sustained yield and to improve utilization 

26 of flsh and pme for subsistence, commercial, 

2'7 and sport purposes . 

28 (c) If the federal c:ontinpncy requinment described iDea) 0( thi' section i.sati.fied' 

29 after June 1. 1999. but by September 30, 1999, tho sqm of S10,OOO;000 il appropriated from 

30 federal receipts to the Oeputment of fisb and Game to help impJemeat a unified subJistencc 

31 mana,ement sYltem and to provide support for the ~oard of Flsb,rie., Board of Oam., 

CCS HB 50 

I reliow advisory councils, and l~aJ advisory committees in that effort The appropriation 

2 I1\Me by this subsection il allocated as follows: 

3 Support to the Board of Fisheries, Board 0( Game. $2.725.000 

4 regional advisory councils, and local advisory 

5 committees , 
1 

Biological researcb, monitorinl. and man'Bement to 

ensure sustained yield and to improve utilization 

8 of fish and ,ame (or .ubaistence, commercial. 

, and sport purposes 

, 7,275,000 

10 • Sec:. ,. fiSH AND GAME SNFORCEMBNT. <8> To incie8.S0 enfon:ement of the fish 

11 and ,ame lawl of the stale, the amount deposited in the pneral fund during the fiscal year 

12 endinl1une 30, 1999. from criminal fines, penalties, and forfeitures imposed for violation of 

13 AS 16 and its implementing replationl and from the lale of forfeiccd property or aJtemative 

14 dam .. collected under A$ 16.05.·195 Is appropriated to the fish and game fund 

15 (AS 16.~.100). 

If (b) Appropriationl totalin, the catiJNded amount of the deposits described in <a> of 

11 tbi. section are made in sec. 43 of rbi. Ace to the oq,arcmcnt of Public Safety and the 

l' Oepanment of Law for increased enforcement,· investi,ation,and prosecution of state fish and 

l' IImI laws. If the receipll appropriated to the fish and game fund (AS 16.05.100) from the 

ZO sou~ea dcseribcd in <a) of thta _tion durinC fISCal yeu 2000 f,n short of the estimates 

21 appropriated by this Act. eacb depll1mCDc's appropriadoa set out in sec. 43 of mis Act is 

22 ~ proporticma"y. 

U • Sec. 10. . POUI. ,DAM POOl. TRANSfEll fUND. The amount available in the four dam 

24 pool traIltfer fuDd (AS 42.45.(50) durin, raseal yeU' 2000 isappropriatecl to the foUowing 

25 funds in the fQUowiD, percentaaa for· the purposes set out in AS 42.45.050: 

2' 
21 

Power cotl equaJiwJon and rural electric 

capitalization fund (AS 42.45,100) 

60 percent 

28 Southeaat ener8)' fund (AS 4%.45.040) 40 percent 

2' • S& U. tNFORMATION SERVICES FUND. The sum of $55,000 is appropriated to 

30 the Infonnation services fund (AS 44.21.(45) for the Department of Administration. 

31 information technology group propaml, 'from desipated propun receipts of the infonnation 
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technology group. 

1 • See. 12. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. (a) The amount necessary to fund the 

3 uses of the state insurance catastrophe reserve account described in AS 37.05.289(a) is 

4 appropriated from that account to the Department of Administration for thoso uses. 

S (b) Amounts equivalent to the amounti to be received in sealemenl of .claims against 

, bonds guaranteein, the reclamation of state land are appropriated from the lenerar fund to the 

1 agency ~ by the bond for tho purpose of rec1aimin8 state land affe.c:tcd by a uso covered 

8 by the bond. 

9 • Sec. 13. INSURANCE FEES. The unexpended and unobli,ated balance on lune 30, 

ID 1999. of tbe Department of Commerce and Economic Development, division of insurance. 

11 general fund program receipts from in.l~rance fees under AS 11.06.250 and general fund 

12 program receipts from insuranc. fees under AS 21.06.250 received durin, the fiscal year 

13 endio, lune 30. 2000. and other pro,...... receipts received by the division durin, the fiscal 

14 year ending lune 30. 2000. not to exceed a total appropriation of $4,396,600. are approp~ ., 
15 to the Department of Commen:e and Economic Development. division of insurance, for 

16 operating costs for the fiscal year endin,lune 30. 2000. 

17 • Sec. 14. LAND DISPOSAL. Oencral fund receipts in the fiSCJ1 yean ending Iune 30. 

18 2000. and June 30. 2001. from the foUowin, land sales in the (ollowing amounts are 

19 appropriated to the Department of Natural Reaourca for land sale preparation costs for the 

%0 fiscal years endin, June 30. 2000, and 111M 30, 2001: 

11 (1) an amount not to emsed 550.000 from laDd sales ill the new conunen:ial 

22 indusuial subdivision II Naukati Bay on PriDee of Walq !sland: 

II (2) an I.IllOUDt not to ellCOed S200.000 from land .a1ea of resi~ntial and 

%4 recreational parcels II Vallenll' Bay Oft Gravina Islalld. 

%S • Sec. 15. MARINE HlOHWAY SYSTEM PUND. The sum of $27.129.500 is 

26 appropriated from the seoeral fund to the Aluka marine hipway system fuad (AS 19.65.(60). 

17 • Sec. 1'. MEDICAID SCHOOL BASED CLAIM. If the fedoral receipts for the School 

18 Based Services Administrative Claim under 42 U.S.C. 13961 (Sec. 1902(1)(4); Title XIX of 

%9 the Social SecuritY Act) for tho fiKai year endin, JulIO 30, 2000. faU short of the estimate. 

30 the amount of the shortfall is appropriated from the general fund. 

31 • Sec. 1'7. MOTOR FUEL TAX. The followin, estimated amounts fJom tho unreserved 

CCS HB SO .6-

22 

1 

3 

4 

S , 
1 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

U 

16 

11 

II 

l' 
1O 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

H 

1.'7 

21 
%, 

30 

31 

special accounts in the ,eneral fund are included within Ihe general fund amounts appropriated 
by tbis Act: 

Special bipwa, fuel tax account (AS 43.4O.010(g» 523,924,500 

Special aviation fuel tax account (AS 43.4O.010(e» 5,400,000 

• Sec. II. OCCUPATIONAL LICENSING. The unexpended and unobligated balance on 

June 30, 1999, of the Depanment of Commerce and Economic Developmen~ ·division of 

occupational Jicenainl. ,eneraJ fund program receipts from occupational licensing rees under 

AS 08.01.065, general fund program receipts received from occupational licensing fees under 

AS 08.01.06' during tho fiscal year endin, June 30. 2000, and other prognun receipts received 

by the division durin, the fiscal year endin, lune 30, 2000, not to exceed a total appropriation 

of $$,053.200. n appropriated to the Department of Commerce and Economic Development, 

division of occupational licensin,. for operatinr costl for the fiscal year endinglune 30. 2000. 

• Sec. 1'. On. AND HAZARDOUS SUBST ANCB RELEASE PREVENTION 

ACCOVNT. The follow, amoun~ ~ ~""Pri~ to Jilt gil Ul4 bqardQus ~u~st@.JlQ! 
release prevention account (AS 46.08.010(1)(1» in the oil and hazardous substance release"' 

prevention and response fund (AS 46.08.010) from the soun:es indicated: 

(I) Ibe balance Of die oil and hazardoua substance release prevention mitigation 

account (AS 46.08.02O(b» in the pneral fund on July 1. 1999, not otherwise appropriated by 

this Act; 

(2) the amount colleCted for the fiscal year endin, lune 30. 1999. estimated 

to be $10.900.000. from the surcharp levied under AS 43.55.300. 

• See. 20. On. AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE RELEASB RESPONSB ACCOUNT. 

Tho followin, amounll 1ft appopriatcd cO the oil and hazardous substance release response 

account (AS 46.08.010(.)(2» in the oil and hazardous substance release prevention and 

response fuad (AS 46.08.010) from the followin,lOurces: 

(1) the balance of the oil and hazardous substance release response mitigation 

account (AS 46.08.025(b» in tho geaen! fund on luly I. 1999. not otherwise appropriated by 

tbis Act; 

(2) the amount collected for the fiscal year endin, Iune 30. 1999, from the 

surcbar,e levied under AS 43.55.201. 

• See. 21. REAL ESTATE SURETY FUND. The balance of the real estate surety fund 
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(AS 08.88.450) on June 30, 1998, that axe"da $500,000 is appropriated to the: Department 

% of Commerce and Economic Development, division of occupationallicensins, for the fiscal 

3 year endin, June 30, 2000,' for purposes relatin, to the _ estate surety fund. 

4 ~ Sec. ,12. RET A.INED FEES. The amount retained to compensate the collector or trustee 

5 of fees, licenses, taxes. or other money belongia, to the state durinl the filC~ yOU' ending 

6 Iune 30. 2000, is appropriated for that piUpol' to lbe aaency authorized by law to pnerate 

, the revenue. 

S • Sec. 13. SAfETY ADVISORY COUNCn.. 'lb. amount appropriated for the 1999 

,. annual governor's safety cOnfermce (sec. 20. ch. 137. SLA 1998), plullbe fiscal year 1999 

10 'program receipts of the' Aluka Safety· Advisory Council (AS 18.60.830), lell the amount 

11 expended or obli,ued for the 1999 annual pvemor's Safety conferenca, II appropriated from 

II general fundproaram receip~ to the Alaska Safety AdVisory Cou.ncU for COltS of the 2000 

13 annual ,overnor'. lafety conference. 

14 • Sec. 24. SALARY AND BENEfTl' ADJUSTMENTS. (a> Tho opeptinl budget 

15' appropriation. made to the University of Alaska in scc. 43 of this Act iftclude amounts to 

16 implement tbe monetary tennsof the col_dve bar,aiajD, &peemenla lilted in (b) of this 

17 section and for salay md benefit adjuatmeQU for universiry empl..,yea who .n not members 

11 of a collective bu,ainin, unit. 

l' (b) Pundina for Ibe foUowin, collective bar,unin.'apeementl il included iii the 

10 appropriations'made·to the Univenity of Aluka'in sec. 43 of dUe Act: 

21 Alaska Cl_Ifted EmploY*' Allociadoa. mpreseatiIIa certaiD emplo)'CCI of the 

11 Univenily of Alaska; 

13Aluka Community Colle,e FederatiOn of Teadlen. representitl, c:ertain 

%4 employ .. of the University of AI_a:' 

25 Un.itecl Academica. repruenlinl c..u. employoe'a of lht Univomty of Aluka; 

16 United Academici-:AdjullctI, ~ certaill employees Of tbeUnivenily 

17 of Aluka. 

18 (c) The opentinl budlet appmpriadOftI made in sec. 43 of this Act to the University 

n of Alaska include any increue or decrease cauaed by di .... - to the Public Employees' 

JO Retirement System or Teachers' Retirement Sy.tom cOntribudon Iitea. 

31 • ,Sec. 25. SALMON,ENHANCEMENT TAX. The salmon enhancement til collected 

CCS 1m 50 
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1 under AS 43.16.010 • 43.76.030 in calendar year 1998 and depoaited in the general fund under 

1 AS 43.76.02S(c) is appropriated from the ,ener-a) fund to the Department of Commerce and 

3 EconomiC Development for payment in fiscal year 2000 to qualified Rgional associations 

4 operalin, within a relion desipared under AS 16.10.375. 

$ • Sec. 1'. SHARED TAXES AND FeES. The amount necessary to'refund to local 

6 ,overnments their share of taxes and feCi collected in the listed fiscal years under the 

1 followin, prognma ;. appropriated to the Department of Revenue from the general fund (or 

8 payment in fiscal year 2000: , 
to 
11 

12 
13 

14 

11 

REVENUE SOVRCB 

fisheries taxes (AS 43.75) 

fishery resource landin, tax (AS 43.77) 

aviation fuel tax (AS 43.40.010) 

FISCAL YEAR COLLECTED 

1999 

1999 

2000 

electric and telephone cooperative tax (AS 10.25.510) 2000 

liquor license fee (AS 04.11) 2000 

• 5&17. STATE DEBT AND OTHER. OBUOAnONS. (a> The amount required to pay 
l' interest on revenue anticip.a!on notesi$lued by the commissioner of revenue under AS 43.08 

17 is appropriated from the ,enew fund to the Department of Revenue for payment of the 

II intlrell Oil those notes. 

1. (b) The amount requimd to be paid by the state for principal and interest on ~1 issued 

2' and outsfJUldin,swe-pannteed bondI it appropriatId from the pnenl fund to the state bond 

21 committee for payment of principal and inwat on tho .. bancla. 

22 (c) The sum of $4.60!.230 is approprilled from the pneraI fund to the Atuka debt 

13 retirement fuad (AS 37.15.011). 

24 (d) Th. sum of SI6.281.119 il appropriated from rho Alaskl debt relin:ment fund 

2S (As 37.15.011) to the stMI bond committee for IrUIteI tea and lease paymen~ n:la~ing to 

26 certificatea of pulicipatioa laaued for real property. 

17 (e) The sum of $2..517,957 is appropriated from the Alaska debt retiremenl fund 

28 (AS 37.15;011) co the state bond committlO for payment of debt lervice and trustee fees on 

2' state pneraI obU,llion bonds. 

30 (f) The sum of $2,871,508 I. appropriated from the international Airports Revenue 

31 fund (AS 37.15.430) to the state bond committee for payment of debt service and trustee fees 
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on ouutanding intemational airports revenue bondt. 

1 (g) The sum of $71,923,300 is appropriated to the Department of Education for state 

3 aid for costs of school construction under AS 14.11.100 from the followinglOurces: 

4 Alaska debt retirement fund (AS 37.1S.011) $26,258,600 

5 School fund (AS 43.50.140) 45,664,700 

6 • See.18. STATE TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT PROGRAM. Tho lapsing balance 

1 of the employment assistance uad lrainin, propm accounl (AS 23.15.625> on lune 30, 1999, 

8 is appropriated to the employment assistance and training program account for the fiscal year 

9 ending lune 30, 2000. 

10 • Sec. 29. STATUTORY BUDGET ~ERVEFl1ND. II the unrestricted state revenue 

11 available for appropriation in fiscal year 2000 is insufficient to cover the ,eneral fund 

12 appropriations made for fiscal year 2000, the amount necessary. to balance revenue and general 

13 fund appropriations is appropriated to the gene~ fund from the budget reserve fund 

14 (AS 37.05.540). 

15 • Sec. 30. STORAGE TANK ASSISTANCE FUND. The sum of $5,239,700 is 

16 appropriated from the oil and hazardoulsubstance release pl'8vention account 

17 (AS 46.08.010(a)(1)) to the storap tank assistance fund (AS 46.03.410) for Ute fiscal year 

18 ending lune 30. 2000. The appropriation made by this section is contingent upon the passaae 

l' by the Twenty-First Alaska Slare Legislaan durin& 1999 and Ihe enactment into law of a 

20 version of SB 128, relatinl to tho storap tank assistance fund. 

21 • Sec. 31. STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM. The amount from student Joan bonowers of 

12 the Alaska Commission on PostIec:ondary Educationthu is assessed for loan origiaation fees 

2l for the fiscal year endia, lune 30, 2000, is appropriated to the oriJiDation fee account 

24 (AS 14.43.120(,,» withiD the welent lou tund of die Alaska Student Loan Corporation for 

15 the plUpOscs specified in AS 14.43.120(u). 

16 • Sec. 32. TBACHER CERTIFICATION. The unexpended and unobli,ared balanc, on 

1"1 June 30, 1999. of the Department of sm.cation, teacber certifICation general fund prosram 

18 receipts from certification fees under AS 14.20.02O(c) is included in the amount appropriated 

19 in sec. 43 of this Act to the Depal1llleDt of Ed~ation. tc-=ber certification. for operating costs 

30 for the fiscal year endinll lune 30. 2000. 

31 • See. 33. TEST FISHER.Y RECEIPTS. The unexpended and unobli,ated amount of 

CCS HB SO -10-
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commcn;ial fisheries teSt fishing operation. reeeiptJ (AS 37.0.s.14«b)(4)(U) from the harvest 

1 and sale of crab for the fiscal year endin,Iune 30, 1999. are appropriated to the Department 

3 of Fish and Game for operations of the shellf'lIh onboard observer program in the division of 

.. commercial fISheries management and development for the fiscal year ending Iune 30, 2000. 

5 • Sec. 34. V ALUE-AODED TIMBER SALES. An amount not to exceed $250,000 is 

, appropriated from senoral fund receipts 8enerated In the fascal years ending ·I~ile 30, 2000, 

1 and Iune 30, 200t. from value-added timber sales in Southeast Alaaka and in the Tanana 

8 Valley to the Department of Natural Resources for costs of praparing and admini~tering those 

9 value-added timber sales. for the fiscal years ending June 30. 2000, and June 30, 200 I. 

10 • Sec. 35. CONSnnmONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. <a> Amounts equal co the 

11 deposits in the budget reserve fund (~ IX. sec. 1" Constitution of the State of Alaaka) for . 

1% fiscal 'Icar 1999 ~ were made from subfunda .. accounts other than the operatinl general 

13 fund (state accountin, system fund number 11100)' b'l operation of art. IX, soc. 17(d), 

14 Constitution of the Slate of Aluka, to repay appropriations from t1\e bUdpt reserve fund an: 

1$ approprialed from the budsM reserve fund 10 the sllbfUnds and accounts from which they Were' l' transferred. . 

17 (b) II the unrestric:t&td state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 2000 is 

II . insufficient to cover the aenera! fund appropriations made for fiscal 'lear 2000, the amount 

19 necessary to balance revenue and Jenera! fund appropriations, not to exceed $1.010,000.000, 

20 is appropriatecJ to thc JCDCraI fund from the bu.1 reserve fund (lit. IX. sec. 17. Constitution 

21 of the State ';f Alaska). 

U (c) The approprilliona in (a) and (b) of Ibis section In made under lit. IX. sec. 17(c). 

23 Constitution of the Stull of Alaska. 

Z4 • Sec. 36. •. ~ OP ALASKA; K017EBUB TECHNICAL CENTPJt: COUNCIL 

25 ON DOMES'J1C VIOLENCE AND SEXUAL ASSAULT. (a> The unexpended and 

Z' unobUpted balaace on Juu 30,1999, oftbe pnenI funds appropriated by sec. 31, ch. 137, 

27 SLA 1998, pase,26, Unoa 6 - 14,11 amended by sec. 9(b). cb. 2, SLA 1999 (K - 12 Support

~ $726,760,700). not to cxceed $1,134,000. is reappropriated II foUows: 

l' (1) the sum of $400,000 is appropriated to the University of Alaska for the 

30 . fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, to offset Ilnallocated bud,et reductions contained in the 

31 amount appropriated to the University of Alaska in sec. 43 of this Act; 
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(2)' • the slJm of S609.000is appropriated to the Departmellt of Education for 

2 operation of the Kotzebue Technical Center durin, the fiscal yoar endin, JUM 30.2000i 
3 (3) the sum of Sl25~OOO i. appropriated to the Deputnlenl of Public S~ety. 
4 Council on Domestic Viol.nce and SexuaJ Alsault. for operadOlll dUrin,tha rascal year etadina 
5 June 30. 2000. 

6 ' (b) II che unexpended and unobli.ated balance OIl June 30,'1999. of the jineral fundi 

, appropriated by sec. 31, ch. 137. SLAI99S, pap 26, lines 6· 14, &I amended by lee. 90,), 

. '. cb. 2, SLA .1999 (K • 11 Support ~ 5726,760,700), i. leal than $1,134,000, each of· the 

9 appropriations made in (a)(I) .. (3) of dul lcetion is reduc:ecl"inproportionto the amount of 

thf shortfall. 10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

11 

18 

l' 
. 20 

il 
Z2 

23 

24 

15 

26 

27 

18 

2' 

30 

31 

• Sec. 31. DMSION OP MOTOR VEHICLES. The untlpended and unobii.ated balanco 

on JUM 30, 1999. of ,entral fundllpproprilled by sec. 31.'cb. 131,St.A 1998, pep 26',Unea 

. 6 - 14, u amended by sec. 9(b), ch. 2; $LA 1999 (K - 12 Support .. S726.76O,700), nQt to 

exceed S350,OOO, II reappropriated to the dlvilioll of motor vebicles for the yell' .ndin. Ju. 

30.2000, to off_ unaJIocated budlCCrc_1iona containod in Ihe.amount appropriated to th~' 
division of motor vehicle. in sec. 43 of dill Act. 

, • See. 38. TOBACCO CESSATION. The.um of SI,44)O,000 II approprillJd from tobacco 

settlement funds to the Dep8rlmlmt of Health and Social SerYicea for' payment II • pDt under 

AS 37.05.316 to the American Lun. AIaociatioa of Alaska, KliDI II the lead asency on 

behalf of the Alaska Tobacco Control AlJlaace for a toblCCO ~ pteventian, aDd control 

Prolrun. 

• Sec. 3'. That portion of pro .... receipts naived .• ' ~ fi~·.y.. _I, June 30. 

2000, by tho child support enforc~ divbioa dill il ~ to provide the miaimum 
.,nount of state f\mda, IIld no more: ctW Ia noctl.-y 1O·'.~'ffdcraI fuqdin, appropri~ 

:;:; . ., 

for the child support enfon:omenc pro.... in sec. 43 of this ~ it appropriated to tho 
, " ' ';"'. '/ 

Department of Revenue. child lUppOItenforcement divwon. for 1M fiscal YfII' iadiq JUDI 30, 

2000. 

~ Sec. 40, LAPSE DA 1'8. The IUMIlpended and unobU,aced ba1anct, of the appropriation 

made by sec. 8(b) or (c) of thil Act lap_June 30. 20CH. 

• See. 41. NONLAPSB OP APPROPRIATIONS. no appropriadOftl made by leeS. 1. 6, 

9(a). 10, 11. IS. 19, 20, 27(c), 28, and 31 of thl. Act are 'or the capitlJlution of funds and 

'ccs HB SO 

1 do not lapse. 

J • Sec. 42. RETROACTIVITY. <a> The appropriadon made by sec. 21 of this Act. is 
3 retroactive to June 30, 1998. 

4 (b) The appropriation .... by SIC. 1(1)(1) of this Act is retroactive to June 30. 1999. 

J, (SEenOH 43 OP nus ACT BEGINS ON PAGE 17) 
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FI.cal Year lOOO Bud,.t Summary by FIIDcUDI Source Fiscal Year ZOOO Bud, .. Sua .. a.,. by rliDdilla Sollrce 

FundiDl Sourc. Opend .. New Lep'atieD Total FundiD. Sourc. OpendD, New Lelialatto. Tota' 

Federal Rcceipu 881 ,I 79,6tlq 178,100 88',H8,300 
Public Law 81-.874 20,791.300 20,791,300 

General Fund Match 176,869,500 13,200 176,"2,700 
National Guard Iletiremcnt System 127.200 127,200 

General Fund ReceiptJ 1,719,931,500 -296,800 1,719,640,700 
Student Rovolviq Lou Fund 22,200 22.200 

General FundlPropam Receipts 49,933,800 5,700 49,939,500 
Tide XX 4.414,500 4,474,500 

Inter-AIJCIlC), Receiptl 238,840,300 3,000" .. 238,843,300 
Univenity Restricted Receipts 14,491,300 74,491,300 

Ullivenity of Alub Iatereat Income 3,339,600 494,100 3,833,700 TraiDiDl md Buildifts Fund 572.'00 572,500 ..: 

Alaska Advaace Colles. Tuitioa '1)'IIIeIIt Fuad 19,200 19,200 Permanellt Fund Dividead FUDcI 2 •• 163,200 28,863,200 
Alcoholism. DNa Abuse R.evolviq LOID 2,000 2,000 Rural Dov.topm.at Initiative FWid 91,000 98,000 
Donated CommoctitylHudliq Fee Acco\IDt 250.000 250,000 OiJIHazardOUI Response FUDd 12.993,600 12.993,600 
UlA OonnitorylFoodIAwdlfaty SG'\Iice llJ9S,300 33.39S,3~ 

Inves1ment Lou Trust Fund 17,300 17,300 
F.derallnceativc P."....ma 2,500,000 2,500,000 SCate Employment a: Trainiq PIo.- 7.4445.100 7.446,100 
Benefits Systems Rec:eipu 14,649,100 14.649,100 Intcr-8pDC7/Oi1&t Huudou Wute 1,79'.400 1,798.400 
Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 9,094,600 9,094,600 SmaU.Busiaa_ Loa FWId 3,300 3.300 
Aaricultural LOID Fund 1,715.400 1.785,<40(1 CometioDallndustrita Fuad 3"gg~", l,50@~PQ 
FlCA AdminiIIratioD FuncI ACCCMIlt 90,900 90,900 CapitallmpJoYlJDtDt Project Receipll 11,219.400 71,219,400 
Fish aDd Game Fund ·2l,360.~ 105,100 22.465,500 Power PIojlCt LOID Fund 102.500 802,500 
Science cl TlcbnololY EndoWlDellt IDCOIU 12,169.800 12.t69,100 NatiouJ Petroleum Reserve Fuad 50.000 50,000 
Hipway WorIdns Capital Funci 22,385.700 22.185,700 PubUc ScItooJ Fuad 1.C580..s00 7,680,500 
Intcmatlonal Airpon Reveauc Fund 41,323,100 4l,l2l.100 MiaiD. Revolvina Loa Fuad 5.000 5,000 
Public EmploYllllletiNmalt FUDd 24.936,200 12.400 25,008,600 Child Cue Rcvolviq Loaa'UDd 5.100 S,800 
Second ~ury Fund Racrve Ac:couat 2,853.000 2.8S] ,000 HistOrica! DfsQiCl Revo1w.. Loa Fuad . 2,$00 2,500 
Disabled Fiabermaaa Reserv. ACCOUDt 1 JOI.OOO 1,301,000 Filberies~ Revolviq LOllI Fua4 325,500 325.500 
Surplua PIopeII)' -.volWia Fuad 39'7.800 391,800 Altemllive EDeraY a.voMaa u. ,_ 141.100 141.700 
Teach ... JletiNmeDt System FUDd 12.121.800 12,821,100 Bulk Fuel RavOIviq Lola '\lid 49,000 49,000 
VctmDI RevolYiDa x.. F1IIId 141,800 147,100 AJuka CIlIA W .. LouaF_ 455.300 455,300 
Commercial FiIbiaa LOID FUDd 2.183.900 2,783,900 Mariae Hip., S)'ItaD F1.IIId 14.667JOO 14.667,900 
UIA Studem Tuitioa/FeeslScvicu 59.04'.900 59,043.900 StorqeTanIt AaiItaDce FUDd 854.700 . 154,700 
UIA Indirect Cost Recovery 19.312.200 19,382,200 Infonnatiu Service FUDd 20,269.900 20,269.900 
Real Estate Surety Fund 209.900 209,900 Power Colt EqualiadOD Fund 12,100,000 12,100,000 
Judicial R.e1imDeat System 182.300 112,300 Cleu Air ProtecdOll Fund 2.139,600 2,139,600 

CClU" 
Childna'_ Trust Fund Eanili.p 379.100 379.'00 

-... ceSHBSO 
-II. .. 
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Fllc.1 V~r 1000 Budl" Su .... ary by fUDcUDl Source 

FUDdiDa Source Op .... da, NewL ....... 

Alaska Drinldnl Water Fund '18,400 

Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation 43;200 

Receipts 

Alaska Industrial Development A Export 3,705,900 

Authority Receipts 

Alaska HoUlms FiDlftCe CorporatioDi~.iptl 15,849,700 .362,000 

Alaska Municipal Bond BIDIe Receiptl 462,400 

Alaska PermlJleat Fund CorporatiOD Receiptl 43,951,600 3.154,600 

AJaska Post-Secoadiry EducatlOD ComnusHOD 7,485,100 

ReceiptS 

AJaska'EnerlY Authority Corporateit.ceiptJ . 1,049.soo 

StaNtory De.ipated Propam Receipts 17,625,400 2.601,300 

Tes. Fisheries Recciptl 3.970,500 

Aluka Public Utility Commitsloa 4,699,200 

F(shemaans Fund Iucome 100,000 

Intcmational T .... & DcwI. FuDd Eamilial 759,000 

Reserve 

Vocational R.ebabiJitatioa Small BuaiMaa 215,000 
,-' 

Enterpriie Fund ' ; ~ ; 

Pioneen' Homes ReceipII , 1,150;000 

Tobacco SettlemlDt' 28,432.300 

Indirect Cost ReimbunemlDt 1,102,loo 

•• • total * ". 53,83',3""" 55.9'9,300 
, :,' ; 

-I'· 

Totll 

S18,4OO 

43,200 

3,705,900 

15,417,100 

462,400 

41,106,200 

7,485,100 

1,049,500 

20,226,700 

3,910,500 

4,6~JOO 

100,000 

759,000 

215,000 

1,850,000 

lS,432,300 

1,.02,300 

13",5,335,-

CClHlSO 

J • Sec. 43. The (ollowing appropriation items are for operatins expenditures from the general fund or other 

2 funds u set out in the fiscal year 1000 budlet summary for the operating budget by funding source to the 

3 apnc:iea named for the PW'pOses expressed for the fiscal year bcSinninlJuJy 1, 1999 and endins June 30, 

4 2000, we .. otherwise indicated. Notwithstanding the amounts otherwise set out in this .section, the 

5 department-wide unallocated reductions bued on travel and personal services authorizations may be 

, applied to the leneral f\md, general fund prosram receiptl. aeneral fund match or ,eneral fund mental 

1 heallb fund sources. 

• Appropriatioa General Other 

, Allocatiou Items Funds Funds I. ....... .. '.,.,.,. 
11 

12 

,. • ,. ,. *. Depa ..... t of Ad ..... tradoD *",.,..,. 
•••••• •••••• 

13 Ceotnllud Ada .......... ',638,fOO 15,397,500 

~:~oma~~O.f.~~CMomw~·.~~~ .. _____ 5~?_~~ ______ ..... ______ .......... ~ ______ ~ __ ~ 

erchivist and shall 

., to IbIIIIIIIt ,...,.._ UDder tbllIIM circumstaDceI- tbe records woul 

2' It 11 tbI iaIIat oldie ........ dull the opcndoa oftbt AIuIr.a Oil IDd au COlIHI'VaUOIl"Commiision be 

27 ftmded dnuah ....... 1qiIIatioa. 

21 TuAppeala 179,~ 

2' AdmiDittrative Scmc. 1,514,300 

30 DOA InformatioD TechnololD' 98',600 

31 Support 

CCS H8 50, SIC-O 
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I ARPr.~priatioa G.R.nl Otb.r Appropriatlo. G ••• ra. Otlaer 
2 iwoatlo •• I'~" 'uDd. 'uDd, 

1 AIIoca ..... It ... f ...... FUR. 
J Finance $,149,800 3 Support Services 

4 PersolUlel 2,180,000 .. Senior Employment Services 1.857,600 

5 Labor Relationa 911,400 5 Home and Community Sued Care 1.101,400 

6 Purchasing 1,061,100 
, Senior Residential Servica 1.015,000 

7 Property Manalemeat 894,900 
, Home Health Services 1.134.000 

8 Central Mail 1,280,500 8 LII" .a. AdYonq Servtca 1',92''- 1',403,,,, . 526.000 

9 Retirement aad Benefita 1.500,300 
, Oflict of Public Advocacy 7.469.200 

4-

10 Group Health lDsunnce 11,900,300 18 Public De1'tnder Apncy 9.460.400 

11 Unallocated R.ccluctiOD -665,800 11 ~u" .able 0"" C .......... 733.- 733.-

12 La ... 34,28'"", 23,145,4" 10,543.100 12 Moter VeIai .. 1,53'. 8,317,'. 219,100 

13 Leues 3',197,600 13 'Io.ten' B .... f'.cUlty 2.125,_ 2.125,000 

14 Lease AciminimatioD 491,000 14 M ........ 

15 Elected PubUc 0ftIcen 1,111,588 1,111,5tO 15 GIUnI ...... 'adIitIa 2..,,_ 
2,589,700 

16 Retln •••• 5,..1 •• ,I ..... l' M .......... 

17 I.fona ..... S.me. 20,2". 2t.a'9,fOt 17 AOGCCFadlldetM ....... .,- 49,500 

18 • ubUc C._ ••• adoDi Sema. ... ~"". 4,OlUao 573,100 18 ITGf'1dUda M_ ...... 23,101 23,000 

19 Public Broadc:utiD. CommiseiOil S7,OOO 19 Y2K C.trd ........ 0tIIce : 3 ..... 305._ 

20 Public Broedcutiq - Radio 2.599,900 20 ••••••• •••••• 
11 Public Broaclcutial- T.V. 794,000 21 •••••.• D~ ...... t.,C._ ... Ecoae ... O' ......... t •••••• 

22 Satellite tdubuctllrt 1.134,000 22 •••••• •••••• 
II AlRRESGrut ",- 7". 23 ......... Secaridtla. l,"735,HI 1,733.- 1,78 

24 RlakM ....... t 22.40s,MI 22,405,000 U C • ..,.,. ..... 

15 . LoapwitJ B ••• Grull .,382,1" . 55,3n.l .. 25 Oc.,. ...... LIetaIia, 405,- 415.700 

16 AlI.u Lo...., ....... 23.714,511 23.2..,. 589,100 26 .vue.OpeneIeat ."".211 4.6".28 
27 ·PiODnII HolDa 22,386.400 27 Is ... ttn ............. ft23'7,z. 1,94' .... 2,21',100 

11 Alub Loqevity Pro ..... 1,321.100 2. '!"' ...... t 
29 M ........... 39 COJlUltiuioaa'. 0tBct 402.200 
30 SaiorS.mc. .15,018,_ ',-,HI ..... ,3ot 31 r ..... D.vtlOJllDlld 2,135,500 

'31 Protectioa. CammUDity 3,858Joo 31 A~ScrviCII 1.1U,6OO 

31 ScMca, end AdmiDimatioa 32 UaaIIOCIteCIlteduc1iOD -189,100 

33 Nutrition, TransportltioD aad 5.514,300 33 AIu .. Sd •• ct ad T .... ..., ."..,. ',984,600 
I 

CCS BI so. 511.0 CC:S lIB ... Sec.4l 
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I AppropriadoD G'RenJ Otber • Appropriation Genera. Otber 

1 AJloeado •• It •• 1 , .... 'uadl 2 AIJOeatioD' It ••• 'uDd. Funds 

3 ,FouDdatioD 3 National Petroleum RaerY, 50,000 

" I .. veltme.u 3,1'5.stO 3,195,5" .. ProJlllD 

5 AlDEA 5,074,700 '5,874,700 5 COID.uDlry ud Ecoat.ac ',491,300 4~,100 .,D41.20D 
'._ . .,./' 

~: 
DIY.lop .... 6 AIDEA F.ciUdes Maintenance 73,000 

7 Alaska Industrial Developmlllt 3,952,200 

8 and Expon Authority • Inclucliaa ita rnanaaer &ad special It VllaOD ofMunicip8a and Regional 

9 Alaska Eneray Authority 1,049.500 " 10 Operations IUId Maintenance 10 CIalhI Auiatlact 2',182,100 3,595,'08 26J87,OOO 

11 Ala.b Se.food Mlrkettal :j~Htoeo 3,500,000 11 Child Care 3,668,400 

1% luritute 12, Day Care AllilClDcc ProIRnll 20,1 IS,t 00 

13 Ala.ka Aero.pa" De"elop •• ut 823,480 ~40e 13 Head Stilt OrID" 6,029,200 

14 Corpontioa +14 

15 •••••• •••••• 15 Community and R.sioaal AfFairs . efit of clienlS who participate in 

16 '* • '* '* '* '* Depamae.' ole •••• ulCy" ........ ABaIn •••• '* • 
11 •••••• •••••• " 17 E.pIoyDIut TnbdDalRun • 31,294,100 Icii,700 ' 38.4~3,OOO 

HI Ad_Iualndou •• d Support 6,143,_ 1,92'_ 4.213.700 1. Oft .. .., ... 

l' Office oftbe Commissioner .530,800 19 lob TniDiDa Pinnenhip ~ 14,361,400 

10 Adminis1rative Servica 1,925.400 20 StatlTrlbUaa IUId EmplO)'lDeQt 1,512.300 

U Data and Word Proemial 791,200 
'~ 

21 Statnide Service o.Uvery 12,417.500 

12 OBI Stop. ).000,000 22 Coaummil)' DeveloplDflDt 3,003,.500 

13 Unallocaqsd ReductiOD . ,,;"') 11,400 23 AlIi .... 

14 Stlte FadUda MafDt"IIIICI ',- 6,'80 24 Run. ED....., "........1 • .,., 14~ 321.100 13,"3,400 

%5 N.tio.al 'ansi Rec.ip. 10,.,- 10,000,000 ' 25 Open ..... 

%6 Mu.k.," AIv .... ala.ria, 31,193,_ 2I.493AO 3,400,000 H Eaau 0pIlIti0u 2.114.500 

%7 State RneraUl SIuriaa 14,389,200 37 Power Colt Equaliadoo 12.100,000 

18 MUDieipai AIIistaBce ' 11.504,200 21 Cirnk RId ... 300,_ 3oo,GOO 

l' Lotal GOVItrD ..... All ...... '~'83.1 .. 2..198,101 7,514,400 3' •••••• •••••• 
30 Local Oovemmad M ... _ 2.783.800 30 .. • .. '* •• De,..... ... 01 Correctlou .... '* * • 
31 Stat. Assuaor 150,200 31 •••••• • ••••• 
3Z Local BDUDdary CommwioD 248,300 32 Ad_lItntloa .. Operado •• 124,133,388 108,382,200 16.351,100 

33 Statewide AssUtaace 6,750,800 3, Oftlce of tile Commiuiooer 941,800 

ccsoso.,",o CCS HB 50, SH,43 
·lO· • %1· -
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Appr .. priatlo .. Ceaent Other I Appropriatio .. Geaena Otber 
% AllceadoDI Ite ... rllDd, ruada 1 AIIocado •• 

1. __ 
rUDd. Fuada 

J Parole Beard 484,000 3 Center 

4 Correctional AC4demy 664,400 .4 Community Jails 4,766.600 

5 Administrative Services 2,730,500 5 Community Correc:tiou 701,900 

6 Data and Word Processing 1,376,100 
, Director's Office 

7 Facility-Capital Improvement 209,500 1 Northern Resion ProbanoD 2,449,400 

8 Unit . 8 SouthccntraJ RepOD Probation 4,532,000 
& 

9 Inmate Health Care 11,757,400 
, Southeast RCFon Probation 961,500 

10 Inmate Propama 2,420,600 10 Tl'IIIlSpOItatioD IDd 1,279JOO 
11 Cometionallndustries 1,163,900 II Clusificatioa 

11 Adminiltration 12 Facility Mainteaance 7,780,500 
13 Correctional Industries 3,500,600 13 Unallocated Reducdolt . -286,500 
14 Product Cost 14 Co •• u • ., Rellde ...... C .... en 15,611_ 13,964,000 1,117,800 
15 Institution Director's Office 993,200 15 Exiltina Community 13,164,500 
16 Anvil Mountain Correctional 3,850,600 16 Rqidential em..,. 
17 CaDler 17 Nom, C\lltunJly Jt,1,VID1 eRe •• 016,500 
18- Combined Hiland Mountain 7,168,100 II a.tbeJ CldturaUy RelevlDt CRC 144,100 
19 Comctional Center l' CommUDity Resideatial Cater 656.000 
%0 Cook Inlet Correctional Center 9,119,100 28 Offender SUperYWoa 

21 Fairbanks Comc1ional Center 6,943,200 21 O .... f.Sta •• COD"'" 
1'"..',1" 17.110.400 2,666,1. 

12 Ketchikan Couectiow Center 2,575,200 22 Pola. MacKnzJ. ReUb ..... 2,llUII 2,122.-
Z3 LanonC~kC~~ ',917,300 23 ....... 
14 CeDtll' 24 Aken.dY .... Ii ..... a .. H ...... 201. 180 •• 
15 Matanuska-SWlitDa 2,711,600 25 rood Semc. Ap',.. ..... , "'Ioe "'100 
16 Comctional CIIlter 26 .npata 

11 Palmer Correctional Ceater 8,462,300 J1 •••••• •••••• 
18 Sixth Avaauc Correctional 3,827,200 28 • • • • •• .,.,.,.....oIEda ........... 
l' Center l' •••••• •••••• 
30 Spring Creek Comctiooal 13,687,300 30 1(-12 Support 

70,2""" 707$'11_ 54,403,800 
31 Center 31 Foundadoo Propm 689,OS4JOO 
32 Wildwood Correctional Center 8,177,100 

33 Yukon-Kuskokwim Comctional 3,861,600 

CC;S til 50, SIC.O 
CCS H851t, Sec.O -22· -u-
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I Appropriatioa G •• enl Other 1 Appropriatioa Geoeral Other 
1 . ,AUO'."OD. I ..... F ....... F ..... 2 AlloatioDa ltelD. 'uads Fuads 
3 It is the intent olthe h:aislature that.~' FOu,ldauonFormulabe tUlly fimdtd for FYOO and that the 3 Educational Facilitiet Support 615,600 

.. r~c:IuctiOIl is not intended to pro-rate school district allocations; therefore the LesillllUl't ·will consider I .. , Donated CoJlUDCKliti .. 275.000 

5 supplemental budset request if the student count tor School Year 99-00 is hilher ..... cumntly projected. 5 Aly __ C ....... Se ..... 5,810,400 '1 ,goO 5,718,500 ,~. 

6 Tuition Stude~ts 2,225,000 , COIllIllIul •• ·.ad BOlI'di 1,295,300 652,200 643,100 
1 Soardina Home Orants 185,900 '7 PrQfll.ional T_hilll 117,400 

8 Youth in Detention 800,000, .. 8 Practices Commission 

9 Schools for the Handicapped 3,840,500 9 AJuka Stato Council ora the 1.107,900 
10 . Pupil Transportation 3~,77S,100 10 AnI 

11 Child NutritiOD 26,000,000 II Alaska, Vocedo ••• Teclutic •• 5.,H8,1 00 3,347,700 1,020,400 
11 . S~uni.'Y.I~c~JI ~.~ ~12 e".,Opendou 

13 Te.ela .. , ud Lun", Support. 82,,2',100 7,14.,000 75,781,700 13 

14 Special and ~UJ3Pl~,~taI 50,2),5.500 14 

15 Services 15 

Jf Quality ~c:hoola ',O,f70.8QQ," " 

1? Educ:atioa SP'Ci" Projectl, 602.900 
18 Teach. Certiftc:atioa 692,800;, 1. Mt Edpcu.be •• ,.. ......... 4,310,4" 2,450 •• 1,'20,40. ~.J')' 

19 Cb,iJd Nutridoa'A~~D '-f~ ,727,700 l' Sate ... dUd. M ......... 1,4",101' 1,496,100 
20 IsecudY. Ad.u.lltndOll ,4,411,S01 2,OU,eoo 2,3",500 , 20 Voalio ... R •• IaUltad •• 23,O1~00 4,814,600 19,642,600 

"'-, 1I State,Board ofEducatioa 93.400 21 cn .... s.vic:a 13,401,400 
12 COmmilsioalr'S Office <450,700 22 Federal TraiDiq Gnat 56.]00 

~13 23 Vocatioaal RehabiUtadoa' 1,313,000 
,,4 c.....to'CODIOUclate 24 AdmiDiJIraIioa 
25 dial the lIIII1er 25 ~Uvial 1;348,500 
Z6 U ltIhIbiJitati. 
11 AdmiuistnIdw StrviceI ),365.]00 n Disability DetlrmiDadoa 4,"',000 
18 Unallocated Reduction -20',200 ' 21 Speoial Projlcu 1,472,300 

~::=:::F'===:===:::=:-:: 2' Allildve TechaoJOI1 843,700 
30 AJDcricaua With DiIIbiIitica 190.000 
31 Act (ADA) 

32 Information Servica 747,100 

33 District Support ServiCCi 1.018,900 

ecs H8so, Sat.4l ees H8 50. Sec.4l • Z4· -J!-
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AppropriatioD Genera. Otber I Appropriation General Otb.r 

~ 
AlloeatioDl It .... rUDd, FUDds 1 AlIocadoDl It .... FUDda 'uDds 

3 Solid Waste Manas_t 1,078,300 

4 recognized wouah transfer to a cen e ce of the Governor or thJ • Statewide Public Services 1,751,500 

5 5 Air .• Dd Water Quality 9,594,200 3,197,400 6,396,100 

6 Alaska Library aDd MUleulIlS 6,748,608 5,740,388 1,008,388 6 Air and Water Director 462,)00 

7 Library Operations 4,635,800 1 AirQuajity 4,840,200 

8 Archives 689,400 1 Water Quality 4,291,900 

9 Museum Operations 1,423,400 
, NOD-PoIDt So .. re. PoOU .... 1,715,_ 1,715,400 

l}Uo ::=.:=:==:::::;:;;:;7o::.;;:;:=. ;flO CODtroI 

11 11 

12 12 

13 Alasu POItHCoDdary Edueadoa 9,100_ 1,540,000 7,560,408 13 

14 CommiDioa 14 

15 Program AdministratioD 1,050,300 15 

16 StudeDt Loan OperatiODl 6,530,100 .6 

17 Western Interstate Commissioo 85,000 

18 for Hisher EducatiOD-S~t 

l' Exchanae Propam 

10 WW AMI Medical Education 1,435.000 SpW'nvea"'. a.d Respoue 1,35~ 7,352,. 

11 •••••• •••••• 11 Spill PrevendOD and Respoaae 193,100 

12 ., • * * *., Depal1meDt oIEDYiro ....... Co ... " ..... · * ., ., • • * %a Direc:tor 

13 •••••• •••••• %3 Indusuy PIepaIedaeu-1IId l,407,800 

14 Ad.iDlltndoa 4,147,100 1,D22,HO ',124,200 U PipcliDe 0penti0aI 

1S Office of the Commissklner 391,800 25 Prevllltioia .. Emeraeacy 3,109.900 

16 AdmiDistrative Servicea 3,331,100 26 Respoue 

21 Exxon Rcstora1iOD 630.200 %7 RISpOIIII FaDd A4miaiaCnaioa 1,642,100 

18 Unallocated Reductioa ·213,000 21 Coa ......... SItII ........ ',703,401 ',103,400 

29 EavinDIII_tal BeaJtIa 12,187,780 6.701,200 5,419_ 29 Local I •• ,...., ,....... 543,401 543,400 

30 Environmental Health Director 168,400 30 Ca ... "" 
11 Food Safety &: SanitatiOD 3,142,200 31 Facility Coutncdo. a" 5,1.700 1,141 .... 4,008,900 

32 Laboratory Services 2,232,700 31 Opendo. 

33 Orinkinl Water 3.814.600 

eel HI so, Stc.41 CCS HI so. s..o 
·26- ·2'-

32 



Appropri,UOD 

.lIocadoa. Ite •• 
C.n.ral 

'uada 

•••••• 
1 

J 

4 

5 

• • * • ··O'p ....... t olrlallaad G ••• ...... • 

•••••• •••••• 
(; COlDlDercill , ..... 42,014,'. 

7 Southeast a'Bion Fisheries 5.952.500 

8 Manqement 

9 Centnl Retion fisheries 6,165,800 

10 Mana,ement 

11 A YK Resion Fisheries 4,258,900 

12 MUIA,em.nt 

13 Westward Rqion Fisheri •• 7,327,500 

14 MlIlIpment 

15·· H~quuterl fishflries 3,636,300 

16 MlMlanent 

Otb.r 

Fuadl· 

17,513,400 

17 The expenditure of tile 5383.650 ftom tbt ftIb and pme ftuacl authorized by this ~riatioa ts 
18 contin,eDt, on a dollll'-for.cfollll' bUll, upon the dIposit of fea collec:t.d h. the lIle·of commercial 

19 fisbin,liceuu into the fish and ...... fUnd and IDlY not aCted .... amountoffea coIlectId froID 'till .. 

20 of commercial fisbinlliclIIHI that is depo.llld iDto die 8all ad .... t\and. . 

11 Fished .. J)cvelopment 2.421,000· 

12 Special Projec:u 10,981,100 

13 Capitlllmprovement Position 632.100 

24 ··,COItl 

25 EVOS RatoratioD Projects 626,200 

26 Sport ,........ . , 23,21'7.100 13,3f1O 23,204.-

27 Sport FisbIri.. 22,817,400· .. 

1L: ::==::::-.,;:=;=;=;qp.: . .:;~~~ 
31 Special Projtcll 400,400 

32 WIIdU,. Couervatt.n 20,654"'. 

33 Wildlife ConaervatioD 16.676.200 

ecs HI ... Sec.4J 

·2'· .. 

I Appropri.ttoD GeDeral Other 
2 Allocadou It ••• 'uDd. Funds 
3 S~jal Projec:u 2,944,300 

.. . Capitlllmprovemcnt Position 293,800 

5 COda 

6 £VOS Restoration Projecu 539,400 

1 AsHl'tlProtec:t Stat,'s Rights 200,700 

• Adm.lnndoa ad Sappart 6,1'5,310 2,112,300 .. 3,993,000 , PubUc Communicatio .. 135,700 

10 AllminimuVl Servi_. 4,156,100 

II SGUdI ofFiJhcria and Game 903,600 

12 AdviIory Committees 369,900 

13 State ,acW .... ".. .. t ...... 894,300 894,300 

14 C ............... O ... 834,410 53',. 300,500 

15 Sub ..... 2,445,500 214,8. 2,230,700 

" Subsiatenoe 214,800 

1'7 Subliaface • SpeciU Projletl 1,666,900 I. EVOS Ratatatioa Proj_ 563,'00 l' Su .......... '1.1d omc. ' 1,J'73.'N "'-200 48'7,400 

20 RIb .... 1l,5lt,IH 1,aot,1. 9,710;000 

21 Habitat .,648,300 

22 Specill Projccta 2,692,800 

21 Habitat Pamittinafl"itle 16 2,627,000 

24 £DOll Valda ReItontion 4,621.000 

25 U.itetllatrr Propa- 2.'2'.- 2,520,_ 109,200 

24 Ad ..... tntIeII 

1'7 •••••• • ••••• 
a. • ......... 0IIct " .... GOY ....... • •. * .... 

2' •••••• • ••••• 
30 Co ..... ..,.,... OllIe .. 1,851,80 1,.10'7". 550,700 

31 H ..... RiaJats CollUl1iAion 1.458,400 

32 Atub H1IIIlID Reaoureel 400,200 

33 mYllUDcllt Council 

ccs HB 50. See.a 
-2'-
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1 AppropriatioD Geuera. Other AppropriatioD GeDenl Other 
1 AIl.catioD It .... FUDda FUDdI 2 AUocatioDI It ... FUD. FUDd. 
3 Executive Operation 8,4".3" 8.189,.100 110,000 3 Public A •• i.taDee AdlDmumli.D ",84M"OO 15.171.100 61.574,500 
4 Executive Office 6,560,000 4 Public Assistance 1,525,000 

5 Governor's House 318,000 5 Administration 

6 Contin,ency Fund 475,000 
, Quality Control 96S,9oo 

7 Lieutenant Governor 874,500 1 Public Assistance Field 23,842,600 

8 Equal Employment Oppommity 271,800 • Services 

9 OiBe. of M ••• , •• eat Ie Bud,1t 6,378,300 3,566,000 2,812,308 9 Fraud Investigation 1,120,800 

10 Office of Manaaement and 2,121,600 18 Public Assistance Data 4,823,400 

11 Bud,et 11 Processina 

12 Governmental Coordination 4,250.700 12 Work Services 13.115,200 

13 Electiv. Operatio .. 2,039,_ 2,03t,600 13 Child Care Benefits 40,153,100 

14 Elections . 1,694,000 14 Mcdtea. Aa1ttuce Ad ...... .,.ti .. 37,039,700 9.332,JOG 27,107,400 
15 General and Primary Elections 345,600 J5 Medi~ Assistance 1,091,200 

16 •••••• • ••••• 16 Admiaima1ioD 

17 * * * • • * D.putID.i of Hulda 04 Social S.metl •••••• 17 , Medicaid Slate Pro"... 15,914,500 
18 •••••• •••••• IS Healtb~ Group 15,213,600 
19 Public Ai.utaDC, 157,142,600 88,867,0G0 69,075,600 19 Ccrtificatioa and Liceuiq . 1,063.000 
20 Alaska Temporuy Assistance 77 •• 53.400 ZO H,aring'lIDd Appeals 364.900 
21 PropaID 21 Audit 631,000 

12 Adult Public AllistaDee 49,140,400 22 Cbildren'.H_th Eligibility 2.101.500 
23 General Relief Alliltuce 1,041.900 23 Pure ...... SIma. 31,13',- 25,831 .... 12,3N •• 
24 Old Ale AssistaDce-AJaska 1,901,200 24 OeliDqUIDC)' Preveatioa 3,331.000 

15 LODl.vity BODUS (ALB) Hold Z5 Family Prescrva1ioa 4,473.500 
26 Huml_ Z6 Foster ear. Due Rate 8,360,800 
17 PermanCDI FUDd DivideDd Hold 18.68 • .900 17 FOlta Cn AuplIIltedRata 2.020,600 

28 Harml_ 21 Foster c... SpecilJNeecI 2,675.200 

19 EnetJ)' AssiJIaDce Propam 5.505.600 19 Foster Can: Aluka Youda 476.000 

30 Tribal Assistance 2,405.200 30 Initiative 

31 Medicaid Semca Dl,l43,l08 105,323,000 287,020,110 31 Subsidized AdoptiODI a ',330,200 
32 Ca ... tropbic aDd Cbl'Ollie IUD ... 3,045. 3,845,088 32 Ouudiaasbip 

33 AssistaDce (AS 41.08) 33 Residclltial Child Care 1,464.100 

eel H8 50, 5&0 ecs HB 51. Sec.0 -30- -31. 
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1 Approprlad •• Ge •• raI Other 
J AppropriatioD General Orher 

1 AllocldoDS It ... Fuad. Fund. 
1 AIIoeado •• Ite •• Fuad. , ~ ~ ., , Fund. 

3 Fr~at LiDe Soclll W~rken 11,415,. .,63'.'00 9,1".108 
3 NonoD SoUDCi'AJcohol and DIu, 307,800 

4\F •• Uy IDd Vouib Serriea 4,443,,08 1,74'7. 2.'9'.000 
4 AbuseServic .. 

5 MID_ ••• ea' 5 Norton Sound Sanitation 96,300 

6 Family IDd Youda Sem,. Stair 1,03',000 41O,. 617.00G 6 Soutb .... Alulul Reatonil Health 310,,00 310,_ 

T TrIIDtD, 7 Couordu. 

8 Cbild 'roteedo. Le,l. AulataDc. 440,000 4"',000-, I Soutbcut Alub Relional 120,100 

9 Office of Public Advocacy 185,000 9 Health Couortia Public 

10 Public Defender Alency 255.000 10 Healdl Service. 

11 Youth Correctio .. 25.28St- 24,044_ 1.141,008 11 Southcut Alaska Repo .... 190,800 

U McLauchlin Youth Center 10,006,500 12 Health Co...ortiwn Alcohol and 

13 FaiJbulcs Youth Facility 2.141.900 13 Drus Abule 

14 NolllO Youth ~~ili,ty . 615.500 14 K.w~kS~SHVkM 372,700 3~100 

15 lobnsoD Youth CeDteI' 2,500.809 I 
15 TID ... C ..... CoDltnace 5lof,. 534.-

16 Bethel Youth Facility 1.890,700 l' T ....... Chiefs CoDfe:rem:e 239,300 

17 Mat-Su Youth FlCility 19,100 17 Public Health s.mCII 
II Probatioa Services 1,390,200 11 TIDIDI Chief. CoDlenact 295,100 

19 KUIIIII. SemHl Co •• umlJ 1,751.- .... 5.tH 1,3",000 " . Alcohol ud ONe Abule 
""t' 

10 Mltela •• Gnat 20 Services 

~:: =:=[i=!::3:~~:reoOc-
21 TUa ........ 1'2,5GO. "2.500 
22 nbtPt·Haida ~ s.vtcea 116,600 

13 nJaait·Haida AlcOhol .... 5.900 

14 M,lDtilafl " ~~. '., 
2.205_ 2,205,M1 24 DnII Abuic Semc. 

15 Maniilaq Social Strvica 843.9,00 25Y .... ~B ... 1,~ 1,44U08 
16 Muaiilaq Public Healda 9OQOO 16 Co".,.~ 

17 Services 21 Y"K~~ 90'7.400 

1S MaaiUaq Ak:ahol and DNa 460,1~ 11 Coq,oradaIa PubUcHelldl 

29 Abuse Servica 2' semce. 
30 Norto. Souad ,. 1,731.2. 1,'738,208 3. Yukoa-Kustokwim Health 540,100 

31 NORon Souncl Social ServiCII 62.200 11 Corpcn1ioD Als;obollDd Dna. 
3i Norton SoWld Public: Health 1,271.900 12 AbuseS .... 

33 Services 33 S .. t. H.a"" Servtc .. 11,,",500 22,133,_ 49,15'.900 

ccs ana so, Sle.O CCS HI 50, See.O 
-D- ·ll-
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I Appropriatioa General Otber 1 Appropriadoa G ...... I Otber 

1 Allocado .. heau ruad. Fuad. 2 AIIocatio .. .t ... rUDd, Fuads 

J Nursina 14,616,000 3 Services 

4 Women, Infants and Children 20,542,200 4 COID.aaity Meatal Health enD" 3,344,100 3,344,800 

5 Maternal, Child, and Family 11.358,600 5 Psychiatric Enierleocy Services 505,500 

6 Health 
, Services to the Chronically 605.300 

1 Healthy Families 729,700 7 Mentally III 

8 PubUc Health Administrative 936,400 8 Desipated Evaluation and 1,097.000 

9 Services 9 Treatment 

10 EpidemiololY 7,391.900 10 Services for Seriously 1.131,000 

11 Bureau of Vital Statistic. 1.412,.00 11 Emotionally Disturbed Youth 

12 Health ServiceslMedicaid 3,222,000 11 COlD.ualcy DeYelop.eag. ~ 652,400 

13 Community HeaJtblErnerl~y 3,019,700 13 DlsablBd .. Gna .. 

14 Medical Services 14 lasdftitioa. aad AdlDlaJItncioa 19,...._ I,m.., 18,06'7,200 

15 Community Health Grants 1,596,100 15 Mental HeaItbIDtvelopmeatai 1.131.500 

16 Emerpncy Medical Services 1.760.100 16 DisabiHties AdminiltratiOD 

11 Oranu 17 Alaska Psycbiacric IDStit\da 15,633,400 

18 State Medical Examiner 1.074,500 18 ' Federal Mental Health Prqjects 2,369,600 

19 Infant Leaminl PrOpaID 0nudI 1,199,300 19 Meatal Hulda Tnut .... 1,2 ..... 1,241,_ 

20 Public Health Labontories 2,846.600 10 Alaska Meatal Health BOird 125.500 

11 RadioloaicaJ Health 284,600 21 Govemon COUDCil OD . 1,122.500 

22 Alcobolaad Dru. AbuH Seme. 17,l97.6GO 6.%06.200 10",1,408 21 DilabiUd~ IDd Speciai 

1J Adminisaatioa 1,162,400 13 Education 

14 Alcohol Safety ActiOD Propam 1,093,600 24 AciadDiltndYe SemctI 5,Q4,MI 2.-- 3,254,", 

t)L :: ~~~:::~;i~I""_~_"ofll .. I" 25 Uoallocated Rechlctioa ·851,400 

26 Comm'--' 0ft1ce "2.100 
21 PeJIOIIDIIlDd PayIoU 1,302,000 :~ e:iA:-u::±E :;::* qk!r_,.......(~--. 
28 AcImiDiIntiw Support 3,342,300 

l' Alcohol aad DIU, Abuse Grants 11,282,500 29 Services 

30 Community Grants - Prevention 2,500.000 30 Health PlIIIDiDa cI; FacUid.- 931,900 

, 31 Community ActioD AgaiDst 177,300 31 Mau,ment 

31 " Substance Abuse Orants 32 COMmunity Partnerships for 25,000 

33 Correctional ADA Graat 281,800 33 Access, Soludons aad Succaa 

ecs ". SO, Sec.4l ecs H8 to. Sec.4S 
-14- ·D. 
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Appropriation G.R.ral Other J Appropriatioa GeDera. Other 

2 Alloe.ti.D' Item. , ..... 'UDeb J AllaadoDa Ite.a 'uad. FUDds 

) Community Grants 3 Second Judicial District 818,400 

4 Childn.', r ..... Prope •• 345,'00 345,'708 4 lbircl Judicial District; 3,585,400 

5 Facilititl M.iD ....... 2,5",900 2.584" .. 5 Ancho ..... 
,----,' •••••• •••••• 6 6 Third Judicial Diatrict; 2,138.000 

7 • • • * " ·O.p.,..e ... f LalJar ••• • • • 7 Outsid. Anello .... 

1 •••••• •••••• I Founh Judicjal District 2,683,900 

9 E.ploY8 ... 1 Sennt)' 44,1'1,401 19'7.- 43,2",500 , CrimtnII.1uItice Litia.tioa 1,3'1,200 

10 Employment Services 11,009,200 10 CrimiDII Appeal&lSpecial 2,482,400 

11 Unemployment Inaunmce 16,'81,100 II ' Litipdon COIDpoUDt 

12 Work Servic:a 1,720,100 12 ClyU DMa ... Zl,404,OOO '7,033,500 14,380,500 

13 State TraiDiD, Employment 4,046,100 13 Deputy Anorney Oeoenl's 20l.8oo 

,14 Proplln 14 0 •• 

15 Data Proceoin, ~,19',.00 15 Collcc:do ... ad Support 1.773,000 

16 Mana' ..... Services 2,317,000 16 ColDIDnu SecdOll 1,674.800 

17 tabor Market laformation 2.919.100 IT EIMroIuacatal L.w 1.2$4,200 

18 Me. of til. C ............ 13,427,HO 6,906'- '.521,400 1. Fair Busiaeu JlJlcdca 1,416,300 

19 UnallOCJted ReducliOll -8',100 " OovenuDtDtal Aft'airi Slc:tioa 2,095,000 

20 Commissioner's Omce 461,300 2. Human Services Sccdoa 3,309,900 

'-/ 11 Alaska Labor R.lationl Aaeac:y 324,200 n LI.i.latioaIRqulllioDi "95,400 

22 Fiahermcu Fund 1,301,000 22 MtDtII Health LaDda 119,000 

13 Worken' CompeuatioD 2,411,100 23 NaNnI ReIo .... 1,281,200 

24 Second injuay Fund 2,"1,900 24 Oil aDd au and MJaiq 2,948,200 

25 Waae aad Hour AdmiDiItratiOD 1~36S,100 2S Speciel Lid,etioD 2,''''.000 
26 MechaDicallDIpIctioD 1·,681.300 26 Tnuportad. SIcti. 1,895,300 

11 OeeupatiODll Wily aad Health 2.'31,~ 2'7 Timek .... A SuppcNt 119,tOo 

11 Alaska Safety Advisory COUDCiI 106,700 21 ...... DefuuI '11,- '10,_ 
29 •••••• ..... ~ .. 

29 00 ud au LJdptIu ad L .... ',658,lOG 4,111,108 1,477,00' 

30 •• • • •• O.partlD_t ... Law •••••• 
30 Stm-

•••••• •••••• 31 31 Oil ct Gu LiUaatioD 5,362,400 

32 eri.iD" Di~"iOII 14,2"'- 12,6' ...... l.w .... 
3J OllA GatLcaaiServices 295,700 

33 First Judicial Dimet 1,180,600 33 Ad ....... doD.ad Support 1,091,GOO 531,100 553,300 

CCI HI SO, s.e.oQ 
CCS HI SO, Sec.4J 

-36- -3' . 
,,~. 
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't 

Appropriati.D GeairaJ Otb.r ApproprlatioD GeDera. Other 

1 AnocadODl It ... FUllda Fuoda 1 AIloeado .. It .... Fuada Fuada 

J Office of the Anomcy General 334,200 3 Trust .. Council Proj"" 2,114,000 

4 Administrative Services 1,.02.700 ~: 
Unallocated Reduction -448,400 

5 Unallocated Reduction ·34',900 

6 •••••• •••••• , 
7 • • • • • • D.p ......... ofMiUtaI'J aad Vet.RD. 1\ .... ln ••••• • 1 to purchase appraisals, COltS when aVIl 

8 •••••• ....... 8 

9 Diluter ' ....... 6 Coatrol 3"~'_ .. .,. 3,~51,200 9 I.'o .... do.m. .. M ......... 5;253,200 4,413,_ 
1; 

769,300 

10 Disuter Plaanina a Comrol 3,397,100 10 Recorder's OftIctlUa.iform 2,314,300 

11 Local Emcrleacy Plannint 543,400 'JIv1l 
Coaunercill Code 

1% Committee Graft .. 12 

13 AIa,1ea N.de ••• G ..... 1'.932.7. 5.64&,181 14.281.," 13 O. These 

14 Office orch. Commission. 1,487.200 1~ • daily 101_ iDdex for recorded documeDts IJld 

15 National Guard Military 196,200 15 If workload impacts the ability 

16 Headquarters "ofth. existiq Recorda'. Office staft'to iDdex documeDti witbila 24 houri ofrecont.doa or to return 

17 Army Guard '&cilitin 10,234,200 17 oriliDall widUD·ddny days after~ .. tbtD it it die leaislative intent thai the Recorda's OffiCe shou141 

18 MuntelWlCe 18 bile "welfin..to-work" or DOD-permI aDd .... lUppl~ fUndiq for FYOO. 

19 Air Guard Facilities 4,665,700 It IafonDation Rnourcc 2,407,500 

20 MaintelWlCtl 20 Manqement 

%1 State Active Duty 115,000 21 Interdepanmadal Data ~31.400 

11 Youth Corps 3.]50.100 22 ProcClliq Chaq.back 

13 Unallocated Reduction -125,'00 1J ReIOvee Develop ••• 836,500 836,500 

14 Allllea N.d ... 1 Guard"tftta 1,133,- .,133,'" 24 Oil and Huardous W .... Spill 86,500 

25 Educational Benefits 28.500 25 Reapoaae Propam 

26 RetiremIat BeDefltl 1.104.500 U Devtl..-· Special Proj_ 500,000 

17 Veten.,' s.mc. aUtO 
620_ 

21 Emerpacy Fhdptera N .. 250.000 

18 •••••• ....... 21 EIneqoDcy PIojICtl 

29 • • .. • •• Dep.na,.t .INltuni a.tun. .. ...... 29 L.adDw ... p .... ',705.780 6,7Ot,z .. "'.500 
30 •••••• •••••• 30 'Ortll Maul' •••• Dd n",.Iop_ •• ',448,300 """, .. 1,471,". 

31 MIDII ••• at .... Ad ..... tnd .. 4.%""" 1,5",301 1.61' •• 31 on .DdC. Dtv.p ••• '~.- 3,562,'. 4,391_ 

32 Commissioner's om" 507,500 32 Oil • au Development 4,28'.600 

3l Administrative S.rvica 2,103,100 3l Pipeliae Coordinator I 3,665,000 

eel".", kG ecs HI SO. See.4J 
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I A,proprfadoa CeDenJ Other Appropriatioa Ceaeral Other 

2, Alloe.do .. a Ue .. 'Iach FUld. 1 Alloatio., It .... Fllad. Funds 

3 Miainl, Geolopcal, W.ter f,I54,fOO 4,111,100 1,745,500 J •••••• • ••••• 
4 Dn.lop •• at .. til •••• * Dep ........ t 01 Public SafeI)' ••••• * 

5 Mininl Development 2,003,000, 5 •• •••• • ••••• 
~ , Geolo,ical DcvelOpmall 3,855,500 , Fitll .a" WUdW, Protedio. 1(5,041,200 14,849,300 1,191,'00 

7 Water Development 998,100 7 Enforcement and Inve.u.adve .1,220,600 

;Jt-l:.:;===·==:,£4=::·~: 8 Services Unit 

9 Director's omCi 247,800 

10 AIrc:raft Section 1~629,800 

11 Parkl .ad RlCnatio. M ......... 9,3t2,800 5,m,300 3,605,500 II Muifte EnforcemCllt 2.,921,000 

12 Stae. Historic Praervadoa 1,256.400 II Alaska Pisb -' Wildlife 15,000 

U Propam J3 Safquard 

14 P.uM .... ement '.'42.800 14 BaIt •• HI""'" Protectiotl 90.100 'O,zoo 

15 Pm Ace ... 2,503,600 15 fI,. ,,,,,, .. dOlI 2,ON.- 1,10"00 19',400 

I' Alrlnlftmll D .. ,lop .... 2,8'2,301 1",201 2,102.100 ., Fire PlewDdoD 0perati0Dl 1,442,700 

11 Apicultural DevelopmC'DI 1,058,400 I' Fire Service TraWal 643,300 

18 NOdh L.dtude PllDt Material 1,803,900 18 JUpwa1 5.,..,'1 ...... A ••• ~ 1-'OO,oeo , .... 00 1,525,20' 

l' Ccater 19 Hipway Sat;:tJ PJIIlDiDI 142,300 

2' ApiculNn RftoMq L.a. "1,300 "1,300 10 0ptra1i* 
21 Prova- A ......... _ 21 Federal 0raDtI 1,451,700 

\~ 22 St.teIl_ 0. ...... 2OIJOO 201.1. 12 AI ... S .... Troopen 12.933_ 1,225,1. 4,708.100 

23 CitizcD'. Advisory COIIIIIIiuioa 93,200 23 Specill ProJ- 1,385,300 

24 oaFedniAreu 24 CrimiaalIJlvabiltiOlll ...... 3,211.700 

2S as 2417lNlvilability 115,000 25 DbectoI'. Omce 651.BOO 

26 AlaatiOftlIlld Utiptioa H JudioiII ................ 1,915,200 

21 Supparl 27 PriIOMI T.....,.utioD 1.476.700 

21 r.cUhlllM .......... 1,203,ao 103_ 1,100,_ 28 Search_a- 283,100 

l' FlCilitia MaiDteuDce 1,100,000 2' Rural Trooper HaUliq 625,200 

30 Fairblilb Oftice Buildiq 103,600 30 Nucodct Talt Foa 3,224,900 

31 Chqebad .11 CollUDllCill V_I, Wore __ 89,900 

31 rins.pp ...... 8,"'4.'. 3,1'1.1" 5,319,68' 32 Allika St.tt Trooper J)etaelt ..... 34,.25'- 32,90.,. 1,516.40' 

33 VilI ... PubUc Safei)' 0fIIcer 'J,.98,- 1,4'8,. 

CCS HI 50, Sec.43 ees KlSO, Sec.4J 
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1 AppropriatioD GIDIf.1 Other t AppropriatioD GeDenl Otber 

1 AUondo .. It ... _ Fuadl runda 2 Allocadoa_ Itema Fuad, FURd • 

3 Prol"1D 1 •••••• *** ••• 
4 Contracts 5,523,500 .. • * • • •• Departmeat of Reveaa. • ft * • * * +s 5 •••••• • ••••• , , Cbild SuppoI1Eaforce."t 13,77','. 118,600 ll,661,100 

1 1 Alcohol Beverap CODtrO' .... rd ~,z .. 636,200 

8 • Ma.lelpa. Boa4 Bnk Au .... rtty 40,400 462,400 

9 9 P ........... Fu.d Corperado. 41,1"_ 41,196'-

10 10 PCftIIIDeJlt Fund CoaporadOD 7,.",200 

II II PFe Custody Iftd Mana.emcDt 33,330,100 

12 12 Fees 

13 Support l,nl,OOO 13 AJuka 80", r ...... 35,.0,710 35,663,100 

14 AdmiaillntioD 253,500 14 Corpora ..... 

15 A_aca Police Sta.d.nII CouacD 111,. " ..... 15 AJuka Housiq Fm.:e 33.679.000 

16 Violea. Crt ... C .......... Bo.rd IJ56_ 1,l5'".. 16 Corporation 0pera1i0nI 

17 CouacO •• DeaI .... c VI.lne ••• d 1,a2,'" 3,72',1" 5.103,101 I' Ancboraa' State Office 1,914,700 

l' Ses •• IAu •• 1t I' 8uildiDa 

I' B .... nn 1 ...... _ Pnp'I- 320 .... llO,OOO l' Rev .... Opera"'" ~1.92'.1" ',4M_ 34.435,'00 

20 S.atewid. Support 10,6",tOt 7,111" .. 2,,88,2" 20 ~ lad Excise Audit 4.011,200 

21 Conuniuloncr's OffIce 632.600 21 Oi1aadOuA~ 2.663:,300 

22 TraiJIiq ACIdtmy 1.374.400 

~: ==::::E:::=:::;:::''''=~&r 13 Adminiltntive Strvices 1,8U.loo 

24 AJaka W'IDI Civil Air PaIIol 503,100 

25 Laboratory Strvicu 2,103.000 Z5 TI'III1II)' MaaapmeId 2,831,500 

16 Alaska Public Safety 1,920,700 26 A1uka·StIIa ,alii_ 3,200,500 

11 Infonutioa NlIWOrk 27 IoVll1lllllll BoInI 

11 Alaaka CrimiDII Recardt ... 2,760.900 28 ASPIB BIIIk Cu1tady I1Id 29.213,600 

l' Idemiftc:ldoa 2' MaII--F .. 

30 Unallocated RaducdOD -410,000 30 Ad ... " ........ I" S ..... rt %,403.- 581.- 1,815,000 

'31 Faeilley M .......... 688_ 608,810 31 CommiIIio.- Oftice 1.362.100 

32 Vied •• for Jude. 200 .... 280,. 32 Admiaillrlt.ive S.mces 1,109.600 

ecs HB sa, Sec.O ees HB so, Sec.4l 
, . .42· .0-
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1 Appropriatloa G.aer,1 Otller AppropriatioD Gea ..... Other 

1 AlIoe,tlou It .... r.Dd. r .... 2 AUondo •• It .... 'uDcb 'uad. 
3 UnalJocaccd Reduction ~7,800 3 Southcut Resion P1anninl 608,800 

4 Perm .... t 'u.eI Dividea~ 4,12',1" 4,829,100 4 Ott .... dED ..... ri •• SerWca 31,092,100 1,'13,tOO 29,J78,%00 

5 * •• * •• * ••••• 5 Statewide D~liJD and 6,004,400 ~ , .... • • • .. Dep.rta'~1 of TrauportidolllPub. '.c'UtIII * ........ • 6 Enain'~' Snca 
., •••••• •••••• 7 Central RcatOa Design and 10,476.200 

1 Ad_II .... tte. lad Support 15,1'2,401 6,425,'0. ' ',766,. I Enai.ntcrina Snca , Commissioner's Office '40,300 , Nortbtm Reaion Dtsip ud 9,320.300 

10 Contract AppHl. and 394,300 10 Eqiaeeriq Senricu 

11 Statewide Procurement 11 Southcut Rqioa OnlPl .s 5,291,200 

J2 UMilocateci Rlduction -1,296.900 12 .Eqiaeeri.n. Servi,c" 

13 Equal Employmat aad Civil • 574.500 Il Coo.tn ••• ad CIP Support 11,356,JOO 136,AO , 16,620,300 

14 Ripu 14 Cea1I'IJ Rqioa Construction 12,913.300 

IS IJJWM1 Review 6~.SOO, 15 lad CIP Support 

16 S~d. Acbnwstrauve" ;',812.800 16 Naltblm ReP. COIIItJUctioa 10,515,%00 

17 Servicet 11 ctCIPSupport 

11 Statewide Information SylttlU 1,889,600 II 'SGUtblut Rqion C~ 3.158.400 

19 State Equipmat Fl .. 2,214,300 l' S ........ , •• we, MI •• aaace 11,M6,501 14,509.- 2,556.600 
20 AdminilU'ltion 2. ... o,.n ..... 

'-, 11 Regional Adminilbative 3,402.400 21 TrUfic Siptal M .... emeat 1.183,GOO 

22 Scrvica 22 CentJ'al Rep_ Ftclliti .. 3.492,GOO 

13 CeaatraJ Resion Support 781,'00 23 ~0l'dIIm ReaiOD Facilitiea 7.437.800 

24 Scrvicet ~ SoudItIat ll.ep. FtcWU .. 3,7'1"00 

15 NortbIm RqioD Support 1,066.300 ' 25 ClDtnllqioa LcuiPa IDd 512,900 

16 Scrvic:eII 26 Propaty Maupaaeat 

17 Soutbcut Repoo Support 2,137Joo 21 NonhIm RJaioa Leuiq ID4 602,300 

11 ScrviCli 21 PropertyM ......... 

l' Statewide Aviatioa 631,$00 2', Suet 1q1lJp"'''''' 20,318._ 20,318,600 

30 PIa.DiaI 5,352,aO ,,.,'" 5.022.00t 30 Cca1IIl.Rqioa S_ 7.702.700 

II Statewide PIIDDiaI 2,433,500 31 EquiPlIlIIlt Fleet 

32 Northern Rqioo Plannina 1,162.000 32 Nonhtm legio~ State 10,723,400 

33 Centnl Re,ioo PlUllliq 1,148,300 33 Equipmlllt Fleet 

ces HI 10, Itt.O ecs HB se. SIC..J 
-44· .4,,, 

41 



I 

2 

3 Southeut Rea10a State 

4 Equipment Fleet 

5 MIt.unDl.llt Sealld.rd. A 

6 Commercl.1 V ..... Eatorc''''lIt 

Approprlltioa 

AI_tlou Item. 

1.892.500 

Otb.r 

Fllad, 

7 C.Dena R ..... a .... "'.YIIDd 28,8.1,101 11,02~M' 1,811,700 

8 Avi.dM 

9 The allocation for Central Rqioa Hipways and Aviatioa IhaIlIapN iIlto the aeneral ftmd on Ausust 11. 

AI .10 2000. 
/~II~~~~~~"BHMH~~MN"~"~~~ __ "~"~~~~ 

12 uired to rellize .Ivin .. of 1400,000 in botll the Northam 8IICl Cen1Ial RqioDl. Tbese 

Il 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

. $500,000 of the IID~ appropriahi rcderII ""'pta for c...~ 

UlllUlIICDiun;tl ~apmlUon of MitcbeU 'i.lellI Ada Iftcl 

23 

2.~"~~"~~"~MH~""""~------------------~ 
25 N' ........ R ..... lliPw.Y.-
26 Aviadoa 

27 The allOCltiOD for Nortbem Repoa HiahWl)'S aad Aviatioa tballlapao into the IIDIIIl ftmd Oft Aupst 31. 

'hi 

CCS HI ... SKG 
·46-
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Appr.prllli.D 

Alleeadou It ... 

Ge.era. 

FUlld. 

Otber 

Fuadl 

~: 
45~:;~::::::~::::::::~:::i~~~~~:::::::::::~~W~O:W:d~r:~~o:mm:.:e::~ ; tioRS and airports in the 

64W"~~.M~~--~~~""~-------------~~=-
., SOutla .... RqI~1I HIP"")'II" ',850,700 151,900 

• Ay .. .... 

, The .UocaUoIl for Soutbeut Rqioll Hipway& IIIld Aviation shallllpse into the leaeral fund OD AuSUSl 31 

10 2000. 

~U~ __ ~~~~~~--HA"~~~~~~~~ 
12 equipmcat opliirar,"'iGaJ 

and 

15 

.6 
11 J .. te ......... AirpoI1l ~,,,,,,, .. 
18 Intautioaal Airport SystemI 295,700 

l' OIlet 

20 Ancbonae Airport Field ')36,. 

21 MaiateaIDoo 

22 Anchonp Airport BuiJdiDI ',613,500 

2J MaiatlalDCe 

24 ADcbqrap A!rPOn Safety 6.020.000 

2S ADcbonp Airpm Oparadou 1.681,100 

26 ADcboRII AiIpcrt C\IItDdiaI 3.232,700 

27 AncbInp AiqIaIt Equipmat 2.414,200 

28 MIiDtIaaDce 

2' Aacborap Airport 5,.5',000 

38 AdmiDistratiOl 
31 Fairbaab Airpon Field 2.494,400 

32 M.mteoanc:e 

33 Fairb..w Airport Bui1~ 1,376.300 

CC5 HB 50. Sec.o ... ,. 



Appropri.tioo Gt •• raa Other a AppropriaCio8 GeD.raa Other 
1 Allteltloa. ...... 'yads ruad. 1 AUocado •• II ••• 'uDd. Funds 
3 Maintenance 3 8uets" R.dpctionsl Additions • 13,050,300 

4 . Fairbanks "Airport Saf.ty 2,349.300 4 . Syncmwide 
.~ 

5 Fairbanks Airport Opentions 967,4OQ 5 Statewide Services 20,788,400 
J'! 

FaUbaiw Airport CUItOdi~ 6 Statewide Nctworta 6 744,200 9,640,600 

7 Fairbanks Airport lj49,~ '7 ACCn Connet Provisions 476,000 

8 AdmiDistntiOD 8 United Academics (UA) 1,683,800 , Maria. HIP".)' 5)'1t •• 73,."," 13,43',400 9 Contract Provilioaa 

10 Marine EaaiMerinI 1,784,100 10 eEA Con1nCi ProvisiOlll 393,800 

11 Overhaul 1,"1,400 11 Salary Adjuitmeat: Non- 3,631,.500 

12 Vesael Operations MlDllemnt t,073,loo 12 Covered Employna 

11 Southeut Shore Opera1ioDi 2,991.200 13 United Academics· AdjUDCtl 271,900 

14 Southwest Shore Operations 952,000 14 Aacbonse CampUI 121,543,400 

15 Southwest V .... I Operations 9,574,100 15 Kaai Peninsula Coil ... 60286.200 

16 RcservatiOlll .... Marbt.ins 1,860,800 • 6 Ko4iIk COU •• 2,$55,000 

11 Soutbcalt V.IIII Operatiou 53,.502,100 17 MIWlUab-Suaitna CoU ... 4J~.400 
18 •••••• • •••••• .8 Prince WiUiam Sound . 4,643,900 

19 • • • • • II! UnlY.nIty.f Alub ••• II! II! • " Commuaity CoU ... 

20 •• t" •• •••••• 28 Aluka Cooptn1ivI ExtIDliOD 6,064,400 
----' Unwenit)' .f Ala .. 11 4O-'OI,tOO 1'71,143_ 29"151,108 2t Bristol Bay CampUI 1,193,500 

2Z Unalloc:atcd BUd,et Rtductioul ·10,652,100 22 Chukcbi CanipUi 925,100 

23 AdditioDl 23 FaidJInb Camp. 146,261,500 

~24 

:=:;~S~~ 
24 FairbInka Orauized Raearch 83.287,300 

25 25 In~AJeutiIaa CIIIDJNI 1,123,100 

26 2' Kuakakwim ea.,.. 3,313,100 

~; 
27 NOItIaWllt Campus 1,540.000 
21 RIRlCoUep 3,025,300 

2' TIIIIU VIIIIy Clmpaa 5,044,500 

30 JUIItIU CIIDpUI 20,622.300 
31 31 KetcbiIcID Campus 2.795.500 

32 SitQCampua 4,851,700 
33 

ecs HI 50. Sec.O ees HI so. 51c.43 •••• . .. ,. 
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1 Appropriation Genenl Other 1 Appropriation General Other 

1 Alloeado .. It .... 'UD'" Funda 2 Alloca ...... lie .... Funds Funds 

3 •••••• •••••• 3 for the purposes set Qut in the new legialation forche fiscal year besinnina July 1. 1999 and ending June 30, 

4 • • • • •• AI •• ka Court Sylf.. • ••••• 4 2000. The appropriation items contain fundinl for lqislation usumed to have posed during the first 

5 •••• •• •••••• 5 session o( lbe twenty-finttelis1ature and are to be conaideRel part of the asency operatina budget. Should , U •• llocated RedactioD • 298,100 .. 291,1 • , a meuureliated in this section either flil to pus. ill substance fail to be incorporated in some other 

7 Aluka Coart Sy.t •• 49,02f.4oo 41.126.400 300,000 7 meuure. or be vetoed by the ,ovemor, the appropriation for that meuure shailiaple. 

8 Appell .. Courts 3,'80,400 8 HB 40 Department ofCoaunerce and Rural 175,000 175.000· . 

9 Trial Courts 38,760,800 , Development appmpriated to Depamnent of 

10 AdnUnislration and Support 6,215,200 10 CORUlllla and .Bconacnic Development 

11 CommAuIoD OD Judicial Coadua 116.JOO lS6,JOO 11 HB 40 Deputrisent of COllUllllCllDd Rural -355,'00 -5SS,SOO 200,000 

12 Judic.aI CouDcli "6,700 681,100 15,000 
12 Development appropriated to Department of 

13 Judicial Council 676,700 13 Community &: Relional Main 

14 CourtWatCh 20.000 14 HB1" Pennanenl fund Investments 3.1.54,600 3,154,600 

• *.* •• •• ** •• 15 appropria&ed to Department of Revenue 15 

16 ..... *. Leshl· ... n •••••• l' MB 187 c;ertiflcatea of Need for Health 26JOO 13,200 13,300 

•••••• •••••• 17 facility appropriated to Depanmenc of 17 

18 u •• noca." aedacdoD -121_ -121_ 
18 Health .. Social Scnicea 

19 8ud.et .... Aadit Co •• ittee 6,196,100 6,1N,100 
It HB 189 AHfC BuiJdin, Acqui.itiOli -496.600 -496,600 

20 LcBislative Audit 2.602,000 20 approprillld to Deputme1lt of Revenue 

21 LeBial.live FiDaDce 2,959,100 11- 58 9 PER.S Credit for NoftCCltiflecl 72,400 72,400 

22 Ombudl1DUl 491,800 n Employees apprapliatcdto Department of 

23 CommiUII £Xpeaaea 143,200 23 Adminilll'&tion 

24 LePlatI¥. Coodl 19,710,180 • ',645,1. " . 24 S8 33 .. Tut Force on Pri~edZatioft 26,000 16,000 

lS Salari .. ad AJlOWIIDCII 4,162,100 U appnnlliatcdto Lepalature 
26 AcImiaiIUaIive ServiceI 6.732,800 U 58 S I UceuiDl of COIIMtOlOJiati 21.400 21,400 

27 Salioa ExpIIIIMI 5,941,000 
l"I appropriated 10 ~ of COIIUDIa and 

28 Couacilad Suboomlllittlll 574,200 
ZI Economic DMIopmeIlC 

29 Le.allDd Research SeMceI 2,150,800 2t 58 S 1 Liceasinl of CoametGIOIista 3.000 3,000 

30 Select Committee OD Ethic. 143,200 
30 appropriated to Depuunent of EnvironlDlnlll 

·31 IAcnladv. 0,.,. .... Badpt . 5,720,100 ',720,111 
31 Conservation 

32 * Sec. 44. The (oUowiq appropriation items an for opentina expadituns fro. the pacnI fund or other 32 58 88 Dietitians and Nutritionists 15.500 lS,SOO 
33 funds as set out in the fiscal year 2000 budget summary by ftmdiDa source to tile stat. ,,_II named and 

33 appropriated to Deparunent of Commerce and 
CCS HI so, Sec. .. CCS HB 50, Sec.oM 
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~ 

J Approprl.tloD 

1 AIIoca.,.u Ite_ 
3 

4 

S 

6 

1 

8 , 

Economic Development, : 

58 94 Medical UN of Marijuana " 

appropriated to Department .1 He.lth and 

Social S,rviCI. 

S8 100 Reimbursement fDt PUblic Defendln 

appropriated to Depu1lUntofi..aw 

58 J 34 Well Rqulatoly Cost Cbaqel 

10 CODMI'Yation Tax appfopriat.td to [)epannlent 

U of Adminisuation 

12 S8 146 Commercial Filla Lic .... -

13 Flshamen's FUDd appropriated to DepuanenI 

14 ofFish and Game 

15 S8 US SaJuy RepoI1l: Leai.ladYl, 

l' Executive. Judic:ial BrInc:h appropriated 10 

1'7 Department of Adminilll'llion . 

18 S8 167 Univmity of AJub Scholan 

I' Propam approprial. to Univtnity Dr A1ub 

51,700 

68,900 

2,701,300 

S,OOO . 

4"',100 

Glocnl 

'u •• 
57,700 

6~,900 

~I05,IOO 

5,000 

Oth ... 

'uDds 

2.101.300 

105;100 

4~,lOO 

20 • S.c. 45. The (oUowin, uti o1icdleftandiq by qency for the .",-opriadou IIIIde ia aeci •• U aac;l i.e. 44 

:n of this Act. 

21 

13 
24 

25 

26 

11 

21 

25J 

30 

'31 

32 

33 

Dep ........ , Ad ....... d .. ' 

Federal Receipts 6.,..2,. 

General Fund Mateb 

General fWld Rteeiptl 

Geaeral F\IDdIPropam hcCiPfit\ 

Intor-A.IIICJ Receipts 

Benefitl S)'ItIIDI Rlceipa . 
FICA AdminiIntioD PUDd Accouat 
Public EmpIoyeea RetiNmeat FuM 

Surplua Property RevolVtraa ,'wad 

Tcachm Retirement SYstCna FuDd 

Judicial Retinmtnt Syltem· 

1,164,500 ' . , 

130,325,100 

1'.924,300 

44;606,900 

14,543.600 

. '90.900 

4,016,400 

391,100 

',636,'00 

24,700 

CCS ...... Ste.4. 

National Guard Retirement System 87,300 

1 Capitallmprovlment Project Receipts 433,700 

3 Information Service FUIld 2,0.269,900 

4 StaaJtory Dcsipated Proarua Receipts 486,lOO 

5 PiolllllP' HolIUII Rectiptl 1,850,000 , Tobacco SettletQeat 360,800 , ... Total A.1IlCY FuadiDa ... $243,161,800 

• n.,.rta.Dt 01 Co .......... Ic •• o •• o...lop ... , P ...... ReeeiptS 3,650,100 

10 0cMrtl Fund 1leeeiptl 1,874,900 

II 0cMrIl FundIPropam Receipts 1,808,300 

It 1_ .. Alucy· ... .,.. 1,808,400 

13, ScieAce -' T.chnoJoay Eftdo~t Iacorn. 9,539,800 

If V~ Rnolviq Lo. Fua4 . l47,8oo 

15 ComaaciI1 FiIhiDa LaIa FWId 2,601.900 

I' Real Eatatt Surety fund 209,900 

11 SmtJl8\11iam LoaD FuacI 3,300 

18 C ... ~Project ... ip18 360,100 , 

I' MiIIiq ~Iviq Lola Fund 5,000 

3. Child Cae RevolviDa LoaD FIIIId 5,800 

21 Hil10rical District Rtvolvina Loao F_ 2,500 

22 FiIhtri .. Eabeacemeat RevolvN Loaa Fund 325,500 

23 Al ... w EDIrIY R.volviDa Loaa ,_ 148.700 

24 AI .. AC1Q1P1C8 DtvIIopmIG.t CaIpontiOll Jleceiptl 43,200 

25 A.IuP IDcIuIIrit1 Dew ...... A IxpeJt Authority Rectipu 3,705,900 

2' Alaska EacrIJ AUIbariIy Cosponta RIOIipca 1,049,500 

27 AIuka PuItlic t7tUity Commi •• 4,699.100 

28 InamatiODll TndI A DeveI. '\PIci Eniap ReIctve 759,000 

29 ••• Total AWIfJIrI FUDItiaa ••• S32.155,800 

It D.,..... ... olCo ••• .ur" ........ AJfaIn 

31 FedcnI Receipts 43,990,500 

n General Fund Match 747,700 

33 General Fwad ReceiptS 37,559,100 
CCS HB 50, S.e.45 
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I General FundIProaram Receipts 49.200 I Swu10ry Delianated ProIJ'llll Receipts 1,690,400 
1 Inter-A8ency Receipts 35.134,400 1 Vocational Rehabilitation Small a",ineu Enterprise FUDCI 21S,Ooo 
J Rural Development Initiative Fund 9.,000 3 ••• TCJtI1 AICncy Fundina ••• S907,545,5oo 
4 Srate Employment A TrainiDs Proanm 3,400,000 4 DepII"tIIl .... fEDYiro ........ CO ... "ltto. 

5 Capital Improvement Project Jleceiptl 1,135.200 5 Federal Receipts 14,612,800 , Power Project Loan Fund , 102,500 
, OtntnlFundMatcb 3.200,100 

1 National Petroleum Rnerve Fund 50,000 7 OeneraJ FQDd Receipts 5,731,300 
8 Bulk Fuel RevolYin, Lou Fund 49,000 8 Oencral FundIProsnm Receipts , 3,131.900 
9 Power COlt EqualUatioa Fund 12,100,000 9 Inter-A,eDC)' ReceiptS 891,900 

10 Statutory Desipated Propw Rceeiptl 69,800 10 EuOD Valda Oil Spill Settle~Il' 630,200 
11 FishcnnlDJ Fund Income 100.000 11 . Commercial Filhina Lolll Fund 115.000 
12 ••• Total Apncy Fundin, ••• S135,285.4OO 12 OillHuanlouallnponM Fund 12,293.600 
13 Dep ....... tofC.,........ .. 13 Capital rm~vemoot Project Recei,.. 2.218.500 
14 Fed .... Rec.ipu 6,411.000 14 Aluica CI ... W .. Loan Fuad 455.]00 
15 Oeneral Fund Ma1Ch 129.'00 15 Storlie Tank AaaiItIIlCt FUDd 854.700 

" General Fund b:eipts 131,213,900 l' Claa Air ProtectiOD Fad 2.139.600 
11 Oeneral FundIPropllDReceiptl 3.506,000 J7 ,Alaska DriDkina Water Fund $1'.400 
18 In"-A'cncy ~eiptl ' •• ",100 18 $~ Deai ............. ReceipI,s ,34",00 

l' Pel"lJllDeDt FuDd DivideDd Fuad 2,14'.300 l' ... T_ AteDC)', PuacIiN ••• 141.394.800 
20 ComctionallndUllries Fua4 3;500.~ 20 Dep,_ ••• 01' ....... G, .. 

II Capitallmprcmmeot Project ReccipCI 543.300 21 Fedllll Rectiptl 33,939,200 
22 ••• Total A,IDC)' FUDtliaa ••• S 162,,81,200 22 General Fund MltCb 606.900 
21 D.plrna ••• olldDcadoD 23 0 ..... Fuad ReceiptS 29,646,700 
14 Federal Receipta 121.485,100 2. 0eDera1 FuadIPIopua "pia 2,710.600 
15 General FWId Metcla 2.140,500 25 fnter..AJCDC)' Rec:eiJ* '.232.$00 
16 CialenI FUDd Receipts 730,126,400 2' ExxoD Valda Oil SpiU S ....... 6,3'C).4oo 
11 Geaeral FUDd/PIapIm ReceipII 1,387,800 11 Fith mel Game Fuad 21.173,900 
2. Inw-AICIIC)' Receipts 12,111,800 28 lD .... eacy/Oil" H .... W .... '7.000 
2f Donated CommoditylHandliq Fee AceoUDt 2'0.000 2' CapitallmproVllDlDt Projecc ...... 1,640.000 

·30 Public Law 81-874 20,791.300 38 StabdOry Dai ....... Pm ..... Recti,.. 3,481,000 
31 Capitallmprovemeat Project ReceiptS 179,100 31 Test FiJhIria'Recei,.. 3,970.500 

12 Public School Fund 7,612,800 32 ••• Total Apacy FUDdiq •• ~ 1111.811.700 
33 Aluka Post-Secondary EducatioD CommissioD Receipts 1,415,100 33 OfIIc •• f til. Genner I 

ecs H, sa. Sec. •• ea HI 50, Sec.4S 
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Federal Receipt. 3,072,800 1 Depart.ent 01 Law 

1 General Fund Match J,2~6,aoo 2 Federal Receipts 476,100 

3 General fund Receiptl 14,031,100 3 OeneralfundMatcb 157,300 

4 General fundlProeramRtceipts 4;1)00 4 General fund Receiptl 24,657,600 

5 Inter-Aseney R.ceipta . 400,200 5 General FundIProaram Reeeipll 468,300 

6 ... Tota1Alcnc:YF~'" S18,775,8oo , later.AleDCY R..ceipts 15,248,500 

1 Depart.eat 01 H •• ltb alld Social S.rvlc .. '7 FiJh and Gam. Fund 125,800 

8 Federal R.c.ipu 481.737.200 8 Inttr-a811lC)'lOilA Hu.rdoua W .... 4$65,400 , General FUDd Mitch I 1 $9,243,500 9 Aluka PermaDI1lt ,Fund CorporatioD Receipts 1,477,000 

10 General Fund Receipts 140,279,400 10 Statutoi)' Duipated Proanm Receipts 110.000 

U General FundlPropam Rlceiptl 4,463.700. 11 Tobacco Settlement 134,000 

1l Inter.Aleney Receipts , 53,021,500 12 ... Toq! Asenc:y Fundiq ••• $43,390,000 

13 Alcoholism" DIu. Abuse R'evolvina LOlA 2,000 13 D.partaa •• ' ., MDIta.., lad Vet .... a.Amain 

14 Tid. XX 4,474,500 14 Federal Receipll 14.406~00 

15 PermaneD1 FIUld Dividnd Fund 18,688ifOO IS 0cIlCI'Il Fund Matcb 2,130,500 

16 Capital ImprovCIUIltProjeCt Receipts 865.600 U5 GeaenI Fund ReceiptS S.72S.000 

17 Childrln'. Trull Fund' EImiDp 345.700 ' 11 Gatral FundIPropa Rceciptl 21.400 

II Statutory DtaipahidPropam Receiptl 4,531,100 18 Inter-A,eney Receipts , 1~671,9oo 

19 Tobacco Sltdcmeat 27,~31,SOO 19 Inter-liency/Oil &; HGudoua Wuto 1,134,200 

20 ••• Total Aaeacy FundiDa ••• 5895,590,600 20 CapitallmproVllDCDt Project leceipts 313,500 
,,~ 

2J Departa ••• • 1 Labor, 21 Statutory Desipared PIOpuD Rectiptl 200,000 

II Fed_ Rec.ipts 34.859,300 22 ••• ToUl AiIfll:Y 'uDdiaa ••• 525,616,700 

23 General Fund Matcti 1.593,300 U De,._ ••• INI""" .......... 
24 0eMral F. Reaeipll.'·. 5,318,100 . 2. ' ...... , .. 11,429,300 

25 Oenerill FUIIdIJIropa RIGeiptI 892J00 ' 2S Oencnl , .. MItch ' 409,400 

2' Inter·Apacy R.tceiptJ 5,744,200 2' o...s, ... RIcelPtI 29,220,100 

2'7 S~~nd 1Dj..,. 'uadtJt.e.W AccOUII& 2,853,000 17 G...al~RIceiptI 7.157,100 

2. Disabled FUblnDaaabMYi Accollllt I,lOl,OOO 21 .....A .. y Receiptl 4,114,100 

2' Trainint and BuildJDa 'WId Sn,sOO 
2' ExxOD VaJdez Oil Spill ScalemtDt 2,114,000 

l8 Stale Employment &TmIniDa Propm 4,046,100-. ' 30 Apicul~ Loan FUDd 1,715.400 

31 CapitallmproVllDCialPloj. R_pIa ,87,700 31 1n1er-qmc:yIOil &; Huardous W .... 82,500 

32 StltutOry Daipatecl Praanm RIcci,.. 3U •. &00 32 Capital Improvement Project Receipts I 
2,427.600 

33 ••• Toq! AICDCY FUJICIiDa ••• 557,619,300 . 33 AI'" Pennanent Fund Corpotation ReceiptS 1.044.300 
CCI HI SO. Sec •• ' CCS HI Sit. Sft.4! 
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Statutory Designated Program Receipts 4,2.50,200 Alaska Munic:ipal Bond Bank Receipts 462,400 

2 ... Total Agenc:y Funding ••• $64,094,700 Z Aluu PcnnlDcDt funcl Corporation Rcecipts 41.430.300 

3 Depar11llent of Public S.fety 3 Statutory De~ianatccl PropaID Receipts 491,600 

4 Federal Receipts 10,237,300 4 Indirect Cost Reimbursement: 1,102,300 

5 General FWld·Match 527,300 5· .... Total Agency 'UDdina ... S140,893,000 

6 General Fa Receipts 75,414,300 6 Department ofTnatportadoalPubllc F,ciUtili 

7 General FundlProsram Receipts 1,852,300 7 Federal Receipts 1,428,200 

8 Inter-Agency Receipts 4,524.000 8 General FWld Match 74,800 

9 Fish and Oame Fund 1.060.700 9 General Fund Receipts 94,143,600 

10 Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 3,234,000 10 General FuncllPropam Receipts 5.044,400 

11 Inter-.seney/Oil & Hazardous Waste 49,300 11 Inter-Agency Receipts 4.911,000 

12 StaMory Designated Program Receipts 511,300 12 Highway WorIdD,Capital Fund 22,385,700 

13 ••• Total ASency FURdinS··· S97 ,410.500 13 Intematioaal Airpol'tR.evenue Fund 41,292.000 

14 Dep ....... nt of RlnDIM 1 .. OillHazafdous RcspoaH Fund 700,000 

15 Federal Receipts 28.686.100 15 . Capital Improvement: .....,ject Receipts 63.085;000 

16 General Fund Receipts, 7,461,600 16 Mariae Hipway Sylteila Fund 74.667.900 

17 General FundIProJl1llll Receipts 1.372,600 17 Statutory Desi...-d· ,",pam Receipts 848,200 

18 Inter-AseDC)' Receipts 2,788,600 18 ••• Total Alency FuncIiIia··· $308.510.800 

19 Alaska Advance CoUese Tuition Payment Fund 19.200 .19 Uaiv.nlty of AIuka 

10 Federal Incentive Payments 2.500,000 20 Federal ~p1I 63.434,200 

21 Benefits Systems ReccipCI 105,500 21 0eaera1 Fund Match 2,m.300 

11 International Airport Revenue Fund 31,100 22 0eaera1 Fund Rlceiptl. 161,966.000 

23 Public Employees RetiJeQleat Fuad 20,919,800 23 IDter-A.1IlCY Receiplai 34,564.900 

24 Teachers RctiremeDt System Fund 11,191,300 24 University of AIuka IDtaest IIlCOIDI 3.339,600 

25 1udicial R.et:inm1Dt: System 157,600 25 U/A DormitorylFoodfAuxiU1t7 Service 33.395.300 

26 Naticmal Guard Retirement System ~9,900 26 Science" TecbDolOlY EadowaIaaIIacome 2,630,000 

27 Studeat R.evolviDl LoaaFund 22,200 11 U/A St:udeDt Tui1iaDIFeerlScniCOl 59,043.900 

11 PenDIIIleDt FUDd DiW:lmdFund 4,793,000 21 U/A Indirect COlt Recovery 19.312,200 

19 Investment Lou Trust: fund 17~00 29 University Rnlricted Ileceiptl 74,491,300 

30 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,353,600 30 CapitallmprovemtDt: Projtct Receiptl 3.576,300 

31 Public School Fund 67,700 31 ••• Total AaeocY FUDdiDa' ••• $465,601,000 

32 Children's Trust Fund Earning. 34,000 32 AlIIka Court Syst •• 

33· , AJaska Housina Finance Corporation Receipts 15.849.700 33 Fideml Receipts 315,000 ... 
ees HB 50. See..S CCS HB 50. See.4! 
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General Fund Receipts 

% ••• Total Agency FUDdin,··· 

3 Legis .. ture 

4 General FWld Jleceipts 

5 General FundlPropam Rcceipt.t 

6 Inter-A,eacy Receipts 

7 ••• Total AaeftC)' Fundina ... 

S NewL ....... D 

, Federal Receipts 

10 Geaeral Fund Match 

11 General Fund Receipts 

12 General FUDdIPIopam Receipts . 

13 Inter-Alenc:y Receipts 

14 Univcnity of AIuka In .. Income 

15 Fish and Game F_ 

16 Public Employ ... Rnnmcat Pad 

17 Alaska Houma Finance Corpol'l1iaa Receipts 

18 Alaska P~' FuDd Corpo1'IdoD Ileceiptl 

I' Statutory OcIipated Pro..- Jteceiptl 

20 ... Tot.ll New Lqialllioa ••• 

49.325.700 

$49,640,700 

31.316.300 . 

124,000 

65,000 

:>$31,505,300 

171,700 

13.200 

.296.100 

5,700 

3.000 

494.100 

105.100 

12.400 

·362,000 

3.154.600 

2.601,300 

15.969,l00 

21 ••••• Total Budpt • • • • • S3,14',335,900 
22 • Sec.". Except U otUrwi .. provided ill tbiI Act. 1biI Act taka tftict July I, 1999. 

. ". 

: Ji!' 'i/', 

eCi HI JI, Sec. • 
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AUTHENTICATION 

The (oUowin, officers of the Legislature clnily that the attached enrolled bill. CCS HB SO, 

consistin. of 60 papa, wUpasled in confonnity with the requirements of the constitution and 
" . ~': ":. '~; . ~ 

. ~: 

lawl o(ttl. State ofAJuka and the Unifonn Rules of the LeJislatu .... 

Passed by the House May 19, 1999 

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House 
ATTEST: 

Suli ell, Chief Clerk of .the Hou.e 

........ 1>y .... _MoyI9.1~ 

~ Pre' nc of the Senate 
ATl"EST: 

ACTION BY QOygBNQB 

~;,Ji,J"""'" ~ 
Approved"by the GovaDOl'. ___________ 19 __ 

Tony Knowles. Governor of Ahlska 
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ToNY KNOWLES 
GoVERNOR 

gowmor@g~slal~.aJc..", 

\~~J 
~' .\1 .... P.O. Box 110001 

Juneau. Alaska 99811-0001 
(907) 46S-3S00 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
President of the Senate 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

DearPres~: 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

JU~EAU 

June 30, 1999 

Fax (907) 46S·3S32 
www.gOv.s/cr'~.ak..", 

On this date I have signed the following bill passed by the first session of the Twenty-first 
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the 

, Lieutenant Governor's Office for pennanent filing: 

CCSHB 51 

"An Act making appropriations for the operating and capital expenses of the state's 
integrated comprehensive mental health program; and providing for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 85, SLA 1999 

The FY2000 budget will provide some improvements in services to Alaska's Mental 
Health Trust beneficiaries, including limited expansion of community services and steps 
toward the replacement of the aging Alaska Psychiatric Institute. There was no intent 
language in the mental health budget bill, so no vetoes were necessary. 

Sincerely, 

Ti:!LL 
G 

owles 
o or 

( 
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Soutce'< . 
iees HB 51 

1'999 ' 

.• 'ANACT 

.: 'ChaPter No. 
...!L... 

Makin, apprOpiiati~nI. for thO opcntin, and, ~api~ ,xpcna .. of the· state's inlCpateci 
comprehensive mental health program; and providin,for an effective date. " 

1 ••• 1 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE afmE STATE O~ AUSKA:, 

THBACf ,lOU-OWS ON PAGE 1 

.. ' 

53 

1 : 

AN ACT 

1 Makin, appropriation. for the operatin. and capital expenses of the state's integrated 

2 comprehensive mental health propam; and providia, for an effective date. 

3 

.. 
5 • S ..... 1. PURPOSE. In accordance with AS 37.14.003 and 37.14.00'. the 

, approprillliOlll made by thiI Act are for the state'. intepated comprehensive mental health 

7 pm ..... 

• • Sec. 2. NONGENERALFUND RECEIPl'S. Cal Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority 

, authorized receipts (AS 37.14.036) or administnlion receipts (AS 37.14.036) that exceed the 

18 amounll approprilfed by Ibis Act are appropriaced conditioned upon compliance with the 

11. propam review provisioaa of AS 37.01.08O(h). 

12 (b) If Alaska Mental Health Trust Authority authorized receipts (AS 37.14.036) or 

13 administration receiptS (AS 37.14.036) falJ shan of the estimates appropriated. in this Act, the 

14~ffectedappropriatioD is reduced by the amount of shortfall in receipts. 

-1- CCS HB 51 



Filcal Year 1000 Badlet SumlUl')' .... , .. Ddla, Sourc. 

FaDdiDl Source 

General FUDd I Mema1 Health 

Mental Health Trust Authority AUthorized 

ReceiptS 

Mental Health Trust Admiaistratioll 

· *. Total··· 

123,131,300 

6,377,100 

907,4CIO 

S13.,423,581 

Total 

123,138,300 

6,377,800 

907,400 

SI30,423,500 

CCSHlII 

54 

J * Sec. 3. lbe followiJla ..ppropriatioD itelllllfC ror openliDl ~.aeU~ from the antral fund or other 

1 funds as set out in the fiscal yell' 2~ bud.1t ~. Cor !hi ~."..tiq budpt by ~ source to the 

3 agencies named for the purposes expressed for the ~ year beaimUnI July I. 1999·aad eadina June 

4 2000, unless otherwise indicated. Notwithsfaadiq; tbellDOUDtI otbawiJe set out in this scction.1he 

5 department-Wide uaallocated RductioDl based 011 travel aad penolll1 services .utbo~9.Dsset~t in Sec. 

, 44, SCS CSHB 50(FIN) ortlle 21st Alasb Stare LegisJabue, may be applied to the leneral.ftuid.leneral 

1 f\md propam receipu.,encraI Nnd match or.eaail fimd meatal health fund IOUICa in thia section. 

I AppIOpI'iatiOll ~. Other , 
10 

AlIocatiou 

•••••• 
Items Funds 

• ••••• 
11 

12 
• * • • • • Dep.I1BI~' of Ad ........... lIo ••••••• 

•••••• 
13 Alub Loa .... .,. Prop'll" 10,091,200 10."',100 

14 Pioneers HOIlltl 

IS AJ..a LOllJevity Prop8IIIJ 

16 M ..... emeat 

11 Solor S.nictI 3,041,300 2.131,301 

II Protection, eommuai~ 569,700 

I' Savica,1Ild AdmiDistnliOll 

2. Home and eommwaity Based e ... 2,411,600 

21 0fIIc, ."abUc AdYoaq 

22 •••••• • ••••• 
···.··.,.,.... •• .rc ............... . 

2' IDmate Hcalda e .. 
27 fDlaatit Pro ..... 

21 

•••••• 

. 3,999,300 

419,000 

•••••• 

• ••••• 

• ••••• 
29 • • • • •• .,.,.,...... .fEd ......... . 

30 •••••• • ••••• 
31 Speclal.ad Suppl ••• taI lema. 110,1. 110,100 

Funds 

910,000 

419 .... 

ccs H8 51, SILl 

... 



App~prit II Gea.nl Otber 
1 AJJocatiODI Itetal 'uada 'uDd. 

.1 Appropr' 'D GeDer.a Otber 

'~ 3 *.*.*. **.*.* 2 ADoeldoDI ItelDl Fuad, Fuads 

.. * *, * • • * Dep~I1III,at of B'llda IDd Sodal S,nictI •••••• 3 Soudleat Alaska RecioD" Hultla 165,800 165,800 

5 •••••• • ••••• • CO'lOrd ... 

6 Medicaid Seme .. 31,!". 31,51f,800 
5 Southeast Aluka Reaional 140,600 

,:.. 
7 Purcbased Senic" (I . Health Consortium AlcohollDd 6,4'79,," 5,..,280 975,400 
8 Foster Care Ausmented Rate 500,000 7 DNSAbuse 

9 Foster Care Speciai N~ .82,900 8 Southeut Alua Reaioaal 125,200 

10 Foster Care Alaska Y~utb 400,000 9 Health Consortium Meatal 

11 Initiative 18 Health Services 

Il Subsidized Adoptions .t 590,400 11 TIDaa, Chit,. CODfereaCl 737,200 737,100 

13 Guardianship Il Tanana Chiefs Conftreac:c 202,400 

14 Residential Child CIR 4:i06~300 13 Alcohol and DNa Abuse 

15 Froat LiDe Social Worun 145_ 145,100 14 Services 

16 youth'ComctioD. 217,101 217,700 15 Tanua Chiefs Conference '34,800 

17 McLall8h1in Youth Center 159,500 l' Mental Health Semcn 

18 Fairbanb Youth Facility 78,200 17 TUapt-Haid, Alcohol lad DI1I, 6,000 6,000 

19 Bethel Youth Facility 50,000" 18 Abu •• Sen1ca ' 

10 MaaWlq rm,- 872,400 l' Yuko.-Kuskokwlm Hnltll 1,315,900 1,315,900 

11 Maniilaq Alcohol and Drua 522,400 10 Corpondoa 

11 Abuse Services 11 Yukon-Kuskokwim Heal1b 418.500 

23 Maniilaq Meatal Health IDd 350.000" 22 'COrporatioD AlcohollDd Drq 

24 Developmeatal Disabilid.n 13 Abuse Services 

25 Services 24 Yukon-Kuskokwim Health 907.400 

l' Nortoa Sou..'" 
' ", 

25 . Corporation Mental Health m,teI 732,fOO 
17 NortoD Sound Public Health 98,300 2' Services 

18 Servicn 
11', 

27 Stat. aealda Servlal 4,41',700 4,51',700 100,000 

29 NortoD SoUDd Alcohol aDdDq 
,"0 

232,200 21 MatenJal, Cbild, and Family 100,400 

30 Abuse Servicn 2' Health 

31 Norton Sound Mental Health 402.400 30 Healthy Families 566,000 
". 

31 and Developmental 31 Infant Leuninl Propam Granes 3.853.300 

33 Disabilities Services n AlcohollDd Dna, Abuse S,rvle. 12,831,400 U"",100 1,131,700 

33 Administration 1,132,300 
ecs HI 51. Sec.l 

-4-
CCS HB 51, _.C.J 
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Dcpartmeat or Educat ..... 

1 General Fund I Mental Health 110.100 

3 ••• Total Agency Fundinl ••• S110.100 

.. Department of Healtb aad Social Sent • 

S General Fund I Mental Health 105,280,800 

6 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 4.156,700 

1 ••• Total Agency Fundiq ••• S109.437,5oo 

8 DeparhDentoilAnw 

9 General Fund I Mental Health 63,000 

10 ••• Total AleDC)' FUDdina ••• $63.000 

11 Department of Natanl Rnourc. 

Il Mental Health TrUst Authority' Authorized ,Receipts 892,100 

13 ••• Total Agency Fundiq··· 5892,100 

14 D.par1lllot of Rwoa. 

15 Mental Health Trust Administratioa 907,400 

16 ... Total Agency FundiDa ••• 5907,400 

17 VDinnit)' of AIuIUa 

18 General Fund I Mental Health ZOO.loO 

l' ••• Total AlcDC)' Fundiq ... 5200,800 

20 Alaska Coun Sy .... 

21 General Fund I Maiial HeiJth ' 19,300 

n ••• Total Alency Fundiq ••• 579,300 

~ • •• • • Total Budl.· • • • • 5130,423.500 

.. . ' 

ecs HI 51, 5Ic.4 
, ·1 .. 
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1 ,. See. 5. TIll; foUowing appropri.tio~ items arc for \:apit&tl projects and grants from the general fund or 

1 other funds as set out in section 6 of this act by funding source to the agencies named for the purposes 

3 expressed and lapse under AS 37.25.020. wUcss otherwise noted. 

4 AI'Propriadon General 

5 AllocatioDS Ite~ Funds , •••••• .... ~ . 
1 • • • • •• Dtpai1lDtDt ofRealtb .ad Social Serrie.. • '!' .. • •• 

8 •••••• . .. " ... 
9 API 2000 • Facility Replacement 9,900,000 

10 (ED 10-25) 

11 API Stop· GaP Repain(ED 10-2.5) 225,000 

12 HOUlina ModificadoDi .for People 400,000 150,000 

13 with Special Needs (ED 99) 

14 Mental Health TIUSt Beneficiary 150,000 50,000 

15 EquipmCllt (ED 99) 

.6 Program Facilities Defmed 500,000 250,000 

17 Maintenance and AmericlIIII with 

1. Disabilities Act Upandes (ED 99) 

.9 • ••••• • ••••• 
2. • • • • •• J)ept ..... eat 01 Naturai RtlourHI ' • • " • • • 

21 •••••• • ••••• 
12 Mental Health Trust Office Lad 660,000 

13 Manqemcnt IDd EnbacelMllt 

24 (ED"> 
2S •••••• ... ' .. ~ 
26 

11 
,. • • • •• De, ........• 1 Rev.IIU. • • • • • " 

11 AJuIca Ho ... ' ..... 
29 Corpondoa PrOJtdI 
30 AHFC Benefici"'Y and Special 

31 Needs HousiDl (ED 99) 

•••••• ...... ' 
1,700,000 

.,. 

Other 

Funds 

9,000,000 

225,000 

250,000 

100,000, 

250,000 

660,000 

1,700,000 

CCS HB 51,S.c.:. 



Appropri, Il CeDenl Otber 
1 AUocatioa. Ite ... ruadl Fuadl 

AHFC Homeless AssiStance Program 450,000 450,000 

Z (EO 99) 

3 •••••• .*** •. * 
4 

5 
. • * • • •• DepartmeDt of Tnasportatioa/PubUc 'lcHlda • * • • * • 

•••••• • ••••• 
6 Coordinated Transportation and 300,000 300,000 
7 Vehicles (ED 99) 

8 * Sec. 6. The followiDa sets out the timdin, by lIency for the appropriations made in sec. 5 of this Act. 

9 Dep.rtmeDt of Healtb aDd Social Senrica 

10 Federal ReceiptS 

11 General Fund I Mental Health 

11 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 

13 AJaska Housina Finance Corporation Receipts 

14 ••• Total AJCilcy FUDdina ••• 

15 DepartmcDt ofN.tan) Reaources 

16 Mental HcalthTrust Authority Authorized Receipts 

17 ••• Total Asency Fundina ••• 

18 DeplrtmeDt of Revea .. e 

l' Mental Health TNSt Authority Authorized Receiptl 

20 AJaska HousiDI Finance Corporation RcccipCI 

11 ••• Total Agcacy FundiDI··· 

n DepartmCDt ofTnDlportadoDlhbBc l'acDldel 

',000,000 

450,000 

·~,S7S,OOO 

250,000 

510,275.000 

660,000 

5660,000 

200,000 

1,950,000 

52,150,000 

lJ Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 300,000 

14 ••• Total Apacy FuadJDa ••• S300,OOO 

25 ·The foUowinl summarizes the fundina sources for the approprillioDS made in sectiOD 5 ofthiJ ac:t. 

26 Federal Receipts 7,000,000 

27 General Fund I Mental Hlalth 450,000 

18 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 3,735,000 

19 Alaska Housing FinaDce CorporatioD Receipts 1,200,000 

30 ' ••••.• Total Budget • • • • • S13,385,ooo 

31 * Sec. 7. Except as otherwise provided in this Act, this Act takes effect 1uly 1, 1999. 

ecs H8'1,5tc.1 
~ .0· 

S8 

. AUTHENTICATION 

The follOWing officen of the Legislature certify that the attached enrolled bill, CCS HB 51. 

consisting of 10 pages, wli passed in confonnity with the requirements of the constitution and 

laws of the State of AJaska and the Uniform Rules of the LeJislature. 

Passed by the House May 19. 1999 

Brian S. Porter. Speaker of the HOUSe 
AlTEST: 

SUli La 71. Chief Clerk of the HOUle 

ACTION IXqOYERNOR 

Approved by the oovcmori _____ &-~acII ...... .,......:D~_-19~ 



Agency Totals - FYOO Capital Budget 

Agency 

Department of Administration 

Department of Commerce and Economic Development 

Department of Community & Reqional Affairs 

Department of Corrections 

Department of Education 

Department of Environmental Conservation 

Department of Fish and Game 

Office of the Governor 

Department of Health and Social Services 

Department of Labor 

Department of Military and Veterans Affairs 

Department of Natural Resources 

Department of Public Safety 

Department of Revenue 

Department of Transportation/Public Facilities 

University of Alaska 

Alaska Court System 

Municipal Capital Matchinq Grants (AS 37.06.010) 

Unincorp Comm. Cap Match Grant (AS 37.06.020) 

Total- Capital Budget 

Funding Sources: 

1002 Federal Receipts 

1003 General Fund Match 

Page: 1 

Gov Amd Aggrog Enacted 

6,490,000 4,968,555 4,968,555 

10,300,000 11,600,000 11,600,000 

4,091,100 3,416,100 3,416,100 

2,450,000 2,225,000 2,225,000 

434,500 204,500 204,500 

77,198,974 76,742,324 76,742,324 

17,038,900 14,835,700 14,835,700 

810,900 560,900 560,900 

13,567,400 13,101,900 13,101,900 

3,104,800 3,104,800 3,104,800 

5,271,900 5,271,900 5,271,900 

7,896,800 7,496,800 7,496,800 

3,716,000 3,954,000 3,954,000 

51,319,000 36,146,500 36,146,500 

894,666,763 916,872,668 916,872,668 

3,000,000 4,250,000 4,250,000 

4,700,000 500,000 500,000 

25,509,395 27,001,872 27,001,872 

3,018,408 4,111,328 4,111,328 

1,134,584,840 1,136,364,847 1,136,364,847 

834,739,159 848,616,909 848,616,909 

33,808,850 60,023,205 60,023,205 

J1~'4t4tiue 7~ 1)~ 

59 
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Agency Totals - FYOOCapitalBudget 

Funding Source Gov Amd AQRroQ Enacted 

1004 General Fund Receipts 51,184,178 21,428,828 21,428,828 

1005 General Fund/Program Receipts 370,000 613,800 613,800 

1007 Inter-Agency Receipts 97,650 97,650 97,650 

1018 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 2,119,800 2,334,800 2,334,800 

1019 Reforestation Fund 350,000 

1021 Agricultural Loan Fund 325,000 325,000 325,000 

1024 Fish and Game Fund 812,800 925,000 925,000 

1026 Highway Working Capital Fund 11,800,000 11,800,000 11,800,000 

1027 International Airport Revenue Fund 21,644,000 33,144,000 . 33,144,000 

1037 General Fund / Mental Health 850,000 450,000 450,000 

1038 U/ A Student Tuition/Fees/Services 800,000 800,000 

1052 Oil/Hazardous Response Fund 10,300,000 10,336,655 10,336,655 

1061 Capital Improvement Project Receipts 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

1062 Power Project Loan Fund 250,000 250,000 

1065 Rural Electrification Revolving Loan Fund 366,100 366,100 366,100 

1076 Marine Highway System Fund 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 

1079 Storage Tank Assistance Fund 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 

1081 Information Service Fund 3,500,000 3,500,000 3,500,000 

1087 Municipal Matching Grant Fund 12,359,395 13,851,872 13,851,872 

1088 Unincorporated Matching Grant Fund 1,168,408 2,261,328 2,261,328 

1092 Mental Health Trust Authority Authorized Receipts 3,335,000 3,735,000 3,735,000 

1101 Alaska Aerospace Development Corporation Receipts 5,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 

1102 Alaska Industrial Development & Export Authority Receip 18,800,000 18,000,000 18,000,000 

1103 Alaska Housing Finance Corporation Receipts 52,000,000 53,638,300 53,638,300 

Page: 2 L~4tatiue 'J~ 1)~ 9/29/99 8:19 AM 
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Agency Totals - FYOO Capital Budget 

Funding Source 

1105 Alaska Permanent Fund Corporation Receipts 

1106 Alaska Post-Secondary Education Commission Receipts 

1108 Statutory Designated Program Receipts 

1110 Alaska Public Utility Commission 

1112 International Airports Construction Fund 

1120 Motor Fuel Tax Increase 

Total - Capital Budget 

Page: 3 

Gov Amd A~~ro~ Enacted 

890,000 755,000 755,000 

64,500 64,500 64,500 

9,000,000 9,546,900 9,546,900 

500,000 500,000 

25,000,000 25,000,000 25,000,000 

26,700,000 

1,134,584,840 1,136,364,847 1,136,364,847 

h1 

9/29/99 8:19 AM 
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TONvI(NOWLU 
OoYUNOa 

rowI'llDl@pUIl* .... 
STATE or ALASKA 
OFFICI OF THE GoVERNOR 

P.O. 8" 110lI01 
IIIIlIIII. Alaska ",.I-GOOI 

(907, 46:1-35.00 

The Honorable Drue Pearce 
President of the Senate 
Alaska State Lepslature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AX. 99801-1182 

Dear President Pearce: 

, JIIJIILW 

June 30, 1999 

, .. (9011 46S-35lZ 
-plI.fIUIr . ..t;fI. 

On this date I have signed the following bill, with certain Intent languap vetoes, Uld am 
transmitting the cnsrossed and enrolled copies to the Lieutenant Govemm's Office for . 
pennanent filing: 

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(R,EENGROSSED) 

"An Act making and amending app.-opriations and reappropri~OJIS; naaking and 
amending appropriations under utlx, sec. 17(e). Constitution ofthc State of 
Alaska, from the constitutional budget reserve fund; and providiq for aa effective 
date." 

Chapter No. 2, FSSLA 1999 

The overaU FY2000 capital budaet win be 567 million less than the FYlm budget 
despite a $262 millioa inaease in fedenl fundin,. While 53 million. oftbe reduction is in 
general funds, mOlt orthe difference is beause FYlm included $200 million in Alaska 
Housing Finance Corporation bonds for state projects, and nearly that much is airport 
bonds for Anchorage International Airport's Gateway AJaska Project. 

Even though the capital budget will be over $1 billion, it leaves maay wunet capital 
needs, including deferred maintenance and schools. A balanced budget plan for"Alaska is 
essential if we are to responsibly finance our statewide capital needs in the fUture. In tbe 
meantime, Alaska is extremely fortunate to receive increased federal aid to improve our 
transportation networks and eliminate the hooey bucket. 

63 

The Honorable Ome Pearce 
Iune 30. 1999 . 
Page 2 

I have not vetoed any of the projects funded in this bill. However, I did follow the 
practice of other governors in vetoing any intent language that does not directly relate to 
appropriation amounts, whether or not I agree with the policy expressed in the intent 
lansuaae.. 

Sincerely. 

T~~ ~~ 
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LAWS OF ALASKA 

1999 

FIRST SPECIAL SESStON 

Source 
BeS C~SB 32CfIN) am Hlreencrossedl 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 
--L 

Making and amending apprppriat~ons and. reappropriations;· making and amending 
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska. from the 
constitutional bUdget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date. 

TIlE ACT FOLLOWS ON PAGE 1 

65 

ANACf 

Makin, and amending appropriations and reappropriation.; making and amending 

1 appropriations under ~. IX., sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of· Alaska, from the 

3 constitutional boo,I' reserve fund; and providing for an effective dare. 

4 

5 BE rr ENACTED BY TIlE LEGISLA'I"tJRE Of THE STATE Of ALASKA: 

, • Secdoa 1. ALASKA CI..BAN WATER FUND. The sum of $9,649,500 is appropriated 

7 to the Alaska clean wucr fund (AS 46.03.032) for the Alaska clean water loan program from 

athes followinlsourcea: 

9 General fund match $ 1,608,300 

10 Federal recei~ta 8,041,200 

11 • Sec. l. ALASKA DRINKlNG WATER FUND. The s\Jrn of $8,9'6,600 is appropriated 

11 to the Alaska drinkin, water fund (AS 46.03.036) for tho All$ka drinkin, water loan program 

13 from the follow in, sources: 

-1- HeS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed) 



1 

1 

General fund matCh SI,492,800 

Federal receipts 7,463,301') 

3 • Sec. 3. ALASKA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND EXPORT AtmfOlUTY. The 

4 sum of 518.000,000 that was declared availab. for appropri~on by the board of directon of 

! the Alaska InduatriaJ Development and Export Authority II the (m:al YOIf 2000 dividend from 

, the unrestricted balante in the Alaska indUstrial Development and Export A~ty revolvina 

7 fund (AS 44.88.060) is appropriated In sees. 4 anel 100 of thil Act. 

8 • Sec. 4. CAPITAL PROJECT MATCHING GRANT PROGRAMS. (a) The lUi'll of 

, S 13.1.50,000 is appropriatcc:l from the AJaska Industrial Development and Export Authority 

10 revolving fund (AS 44.88.060) to the municipal capital projeq matchiq pant fund 

11 (AS 37.06.01O(b» in rhe nep..-, ~f AdminiBtration to provide panll to municipalities 

1% under the municipal capital projeCt matchilll grant proaram. 

13 (b) The sum of SI,85O,000 is appropriated from the A1J1ka ~slrial Development 

14 and Export Authority revolvinl fund (AS 44.88.(60) to the unincorponted communitycapiral 

15 project matchin, grant fund (AS 37.06.02O(b)liD the Department of Community and RepoDaa' 
16 Affairs 10 provide pants to uainI;orponteci communities under the unincorporated commuDity . 

17 capital project. matching ,rlDt propam. 

18 ee) An amount equal to the interest eamecI 01 money in the individual ..,.ftc 1CCOunt$ 

., in the municipal capital project matcbina arant fund (AS 37.06.01O(b» and rhe uninc:orporated 

20 community capital project matcbill. pant fund (AS 37.06.020(b» it appropriaaed from tho 

Icnn fund to Ihc respective to.... The intf:ceaI II calculated Olin. tile. awrap perccnt .. ~ 
interest rate received by odaer ~ in the state's pun1 investment fund Ihat received 

23 interest durina tiscu year 1999. The appopiadoal made by Ihia aubaectioa. .. a1IOclU!d pro 

21 

12 

Zit rata to each indlvlduu IfIIlC acCOUDt baed 011 the balance of the account 08 thI close of 

15 buainesa OIl JUlIe 30, 1999. 

• Sec. 5. CAPITAL PROJECT MATCHING GRANTS POR MUNlClPALlTIBS~ (a) 

27 Subject to the conditiODl set out in (b) of thia section. 1M sum of $1,438,819 it appropriated 

21 from the appropriate individpei pant ICCOUDIl in the munici,.a capilli snoject IMIdIiftS arant 
2' fund (AS 37.06.010) to the DepIl'b'DCDt of Administrltlion for pa)'1l1elll as arants under 

30 AS 37.06.010 to the rollowUa,lIIIIIlk:ipalities in the amounts and for Ibe purposes Staled: 

31 Akhiok Communie:y facilities and equipmeat S 30,899 

HCS CSSB 32(f'IN} am H(reenpossed) -2-
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1 

3 

4 

5 , 
7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

II 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

Zit 

25 

26 

27 

11 

2' 
30 

31 

Akiak 
Aleknagik 

Anaktuvuk Pass 

Atquuk 

Community facUities and equipment 

Corrununity facilities and equipment 

Corrununity . facilities and equipment 

Corrununity facilities and equipment 

Bristol Bay Boroup Community facilities and equipment 

Chevak Corrununity f~lities and equipment 

Clark's Point 

Eek 

Ege,ik 

fort Yukon 

Goodnews Bay 

Graylin, 

Hooper Bay 

H\lI~es 

Hydabur, 

KasllD 

Mekoryuk 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facUities and equipment 

Corrununity facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Community facilitie. and equipment 

Community flCilitie. and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

CoPUDunity facilities and equipment 

Newbalen Community facilities and equipment 

Nondalton Community fKilities and equipment 

North Slope Borough Community facilitiea and equipment 

Nuiqsut Community facilities and equipment 

Nunapitchuk Couununity facilities and equipment 

Palmer CarnmunitJfacilities and equipment 

Pilot StatiOD 

Pladaum 

Quinbapt 

Shapluk 

Shaktoolik 

Tenakee Sprinp 

Upper Kalskag 

Community faciUties and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Commuaity facilities and equipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

Commuaity facilities and equipment 

CommuDity facilities ud eqUipment 

Community facilities and equipment 

.53,384 

2',369 

2',000 

114,544 

32.001 

25.000 

50,501 

104,744 

2.5,000 

2.5,000 

30,743 

25,000 

62,484 

25,000 

25,000 

26,881 

26,979 

25,301 

31,539 

123,122 

134,851 

25,000 

106,006 

28,399 

30,331 

25,000 

30,010 

50,000 

25,085 

70.646 

(b) The appropriations made by (a) of this section are made contingent on the grantee 

-3- HCS CSSB 32(P1N) am H(reengrossed) 



',~ 

1 

3 

4 

5 , 
7 

8 

" 

10 

11 

12 

13 
~. 

14 

15 

l' 
17 

18 

19 

10 

11 

-22 

2J 

24 

15 

26 

1.7 

28 

29 

30 

31 

complyin, before. July I, 2000, with the requirements other than ..a-adli . , U!O nu, set out In 

AS 37.06 •. 

• Sec. ,. CAPrr AL PRoma MATCHING GRANTS FOR UNINCORPORATED 

COMMUNITIES. Cal·.· Subject to the con~on. sot out in (b) of this aectiQR. the sum of 

S 1,0 I J .66~ i. . appropriate. d from the AftftI'tInft··.. ·ndividull , .'.' -rr--r-'- I _ "...t accounts In the 

unincorporated community capital ,,",jeet matchin. annt fund (AS 37.06.(20) to the 

Department of C!0mmunity and Re.ionai Affairs for payment 81 annes under AS 37.06.020 

.tolhe followin, ~nincorporatedcommunities ill the amounts and for the purpoHl.tated: 

Arctic Villa.. CommuDity facili~ and equipmeat S 24,967 

Atmauthaak Commllftity facilities and equipmeat 25,039 

Central Community facilities and equipment 82.920 

Chene •• Community facilities and equipment 25,04.5 

Circle V'Illa,_ COmIDuaity facUitiCI and equipaacat '15,121 

Dellana Community facilities and cquipmaat 25.680 

Dot Lake Villap CommoDity fdlda and equipmeat 28.939 

EaaJe VOl. COIIUIllUlity f.1Itiea ad equipIDIDI 79~93' 

Gakona Community fllCiUdea and equipnwat 110.866 

Healy Lake Community facUities 04 equjpmeat 25.156 

Klukwaa Cqmmuldty· fldJIdea and equipmeal ' 25.023 

McCarthy ConunUDity flCiUdaand equipment 51.678 

Northway Conununity. facilities ud equiplllllll . 15.365 

Osc:ltvUIe Commuaity faciUtiea and ,equipmlllt 25,291 

Pauoa COIDIIlUIIityfac:iJitiu ud equipmeat 29,843 

PoIDtB .. COiDlllUDity fldUtiea ad eqUipmeat 15.023 

Port PIotectiaa ColIIIINDity flCiJitiea and equipmeat 25.023 

R ..... 'Commuaky flCiUdea ud equipmeat 25,,29 

SlanalMpe Community fKiUdeI and equipmeat 25.023 

Stony River CommuDity fldlitiea Qd equipmnt 13,003 

Tanacrou ,CollUllUDity faciUties and equipment 21,259 

Tuntutuliak CommuDity faciUti .. and equipmatlt 2'.309 

Tolson Communfty fuiJitia and equlpmelJt 61,670 

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(~arolled) -4-
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1 Tununak Community facilities and equipment 25,411 

1 Twin Hilll Community·facilities and eqUipment 25.045 

:5 Venetie Community facilities and equipment 27.475 

4 Wisema,a Community facilities and equipment 25,023 

5 (b) The appropri.tions made by (a> of this section arc m* continge~t OD the grantee 

6 complyin, before July 1. 2000, with the requirements, otber than deadli~.' set out in 

7 AS 31.06. 
8 • Sec. 7. FEDERAL AND OTHER. PROGRAM RECEIPTS. Ca> Federal receipts, 

, "sipated prosram receipts as "fined under AS 37.05.146(b)(3). and receipts of commercial 

10 fisheries test lishinl operations under AS 37.0S.146(b)(4)(U) that exceed the amounts 

11 appropriated by this Ac. an: appivpriated conditioned on compUance with the program review 

II provisions of AS 37.07.08Q(b). 
13 (b) If federal or other propam receipll u defined in AS 37.05.146 exceed the 

14 estimates appropriated by this Act, the appropriations from state funds for the affected 

15 prosram may be reduced by the excess if the reductions are consistent with applicable fed~;ii 
16 statutca. 
17 (c) If federal or other program receipts as defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the 

11 estimarea appropriated by thiI Act. the affected appropriation ia reduced by the amount of the 

l' shortfall ill receipts. 
20 • Sec." RURAL EI.ECI'IUFl(:ATION REVOLVING LOAN FUND. Notwithstanding 

21 AS 42.45.020(,). the balllllCe of the ".... electrification rtvolvinlloan tund(AS 42.4~.020) 

12 on June 30, 1m. il JPPRIPriar.ed to die Department of Community and.RegioDII Affairs for 

13 the eleclrical emerpaciel pm ...... 
Z4 • Sec. t. ICODIAK LAUNCH COMPLEX. Cal Subject to (b),of this section, the balance 

25 of the euniDp reserve of die Aluta acience and tec:baololY en.sowment (AS 37. 17.02O(a», 

36 nat to .xceed S6~OOO.ooo.iI appropriatecl from the amiD .. teMrVe to the Aluka Science and 

'21 TccbnolOlY FounciatiOD for payment U I pant under AS 37.17.090(k)(1) to the Alaska 

21 Aerospace Development Corpontioa for compledoa of construction and the initial st~p 

2' coats of the Kodiak ldunch Complex and for Ute I;ommen:ializatlon of the facility. ' 

30 (b) The appropriation made by (Il) of this section il contingent on 

31 ( 1) enactment in 1999 of an amendment of AS 37.17 .090(1c) to pennit a grant 

-5- HeS CSSB 32(PIN) am H(reenpossed) 



1 

3 

4 

5 , 
7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l' 

17 

18 

l' 
10 

21 

22 

23 

24 

Z5 

26 

17 

28 

2' 
30 

31 

of 56,000,000; and 

(2) approvd of the board or diretlOflof the Alaska Science and TechnololY 
Foundation. 

• Sec. 10. FISH AND GAME PUND. That poniOD of the revenue derived from the sale 

of crewmember fishinl licenses duriDJ the fiscal year endinl lune 30. 2000. that is nOI 

appropriated for payment of compeasadon to allDli under AS 16~05.470· inct ·that is not 

deposited into the fishermen's fund under AS 23.35.060 Q approprialed to the fish and lame 
fund (AS 16.05.1(0). 

• Sec. 11. FISH AND GAME JVNDING SOURCE. The SOUJCO of the "other fuilds" 

fundin. for the appropriation ....... by sec. 31. ch. 137, SLA 1998, pap 32, lino 20 

(Administration and Support. $6,088,500) is amended to delete $60.000 &om Interaaency 

receipts and to add $60,000 from federal receipts. 

• Sec. 12. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL WOURCES. The unexpended and 

unobliptcd balance of tho appropdadoa IDIdc ill SCC. 9. cb. 139, SLA 1998(DNR appraisal 

of public school lands - $432.525) is ~ for the fiscal )'Jar cndiq 1uDI 30, 2000; . 
to the Department of Natural Resources for an appraisal of public school landa to determine 

the fair market value of the public: school ~ land where tho land WURdeaipated as 
gcneralll'ant IIUld iD 1978. 

• Sec. 13. GRANT TO ARCrIC POWER. The slim of SlSO.OOO ia appropriated ~ the 

general fund to tho Department of Community. ancl JteFonit Affain for paymeot U a arant 

under AS 37.0'.316 to Arctic Power for educatioD efforts to .. the eoaatal plain of the 

Arctic National Wildlife Refup for oU amllu eaploratioa and develop.,. .. 

• Sec. 14. KETCHIICAN TREATMENT FACILI'IY. The ... of $200.000 i. appropriated 

from statutory deaipaled pIOpIID receipts to the Deputmerat of Heal. IDCI Social S.mces 

for conatructioo of a Rpoaal youthlraidentiaJ diapostic UU!iDeat facilityi. ~tcbikID. 

• Sec. 15.PIONEBRS' HOMES AND DEPARTMENT OP COMMUNITY AND 

REGIONAL AFfAIRS. (a) SectioD 6(f). ch. 2. SLA 1999. is amended to read: 

(f) The unexpended aod unobU.ated corporate recei~ balucCl of the 

appropriadona made in sec. 10. cb. 4. fSSLA·l994. pap 7, lines 30 • 31 (federal 

competitive srantslpubtic housini .. $7,076.(00) ~d see. 10, ch. 4, fSSLA 1994-

page 7, lino 32 (federal competitive srants .. $4,9S3,OOO}.m DUPmprlated tp the 

HCS CSSS 32(f1N) am H(reensrossed) .6-. 
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1 Oepartmmt of Admipistratloa CVE tioJler mtm rmlac;emenl at the Fairbanks 

2 PIowp' Rga. 'Ib! [. AND 11IE) unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts 

3 balance, not to exceed SUI.§g ($676,834), of the appropriation made in sec. 10, 

4 ch. 4. FSSLA 1994. pap 7. line 34 (other competitive arants - SI.300.ooo) II (ARE1 

5 reappropriated to the Department of Adminisuation for boiler syste~ ~placement at 

6 the FairbankI Pionoen' Home.· 1)c en""""",, and ggobUptcd ",.pmle rmIpb 

7 hp""e aftv tht mpprppdttlgp " • to WI_ 'or hpIIer mtega rmlamnept 

8 made hr tid, ..... of "" • ....".doa made '. as. 10. ch. ... fSSLA 1224 

9 .. L ,11M 14 CotbK ggpptUtIu .maY • $1.300 •• ) II napptqpdah!d to tbe 

11 0 ......... " t';pgpgpIty .... ' ...... 'lelp 'or ... -tch of 'edenl typdl 

11 frpm .. Upl"" S .... Prmtrtmpt ole • ."..,. 
t:z (b) Sectjon II. c:b. 4. FSSLAl994. p.,. 48, lines 29 - 31. is amended to lead: . 

13 S_ Corporation Reccipta U.3fl;5OQ 

14 [23.341.500] 

15 

16 

Permanent Fund Dividend Fund 

(GJFTSlGRANTSlBEQUESTS 

3S9.300 

1,000,000] 

11 (c) . ~The ametU:lmeDt made by <b) of this seetin ebanpa a portion of the funding· 

II soun:e oftbe appropriatiOD to the Alaska HousiDa FinInc:e cOIpOl'IIion made in sec. 10, cb. 4, 

l' FSSLA 1994, pap 7.lino 34 (other competitivo srants; - 51.300.000) from gifts! 

21 pantslbequesll to-Stale corpontiOa receiptl. 

21 • . Sec. 1'- TIle SUID· of· $566,000 la appropriated from interapncy receipts of the 

n Depiltmont·of En~ntll C~atioD from fedenl aonpoiat soun:e pollution fundi to 

23 the foDowinlclepanmeDti for opendns COItl for the fiscal year endiaa June 30, 2000, in the 

. 24 &mOUnU ad for the JIUIPOIIIItIted: 

15 ' DEPARTMENT AND PURPOSB APPROPRIATION AMotn-n' 

16 DepIIUDI!iDt of NItUnlReaQUlal. S121,OOO 

21 divisioD: of fONStry, for 1Il000torinl 

Z8 

D 

30 

31 

tho Forest Practices Act 

Deparnnenc of Fisb and Gamo, habitat 

division,: for monitorinl Beat Mana.ement 

Practic:esin cooperation with Ihe divisi01l 

284,000 
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:3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

l' 
10 

21 

2Z 

13 

24 

of forestry in the Dcputment Qf Nacural 

Resources 

. Oepanment of Narural ReIOUR:II, division of 

forestrY, for Tanana River dynamics 

Department of Fish and Oame, habitat division, 

for identification offish utilization areu of tho 

Tanana River in cooperation with tho division 

of forestry in Ibe Deparlment sf Narural Rbsoun:ea 

Department of fish ·ancl 0Une, babiw division, . 

Best Management ·Practices for road and 

stream crossings in _ Ton .... National 

ForesL 

66,000 

40,000 

55,000 

• Sec. 11. HOPE COMMUNITY RESOUR.CSS. The sum of 525,000 i. approprialed from 

the gcncraJ fund to the Department of Health ad Social Snoca for payment as a pant under 

.AS 37.05.316 to Hope ColiubUQity IteIouJq, for. fin .upprellion spri·nkler system. 

• Sec. 18. ALASKA CENTER FOR nIB BLIND. ne sum of $34.'00 i. appropriated 

from the ·seneral· fund to the Depaftlllcld of Health and Social Ser¥iceI ~ payment as a ~t 

under AS 37.05.316 to the Alaska Center for the Blind for a tint supprelliOil sprinkler Sy.~m. 

• Sec. 1'. EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPJU. RESTORATION FUND. (a) 1'he legislature 
finds that 

(1) u a: result of Ibe j~ entered by tho United States Dis_ Court in 

thecriminaJ cue United S.. of AJnerica· v. Buoa ShippiR, Company BDd Buon 

Corporation, No.A~15 CR. tho sw,i reCeiwd SSO,OOO,OOOin restitutiOD"to be UHd by tho 

State of Aluta •.. excluively for reltOraCion poj-. widliD .. Stale of Alaska, relatine 

15 . to the 'Bu0il Valdez'·oilspiU"; 

16 

2.7 

21 

2., 

30 

31 

(2) Che moaey mceived 'by the .. in NStitudon labeld in the ''BuoD Valdez 

oil spill 'restol'ition' fund," cstibUshed by th, Departmeal of Revenue, to implement the 

judgment; and 

(3) the appropriadon iD (b) ofthisleCtion is made in order to acbieve the 

purposes in tho court's restitution order. 

(b) The sum of 5215,000 ia appropriated froDI the income aJ:CtUed elwin, the fisc:aJ 
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1 year endin,1une 30, 2000, on the Exxon Valdez oil spill restoration fund described in (a) of 

1 this scc:tion to the Department of Environmental Conservation for the Cordova Mile 17 landfill 

'3 construction. 

4 • Sec.lG. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. The sum of S288,OOO is appropriated 

5 from the general fund to the Deputment of Administration in the foUowinl .amounts and for 

, the (ollowin, programs for in~ased Operatin8 costs for the fiscal year endin; 'fune 30, 1999: 

7 PROGRAM APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

a , 
10 

It 

A.aska Oil and Gas Conservation 

Commission 

S 188,000 

Lon,evity bonua srant prop-am 100,000 

• Sec. 11. CONSnnmONAL BUOOET RESERVE FUND. (a> Section 42(b), ch. 139, 

12 SLA .1998, a amended by sec., ~, ch. 2, SLA 1999. is amended to read: 

13 (b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal yeu 

14 1999 is insufficient to cover lbe Seneral fund Ippt:Opriations made for fiscal year 1999, 

15 the amount necessary to balance revenufl and general fund appropriations, not to 

16 exceed 'J.1OO,QQQ.OOQ [$900,000,(0)]. i. appropriated to the general fund from the 

17 budJet reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17. ~onstitution of the State of Alaska). 

18 (b) If the unrestrictCd state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 2000 is 

19 insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 2000, the amount 

20 necessary to balance revenue and pneraJ fund appropriations. not to exceed 51,007,000,000, 

21 is appropriated to the general fund from the budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution 

22 of the St_ of Alan). 

13 • Sec. 12. (a) s.ection ~3, c:b. 100. SLA 1997, as amended by sec. 7, ch. 139. SLA 1998, 

14 i. uncnde4 to lUll: 

15 Sec. 53. AMERICAN RED CR.OSS GRANT LAPSB EXTENSION. That 

26 portion of the appropriation made in sec; 30. ch. 117. SLA 1996, page 39, line 8 

l'1 (Department of MiUwy and Veterans' Affain for disaster ptannin8 and control -

28 $3,161,000) that was awarded by the department a a grant to the American Red Cross 

19 lapRS into the funds from which appropriated on 1une 30, zg [1999]. 

30 (b) Section 8, ch. 139. SLA 1998, is amended to read: 

31 Sec. 8. LAPSE EXTENSION Of' FY 1998 AMERICAN RED CROSS 

.9~ HCS. CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reengrossed) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

G~. That portion of the appropriation made in sec. 39, cb. 98, SLA 1997, page 

41, lane 17 (Department of Military and Veterans' Affairs for disaster planning and 

control - $3,341,600) that was awarded by the department as a grant to the American 

Red Cross lapses into the funda from which appropriated on Iune 30, 1IIl (1999). 

.. Sec. 23. MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS. The following amounts are appropriated from 

6 the general fund to the following departments to pay miscellaneous claims ~4· stale-dated 

1 warrants for the fiscal year ending lUM 30, 1999: 

5 

8 

9 

10 

DEPARTMENT 

Administration 

Fish and Game 

Law 

APPROPRIATION 

S 2,423.29 

1,952.90 

1,189.20 n 
12 • Sec. 24. EXPENSES RELATED TO TIm DP AMOCO-ARCO MERGER. <a> The sum 

13 of $750,000 Is apprCWriated from tho general fund tp tho Dcpanment of Law for costs 

14 associated wirh the proposed BP Amoco - ARCO mcrpr for the fiscal yean cnetins June 3Q, 
15 1999, and lune 30, 2000. . 

16 (b) The sum of 5500.000 is appmpriated From tho pneraI fund "' the Alaska 

11 Legislative Council Cor COlts ·associilCd with the proposed BP A.moqo - ARCO merpr for the 

18 fiscal yearsendinsluae 30, 1999, aIld lune 30, 2000. ., 
• Sec. 25. DEPARTMBNT OF LAW SUBMERGED LANDS LmOAnON. 1bc sum of 

10 $30,000 is appropriated from tho pnenI fund to the Dcputment of Law for the costa of tho 

II Glacier Bayfrons ... submersed IIIIde.quiet title litipdcla fOr tho fiscal year ondingIune 30, 
II 1999. 

13 • Sec. K. FEDERAL AND 011IER PROGRAM RECEJPTS FOR FISCAL YEAR. 1999 

14 CMIT AL BUDGET. (a) Pederal receiptl. desipatcd progrlPD receipts as defined uador 

15 AS 37.05.146(bX3). and receipta of commercial fisheries teat fishJns operaIioas ~Rder 

26 AS 37.05.I46(bX4)(U) that exceed the amoun .. aPlJlOPriated by ch. 139, SLA 1998. are 
27 appropriated conditioned on compliance with tho prolJllB review provisions of 

28 AS 37.07.08O(h). 

29 (b) If federal or orher program RC:eipts u defined In AS 37.05.146 exceed the 

30 estimates appropriated by ch. 139, SLA 1998, tho appropriations from state funds for the 

31 affected program made by ch. 139, SLA 1998, may be n:duccd by the excess if the reductions 
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arc c:onsistent with applicable federal statutes. 

1 (c) If federal or other program receipts u defined in AS 37.05.146 fall short of the 

3 estimares appropriated by th. 139. SLA 1998. the affected appropriation made in c:h. 139, SLA 

4 1998, is reduced by the amount of the shortfall in receipts. 

5 • Sec •. 2.1. DEPARTMENT OP LAW GLACIER BAY LmGATIO~. The sum of 

, 5380,000 is appropriated from the leneral fund to the Department of Law fo~ 1.l1e e)(penses 

7 of litilation related to titletQ submersed land and jurisdiction over minne waters within 

• Glacier Bay and Southeast Alaska. 

, • Sec. 18. TOURISM. (a) Continscnt on (c) of thia section. the sum of $2,077,900 is 

10 appropriated to the Department of Conunen:e and Economic Development for tourism 

11 development for tho fiscal year endinS June 30. 2000, from the followin. sources: 

12 General fund $ 1,827.700 

13 General fund program receipts IS5,300 

14 Interagency receipta 94,900 

15 (b) Contingent on (e) of this aectioa, the sum of $4,635.500 is appropriated to tM 

l' Department of Commerce and Economic Development for the Alaska Tourism Marketing 

17 Council for OPCratinl costa for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. from the following 

18 sources: 

l' 
20 

$3,335.400 

200 

21 Statutory desipated propam receipg 1,299,900 

22 (c) The appropriations made by (a) and (b) of thiI section are contingent on the 

23 elllCbnent into law of CSSB 1a7(FIN) befen hmo 30. 1999. 

24 • Sec. a ELBCTION DUTRlcr I. nat pordoft of the appropriation made in sec. 14, 

15 cb. 79. SLA 1993. aDd aOocated under sec. 4(b). ch. 80. SLA 1993. to the account in the 

26 municipal capital project matchinl srant fund chat the Depuanent of Administration holds in 

rt custody for the City of SwnaD under AS 37.06.01O(b), wbicb was awarded as grant number 

%I 941664-8-001 by the Department of AdminisUatioa for the Saxman seaport lnDsfcr bridge 

2' cD1Crlency repairl. is reappropriated from tho c;:ity's iadividual grant account to the 

30 Depanmcnl of AdnUnistratkm for paymlnt u a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of 

31 Saxman for Saxman seaport w~ upgrades. 

·11· RCS CSSB .32(FIN) am H(reengrossed} 
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}, * See. 30. ELEcnON DISTRlCf 3. The unexpended and unobli,ated balance of the 

appropriation1nade iQ sec. 10. ch. 4, FSSLA l~. pap 33, linea 19.21, (Juneau School 

District fue rated corridors -.~224,OOO) is reappropriated to tho Department of Administration 

for payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City and Borou,h of Juneau for uppades 

to the cOrridors at Marie Drake Middle School for compliance with the flnl code aad ADA 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

I. ., 
20 

21 

12 

%]' 

24 

25 

U 

7.1 

11 

2' 
30 

31 

requirements. . . 

• Sec. 31. ELEcnON DISTRICT 4. The pupose of that portion of the appropriation 

made in Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993. aad allocllldvnderscc. 4(b),ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the 

account in the municipal capital project ~~hinl 8I'1Dt fUnd 'lbat the Department 'of 

AcbniJiistration holds in custody for the City and 8orouab of lUDe111 under AS 37.06.01O{b). 

which was awatded II IfIDt number 941578-1-002 by the Department of Administradoa for 

fire rated corridors at the Aub8ay ele_tary sc:IioOl, is ~ to inclUde Upp-adcl to the 

corridors ac the; Marie Drake Middle School for· compliance with the fIR code and ADA 
requirements. 

• s.c.. 32. ElECTJON DI$TRJCI' 5. Ca) ~tioa 133, ch. 139. !LA 1998, pap 114, I~' 
8 - 9. is amended to read: . 

Chatham Schools - 1£ .... " ...... rwIr 
... me'g""," ... Tenakee rellinina 
waD replacement.(ED 5) 

APPROPRJAnON 

rI'EMS 

240,952 

(b) The unexpended and unobliprcd ...... oftbe appqriIdon made in sec. 10, ch. 

4,fSSLA 1994. pap 33, linea 32 - 33 (AIlaooa Youda Center c~ - S~9.500) i. 
reapplOpriated to the DepartmeD' of· AdmiDiscraIioo for PI)'IDIDt II I papt under 

AS 37.06.010 to the Cily of·Anaooa for TIIft Cent., ftUinp, supplits. and equiplDlllt. 

Cc) Sec:doa131, cia. 139, SLA 1991. pap 91.liDe lit is IIDIIldId to read: 

Crail 01liD yd Cwtna_ 
01 .... J. I, Bnng IpdUltrJal 

brk [PUBUC·ICE HOUSE] (ED ') 

HCS CSSB 32(FIN) am H(reenarolled) -12-

APPROPRIATION 011lER 

ITEMS 

50,795 
FUNDS 

50,795 
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1 Cd) , The purpose of that portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14. ch. 79. SLA 

1 1993, and illocatcd under scc. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993,' to the account in the municipal capital 

3 project matchinl arant fund that the Department. of Administration holds in custody for the 

4 City of Hydabur, under AS 37.06.0l0(b). whicb was awarded as grant' number 941575-4-001 

5 by the Department of Administration for a garbage truck. is amended to ~~ other heavy 

, equipment. 

7 • See. 33. ELECTION DISTRlCf 6. The unexpended and unobligated balances of the 

8 . appropriations made in sec. 131, cb. 139, SLA 1998, page 96, lines 18 - 19 (Kodiak Harbor 

, electrical renovations - $140.747); sec. 135. th. 103. SLA ·1995. page 64. lines 17 - 18 

10 (Kodiak extension of Near Island utiUties - $237.soo); and SCC. 100, th. 123. SLA 1996, page 

11 n. lines 11 - 12 (Kodiak Near Island utility extension - $)61,873) are reappropriated to the 

12 Department of Adminiauadon for paymentu a pant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of 

13 Kodiak for p~~ ... of a fire cngine. 

14 • Sec. 34. ELEC'I10N DISTRJCf7. Ca) The 1111Cxpendedand unobligated balance of the 

15 appropriation.madc in sec. 82. cb..l00, SLA 1997, pap 79,1ines 13 - 15 (Homer deep water 

16 dBCk and fendcrinl system upgrade • $149.465) iJ reappropriated to the Depanment of 

1'1. A.dmiD.istradon for payment u a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of Homer for repairing 

18 the walkin, sudace. of Harbor Ramps 4 and 7. 

(b) Section 10, cho 4, fSSLA 1994, page 35. linea 21 - 23, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIAnON OTHER 

21 ITEMS fUNDS 

n Kenai PeninsuIa80r0up- South Peninsula 17,200 17.200 

13 Hospital Service Aml Bwltal bMW-
24 .. a.,..,. [OXYGEN SYSTEM) (ED 7) 

15 (c)Sectioa 21. cb. 79. SLA 1993, pap 77, linea 7 - 9, is amended to read: 

7.6 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

'1." ITEMS FUND 

21 Kenai Peninsula Borough. Ninilchik Pedestrian and 200.000 200,000 

l' Vehicle Safety Improvements pdpvs'" 

JO of • yftb yehIsJI (ED 7) 

31 • Sec. 3!. ELECTION DISTRlcrS 7 AND 8; Section 131. cb. 139. SLA 1998, page 101. 

-13- HeS eSSB 3l(FIN).am H(reengrosscd) 



1 lines 16 - 17. is amended 10 read: 

1 
APPROPlUAnoN 

ITEMS 

32.274 

3 

4 

5 , 
1 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

I' 
11 

18 

l' 
%0 

Z1 

11 

Z3 

Z4 

15 

26 

27 

28 

l' 
30 

31 

Seward ADA Camp"", _Sewer 

Dgmp S .. tigp (CAMPGROUND ADA 

AND l1TD.J'I1Es SITES) (SO 7-9) 

0'raER 
FUNDS 
32.274 

.. Sec. 3'- BLECTION DISTRlCTS 7 • 9. Ca) SlJbjcet to the condition sct out in (b) of 

tbis section. the unexpended and uftOblig.ted balance of the appropriation made in sec. 133, 

eh. U9. SLA 1998, pap 119. line 18 (Kenai health center - $1.705.(00) is aappropriated to 

tbe Department of Administration fOr payment u. crant under AS 37.05.3.' to the Kenai 

Peninsula Borough for construction of a new state public health center in Kenai. 

Cb) The appropriation made by <a> of this sectioa is subj", to the Kenai PeniDsul. 

Dorou ... and the Deputmeat of Health and Social ~ rcacbin,an apeemeat concemina 

the mainrenance IIld operation of the KeDIi beaItb eIDIer. 

• Sec. 31. ELEcnON DISmCf 8. (a) Sectioa 21, eh. 79, SLA 1993. pap 77, Ii~" 
29 - 30. is ameaded to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

Il'EMS PUNJ) 

Kenai Peninsula Borough· Moose Pus Safety Path 15,000 15.000 
Extension uti ...... """ ............ (ED 8) 

(b) The sum of 5100.000 is IipprOpIiared from the pneral fuad to the Oepanmeat of 

Community and ResiODal MaIn for paymeac u • gnat UDder AS 37.05.317 to the 

unincorporated eOllllllUDity of Cooper t.andina for 1ft addiIioa to the COIIUIWIIity ball. 

• Sec. 31. Et.ECI1ON DlSTlUCI'S 23 ·24. Ca) 'I1Ie sum of SI',OOO of Ibe unexpended 

and unobH,atBd ballDCe of Ibe appropriation made in sec. 62(a)(3). cb. 139, SLA 1998 (Boys 

& Girl, Club far Muldooa Clubhouse ~ 539,531) is leappropriared 10 the DcpUtmeat of 

Community and Relional Aff_ for payment u a pant under AS 37.~.316 to the South 

Fork Fire Department for equipmellt and la11d acquiJitioa. 

(b) The uneJ(pended and uaobligated balance, after the reappropriatl(tn made by (a) 

of this sectiCln. of the appropriation made in sec. 62(aX3). ch, 139, SLA 1"8 (BoY. & Girls 

Club for Muldoon Clubhouse - 539,0531) iSlllappropriared to the Department of Conununity 
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21 

19 
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and Regional Affain for payment as a JI'IIIt under AS 37.~.316 to the Muldoon Community 

Development CorpotaIioD for renovadoDS of and supplies for the Muldoon Community Center. 

• Sec. 39. ELECTION DISTRlCfS 26 • 28. The unexpended and unoblilated balance of 

the appropriation made in sec. 131. ch. 139. SLA 1998. pep 46. line 19, and allocated on 

page 47. lines 22 • 23 (WuiUa Treatment Plant Diguter In - $420.(00) i. re~priated to 

the D8parunent of Environmental Conservation for payment as a grant under AS 46.03.030 

to the City of WasiUa for septaae uppade. 

• See. 40, BLECTlON DISTlUCf 27. <a> Section 21, ch. 79, SLA 1993. page 101, lines 

34 • 36. i. amended to road: 

Matanuska-Susima Borough - GegepI '"""'" 

....... gpd ,rd,'. mratltptl."m_ 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

70,000 

aM UQmtdtI [PEDESTRIAN SAfETY CORlUDORS 

AND TRAJLS UPGRADE) (ED 21) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

70.000 

(b) The sum of $900;000 is appropriated to lite Department of Administration for 

payment .. a &rant under AS 37.~.31' to the Matanuska-Susitna Baroup for economic 

development from the Alaska Railroad Corpontioa fJom the intaeat and income appropriated 

to dle COIJIOI'IlioIa by sec. 145(b), eh. 208. SLA 1990. as added by sec. 56, cb. 100, SLA 1997. 

• Sec. 41. ELBCTION DISTRICTS 21 - 21. The unexpmded Uld unobli,ated balance of 

the appropriatioa IIUIda in sec. 165. ch. 96, SLA 1991. pap 7~.line 8 (Malalluska-Sulitna

Pittman RaId upgrade - $500.000) and aD tNt $20,000 of the unexpende4 and unobligated 

balaace of Ibo ~ IDIda in •• 154, cb. ,. FSSLA 1992. pap 76. line 4 (Pittman 

Road impI:Qvemeall - paviDl. 1Uin1ea_ Uld operatiODI - S4OO.000): IN ni*ppropriated to 

theDeplraDlllli of AdlDiDistntioo for paymeat u a pMt undor AS 37.05.315 to the 

MatllilllUrS .... a BOIOUp for cOftllNCtioD of public: infrutNctwe at HaICher Pus. 

• See. 41ELEcnON DISTRICfS 29 - 34. (a) The unex.pended and unobligated 

balances of the appropriation made in sec. 10, cb. 4. FSSLA 1994. pap 36. linea 29 - 30 

(Fairbankl • But Shannon Drive uPsradinl • $38'.000) aad of thal portioD of the 

appropriation made in •• 14. ch. 79. SLA 1993. and alJ.ocatIId under sec. 4(b). ch. 80. SLA 

1993. to the account in the municipal capital project matdlinl grant t\Jnd thai the Depamnent 
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15 

16 

11 

18 ., 
10 

21 

22 

%3 

U 

15 

2' 
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18 

'J,' 

30 

31 

of Administration holda in custody for the City of Pairbanklunder AS 37.06.010(b}, which 

was aw.ardcd as grant number 941553-8-002 by the Depanmcnt of Administration for South 

Fairbanks road d~inageand' street uParade, are r'Cappropriated to' the Department of 

Administration for payment as grants under AS 37.06.010 to'the City of Fairbanks for the 
purposes and in the amounll stated: 

PURPOSE GRANT AMOUNT 
(I) City-wide storm dr-.in mappin. and improvemeata$ 63.000 
(2) Parkin, structure 'lot 39 , 431.536 
(3) City Hall renovation 385,000 

(b)· "If the amount available for reappropriatiOn under Ca) of this section is less than 

$879,536; then' the reappropriations made by (8) of Ibis section shall be reduc:ed in proportion 

to the amount of the shortfall. 

(e) Those po!1jona of the appropriadon made in sec. 14. 'c:b. 79, SLA 1993, and 

allocated under soc. 4(b). ch. 10, SLA 1993. 10 tIM '"Ount in die municipal capital project ' 

matchiDJ aranUllnd that tbe DepatImeat ,of AdmiDislration holds In CUItOdy for the pairtJanb·· 
North Star BorouSh under AS 31.06.01O(b}. whicIl we", a~ by the Department of 

Administradon 10 the FaUbanb North Star Boroup as the followilll pantI .... mppropriatcd 

from the individual Jl'BDt account of tM boroup to the Deputmeat of Adminislration for 

payment as a grant under AS 37.06.010 to the,P~ North Star Boroup for the Chena 
River' Park project: 

(1)' anat number 941'S4-7-008 for Carlson eea. iDaulated noarin.: and 

(2) anat Dumber 941$54-9-002 for a.caa ~t compnboasivo pllD II 

amended by ICC. 66(8). cb. 139; SLA 1991 •. to .add Gold RUSh Catemlial Tut Fon:e projec:lI. 

• Sec. 43. ELEC110N DIS1'RICTS 33 • 34. (a)Thi unupeaded -' IIIlObUpted balamce 

of the appropriIdoa made la sec; 21,cb.79, SLA 1993. pap 106. lineal3 - 36 (FaUbaaka 

North Stir Boroup - North Pale Hip Schaol • equipmearlklnp facilily and desian _ 

520,(00) is reappfOpriatcd to the Department of ~ for payment u a annt un.der 

AS 37;05.315 to the Fairbanks N~ Star Boroup for borousb-wide dcftmtd facilities 
maintenlllCe. 

(b) Section 100, ch. 123. SLA 1~6, pap 74. lines 8 -IO.,is ameacIId to read: 

APPkOPlUAnON OTHER 
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1 Fairbanks North Star Borough [NORTH POLE. 

3 RECREATIONAL) Rifle RanlO 

4 ((SUPPLEMENTAL» (ED 29 - 34) 

ITEMS 

35.000 

FUNDS 

35.000 

5 • Sec •. 44. ELECTION PISTRICf 3.5. (a) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA .1998, page 104, 

6 lines 24 - 2', is amended to read: 

7 

8 

.APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

9 OlennalltnBooIggpbH. Pun;baa (LIBRARY 10,344 10.344 

10 RENOVATION) (ED 3.5) 

'11 (b) Section 135. ch. I03,.SLA 1995, page 74. linelS 29 - 30, is amended to read: 

1l APPROPRIATION OTImR 

13 ITEMS FUNDS 

14 Glennallen Bqp'nanhQe Pgrshyt [UBRARY 25,000 25.000 

15 EXPANSION/RENOVATION] (ED 35) 

16 ee) Section 100, ch. 123. SLA 1996, page 83, lines 26 - 27. is amended to read: 

17 APPROPRIATION OTHER 

18 iTBMS FUNDS 

l' Glennallen BM'NUt Pm:bW [BUILDING 25,589 25,589 

28 EXPANSION AND RENOVATION] (ED 35) 

21 (d) Tho lum of $$0,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

22 AdmillistratiOD for payn1cDt II a pant under AS 37.05.31S to Ihe City of Cordova for the 

23 Cordova COIQIIlwUty Mcdic:al Center puralor system. 

14 • Stc; a.' ELECl'ION DISTlUCf 36. (a) That port100 of the ~Priation made in sec. 

'J,J 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993.1Uld allocated under ICC. 4(b). ch. 80. SLA 1993, to lbeaccoUDt in the 

26 municipal capital project marcbina pant fund that the DepartmeDt of Administration holds iD 

'l.7 custody for the City of GrayliDg under AS 37.06.01O(b), which was awarded as grant number 

28 941563-4-002 by tho Department of Administration for washeteria upgrade. is reaPpropriated 

19 to the Department of Admillilltration for payment as a grant under AS 31~06.010 to the City 

30 of OrayHn. for community,facilitiea and equipment. 

~1 (b) That portion of the appropriation made in sec. 15. ch. 79, SLA 1993. and allocated 
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1 under sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993, to the account ill the unincorporated community capital 

1 project matching grant fund that the Department of Community and Reaional Affairs holcb 

3 in custody for Eagle ViUa,e under AS 37.06.02O(b). which was awarded as grant number 

4 MGP-EAGL-94 by the Department of Community aad ReBio.1I Affairs for a viii ... sat"e 

5 water project, is reappropriated from the Inclividual JI'IIIt account of Easl, Viii. to the 

6 Department of Community and Rcponal Affairs for payment as a pant u"': AS 37.06.020 

7 to Eagle ViI1l1e for community facilities and equipment. 

8 (c) The purpose of that portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14, cb. 79. SLA 

, 1993, and aJlocated under sec. 4(b), ch. 80. SLA 1993. to the ICCouRtin the municipal capital 

10 project matching pant fund that the DepatCmeDI of Administration boW. in custody for the 

11 City of HUlhea under AS 31.06;01~). wbic" wu awarded II JI'1IlI number 941573-8-001 by 

12 the Department of Ad~nistration for cemetet)'lIandfUl road, il amended to delete 

13 ccmeteryllandfiD road and to add . cb:lricll pnerator system upgrade and power line 

14 improvements deaip and construction. 

15 (d) The unexpended and unobtigllOd balaace of the appropriaIioa made in soc. 82. ch:' 
16 100, SLA 1991. pap 48. tinea 15 • 16. and aUocated Oil pap 49. linea 15 - 16 (SteveRS 

17 Village - landfilJ hea'¥)' equipment • S".OOO) il reappropriate4 to the Depll1meftt of 

18 Community and Regional Alrain for payment .. a grant under AS 31.0',311 to the 

19 unincorpontcd community of Stevens Village for purcbue of a dump truct. 

20 Ce) Tho unexpended and unobIigatccl balance .0' the appropriaI:ion made in sec. 10. ch. 

%1 4. FSSLA 1994. pap 46. linea 11 • 12 (Eaalo - viDa .. safe water and lOwer project • 

U $26.300) is reappopriare4CD the Department of Community 8IlCl Repanal Affain fOr payment 

13 as a grant under AS 37.05.317 to the unincorporated conununil)' of Bqle VOl ... for 

14 community facilltiea and equipment. . 

15 (I) Section 10, ch. 4. FSSLA 1994, pap ~1_24 -11. is amended to read: 

16 APPR~'I1ON onmR 

ZI Manley Hot Sprinp - .... P,1ty I'MiIItIcJ' VMI'IM 
19 (MULTIPURPOSB COMMUNITY FACJUl'Y . 

JO RENOVATION AND CONSTRUcnON] (8D 36) 

ITJ!MS 

25.000 

FUNDS 

25,001) 

31 (I) Section lDO. ch. 123. SLA 1996, pa,e 85, line 29. is amended to read: 
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Stony RivCf "WI[ 11M "Pmde apd .pplmpept 

IUIII: [RQADS] (ED 36) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

79,441 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

79,441 

(h) Section 154. c:h. 5. FSSLA 1992. page 111. line 18, is amended- t.o. read: 

Tanana water line replacement agd road gpair 

(ED 24) 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

150.000 150,000 

(1) Section 131. ch. 139. SLA 1998, pap 97. linea 18 - 19. is amended to read: 

-APPROPRIATION OnmR 

ITEMS FUNDS 

Marshall City office buUdin,lllteDSioa apd tIedrigI 

UIDIlt (BD 36) 

12.500 12,500 

(j) Section 135. cb. 103. SLA 1995, pap 75. lines 22 - 23. i. amended to read: 

Chitina IIeabb CIIpIs Quytrpc1lep 

fINCJNERATOR PROJECT) (ED 36) 

APPROPRIAnON OTHER 

ITEMS 

25.000 

FUNDS 

25,000 

(It) Section 82. c:b. 100, SLA 1991, pap 90. Hnes IS -17. il amended to read: 

Ndway· CwmuNtlee ,_ V ..... 

&fEDERAL AVlAnON ADMOOSTRAnON 

ROUSING· MOVINCWPGRADJNG] (ED 36) 

APPROPRIATION OTHBR 

ITEMS FUNDS 

25.000 25,000 

• Sec. 46. EI..BC'I10N DJSTIUCT 37. (al S~ 100. cb. 123. SLA 1996. page 71. lines 

9· 10, is amended to read: 

Ambler Dump Improvemenll 

.ndegp ...... pgrclaw (ED 37) 

APPROPRIATION 

rrBMS 

25.000 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

25,000 
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I' Ambler L~n' Upgrade .. 

1 egylpmcpt pgrshge (ED 37) , 
, 25,000 25,000 

3 (b) Section 82, ch. lOO~'SLA 1997, p.p 72, line, 16.'17, is amended to read: 
4 

APPRoPiuAnoN OTHER 
5 

ITEMS FUNDS 
6 Ambler· Clinic dMtjp. qmatmI;ttg .. 

26,348 26,348 
7 [RENOVATION) and Equipment (ED 31) 

8, '(c) theUfteXpendedand unObtigaaed baJlnce of tho appIOpriation made in Me. 21, ch. 

, 79, SLA 1993, pap HO,lines 28 • 29 (Anakbi~ Pau seniOrlteen center. 5".000) is 

10 reappropriatecf to' the ~ of AdmiriistJation for paymcil~ is a pant under 

11 AS 37.05:315 to the' City '01 AnAktuvuk Pus fot community facilid .. and equipmeDl. 

11 '(d) The UDe~nded and unob6p1Cd ballJlCCS of thO followin. appropriations are 

13 reappropriated from, the individual paDt account of tbe City of Anakiuvuk Pus to tho 

':: D~Partment' of I\~~lntion fot payinc~t U a JIIIlt lIDdei AS 37.06.010 to tho City of 
OJ Anaktuwk Pus for CommUDityfaeWtios and equipment: , 

16 (1) that portion oftbe ~Ui~ DladO ~ ICC. 14, ch. 79, SLA 1993, and 
11 ,allocated under sec:. 4{b), cb. 80, SLAl993,to die accoUatm Ibc municipal capital project 

11 ' matchinl pant fund that rhe ~ of ACbDWlCradoahoida ia custody lor the City of 

19 Anlktuvuk Pus 'Iindei' AS 31.06.01O(b), wbic:b wu aWuded u annt number 941507-'-00. 

20 by the Department of AdmbUatratioa lor • bed uut lnakfut; Uld 

%1 "'. (2)" the ~ made ill sic. 9, Cb. 4, PSsLA 1994, pap 3, line 26 (City 

n of Anaktuvuk ~ community flcili1ies aad equlPDIIIII - $~,OOO). 
1.3 (0) The UIIIJtpaadeci aad ~.1IId bal .. of the appropriadoal mado in sec. 124, 

Z4 cb. 111. SLA 1989 (ICoy¥ ..... I ... ·· and I08d projec.U • $200,(00); sec:. 165, ch. 96, 

~ SLA 1991, ~ .'20, line ~ ~. ~ty facility _road i~ • $70,0(0); 

16 sec. 154, cb. 5. FSSLA 1992, pIfIllo. liDI 16 (Koyuk heavY ~ • $15.(00); mel, sec. 

1.7 21. th. 79, SLA 1993, P. 11" linea 13 • 14, II amended by see. 17, ch. 8, PSSLA 1994, 

28 (Koyuk '. public safety· fll£Uity - $42,000) ... reappropriated to the Department of 

1., Administration for ~yment .. a pana' undef AS 37.0S.31~ to dle 'City of Koyuk for 

30 community facilities, equipment, and road kn.m,verneDt.. 

31 (f) The unexpended and llnobUpted balance ~f the appropriation made by sec. 9, ch. 
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1 4, FSSLA 1994, page 4, line 20 (City of Wales community facilities and equipment· $2.5,000) 

2 is reappropriated to dle Department of Administration for payment as a ,grant under 

3 AS 37.06.010 to the City of Wales for community facilities, roads and trails upgrades, and 

4 equipment. 

5 (g) Section 40. ch. 41. SLA 1993, is amended to read: 

6 

1 

• 
9 

lit 

11 

Sec. 40. The unexpended and unObligated balance of the approPriation made 

in sec. 89, ch. 173, SLA 1988 (Deerinl Community survey and platting) is 

reappropriated to the Department of Administration for payment as a grant under 

AS 37.05.315 to the City of Deering for facility upgrade and equipment _ 

gguguplty fadIItt Improyemepfl. 

(b) The purpose of dlat portion of dle appropriation made in sec:. 14. ch. 79. SLA 

lZ 1993, and allocated under sec. 4(b>, ch. 80, SLA 1993, to tho account in the municipal capital 

13 project. maldtinl grant fund that the DepartJncnt of'Administration holds in custody for the 

14 C~ty of Deerin, under AS 31.06.01O(b), which wu awarded u grant number 941539-7-001 

15 by the DeplltmCDt of Administration to die City of Deerinl for computer equipment, includin~ • 
- 7 

16 software. u amended by soc. 78, ch. 139, SLA 1998. is amended to add community facility 

17, improvePIORU. 

18 • Sec. 47. ELECTION DISTRlCf 3B. <a> The unexpended and unobligated balance of 

It the a.p~tioD made in sec. 30, cho 8, FSSLA 1994 (Stebbins water accesi road, line 

ZO extension. and pump statioa mq,rovemenu) is reappropriated to the Department of 

21 Administration for payment as a grant IIftder AS 37.05.315 to die Oty of Stebbins for public 

22 facilities uppade and er.pansiCJll and vehicle and equipnent purchase and repair. 

13 (b) 'The unu:~ ,and ~ balance of the appropriation m~de in soc. 10, ch. 

244, fSSLA 1994, pap 41. liDoI4 • 6 (Elkn pavel road t~ proposed dock and tank farm -

15 $25.000) il reappropriated to the Deputment of Administradon for payment u a grant under 

16 AS 37.06.010 to abe City of BUm for completion of tho librlry project and computer uppade 

27 at the city offices. 

28 (c) 111, uaexpcndedand unoblipte<l balance of the appropriatiOn made in sec. 28(j), 

29 ch. 123. SLA 1996 (renovation of the Gambell public: safety buUdinl and odler public 

30 buildin,s) is rcapp.-opriated to the Department of Administradon for payment as a grant under 

31 AS 37.06.010 to the City of Gambell for conatIUctioD of afire hall and fire stalion. 
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1 

1 

3 

(d) Section 133. ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 117. lines 16 -18, is amended to tead: 

APPROPRIATION OTHER 

ITEMS FUNDS 

4 Nome City School •• Nome-Beltz S.269,564 5.269,564 

5 Facility Uppades. [AND) , 
1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

U 

13 

Plannin,- ... RepI_ .. -

IC-14 Facilities (ED 38) 

(e) Section 14( a). ch. SO, SLA 1997. il amended to read: 

(a> The sum of $360.000 is appropriated from Che ,eneral fund to the 

Department of Administration for payment u a graDt under AS 37.05.315 to the City 

of Unalakleet for repair or replacement of the Power Creek water transmissioft line 

and .WIII IlIpop Wogtfop 'della agd S9!IIf!nu:!fe. 
(f) Th~ portion of the appropriation made in sec. 14. cb. 79. SLA 1993. and alJGcated 

14 under sec. 4(b). cb. 80. SLA 1993. to the accOUDt ill the municipal capital project ~hillJ 

15 grant fund that the Department of Adminiltration holds in cu5todyfor Cho City of EIim u.r· 
16 AS 37.06.01O(b), which was awarded as annl number 941549-9-001 by the Department of 

11 Administration for replacement of fire hydranca. is reappropriated ~ the individuallf8l1t 

11 account of the City of Elim to the DepartlDalt of Admiidstntion for payment U I Fanl under 

19 AS 37.06.010 to the City of EUm for COnstnlctioa of a community Ubnry buildina. 

20 • Sec. 41. ELECTION DISTRICT 39. (I) The unexpended and uDObJipted balances of 

11 the foUowin, appropriatioDs an: reappropriated from the individual srant ICCOUIlt of the City 

22 of Goodnews Bay to the DepIa1moat of ~aQ for payment as a annt under 

13 AS 37.06.010 to Che City of Goodnews BlY for. blCkboeIlOlder; 

14 (1) the appropriadcm made iD sec. 10. cb. 4, FSSLA 1994. pap 4~ lines 30-

25 31 (Goodnews Bay city vehicle· $19,000)~ aDd 

(2) that portion of the approprillion made in sec. I". cb.79, SLA 1993, and 

21 allocated uncia' sec. 4(b), ch. 80, SLA 1993. to the account In tho municipal capital project 

28 matching grant fund that the Department of AdrnilUstration holcla in custody for the City of 

29 GoodnewlBay under AS 37.06.01O(b), which was awarded as pot number 941562-9-001 by 

30 the Department of Administration. as amended by sec. IS, ch.ll9, SLA 1998, to chanse the 

31 purpose to bobcat engine repair. 
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1 (b) The unexpended and unobli,ated balances of tho appropriations made in sec. 100, 

1 ch. 123. SLA 1996. pap 13, lines 10 - II (Dillingham bubor shop and maintenance building 

3 - $56.232); sec. 82. ch. 100, SLA 1997, pa,e 75. lines 25·26 <Dillinpam harbor shop and 

4 animal sbelter - $81,865); and lec. 131. cb. 139, SLA 1998, Pille 92. lines 10 - 12 

5 (DiUingham harbor shop snd animal shelter - $55,794) an: reappropriated t~ the Department 

6 of Admirustration for paymeR' as a crant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of'I)illingham for 

7 cOllsttuctiOD of I batb house. 

S (c) The unexpended snd unoblilated balancel of the appropriations made in sec. 21, 

, ch. 79. SLA 1993~pap 11l.lina 22 - 23 (Eek pathways improvement - $170,0(0) and sec. 

10 10, ch. 4, FSSLA: 1994, pap 42. linCl 27 - 29 (Eek post office and clinic - $25.000) are 

11 reappropriated to the Department of AdmiDistnaial for payment as a grant under 

11 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Belt for renovation of the post office and impr1)vement of 

13 pathway •. 
14 (d) The uneqJeDded and unoblipted balaDces of the appropriations made in ICC. 135, 

15 cb. 103. SLA 1995, pap 72, lines 10 - 11 (CbefOl1llk rue dcputment conmuction phase IIi .: . 
16 $25,000); sec. 82, ch. 100. SLA 1997. pap 74, linea 29·30 (Qefomak construction of new 

11 safety builclin, phase D - S25.(00); snd sec. 131. cb. 139. SLA 1998. pap 91. lines 12 - 13 

18 (Chefornak community bulletin, - $25,000) ... reappropriated to the Department of 

l' Administration for payment as a pant under AS 37.06.010 to the City of Chefornak for new 

20 generaton. 
21 (e) Section 100, cb. 123. SLA 1996. pap 78. tina 13 - 14. il ;"'nded to read: 

22 APPROPRIAnON OTIIER. 

23 ITEMS FUNDS 

24 Napaskiak (O~UL J~HN DEBltE] 22,400 22,400 

25 Tractor brsIIIa(BJ) 39) 

l' (f) SectiOa 131. cb. 139. SLA 1998. Pili 102. linea 17 - 19. is amended to read: 

rr APPROPRIATION OTHER 

28 IJ'EMS FUNDS 

19 Togiak Activity and Cultural Center IS,OOO 

30 Water and Sewer Hookup _ 

31 Comity" agel cqpIpmept (ED 39) 
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8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 
.... ---.... 14 

1.5 

16 

17 

: 18 ' 

l' 
20 

21 

21 

%3 

1.4 

15 

26 
'1.1 

28 

2' 
30 

31 

(,) The unexpended and unobliptedballllCe of the appropriation made in sec. 3, ch. 

83, SLA 1993. page 5;' line 20 (Lower Kuskokwim Scbooll. NaPakiak school relocatioa • 

S540,OOO) is reappropriated to thcDepanincnt. of Educ:ation for payment as a annt under 

AS 14.11.007 to the Lower Kuskokwim Sc:hool District for construction of the Newtok 

School. 

• Sec. 4t. ELEcnON DlsnuCT 40. <a) Section 10, ch. 4. FSSLA 1994.'pap 44. Unes 

IS ·16. is amended to read: 

City of St. Geor,. - City Fire Station 

Improvements .... ,"""-' '(81) 40) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

~.OOO 

(b) The purpose of that portion olthe appropriation mldo in sec. 14. c:& 79. SLA 

1993. and allocated under sec. 4(b}~cb.80. SLAI993. to the ICeOWlt i1I tbI JDUDicipal capital 

'project matchiD, snDl fun4 dIaIlbe DeparaDent of AdmiDiau.don holds, in custody tor tbo 

City of St. Paul under ~ 37.06.01O(b), whim was awarded'as ar- number 94168().4.()O·I·· 

by the Deplutnient of AdnUmltradoD for wiler upande Phase 3 (harbor discrict), is amended 

to add airport water projects. 

(c) Section 82, cb. 100~ SLA 1991. pap 50. 'linos37 - 38. is amellded to mid: 
AU..OCATIONS 

Unalaska • 1,400.000 

Wytnatc ,."...' 

PIapIUP .. ... 

W ...... ,. 

Prg'. aM LandfiD. 
, Ph. I Divelopment 

(ED 40) 
• Sec. .. MARINJi'TRAINJNo PRcxiJV.M LAPSE SXTENSIONS. (a) SoctioR 31(a). 

ch. 100, SLA 1997, Is 8mended to read: 

Ca> The unexpended and unobU,ated b81ance m dlo appropriatiOD made in 

sec. 76. c:b. 123, SLA 1996 (marine trainin, proaram basodon simulation - S4OO,OOO) 

lapses lune 30, ZIlIt [19991. 
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1 

1 

4 

5 

(b) Section 31(b). ch.lOO, SLA 1997. is amended to read: 

(b) The unexpended and unobligated balance. after the reappropriations made 

by sec. 76. c:h. 123, SLA 1996 (marine ,training program based on simulation -

$400.000), by sec. 96, ch. 103. SLA 1995 (facilities for long-term environmental 

propams - $300,(00). and by sec. 10, ch. 8, PSSLA 1994 (restoration and replacement 

, of natural resources· $1,750.000) of the appropriation made in sec. 12, ·ch. 79. SLA 

7 1993 (research programs. $5,000,0(0) lapses lune 30. ~[I999J. 

• • Sec. 51. UNlVERSrrY OF ALASKA •. The unexpended and unobligated balance of the 

9 appropriation made in scc. 135. cb. 103, SLA 1995, page 60, lines 33 • 35 (University of 

10 Alaska. Anchorage. telecommunications IJId campus planning. S 1 ,400,000) is reappropriated 

11 to the University of Alaska. Anchorap. for the purchase of library materials. 

12 • Sec. 51 DEPARTMENT OP HEALTH AND SOCIAL SBRVlCES~ The unexpended 

13 and unobligated ~anc:es of the appropriations made in scc. 152. cb. S. PSSLA 1992, page 

14 34. line 19 (Alaska Psychiatric Institute interim repaid - 51.000.(00); sec. 19. ch. 79. S~ 

15 1993. pap 10. lines 36 - 37 (Alaska Psychiarric Institute repairslrenovations - 5300.000); sec: 

U 10, cb. 4. FSSLA 1994, pap 9. lines 15 - 16 (Alaska Psychiatric Institute stop gap repair • 

17 $400,0(0); sec. 100. cb. 123. st.A 1996, pas" 53. linos. 22 • 23 (renewal, deferred 

18 maintenance. replacement and equipment - $1.118,(00); and sec. 6. cb. 138, SLA 1998. page 

l' 14, linea 30 - 31 (Stop",aprepain at Alaska Psychiatric Institute - $175,000) are 

20 reappropriated to the Departmtat of Health and Social Services for deferred maintenance. 

%1 renewal, repIace~t. and equipment. 

12 • Sec. 53. IUGHW A Y PROJECt'S. (a) 1be unexpended and unoblisa~ balance, not to 

23 exceed $500.000, of the approprillion- madam sec. 13, c:b. 79. SLA 1993 (Road connec:ting 

Z4 the Seward HisbwaJ to the Port of Whittier •. $15.000,000> isreapproprlated to the 

15 DepartmeDt of TransportItioD and Public facilities to provide stale matching funds for federal-

26 aid hipway projects. 

2'7 (b) The, unexpended and unobligated balance of the appropriations from the general 

21 f\lnd made in the followin, apPJOPriation& are repealed: 

2' (1) sec. 82, ch. 100. SLA 1997, page 6O,lino 13. (Nadonal Higbway System 

30 Propam - $7.063.9(0): 

31 (2) sec. 82. ch. 100. SLA 1997, pap 62. lines 34 - 35 (Community 
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1 Transportation Program. $6.231.500): 

% (3) sec. 82. ch. 100, SLA 1997. page 64. lines 25 - 26 (Trail. and Recreational 
3 Access for Alaska Program - 5983,9(0); 

4 (4) sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, pap 57, lines 8 • 11 (Anchonge 15th 

5 Avenue - rcconstJuction: L Street tQ Juneau Slreet conSUUCticm _ 5397,3(0); 

, (5) sec. 131, c:b. 139, SLA 1998. pap 51, lines 21 - 22 (Anc~~: Arctic _ 
7 Dimond to Raspberry constructioa • $600(000); . 

• (6) sec. 131. ch. 139, SLA 1998. pap 51, lille 32, to pale 58. line 1 

9 (Anchora .. Metropolitan Area Transportation Study pmCODltrw:tion - 5669.300); 

10 (7) sec. 131. c:h. 139. SLA 1998. pale 59. lines 14 - 17 (Aachoragcarca 

11 contingency for plUlning/conSlJUctiansbortfalls and roadlinterscction improvements _ 
1l $65,200); 

13 (8) sec. 131. ch. 139. SLA 1998, pase 59, lines 18 - 20 CAaehorage 

14 Metropolitan Area Tnmsportation SCUdy construction. $918,9(0); 

15 (9) sec. 131, cb. 139. SLA 1998. page 60, line 33. CO pap 61. line I (Nationtd' 
l' Highway System Program preconsllUCtion • $2.460.500); 

17 (10) sec. 131, ch. 139. SLA 1998, pap 65. lines 11 • 12 (National Highway 

18 System Program construction - $20.115,6(0); 

.9 (tl) sec. 131. cb. 139, SLA 1998. pap 71, lines 13 .. 14 (Community 

10 Transportation Propam ~ - $902,600): 

11 (12) $CO. 131. ch. 139. SLA 1998. pap 13. lines 15. • 26 (Conununity 

12 TransportadOD Propana ccmstructioa • $9,489,(00): 

13 (13) sec. 131. cb. 139. SLA 1998. page 78, liD. 20 • 22 (Trails and 

14 Recreational Aceesa for Alulea pcec:onatlUction • $326.6(0); 

(14) sec. 131. cb. 139. SLA 1998. pap aO.linea 8 • 9 (Trails and Recreational 

26 Access for Alulea c:onstruc:dOll-. $940.400). 

21 Cc) An amouat equal to the IIIlOIIIIt repealed by (b) of dUa eectioD is appropriated from 

28 the general fund to the Deparlment of TranspoItatioD Uld Public PKilities to provide state 

29 matching funds for federal-aid highway projects. 

30 • Sec. 54. LAPSE EXTENSION. The apptOpriatioa made by sec. 31, cho 137. SLA 199~. 
31 page 25. lines 29 • 30 (VPSO Parole Supervision Pilot ProJrUll) tapacs into the funds from 
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1 whicb appropriated J~30. 2000. 

Z • Sec. 55. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. The appropriations made in sec. 3. ch. 7. SLA 1998 

3 (Department of Law defense of tort refonn - $199,500) an~ in sec:. 30(a), th. 139, SLA 1998 

4 (I)epas:uMnt of Law, medical procedures and parental consent for abortions - 5300,000) lapse 

5 into the ,eneral fund June 30. 2000. 

, • Sec. 56. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. The UIlCXpended and unobligated· balance of the 

1 appropria~ona made in sec. 31, cb. 137, SLA 1998. pap 65, Une 19 (Alaska Court System 

• - $48.378.500), page 65. Une 24 (Commission on Iudicial Conduct· 5225,400). and page 65, 

, IiBe 25 (Iudicial CoWlCil - $690.300) are reappropriated to ~ Alaska Court System for 

It operating costs fat the fiscal year ending June 30. 2000. 

11 • Sec. 57. DEPARTMENT OP MJLlTARY AND VETERANS' AFFAIRS. The sum of 

12 $25.000 is appropriated from the ,eneral fund to che Department of Military and Veterans' 

13 Affairs for paymcftt as a jl'8IIt uDder AS 37.05.316 to the Air Porce Association for an • 

14 show at the Elmendorf Air Force Base celebtatioD of the Eightieth Annivers.ary of the 'lbird 

15 Wins in June 1999. 

If • See. 5L DEPAllTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBUC PACD..1TIES. Ca> 

11 Subject to (b) of this section. the sum of $250,000 is appropriated from the general fund to 

18 the DepartmeDt of Transportation and Public· PKWU .. · for the uppade of Rocluidge Road. 

19 leadin. to O'Malley Elementary School. 

%. (b) The appropriation made by (a) of this sectiOD ia conditioned on the execution of 

%1 a memorandum of apeement by the Municipality of Anchorap. the Anchorage School 

%2 District, or a local road servioe .... or by more tbaa OM of them. that the entity enteriDI into 

13 the apment will be responsible for rnaintainin. Rocbidp Road .leadiDI t~ O'Malley 

%4 Elementary SchooL 

25 (c) The aum of $235.000 is appropriated fmm .tbe pneral fond to the Department of 

16 Traaspmution and Public Pacilities for maialeDlIICO of the Hwborview faa:ility. 

1'1 (d). Subject to Ce) of this section. the SIUD of 5200,000 is appropriated to the 

11 DepartJllllllof Transportadoa and Publk: facilities for instaUadon of a sound banier along the 

l' MuiciooD Road curve from the followinl sources: 

38 Oeneral fund S175,OOO 

31 Ocsipatcd prosram receipts 25,000 
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I (0) The appropriation made by (d) of this section is cOllditionedoft the Municipality 

of Anchoraac providing $25.000 for tiloprojcct described ia (d) of this seetiQD. 1 

3 • Sec. 5'. REGULATORY COMMISSION ,OP'Af,ASKA MANAGEMENT 
4 

5 , 
7 

II , 
10 

11 

II 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

n 
23 

24 

25 

26 

17 

18 

19 

30 

31 

INFORMATION SYSTEM. Tho unexpended and unobligated balance on Juno 30. 1999, of 

the AJaska Public UtiJitiea Cc>mmission receipts 8CCOUDtfor regulatory c~t charps under 

AS 42.OS.254 and AS 4U)6.286 lor the fiscal 7ear emtia, Juao ]0, 1999.' ~ot to exceed 

5500,000,. is appropriated to the Repl&tC)fy Commi,.iQll of Alaaka for the manasement 

information s7~m required by the version of SB 133 that II enacted iato law. 

• Sec. 60. AMENDMeNT Of OPERATING CARRY FORWARD. Section 3 of the 

version of HB50 thlt is enacted into law in 1999, is ~ to read: 

Sec. 3., ALASKA Pl!BUCum.rm:s COMMISSION. The unexpended and 

unobU ... d bailllCe on June 30. 1999. of tIM Alaskl Public: Utilities Commission 

receipts account for n=pllIGry COlt ell ..... under AS 42.()5.254 and AS 42.06.286 for 

fiscal year 1999 after the ......... "" " ... 8 .... 2" C • .,....,. 01 AluM 

(or • -D ...... IpIpnwllme mItm .ede by - 59 pi ... mile of SB Ji" 
dud " ...... Iptg Ia. In 1m ia inclUded m the amount appropriaIed ia sec. 43 of 

thia Act to theAluka Public: UtiIitiea Coauninion for fiscal year 2000 expenditures. 

• Sec. 61.' ALASKA ou.. AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMIssION. lbo sum of 

$321.900 is appropriated from staaatory desipared PIOaram JeCeipts 10 tho Alaska Oil and Gas 

, Conservation Commission for relocatioa of offices. 

• Sec. 61 MUNlClPAL GRANT. Theaum of 536.655 il appcoprilted from the oU and 

hazardoUi subltanc:e rei ... ~ account (AS 46.08.010(1)(1» to' the Department of 

, ' AdmiJUslratiOD fOr payaat u ..... UDder AS 31.05.315 to thO OtY of Wbitticr for cleanup 

of oily material. 

• Sec. Go NAnONAL PETROLBUM· WeaVE .- '.ALASKA IMPACT GRANT 

PROOItAM; ,POWER COST BQUAUZATION, GRANT PROGRAM. Cal Subject to (b) of 

this section, the amowat received by die Na&ioaal hbolcu ... Roaena -~ special revenue 

fund (AS 37.05.~30) ,undIr 41 U.S.C. 6508 duriDf the ft~al year endinB 11,1118 30, 2000. is 

appropriated to the· Oeputment of COIlllllUDity IDd Reaional Affain for the fQcal year ending 

luite 30. 2000. for lraftt$ under'the National Petroleum Relerve - Alaska impact pro,"",. 

(b) That ponion of the amount appropriated by <a> of this section that is not subject 
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I to a si~ed pt agreement between ttle Department of Community and Regional Affairs and 

2 an impacted municipality by April 30, 2000. lapses into the National Petroleum Reserve -

3 Alaska special revenue fund on May I, 2000. 

4 (c) , Subject to (d) of this section. that portion, not to exceed $12,100,000, of the 

5 appropriation mide by <a> of this section that lapses under (b) of this sec:tio-:a and that is not 

6 deposited into the Alaska pennanent fund and the public school trust· fund under 

7 AS 37.05.530(8) i$ reappropriated to the power cost equalization and rural electric 

• capitalizatioD fund (AS 42.45.100). 

, Cd) The appropriation made by (c) of this section is contingent upon the passage by 

10 the Twenty-Pirst Alaska State Legislature durin, 1999 and enactment jnto law of legislation 

U amending the National Petroleum Re..-ve - Alaska special revenue fund (AS 31.05.530) to 

12 provide for the appropriation of the unappropriated and undopoaited balance of money 

13 received under 42 U.S.C~ 6508 to the powereost equalization and ntral electric capitalization 

J4 fund (AS 42.45.100). 

15 • Sec. 64. LAPSE EXTENSION. <a> The une~pendcd and unobligalCd balances, after the 

16 re-wropriatioRS made by (b) - (f) of this settion, of the appropriatiODs made in sec. 31, ch. 

'17 137,' SLA 1998.paae 65.1ino 31 (Budpc and Audit Colnmittee .. '6.147,100), page 66. line 

11 6 (Lepslative Council - $19,583.400), andp"Il 66, line 13 (Legislative operating budget -

It $5.672.6(0) are reappropriated to tho Iilgislative Council for special seSsion expenses and 

20 other opora(inl expcnsea for die rUieal year endin,lune 30. 2000. 

11 (b) The unexpended and unoblipaed balance. of the appropriation made in sec. 31. 

n ch. 137. SLA 1998. pap 65,liM 31. an4 allocalOd onpqe 65.liae 32 (Lelislative Audit -

2l S2,517,7oo) andoa pap 66, Uno S (Committee cxpcascs • SI42,100) are reappropriated to the 

14 Legiilative Budptaad Audit Committee for operating c08tJfor the Legislative Budget and 

15 Audit Committee: for the ftllCll yCU' ~Ilulll 30. 2000. 

26 > (c) The uaexpciaded and unoblipted ballIDCO of the appropriation made in sec. 31, ch. 

21 137, SLA 1998, Pile 65, Jine 31, and allocated on line 33 (Leaislative Fmance - 52,928,700) 

28 Ib&Cwu directed by the Legislative Budpt and Audit Committee to the accounts in the 

19 Leli,lative Affairs Alency for the House Finance Commluee and for the Senato Finance 

30 Committee is reappropriated to the Lqisladve Blldpt and Audit Committee for those 

31 accounts, respectively, for operating costs for the fiscal year'endins June 30,2000. 
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Cd) The unexpended and unobligated b.taace of the approprillion made in sec. 31, ch. 

1 137, SLA 1998, page 66, Une 6, and allocated on line 10 (Council and .ubcommittees • 

J $347,800) thac was directed by the Legislative Council to the accounc in the LeJislalive 

4 Affairs Agency for the Legislative Council is reappropriated to the Legislative Council for 

5 operatinl costs for the fbcal year ending June 30, 2000. 

, <e> The unexpended and urlOblipted balance of the appropriatioR made in'slC. 90, ch. 

7 139, SLA 1998, (House Special Committee on World Trade and Statelfederal Relations, 

8 Legislative Council, Council on State Governmenta> is reappropriated to the Legislative 

9 Council for the Council of State Govenunca.ta IUlDUaI mectio" for lbe House Special 

10 Committee on World Trade and Statelfederal Relations. and for the Leaislative Council for 

11 tbe fiscal year endin, June 30, 2000. 

11 (f) Continpnt upon the passap of a concurrent resolution by the Firat Replar 

II Session of the Twenty-Pint Aluka State Legislature establishin. a lon.-term care lUIt force, 

14 the unexpended and unobli,ated balance of the appropriation made by sec. 32. cb. 137. SLA:. 

15 1998, page 71. IinCi 19 - 20 (Sea 11 • Long-Tema Care Tule fcm:e - $20.700) is 

16 reappropriated to the Legislative Council for the operation of a IonS-tam cue wit (oru for 

17 the fiscal year endin, June 30, 2000. 

11 • S-. 65. BASE CLOSURB·RELATED STUDY. The sum of $60.000 I, appropMted 

l' from the general fund to' the Deparlmcftt of Admi1IiJtmion for paymont as a pant under 

20 AS 37.05.315 to the City of Delta Junction. Delta Greely School District. for preliminary 

11 design and cost estimate study, related to the clOIUR of Fort Greely,·for a middle school to 

2% replace the current school facility located on Fort On:ely. 

23 • Sec. '" KENAI ARBA WIDe. The .... of $250,000 i. app,ropriatccl froJn tbc general 

14 fund to the Depatment of Adminiatrlli~ for Pllymeat u a pant"'" AS 37.05.315 to the 

15 City of KeDai for JCeaai MUDicipai Aitport main.aance. facility design. aDd enJineerin,. 

26 • Sec. 67. 'The Will of S2S0,OOO is appropriated from tbe power project fund 

27 (AS 42.45.010) to the DepllUlllDt of CommwUty and Rep- Affain for pyment u a grant 

21 under AS 37.05.316 to Nuvista Lisb' and Poww for acomprcbet'llive e'*1)' study for 

29 Southwest Alaska. 

30 • See. 68. The sum of $50.000 is appropriated from the gene .... fund to the Department 

31 of Administration for payment as a JI1D1l onder AS 37.05.316 to the Homer Chamber of 
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Commerce forcoastruclion. of the Kachemak. 8ay Visitor and Business Resource Center. 

2 • Sec. 61. In addition 10 the amount requiRci to be paid by the state for principal and 

3 interest on all issued and outstandin. state-guaranteed bonds, the sum of $2,450,000 is 

4 appropriated from the ,encralfund to the state bond committee for payment of additional 

5 principal and interest on ~se bonds. , : 

, • Sec. 70. Ca) Subject to (b) of this secdon, the sum of 5939,000 is appropriated from the 

1 Benersl fund to the Office of the Governor. division of elections, for costs associated with a 

• special election required by a biD relatin, to lonJ-ranp fiscal·plaimin, enacted in 1999 for 

, the fiscal year1 endin, June 30, 1999. and lune 30, 2000. 

18 (b) The appoprialioa made by <a) of this section it conditioned on enactment into law 

11 in 1999 of a venion of a bill relating to long-range fiscal pll11Dinl and requiring that a special 

1Z election be held. 

13 • Sec. n. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. The sum of 5165,000 is appropriated 

14, from the .encral fund to Che Department of Administration, public defender agency. f~ .. 

15 operatinlCOStl for the fiscal year endiq June 30. 1m. 
16 • Sec. 11. ALASKA CHILDREN'S TRUsr. The amount received from the issuance of 

17 heirloom birth certificates durinJ the fiscal yeus eDdin.lune 30. 1999, and lune 30, 2.000. 

.8 is apprvpriatcd from desiplled pIOJIIIIlleceipla (AS 37.05. 146(bX3» to the Alaska children's 

" trust (AS 37.14.2(0) in accordaIlce with AS 18.'50.22S(d). 

20 • Sec. 73. DEPARTMENT Of LAW. (a) The sum of $515.000 is appropriated to Che 

11 Depanmeat of Law. JOVCI1lIIIfIIlfalfain, to invest:ia- and pmsecure the claima of state and 

22 mUDicipai apncies aaaialt the Buat of ~ca and c:erlIia odIer afftHated b" for Che 

23 fuca! yean eading J~30, 1999,.,.d JuDe 30. 2000.,fmm the foDowinJ soun:es: 

14 GeIlenI tuad . $250,000 

15 StalUtOrY •• i ..... Proanm.mceipea 325,000 

16 (b) The sam of $230.354 II appropriated t'fOm the pneral fund to the Department of 

21 Law to pay judpnentlaad claillll qainst the, state for the fiscal year enclin,lune 30, 1999. 

18· • Sec.. 74.. DISASTER RE1JEP FUND. 1bc aUlD of 5630.200 i. appropriated from the 

19 general funcl.to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300) for cOlts associated with disasters. 

30 , • Sec. 75.DEPAllTMENT OFMILlTARY AND VETERANS' AfFAIRS. The sum of 

31527,000 is appropriated from the gen~ fund to the DepartmeDt of Military and Veterans' 
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4 

5 

6 
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Affairs for COlts associated with search I1J\Cbucue miuiOQl for the fiscal year Clldin. June 30, 
1999. 

• Sec. 76. DEPARTMENT OP COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. <a> 
The unexpended and unobUgatedbalance on lune 30, 1999, of tbefedenl receipts from tbe 

United States Apney for International J.)cvelopmiftt ,,..ant ..,tborizedby RPL 08·8.001 is 

appropriated to the DepartrrIrnt of COIJlIDe«:e and Ec:ooomic DeveIopiBeatfor 'pCoirams under 

tbe pt apolDeat for tbe fISCal yearendint JUDe JO~' 2000. . 

8 (b) TM sum of 5118,000 is appropriated from federal r=:iptl tolbe Deparunellt of 

'" Commerce and Economic Development for propam.t under ~ annt apament wilb d1e Uniled 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

l' 
10 

21 
22' 

23 

14 

25' 

26 

27 

28 

Z, 
38 

"31 

States Agency for International Dovelopmont for che ftacalyear mdinl June 30, 2000. 

, • Sec. T1~(a) 'ThO sum of S~,OOO ia' appropriited from federal receiptJ to the 

DePartment ofRe8Ith and' Social' Services, child caRl benefits. for operatin, cot1S' for the fiscal 

year endin, June 30, 1999. 

(b) Section 31. eli 137, SLA1'998,.,ap 2t,'1ine 6, .. amencled by sec. 100n), cb. 2. 

SLA 1999, is amended to read!" 

APPROP1UAnON GENERAL OTHER 

, l1'!MS ' FUND PUNDS 

Child AsSistance ',' UtI"- 10314. 1'4'3 Y! 

[28,396.800)' (13,264,600) [1.5,132,200) 

(c) the apprtipriation Blade by sec. 31, ell. 137, SLA 1998, pap 21. line 6, ~ 

amended by sec. 100n). CIt. 2. SLAI999 ... by (b) 'fA dda sec:daa l.,... iDlO the funds from 

, which it wu' appropriwa 1Ua030, 2001. 

, (d)Tbe NID of 53.000.000 is appropriated ftOIil fedenl receipla to die Department of 

Health aDd Soclal,SeiYi ... : child' cn,beMfilll,foropcndn, eostI,for the filed year endinl 

Jun. '30. '1999. 

(e) The iUm"Of 12.100,000 is ~ to the ~of Healdl and soctal 

Service. for a spodal projectforcbild pIObICdon for thi,~ ~ .... lone 30. 1999. 

June 30, 2000. and lune 30, 2001, from tho followiq aoun:ea: 

General fund S I ,1tOO,00Q 
Pederal receipts 300,000 

(f) The sum of $200.000 is appropriated fronl' the'senml fund to the Department of 
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Health and Social Services for family services field saten', offICe ,and transportation 

1 equipmenL 

3 (I) The amendment made by (b) of this section reflects a change in fu~ding sources 

4 tore~u~ the ,cnew funds by $350.000 and to increue the interagency receipts by $350,000 

5 for child c.re benefits and a cbange in fundin, source and increase in appropriations for child 

, care benefits. 

1 (h) It is the int~nt of the legislature that the props of the special project for child 

• protection for which an appropriation is made in (e) of this section be reviewed on a periodic 

, bula ,and tha~ d1e Department of Law,[)epartment of, Health and Social Services, and 

10 Department Or Administrati~ provide a full oral and written brietinl to the Rouse Health and 

11 Social Services bu. subcommittee of the House Pinance Committee within six months after 

12 the shlrt·up of the project. ~r, the 1e~lature intmlds that briefings be available on the 

13 request of che subcommittee. 

14 • Sec. 7L FOSTER C~. The sum of SI:4~,OOO is appropri~dt~ the DepBJtment C!f 
15 Hc .... th.lUld Social Services for additional COSIS of the foster care program for t~e fiscal yeu 

l' endinlluae 30. l~, from the foU0win' sources: 

11 Oeaeral fund 5350,000 

18 Pederal receipts, 860,000 

l' Intcra,ency receipta " 250,000 

20 • S~ 79. DEPARTMENT OP LABOR.. Ca) The sum of $1.255,000 is appropriated from 

21 federal receiptJto the ~Rt of Labor for ~ proceasin, support costa for the fiscal 

21 y .... cadiq June 30, 1999. 

23 (b) The unexpended and unobIilated general flmd balancB, not to exceed $31,000, of 

24 the appropriatioa made ill sec. 17(a). ell. 79, SLA 1993, page 6, lines 2 ·3 (Workers' 

25 compensatioa recorda imqinl • $383,800) is reappropriated to Ihe Department of Labor for 

26 the wOlken' compeoUlioa iDformatiaa baDdliD,lYstoma project. 

21 • Sec.... KOTZEBUE HANGAR. The lum of $35,000 is appropriated from delipaced 

~ propam receipts to the Department of Military and Veterans" Affain for operations and 

lJ maintenance COlli of the Aluka National Ouud Kotzebue han,u for the fiscal year enmna 

30 l\JIle 30, 1999. 

31 • See. '1. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCBS. (a) Section 131, ch. 139. SLA 
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1998. page 53, lines 4 - S. is amendl=d to read: 

Symms Trails Federal Grants 

(ED 99). 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

ma 
[200,000) [200.000] 

(b) Section 132. tb. 139, SLA 1998, pap 109. line 16, is amended to··r8ad: 
Federal receipJI 

[2,340,000] 

• Sec. 82. DEPARTMENT OF PUBUC SAF8TY. 1be sum of 5191.250 il appropriated . 

from federal receiplS to ~ J)epadment of PubUc S""ety. hipway setety p1anllinl agency. 

federal grants, for arant activities for .the fiscal yell' endini June 30. 1999. 

• Sec. 83. DEPARTMENT OF POBUC SAFETY. <a) The unexpended uad unoblipted 

balance on June 30, 1999, of the appIOpriation from the ..... fuacllllldein sec. 31: ch. 137, 

SLA 1998, page 55. Jines ,2S -26 (Viii.,. public safety officer psopam. $7.2,45,'00) i. 

reappropriated to the Departmat.of hblk: Safety fcJrfish and wildlife protec:tiOil equipmen~:' 
(b) The proceeds from tile sale of dueo aiIeraft, includlq paItI inventory. by the 

Department of Public Safety are appropriated hm the pncnl fIIad to die Depamnent of 

Public Safety for the pwebue of replacement ain:raft. 

• Sec. 84. ALASKA COURT SYSTEM. The unexpeadecl and unoblipted balance. not 

to exceed $82.000, of the appropriadaa made in sec. 18(d). ch. 139, $LA 1998 (Reduction of 

adoption case _ti~. -$866,667) is nappmprialcd to me Alaska Ccurt Sysran for the special 

project for child protectiOil for the fiscal ye8l'l$ endinJ June 30, 1999. 1uno 30. 2000. and 
June 30. 2001. 

• Sec. 85. <a) The uaexpndedlDd UIlObU .... balance on JuDe 3O.'1999,1lOt to exceed 

$250,000. of die appmpriIIioa from the ...... fund made in _. 31, cia. 131. SLA 1998, 

pago 26, lbIII 6 • 14, U ~ by 110. 9(1). cia. ~, SLA, 1", (K-12 IUppoIt _ 

$726,760,700), is reappropriated to Ihe DIp_at of Admilaillndoa for Ihe fonowing 

purposes in dle amounts 1iste4: 

Satellite interconnection project equipmeat "placemtnt S ISO.OQO 

and repair 

Pioneen' Homes health .. safety repain 100.000 
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1 (b) The une~ded and unobliaated balance on June 30, 1999, not to exceed 

Z $700,000, after the appropriation made by (a) of Ibi$ section, of the appropriation from the 

3 general fund made in sec. 31, th. 137, SLA 1998, pap 26, lines 6 - 14. as amended by 

4 SCC. 9(b), ch. 2, SLA 1999 (K-12 suppon - $726,760,100), is reappropriated to the Department 

S of Transportacion and Public Facilities for opcrati.. expcaaca for the, fiscal year endin, 
" 

, Iune 30,2000. 

, 1 • Sec... The uaexpendecl and unobH,. ballllCC of die appropriation made ,n sec. 19, 

I ch. 79, SLA 1993. pap II, linea 6 - 7 (COIIDIlUt1kylRelional inpatient facilities· SI.000,OCX)) 

, is reappropriated to the Department of Health and Social Servicca for construction of a 

10 juvenile detention center in Ketc~ 

11 • See. 17. (a> Subject to (b) of thil section, the sum of $385.000 il appropriated to the 

12 Department of Eaviroomental Ccmservation for costs auociatcd with implementing SB 128 

13 from the followina soun:ea: 

14 Oil and hazardous subsranc:e release preventioD S185,OOO 

15 and reaponso fuad (AS 46.08.010(a» 

16 Storage tmk assistance fund (AS 46.03.410(a» 200.000 

17 (b) The appropriatioa made by (a) of this section is conditioned on tho enacanent into 

II law in 1999 of a version of SB 128, relatiDg to the storage tank assistance fund. 

l' • Sec. as. <a) Subject to (b) of tbia secdoa, 1he sum of $55,699 is appropriated from the 

10 leneral, fund to 1he Alaska Coull System for costs usociatcd witb implemcntinl the 

11 aeopaphic co.t-of.liviaa pntVisioal COIIIaiaod in HI 199. 

12 (b) ThO approprildaa made by (I) of dda lICtion is CODdltioned on tbe .. anent iato 

23 law in 1999. of a venlaa of HB 199, reIadq to lhe compeaudoD of certain stale employee •. 

24 • s.c.,at.After .... appopriadoa for $517,500 flOlD pneral fund pIOIfIIn receipts 

25co1lecfed uadIr AS 43.70.030 made to the Depadmeat' of Conunace and Economic 

16 Dcvel ..... ell ... of occuplliODll Uceaaia., UDder I section of CCS lIB 50, an amount 

17 &lOt to exceed 5150.000 is appIOlIIiIred. fiom die ..... fund p'OpIIft ftlCeipts coUected under 

28 , AS 43.70.030 to tho Dcputlllellt of ~ and Economic Devclopmeat, di'lisioa of trade 

29 uad development, for propaml for the developlDCllt of intematioDaitrade .tor the fiscal year 

30 cndlq June 3D. 2000. 

31 • Sec- to. The sum of $3,600.000 is appropriatld from tho power cost eqllllization and 
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Nral electric capitalization fund (AS 42.4',1(0) to the Department of Community and 

Regional Affairs for additional expenses of operatinl the power cost equalizaliOl program for 

the fiscal year endin, lune 30, 2000. 

• Sec. 91. OPPles Of TIm OOVERNOR. The unexpended and unobtipted balancea On 
June 30, 1999, of the appropriations from the paerat. fund made in~. 31. ~b. 137, SLA 

1998, pap 34,line 9 (ComnUuiOllslspecial offica· $1,852,8(0); pep 34,·Uae 11 (Ex~"e 

oPerations. 58,182,0(0); pap 34.1iDe 21 {()ffice'of ~" budpt. $6,394,7(0); and 

page 34, line 25 (Elective OperatiOllS • $4,102.6(0) are reappropriated to th" Office of rhe 

Governor for a continaency fund for tlH:fiacaJ yt ... eadinlhme 30, 2000. 

• Sec. 9Z. DBPAR'l'MENT OP HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. The unexpended 

and unobll,ated balances of the appropriadou from the general fund made in sec. 3., elL 137, 

SLA 1998, pap 34,line 31 (Public ualataace· SI67.737,2(0): pap 35, line 22 (Medicaid 

services· $352,637,6(0): pap 36. line 27, II ammded. by Me. 10(1), cb. 1. SLA 1999 (Public 

assistance admiDistration • $61.238.(00): pap 37. lillo 14 (Medicllauiltanc:c adminiItradOll.- • 

$33.512,2(0); pap 38. lines 18 • 19 (family and youth ..,ices ......... mant· $4.82',(00):' 

pap 38. lines 20 ·21 (Family and youth serviceI itatf tninJq • $1,094,(00); pap 38, line 

25 (Youth comctiOlll • $23,377,7(0): pqe 41. liDO 1 (Stare bIaldI services:. '568,626,1(0); 

pa,. 41, nne 32 (Alcohol and chua abu.c ~ - $11,677,1(0): pip: 42. line 2' 

(Adminisb'llive serviCII - $S.~3.4OO); and'~ 3, cb.131, SLA 1998, pap 9, line 23 

(Community meJitalhNltb panll • $26.286.200); and pap lOt U .. 17 - 18 (Community 

develop~ntal disabilities paull· 518.703.9(0) are reappropriated to tho Depu1nJeJit of 

Health ancl SociAl Servicea for the Medicaid HtViCli proIranl for the fiscal. y,. ~ndinl 
June 30, iooo. 

• Sec. 91 Aftef any reappropri.aODl from oj amendmelitato lheapiJroprtaticm iDade in 

.. CCS HB50 or in tbia Act. the UDeXpeaded and unobllpted bIIaDee OIl June 30, 1999. of the 

appropriatioD mIde In sec. 31, ell. 131, SLA 1998, pip 26, liMa " - 1. u IUIIIIlded by sec. 

9(b). ch. 2. SLI\ I!" (K-12 Support • $726,760,7(0) ilreappropriated to die Aluka debt 

retirement fund (AS 37.1'.011). 

• Sec. No The unex.pended anet UDObIiSatld ,curalfUnd'ballQ1CC on 1\1ae30, 1999, of the 
appropriation made in sec. 31. ch. 137. SLA 1:998, p~e 45, linea 9 • II. as amended by 

sec. 12. ch. 2. SLAI999'(Oil 'and Gu Litigation and Le,al Services· S6,184.1(0), nol 

HCS CS~B32(FIN) am H(reenarossed) -36-

1 otherwise reappropriated in this Act. is reappropriated to the Alqka debt retirement fund 

(AS 37.15.011). 1 

3 • Sec. '5. LAPSE PROVISIONS. (a) The appropriations made by sees. l, 2, 4, 10, 74, 

4 93, and 94 of this Act are for capitalization of funds and do not lapse under AS 37.25.010. 

5 (b) The ,appropriations made by socs. 8, 9, 13 • 15. 17 • 19, 37(b), 38, 39, 4S(d), 

6 4'(0),48(1).51 - 53, 58(a), S8Cd), 59,61,67,68.77(0. 79(b). 83; 85(a), and 86'of this Act 

1 are for capital projects and 1 .. under AS 37.25.020. 

• • Sec. ". CONSTITUTIONAL BUDGET RBSERVE VOTING NOTICE. The 

, apJm)priatiODI made and amended by sec. 21 of this Act arc made undet art. IX. sec. 17(c), ' 

10 Constitution of the State of Aluka. 

11 • Sec. 91. RETROACTIVlTY. ~a) Sections 26. 32(c), 57, ~d. 72 of this Act are 

12 retroactive to July I. 1998. 

13 (b) Section l.5(b) of tbia Act i. relrOaetive to July I, 1994. 

14 (e) SecUOIl 74 of this Act il retlOl!:uve to May 31, 1999. 

15 • ~ 9LEfFBC1'lVE DATE. Sections 11, 12, 1'.20, 21(a). 22'· 26, 21·".59.60: 

16 64. 70 • 75. 76(a), 77 • 86, 91 • 94, and 97 of this Act take effect iinmediately under 

17 AS OU.IO.07O(c). 

18 • See. ",Except" provided inlte. 98 of thiI Act. this Act takes effect July 1. 1999. 

l' (SECTION 100 OPnDS ACf 880JNS ON PAGS 38) 
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• Sec. 100. The following appropriation items are tor capital projects and 8fII\II from the ,eneral fund or 

1 other funds u setout in section 101 of this Act by funding source to the agencies named- for the purposes 

1 expressed and lapsi under AS 37.25.020, unleu otherwise noted. 

4 Appropriation (;IneraJ Other 

5 AUocadOu I..... Fundi Funds , .... ,.. . ..... 
7 • • • • •• Depll'tlDent of Admlalstratloa • • • .. • • 
8 •••••• •••••• 
9 Bethel Courthouse Transfer 250,000 250,000 

10 (ED 39) 

11 Information Service Pund 3,500,000 3,500,000 

12 Equipment Replacen.t (ED 99) 

13 License Plare. and Driven 200,000 200,000 

14 License Manuals (ED 99) 

15 Pioneers' Homes Health and 250.000 250,000 

16. Safety Repain (ED 99) 

11 •••••• •••••• 
18 

19 

10 

11 

U 

13 

14 

15 

16 

... • • • •• DepartJDeaI of C08IDIeI'Ce ... Eeoaoadc DeveIopmeat ....... . 

•••••• • ••••• 
BOA Annual PIannin, Grant (ED 99) 100.000 100.000 

Kodiak Launch Complex (ED 6) 6,000.000 6,000.000 

Salmon Marketin, TndI 5,000.000 5,000.000 

Adjustment Assistance (ED 99) 

•••••• •••••• 
• • • • •• Departmeat of ComiaaaltJ a R ....... AmlIn •••••• 

•••••• •••••• 
27 Bulk Puel Stanp Flldlity 1.600.000 1.600,000 

28 Upgndes (ED 99) 

19 Flood Mitigation Assistance 350.000 350,000 

30 Grants (ED 99) 

31 Head Start Health and Safety 200,000 200,000 

HC$·CSSB 32(FIN) .. H(,... ....... ). Sec.IOG 

84 

Appropriation 
1 

2 Allocatlelll lie .... 

General 

Funds 

3 Repain(ED 99) 

4 U.S. Fon:stService Mini-OraDts 200,000 

5 (ED 99) 

6 Gnats to Named Reclpienll 

7 (AS 31.05.316) 

• AIctic Winter Gama Team Alaska 100,000 100,000 

. (ED 99) 

•••••• •••••• 
, 

It 
11 

12 

• • • • •• DepartlDtllt or Co.rrectioDl •••••• 

•••••• 
13 Criminalluslice Informadon 

14 System (OBSCIS) Replacement 

15 (BD99). 

l' Da .. Tcc:hnical Support (ED 34) 

11 Equipment Repl~mcnt (ED 99) 

18 MainteDlllCO. Renovation. Repair. 

19 RlDOwai and Replacement (ED 99) 

•••••• 

•••••• 
1,000,000 

300.000 

125,000 

800.000 

•••••• 

125.000 

800,000 

28 

21 

22 

• • • • •• Depart;aIIDt of IducadoD •••••• 

•••••• •••••• 
II Alaka Commiuion Oft 

64,500 

~ Poluecondary Education· 

2S BquiplDll\l Repllccmlnt (ED ).4) 

U HOlM Modifications for 
50,000 50.000 

21 IndlYiduala with Diubilitill 

21 (ED 99> 
%9 Library· Statewide Ubniy 

90.000 

30 Elec:tronic Doorway (SLED) (ED 99) 
•••••• •••••• 31 

3Z 

33 

•••••• nepartmeD' of Ea~taI CouervatloD •••••• 

• • ••••• •••••• 

Other 

.Funds 

200,000 

1,000,000 

64.500 

HCS CSSB 32(nN> am H( ..... .......n,Sec.IOG 



1 Appropriation General Other 

"~ 2 ADocatioDs Items Funds Funds 

3 Fine Particulate Monitoring 494,500 494,500 

4 (ED 99) 

5 Kodiak IslandiBorough Waste 743,000 743,000 , Management Implementation (ED 6) 

7 Statewide Contaminated Cleanup 5,000,000 5,000,000 

8 (ED 99) 

9 Upgrade, Closure or Replacement 5,000,000 5,000,000 

10 of Private Underground Storage 

11 Tanks (ED 99) 

12 Upgrade, Closure or Replacement 2,500,000. " 2,5,00,000 

13 of State-Owned Underground 

14 Storage Tanks (ED 99) 

IS Upgrade of State-Owned 1,200,000 1.200,000 

16 Abov.eground Storage Tanks (ED 99) 

17 Village Safe Water Project 1.750,050 1,750,050 

18 Administration (ED 99) "- , .;. 

19 It is the intent of the legislature that the department use the $112,650 unexpended balances of pri()J' year 

20 village safe water project administration appropriations to fully fund the $1,862,700 requested for FY2000 

21 project administration. 

2l ViUage Safe Water Feasibility 4,148,049 ~,318 4,139,731 

23 Study Grants 

24 Regional Master Plans (ED 99) 719,049 

2S Arctic Village Septage and 50,000 

26 Landfill Feasibility Study 

27 (ED 36) 

28 Atka Sanitation Improvement 155,000 

29 Study (ED 40) 

'" 30 Atmautluak Sanitation Facilities 150,000 

31 Master Plan (ED 39) 

32 Chalkyitsik Water and Sewer 50,000 

33 Study (ED 36) 

-40-
Res CSSB 32(FIN) am R(reeql'MNd), Sec.loo . 

2 

3 Chitina Master Sanitation 

4 Utility Plan (ED 36) 

5 Chuathbaluk Master Utility Plan 

6 (ED 36) 

7 Crooked Creek Johnny John Sr. 

8 School Sewer System Feasibility 

9 Study (ED 36) 

10 Crooked Creek Master Plan (ED 36) 

11 Eagle Village Planning and 

12 Feasibility Study for Community 

13 Sanitation Facilities (ED 36) 

14 Evansville Sanitation 

15 Feasibility Study (ED 36) 

16 Gambell Water Feasibility Study 

17 (ED 38) 

18 Gulkana Village Master Plan 

19 (ED 36) 

20 Healy Lake Water, Sewer and 

21 Solid Waste Master Plan (ED 36) 

21 Ivanof Bay Septage ancl Landfill 

23 Study and Preliminary Design 

14 (ED 40) 

25 Ketchikan Gateway Borough Water 

26 and Sewer Services Feasibility 

27 Study (ED 1) 

28 Lowell Point Study and 

29 Preliminary Design of Water and 

30 Wastewater (ED 7-9) 

31 Lower Kalskag Water and Sew~r 

32 System Plan and Evaluation 

33 (ED 36) 

8S 

Allocations 

125,000 

125,000 

75,000 

175,000 

75,000 

85,000 

500,000 

150,000 

100,000 

109,100 

95,000 

75,000 

150,000 

Appropriation 

Items 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

Res CSSB3~(FIN) am R(reengrossed), Sec.tOO 
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1 Appl'Oprtatloa General Other 1 ApproprialloD General Other 
1 AIJocat1o .. Ite. Fund. Fllnds 1 Allocatiou I ...... Fuacll Funds 

3 Kasigluk Akula School Sewer 36,700 
3 Chignik Water and Sewer System 1,680.000 

4 Disposal Peasibility Study 4 Improvements (ED 40) 
5 (ED 39) 5 Deerinl Water Treatment Plant 1,340,000 
6 Kipnuk School Utility Muter 78,100 , with Washeteria (ED 37) 
7 Plan (ED 39) 7 ~k Water and Sewer (ED 39) 1.369.000 
8 McGrath Water and Sewer Master 192.S00 • Egep Water .and Sewer 1.236.000 
9 Plan (ED 36) , Improvement Project, Phase n 

10 Naukati Sewer and Water Study 50.000 18 (ED 40) 

11 (EDS) 11 Elim Water Source and 1.004.000 
12 Newtok Sanitation Pacilitiea 275.000 12 Transmission Line (ED 38) 
13 Plan and Demonstration Project 13 lConsilanak Washeteria 1.300,000 
14 (ED 38) 14 . ConstnK:tiOll. Phase lIB (ED 39) 
15 Old Harbor Sanitation 100,000 15 Napakiak Citywide Flush Tank and 1.249.100 
16 Improvements Feuibility Study 16 H .... and Wuhcten' Renovation 
17 (ED 6) 17 (ED 39) 
18 Old Minto Sanitation Facilities 100.000 II Napaskiak Sanitation Facilitiea 1,000.000 

l' Muter Plan Survey (ED 36) l' Improvement Project. Phase I 
20 Ruby FeuibiJity Study aild 150,000 20 (ED 39) 

:zt Preliminary Delip of Water and 21 Noo"ik River Drive W ... and 1,470,000 

U Sower System (ED 36) 22 Sewer Extenlion (ED 37) 

Z3 Saint Mary's Sewap LaIOOll and 152,000 23 Nunapitchuk Water and SaniWioa 950.000 

14 Landfill PIIllUlinI (ED 38) 24 Improvements (ED 39) 

25 ToJiak COIIlpRhenaive Study of 50,000 25 Perryville Water Pmject (ED 40) 200.000 
36 Sewer TJeIIIMIlI Lasoaa Upp1lde 2' Pilot Point Septic Syate,mI 1.350,000 .. 
17 (ED 39) 17 RehabiJilatioa. WeD Waw 
18 VlIJa&e Sal, Wa .. Graiatl lUW',_ 31"",_ 28 Treacmnt" LudfiU 

l' Matched by FedtnI EPA. 19 Relocation (ED 40) 

30 Anchor Point Water System 1,200,000 30 Port Uons Water Dam ReplKeIJllftt 750,000 

31 ExpanSion Project (ED 7-9) 31 (ED 6) 
32 Bethel Water and Wastewater 3,000.000 32 Quinhaaak Sanitatioft PaciUlies 1,950,000 

33 Improvements. Phase n (ED 39) 33 Improvement Pm ....... (ED 39) 
~ 

Res CIS. 32CPOO .. 11(,....,....,. Ste.UJ8 RCB CSI8 32(P1N) .. II(~), Sec.lOO 
.4J. 
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""-'~ 

1 AppropriaUoa Gelleral Other 1 Approprlallon General Other 

Z {:, . .' ~' Allocattou ltellll Fundi Funds 1 Allocationa Items Fundi Funds 

3 Sheldon Point Community Water ' l,311.SOO 3 Kiana Water Treatment Plant 400,000 

4 and Sewer System. Phase I (ED 38) 4 Replacement (ED 37) 

5 Shoup Sheet Service Area Warer 1,865.000 5 Kivalina Water. Sewer and Solid 73.750 

Ii and Sewer Improvements (ED I) , Wasil Project, Phase D (ED 37) 

7 Tanacross Water Paeility >.2.200,000 1 Kobuk Water and Sewer .59.soo 

8 Improvement (ED 36) 8 Installllion Project (ED 37) 

9 Tatitlek Water Project (ED 35) , 1,090,000 , Metlakatla Sewer System Upsradea 343,750 

10 Tununak flush Tank and Haul 815,000 II (ED .5) 

11 (ED 38) 11 Nanwalek Water Source 249,250 

12 Voznesenka Water System (ED 7-9) 1,700.000 12 Development. Treatment and 

13 Whittier Sewer System c'1,068,000 13 Distribution System Upgrade 

14 Improvements (ED 35) 14 (EO 7-9) 

'-' 15 Villap Sale Water G,..1t ':,6,~ 1,-,1. 4,714"15 15 Pilot Station Water and Sewer 337,750 

16 Mate .... by Fed ..... RnA 16 Project. Phase IV (ED 36) 

17 Akiachak Water and Sewer 500,000 17 Port Graham Water Soun:e .176.000 

18 Improvements (ED 39) 18 Development, Treatment and 

19 Akiak Water and Sew. Project. 244 • .500 l' Diltribution SyateIIl Up .... 

10 Ph .. e V (ED 39) 28 (ED 7-9) 

11 Ansooo Water Slonp Tank. 195.500 11 Rampert Water and Sewer (ED 36) 112.500 

12 Septic ·SiUd .. ·LaIOOR (ED 5) 22 Sivoonp Water IIld Sewer Proj~ '90.750 

13 Anvik water indseWProJ*:t ' U)'.5CMi 23 (ED 31) 

14 {ED 36) . i'" t, 

lot Selawik Water and Sewer Project, 875.000 

15 Beaver WuheterillW ... 79.675 15 Phuea D ancl m (ED 37) 

16 TrcaDDent PIlat Up.,.. (ED 36) 16 Tanau SaaiWioa Impmvementl, 500.000 
'" 17 . Brevi, Miaion WItIr_ Sewer 625.000 17 Phue U (ED 36) 

11 Project, Ph .. m (ED 38) 28 Unalakleet W •• Stan .. Tank 65.000 

2' Chevak Wat« and Sewer Project. 850.000 Zf Rch.biUtllion and Water 

30 ' fhial1phase <ED3S) '- 30 Treatment Plant RehabiUtation 

31 Galena Water and Sewer Expansion 200.000 31 (EO 38) 

32 (ED 36) 32 Municipal Matcbinl Grants Proanna, . 17,94',2_ 1,.500,00IJ 16,449,1" 

33 KaltaS Solid Wasto Site (EO 36) 57.500 33 Aqch.oraseAlIocation (ED 10-25) 1.500,000 

RCS CSS.32(J1N) .. 1ICNaI1'CIad" Sec.lOO RCS CSSB 32(J1N) •• R(rHftIl'O.IMdl, Sec.lOO 
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1 

1 Alloatlo.., 
3 Cordova Mile 17 Landfill 1,74S.000 
4 ConstnlCtion (ED 35) 

5 Crail Wastewater Collection 618.000 
6 Upgrade Completion (ED 5) 

7 Dillingham Landfill. Phase m 1.387,900 
8 (ED 39) , Haines FAA Road Water Tank 608.000 

10 Project (ED 5) 

11 Homer Eat TrunJdBelusa Lift 441,000 
1l Station Up ..... (ED 7-9) 

13 Kake Alpine Lake Waterline 2,000.000 
14 Construction, Phase IV (ED 5) 

15 Ketchikan Wlltewater Collection 140.000 
16 Analysis (ED 1) 

11 Kinl Cove Delta Creck Water 600.000 
18 Supply Project (ED 40) 

19 Kinl Salmon Sewer Project, Phase 611300 
20 llIB (BD40) 

21 Klawock SaUd Waste Incinerator 135.000· 
22 Deaisn(ED5) 

23 Kodiak Monashka Bay Water and 186.300 
24 Sewer Deaip. Phue D (ED 6) 

25 NomeJNJUS WIfIIr_ s.w. Syatam 100.000 . 
26 ExpBlllioa (ED 38) 

21 . NomeINJUS Udliclar Replacement, 1,850,000 
28 Ph_IV (ED 38) 

19 North Pole Water and Sewer 42,000 
30 System Analysis (ED 29-34) 

31 Palmer Sewer Refurbish (ED 26-28) 455.000 
32 PctmburJ Scow Bay Water, Phase 1,722,000 
33 n (ED 2) 

Appnprladoa GtoenI Other 
llema I'uadI Funda 

1 Ap,roprlalloa General 
1 Allon .. ..... ..u ..... 
3 Sand Point Sanituy Landfill, 1,058,100 

4 Phase m (ED 40) 

5 Seward Water Distribution Syatena 24.800 

.. Analysis.(ED 1.9) 

1 Silka Sewer Feasibility Study Sl,OOO 

• (EJ)2) , Talkeebla Water and Sewer System .51,000 

18 Analysis (ED 26-28) 

11 Unalaska Wastewater Treatment 63.400 

12 Plant Uppade (ED 40) 

13 Wasilla Storm Watir Treatment ·1,264,300 

14 and Dispoaal System (ED 26-28) 

15 Wasilla Wastew_. Tl'UIIDeIlt 300,000 

16 Plant. Phue 3Ao and New won 
11 Source (ED 26-28) 

18 Wranpl. Wastewater Trearment 38,500 

19 Plant Analyst. (ED 2) 

20 Wran,,1 Zimovil W_ uad Sewer 946,400 

21 Extenaion. Phue IV (ED 2) 

22 •••••• • ••••• 
D ..•••• c.,........ .•• ., ...... Game .•• •••• 
H •••••• 

25 Anchonp Indaor Rifle ...... 

l' Rcs~ .. (BD IO

n Z5) 

21 Anchara .. thbaD fIIIberiII MIc 

29 Acce.. Developmollt (U) 10-25) 

30 Deferred Maintenance, Renewal, 

31 Replacement ofFlciHtieI. 

32 Equipment, Vessels and Aireraft 

3) (ED 99) 

•••••• 
100,000 

150,000 

400,000 400,000 

HCS CSSl32C11N)_ HC ......... " 5ec.l00 • fl. 
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Other 

Funds 

100,000 

150,000 



Appi'C)prlaUOII I 

Z AJJoadou ltea 
General .... 

85.700 3 ,~hell,lak B,~Y~~Jt~b ~~erv~ .' 
4' l:!lciUti.'.~ p,e~W'l (EI) 1,-
5 "9),';; ,,'; :'jj,",f"";"', !/". 

.. Nearshore Fiaberi" Stock 

7 A_llment and Research (ED 99) , 

I Port Graham Hatclwy 

, R.eccmstruction (JD) 7-9) 

10 Rabbit Creek Shootinl kan. -

11 Facility Uppada (ED 10-25) 

12 Recreational Boat Sew •• Pumpout 

13 Facility Development (ED 99) 

14 Sport Fisbinl and R.ecteationaJ 

15 Boatinl Public Ace ... and 

16 ' Facility DevcloplMllt(ED 99) 

17 Transient Boat Moorqe 

18 Development (ED 99) 

l' Western Alua Salmon Disuter 

10 ,(ED 39) 

•••••• 

1.3fS.J~00 

1.200,000 

750,000 

150,000 

5QO,000 

, ,2,7PO,000 

500.000 

7,000.000 

•••••• 11 

12 •••••• om.oI .... ~ ...... . 
13 

14 AccuVote System (ED 99) 

15 ~c:, .. with~ .. Act 

2' Compliance PmjlCfl (ED 99) 

•••••• 

•••••• 

• ••••• 
310.900 

2SO,OOO 
310.900 

250,000 

•••••• 27 

18 •••••• .,.,........01 ...... ~~s... ••••••. 
2' •••••• •••••• 
30 An~r .. e Publi~ AUistlnce "One 281.400 42.800 

31 Stop" lob Center Office Ro-

32 Confiluration (ED 10-25) 

33 Deferred Maintenance, Renewal, 275.000 175.000 

Other 

Funds 

1.300.000 

1.200.000 

750.000 

150.000 

500,000 

2,700,000 

500.000 

1,000,000 

238.600 

100.000 

HCB ca 32(F1N) .. H( ............ ). $&100 ... . 
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1 ApproprlaUon Genenl 

2 AlIoeatio .. lte_ Fundi 

3 ReplKement and Equipment (ED 99) 

4 Fairbanks Youth Facility fire 336.000 336,000 

5 Alarm lleplKement (ED 29-34) , Juvenile Offender Manapmcnt 1.500.000 

7 hlformation System (80 99) 

• Kctchikia Juvenile DetcIllion 150,000 150.()(J() , Center (ED 1) 

10 SUle Medical ExamincrImqinl 25,000 25,000 

11 Equipment (ED 99) 

12 •••••• • ••••• 
II • • • • •• DepaI1meDt of Labor •••••• I. 
1$ Equipment Replacement (ED 99) 

l' UnemplDyment Insurance Tax 

11 System Redeaip (ED 99) 

II Worbitc Chemical SxpolUft 

It Analysis Equipment (ED 99) 

•••••• 

•••••• •••••• 
455,600 

2,600.000 

49.200 24,600 

•••••• 20 

11 

2Z 

•• • ••• DepartIDaIt 01 MID..., .... V ....... Aft'aIn •••••• 

• ••••• •••••• 
23 Air Guard 'acUity Maintenance 1,000.000 150,000 

24 (ED 19-14) 

U AJfIiy 0uKd PIlCiU .. PlIIIftiDa 1,500.000 

• and ColIItnICdan (ED 99) 

rI Ann., Ouard FIdUty Defened 1,350,000 250,000 

Z8 MaillteDIIICI and Scheduled 

2t Rcmewalllld aepllcemeDt,(ED 99) 

31 Federal Scout Annoriea (ED 99) 1.421.900 

'31' •••••• •••••• 
32 

33 

• • • • •• Departmeat ofNaturat ~ •••••• 

•••••• •••••• 

·49 • 

Other 

Funds 

1.500.000 

45S.6OO 

2.600,000 

24.600 

750.000 

1,500,000 

1,100,000 

1,421.900 



1 .utee. ..... 
3 Abandoned Mine Lands Reclamatioft 

4 Federal Program (ED 99) 

5 A,riculturaJ Land Diaposala 

6 (ED 26-28) 

7 Airborne Geophysical and 

8 Geophysical Minerallnventofy , (ED 99) 

10 Cooperative PoRIItIy PIiI-

11 Throup Federal Oran" (ED 99) 

12 Copper River Basin Blat IntC1'Qt 

13 Finelinl (ED 3~) 

14 Exxon Valda Oil Spill TIUIICe 

15 Council Small AcquiaitioRl 

16 (ED 3.5) 

17 Land Status Oeosrapbjc: 

18 Information S)ISlemI (ED 99) 

l' Mt. McKinley Meat Plant 

20 Proc:esainl Facility Wall Repair 

21 (PJ)26-28) 

22 National Historic Pmervacion 

13 fund and Fe ..... Onnta (ED 99) 

14 National Recreatioaal TrIiIa 
25 Fedeni Proanm (ED 99) 

Z6 Oil and Gas Royalty AccomIti ... 

Z1 . Syarem. Ph .... D IDd m (ED 99) 

28 Persevcnnce Trail Bmerpacy 

2' Repain and TI'IIlIfer of 

30 Ownership of Repaired Trail 

31 (BD34) 

32 Recorder's Office EquiplMftt and 

33 C~mpletion of Aperture Card 

Approp ..... GeaenI Ot .... 
I ..... 'uads Fundi 

1.500.000 1.500.000 

125.000 12S.000 

400.000 400.000 .. 

SOO.OOO 500.000 

100.000 100.000 

626.800 626.800 

200.000 200,000 

200,000 200,000 

640.000 640,000 

650,000 650,000 

150,000 150.000 

4e.SOO 48.soo 

250.000 250.000 

HCSCSSI31(ftN) .. 8( .............. Sec.l" 
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1 

2 

3 Filming (ED 99) 

4 Rika'l landini Erosion Control 

5 (ED 35) 

6 Snowmobile T~ls Development 

Appreprialloa 

AJIocadoal Ittaa 

1.175.000 

120.000 

General 

Fundi 

120.000 

Other 

'uftda 

l.175,ooo 

7 (ED 99) 

;. : -It:O:dc:ve:lop:b'IIi:'Is~. ;lafet:y~an~d~educ~~atiO!' ~n~;~;;;;;~~lnten~~d~for~thae~~fun~ds~to~be:lpen:t: l'~ 
11 St .. Park~rpncy R~ Ul.5Oq 
12 (ED 99) 

13 •••••• •••••• 
14 

15 

•••••• .,...,..... "' ..... SaIaIp •••••• 

••••••• 
16 Allla Civil Air Pallo. Lake 

11 Hood Ranier Roof Repair (ED 10. 

II 25) 

19 Aluka PubUc Safely blfOl1lllliOll 

20 NetWork· l1ppadel (ED 99) 

Jl Birchwood Squadloa. Alaska Civil 

22 Air Patrol (ED 10.25) 

23 Blood Alcohol Teat EquiPlllllll 
24 (ED 991 

25 BlIIdrAlcohol Equipment 

26 ~eplsl:ement(BD ~t 

21 Fish IUId wn~rmr.ctioa .. 
21 Enf ___ a,pI~Veucla 

29 (ED 99) 

30 Repair; lcpllCClilent Md. 

31 Main~ ofVeslll •• Pilb" 

32 

33 

wndli. ~menlVeaela and 

Aircraft (ED 99) 

•••••• 
30;000 30.000 

1.319.000 139.000 

8.000 8,000 

5O.0p0 50,000 

J3'JC)I) 41,850 . 

537$0 537.500 

~5.000 

·11. 

1~,OOO 

97.650 



-' 

\ 

"'-" 

App ... prl8doa ' G ... ral Other 
1 AIIeea ...... I ..... F:uad. Fundi 
3 Trooper Law Enforcement 1",000 175,000 
4 Equipment (ED 99) ~. , 

5 Villap Police Officer Traininl 6'0,000 650,000 
65 and Equipment (ED 99) 

7 •••••• • ••••• 
8 • • • • •• l)epartmeat atRl ............. 

" •••••• 
10 Child Support Distribution uul 

11 Disbursement Systom (ED 10-25) 

12 Child Support Penonal Computef 

13 Replacement (ED 10-25) I. Pennanent fund MlIlIsem_ 
15 Information Syabsm Consolidated 

16 Repoi1inllftd DalaWldhoule 

17 (ED 3-4) 

II Pet1IIIIleftt Puad Pow.1Ad 

It Environmental Sy_ 

28 RepIICelDellt and Up", (ED 3-4) 

21 AIuIuIH ........... " 

22 Corporalloa Pro ..... 

23 AHPC Competitive Oranta far 

'24 Public Haulinl (EI) 99) 

Z5 AHPC P ..... -OCher 

26 CompeddWl Onata (BD 99) 

21 AHPC HouIina ad um. 
21 Develop11111lt Conqnheaaive OrInt 

2' "~,~99),, 
JO AHPC HoUlina and Urbm 

31 Development Federal HOME Grant 
32 (BD99) 

33 AHFC Low Income Weatherization 

, ...... 
, .1,700.000 340,000 1.360,000 

70,000 23.800 46.200 

400.000'" 400.000 

,355,000 355.000 

1,000,~ 1.000.000 

2.250.000 

2.800.000 2.800.000 

3.7.50,000 3.750,000 

2,400,000 2.400.000 

RCS CSSB 32(P1N) .. H(...........,. Sec.1. 
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1 

2 

3 (ED 99) 

4 AHPC'Mountain View Senior Units. 

5 Phase n (ED 3-4) 

6AHFC Psrkview Manor Renovation, 

7 Phue n (ED 10-25) 

8 AHFC Public Houaing 

9 Environmental Cleanup and 

18 Aba,ccment(BD 2) 

11 AHFC Sem()f and Statewide 

1Z Defemd Maintenance and 

13· Renovation (ED 99) 

14 AHPC ~~aU MlDor ~vation 
15 (ED 29-34) 

16 AHPC Supplemental Houainl 

17 Development Program (ED 99) 

18 AHFC Talbetna Upper Suaitna 

" Senior Bouainl Planninl, Desip 

• and Start-Up Coati (ED 26-28) 

•••••• 

AlIocaUoDi 

Appropriation General Other 

Items Funds Fundi 

3,917.000 3,917.000 

3,000.000 _ 3.000,000 

303,000 303,000 

2,190.soo 2.190,500 

4.715.000 4.715,000 

3,868.000 3,868.000 

278,000 278,000 

....... 21 

U 

13 

• • • • •• Depu1mIat of T ...... portalloalPbblic FadII... • ••••• 

•••••• 
24 Alulca Marine Hiabway SystMD 

, '- 25 ~.llehabUitalion.lDd 

H Mamatory Tnininl (ED 99) 

21 Eaale River Reish" Nonh Sa.. 

ZI Reconauucdon (ED 10-25) 

29 FKilities Defcned Maintenance 

i. 31· ·;wi Critical Repain (ED 99) 

31 Relocate and Consolidate Marine 

32 Hilhway System Operations (ED 3-

33 4) 

.. ;.,.; .'. 
4,390,600 4,390.600 

150,000 150.000 

1.028.000 1,028.000 

1,500,000 1.500.000 

HCS CSSB 32(nN) atIIII H( .............. '.S.c.IOO 



1 

1 

.3 Corps ~!En""'" Harbor Pro ...... 

.. Prop-amFormulatioll (ED 99) 

5 Akutan Harbor (ED 40) , AnchoR,e Knik Shoal Naviptioa 

1 Project (ED 10.2,) 

I False Pili Harbor (ED 40) 

, Haines Harbor (ED 5) 

10 Kake RUbor (ED 5) 

11 Lanen Bay Harbor (ED 6) 

12 Nome POd and ~r 

13 IrnprQvements (ED 38) 

14 Ouzinkie Harbor(El) 6) 

15 Pod Liona Hubol'(ED 6) 

16 St. Georp ~ (ED 40) 

17 UnalubLSA Harbor (ED 40) , 

18 Wranpll Hubor(BD 2) 

l' DeIernd MaIDIeDa ...... 
10 EIDII'JIftCYRep"'" ' 
11 Airpon Deferred MaiDtenance 

U (ED, 99) 

13 Emerpncy and Non.;Rou1iu 

Z4 Repain (ED 99) 

15 Harborl)efemd MaintenaaCe 

lei (ED") 

7,1 Highway ner ... MaiDfInIDCe 

Z8 (ED 99) 

l' State"'de I'ropa-. 
30 Cooperative Reimbursable 

31 Projects (ED 99) 

32 Engineeri", EquiPmcmt 

33 Replacement (ED 99) 

AppNpriatlQn General Other 
AllOcationl Items Fundi Funds 

100.000 100,000 

93,750 93.750 

',ISO,ooo 1.150,~ 

93,750 93.7Sf) 

162,600 162,600 

384,000 384.000 
1,160,000 1.160,000 

2,462,000 2.462.000 

900,000 900.00Q 
300,000 300,000 

225,000 225.000 

500,000 SOO.oqo 
500,000 500,000 

2,358 .... 2,l5I.-

550,000 

600,000 

600,000 

600.000 

lZMO,fJG8 15" ~.,-
10,500,000 

l~OO.OOO 

"R CS$I ,J2(Jp1) .. H( ...... '. halO •••• 
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1 

7, 

3 Fect.ral Emerseacy and 

4 Continsency Projects (ED 99) 

5 Federal Transit AdminiS1r8tion 

ei Orants (ED 99) 

7 Skagway MaintenanCe Statin Land 

8 Acquisition (ED 5) , Stare Equipment FI~ 

10 Replacement I'ropJn (ED 99) 

11 Aadaora. MetropoUtAa 4 ... 
12 Tl'8IIIJIOI1atlOD Stu~7 (~m 

13 PreJedI 
14 Anchon .. ~ QuaUtylN .. 

15 Attai-n1lllRt AA.~ (ED 10-

" 25) 

17 Anc:horap No Contiapncy for 

18 P1annina/ConltlUCtion $Jaortfalla 

l' IIld RaadIIn ..... 

20 Improvements ~ 10-25) 

21 Anchorap: Aldie" Blvd 

n ReConatructiOD:~ Blvd to 

33" R.,tJerIyIlcW8d1 A.,.. .. 
24 a,.spbeuyRcl&,olll Astic to c 
25 St. (B[)1Q..25) . 

~ Anchcnp:·~"'a0f4." . 
r7 R .. pbenyto ..... OIi.;· ....... ' 

18 (ED 10-25) 

~ Anchonae: ElelDOIdIrY Sc;hooI 

30 

31 

32 

33 

P.destriaO Overpau: tofew Deli ... 

Replac:emenl. ConsllUCtion, 

ImproVfI.ta anet ADA UP ...... 

<s,> 10.35) 

Appnp ........ General Other 

AIIoca ..... 1-. Fund. Fu ..... 

8,000.000 

930,000 

120,000 

U,800,QOO 

6,54',~'2 370,952 6,175,000 

121,oQO 65JOO 655.800 

329,719 29,779 l.OO.QOO 



~ 

I Approprt.t1oa Gen ..... Other 1 Appropriation General Other 

2 AIJecaUou II ... F ..... Fu ..... 1 AUocadolll ltellll Funda Funds 

3 Anchorale: Northem Lights Blvd 240,739 21.739 219.000 3 Reconstruction (ED 10-2S) 

4 - Noise Bamen (ED lO-2S) 4 Eagle River: Business Blvd 2,088,601 

5 Anchorale: Victor Road - l00th 500,05' 45.155 4541,900 5 Roadway Rehabilitation Old Glen 

t; Avenue to Dimond Drive (ED to-2S) ., Highway to Old Glenn Highway 

7 Anchorage: !Slh Avenue 2,748,U9 248,1$9 .. 2,500,000 7 (ED 10-25) 

8 Reconstruction: L St. to Juneau a AMA TS Trauportation EnIIm.lcemeol 4,913,7D1 443,7D1 4,470,000 

9 Street (ED 10-25) , Pro ........ 

10 AMAT5 N.tIo .... Hlp".y 51 .... 1l,M8,993 1,G'7U93 11,1'71,_ "10 Anchorage: Ship Creek Trail 1,923,711 

11 Anchorage: Minnesota Drive and 4,699,351 11 (ED 10-25) 

lZ Intemational Airport Road lZ Eagle River: Businesa Blvd Area 2,989,997 

13 Interchanp (ED 10-25) 13 Pedestrian Safety Improvements 

14 Anchorap: Minnesota Drive: Old 1,055,293 14 (ED 10-25) 

15 Sew~ Hiahway: Intenwional 15 Airport Improve_I Pre ....... 172,,31,ZQ 5,000,000 167,,31,263 

~ 16 Airport Road Surface 16 Airport Improvement ProIflDl 5,000,000 

17 Rehabilitation (ED 10-25) 17 State Match (ED 99) 

18 Anchorage: New Seward ltighway at S,09S,()86 11 Akutan Airport Muter Plan 375,000 

l' Dimond Inten:hlllie Capacity l' (ED 40) 

ZO Improvement (ED 10-25) 20 Alakanuk Airport Recol\l1nlCtionl 6,500,000 

11 Anchorap: Pon Acce .. : Oc::cu 1,099,263 21 Reloc:ation (ED 38) 

Z2 Dock RoadIRail Rack (ED 10-25) az Alaska Intanational Airport 2,400,000 

Z3 AMA TS Roadwa, I.pn" .... ~ 23,183,467 2,-,411 21,G98,00t II System Development Pund (ED 99) 

Z4 Anchorage: DeAnnoun Rd 549,632 Z4 Anchorap IntemaUonal Airport 900,000 

lS R.econstruction (ED 10-25) 25 Advance Project Delip (ED 10-25) 

l' Anchorap: Dowlin, Ret 3,572,606 16 Anchorage International Airport 2,500,000 

17 R.econatruclion: Lake 011. Pkwy. 27 Airfield Lightinl UppadcI 

28 to Old Sewud Hwy. (ED 10-25) 1. (ED 10-25) 

l' Anchoraae: Highway Safety 1,648,895 ", Anchorale International Airport 650,000 

JI Projects (ED 10-25) 30 Annual Improvements (ED 10-25) 

31 Anchoraae: LED Sipal 2,682,203 31 AnChorage International Airport 4,000.000 

32 Installalion (ED 10-25) 32 Cargo Apron ReconstrUction 

33 Anchorale: Old Seward Hwy. 12,641,530 33 (ED 10-25) 

HCS as. 32(FIN) .. II(~}, See.loe RCS CSSB 32(ftN) aID R(rHD.rouedl, Sec.llNl 
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AppropriaU. General Other 1 ApproprIaIIoD General Other 
1 AUocadeu I ..... Funds Funds 2. AUocadou I ... FUacIa Fuads 
J Anchora,e International Airport 150.000 3 Tenninai Electrical and Security 

4 Communication Cable Installation 4 Upgrades (ED 10-2~) 

5 (ED 10-2') S Anchorase Intemational Airport 25.000.000 , Anchorage Intemation .. Airport 2.500,000 , Tennin" Expansion 2005 (ED 10-
1 Environmen181 Assessment &: 7 25) 

8 Cleanup (ED 10-25) 8 Anchorage Intemational Airport 3,000.000 , Anchorage Internation .. AiIpon 804.000 , Wetlands Mitigation (ED ~Oo25) 

10 . Equipment (ED 10-25) 10 AnIJODI' Airport Muter Plan (ED 5) 350,000 

11 Anchorase I"ternation" Airport 250.000 11 Aniak Snow Removal Equipment 152.000 

12 Facility Floor Coverin, l2 (ED 36) 

13 Replace.D1Cftt (ED IOo2") 13 Aviation Project }'reconltruction '.000.000 
14 Anchorap International Airpolt 850.000 14 (ED 99) 

15 Helling, Ventilation &: Air 15 Bethel Airport Security ~inl 490,000 

16 Conditioning Automated Coauo .. l' (ED 39) 

17 (ED 10-25) 17 Bethel Heavy Apron Construction 4JOO,OOO 

18 Anchorage International AiIpOlt 200.000 18 (ED 39) 

19 North Terminal Lishtin. UP ..... l' Bethel Snow Removal Equipment lBO,OOO 

20 (ED 10-25) 20 (ED 39) 

21 Anchoraae International Airport 2.SOO.000 21 Central Repon AirpoIU Snow 1,670.000 

22 Security AcceulElcctricai 22 Removal Equipment (ED 99) 

Z3 Uppades (ED 10-25) 23 Central Repon Aviation Muter 1~.000 

:z4 Anchorage International Ahport 1,500,000 24 Plan Additional RcquiremeaII 

15 Snow Storap ConatrucdoD (ED lO- U (ED 99) 

26 25) 16 Chevak Snow Removal Equiplllllll 200.000 

27 Anchonp International AiIpod 3.000.000 "7 (ED 38) 

28 Taxiway UpJl'8'lelReplin (ED 10. II Chisnik Lib Runway ReaulfllCing 1,350.000 

z, 2S) 19 &: LiplinS (ED 40) 

30 Anchorage International Airport 11.500.000 30 Chignik Lake Snow Removal 600,000 • 
31 Tenninal Ba .... System Uppadel 31 Equipment Building Replacement 

U Replacement (ED 10-25) 32 (ED 40) 

33 Anchorage International Aiiport l.200.000 33 Chuathbaluk Interim Improvements 1,000.000 

RCB CSSB 32(FIN) •• H' ........ ).Sec.I. 
RCS cssa 32(JD1) .. H(* __ -..I), s.c..OO 
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J., 

1 Appropriation General Other 

1 Allecatlonl lte .... rwadl Funds 

3 (ED 36) 

4 Cold Bay Airport Apron 4,000,000 

5 Reconstruction (ED 40) 

II Cold Bay Crosswind .unway 4,000,000 

7 Res,,!rfacinl8t Safety Area 

8 Expansion (ED 40) , Cordova - Mudhole Smith Airport 134,375 

10 Snow Removal Equipmeat Buildin, 

11 (ED3~) 

1l Fairbanka International Airport 250.000 

13 Airfield Pavement Evaluation and 

14 Manapment Plan (ED 29-34) 

J5 Pairbanka Intemalional AUport 300.000 

l' Annual Improveme1lta (ED 29-34) 

17 Pairbanka International Airport 730,000 

18 Equipment (ED 29-34) 

19 Pairbanka International AirpOrt 4,780,000 

20 Maintenance Pacility 

21 Construction (ED 29-34) 

12 Fairbanks International Airport 400.000 

13 Muter PlanlPan lOS Noise Study 

24 Updalo (ED 29-34) 

lS FaiJbanb International AirpoIt 410.000 

Z6 Runway lR119L &.-011 (ED 29-

27 34) 

1I FairbuW IntemadoaaJ AiJpoIt 300,000 

29 Terminallmprovementl Phue D 

30 (ED 29-34) 

31 Holy Cross Snow RemOVal 584,375 

32 Equipment Buildin. (ED 36) 

33 H~slia Airport Relocation (ED 36) 4.450,000 

HeS CSS8 32(nN) uiH( ........... "Sec.110 
·68. 
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i 
3 Kalskag Airport Improvements 

4 (ED 36) 

5 Ketchikan Runway and Taxiway 

6 Lighting Replatmenet (ED 1) 

7 Kina Cove Air Strip Improvements 

8 (£040) , Kipnuk ReconstructiOn! 

18 Realipment-Stap 1 (ED 39) 

11 Klawock Airport Perimeter Fence 

11 (ED') 

13 Klawock Sand and Chemical 

14 Stoop BuiJdinl (ED ') 

15 Kodiak Airpcm Rescue and Fire 

l' Fightinl Truck (ED 6) 

17 Kolipnek Airport Relurfacin, 

18 (ED 39) 

19 KwipJlin80k Airport 

20 ReconstrUCtion (ED 39) 

21 Lime Villap Airport Muter Plan 

22 (£036) 

13 McOraIh Airport Runway 

24 ReconstlUCtion and Apron Pavins 

lS (ED 36) 

U McGrllb Snow Removal Equipment 

17 (I!D36) 

1I Naknek Crollwincllbmway 

2' Relocation and Apron 

38 Construction (ED 40) 

31 Napltkiak Snow Removal Equipment 

31 (ED 39) 

33 New Stuyahok Airport Relocation 

Appropriation General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds AUocatioll. 

1.800.000 

1,000,000 

l~,OOO,OOO 

3,000.000 

1,100,000 

400,000 

450,000 

400,000 

1.000,000 

350,000 

2.821,700 

370,000 

3.500,000 

25,000 

3,500.000 

Items 

HCS CSSB J2(nN) •• H( ........... ). Sec.1OO 



1 Appropriation Genenl Other 1 Apprap"'" CenenI Other 
% AJIocatJoDl It ... Fuada Funds Z Alloatiou I .... F ...... Fund. 
3 (ED 39) :. Update (ED 99) 

4 Nightmute Airport R=matruttioa 3.500,000 4 Stevena Villap Airport 1.150,000 

5 (EO 38) 5 Relocation (ED 36) 

6 Nightmute Snow Removal ~uipment 175,000 , Stony River A'il1'Olt 3,000;000 

7 (ED 38) 7 Rehabilitation (ED 36) 

8 Nome Runway 9~27 Repairs eft 4,000,000 8 Talkeetna Snow Removal Equipment 255,000 
9 Safety Area Expansion (ED 38) , (ED 26-28) 

19 Nunapitchuk Resurfacinl " 1.200.000 10 Tununak Airport ReconabUCdon 900,000 

11 Lishtin. (ED 39) 11 (ED3!) 

12 Point Hope Snow Removal 6OO~000 12 Wnnpll AUport Mea ... Plan 300,000 

13 Equipment BuildiDl Replacement 13 (ED 2) 

14 (ED 31) 14 Cona_lJ T~ PIGpaaI 

15 Port Graham Snow RelDOval 165,000 15 Stallwide RoadSarfact TnIIaIeatI 
16 Equipment (ED 7.9) 16 Statewide Road Surhce 30.284.709 2.734,709 27.550~000 

17 Rampart Runway and Safety ANa 301,813 17 Tnlllnadl (ED 99) , 

18 Rehab (ED 36) 18 CoIQllllUlltJTruspo .......... ,."..,.. 1l,313,Mot 8'7,271,7. 

19 Ruuian Million Runway 500,000 19 (CTP) 

10 Rehabilitadon (ED 36) 20 CTP State Match (ED 99) ll..3I3,864 

11 Sand Point Aizpon Rescue and 285.000 21 Abaadoned Vehicle Pro ..... (ED 99) 95,000 

n Fin Pilhdn. Truck (ED 40) 22 Annual Intemal Review Audit 230.000 
n Sand Point Runway Rehabilitari.,.. 4.900.000 Z3 Propam (ED 99) 

14 eft Extension (ED 40) 24 Annual PI ..... Work Pro..- 7.12',000 

U Shapluk Airport RecoaatnactioD 700.000 25 (ED 99) 

l' (ED 36) 26 Anvik: Bridai aeplecelDlBt (ED 36) 800.000 

17 Sheldon Point Runway ExtcnaiotJ 200.000 1.7 BridaolDvarary, laapecdon. 3,000,000 

18 (ED3!) 28 MoDitoriq. Rebabilitation. and 

19 Sitka: SeawalllSafety Area 1,450,000 It Replacement Proaram (ED 99) 

30 Rehabilitation (ED 2) 30 Conaal Region Non-Nadanal 3,050,000 

31 Southeast Region AirpcxU Snow 1,140,000 31 Hiahway System Pavement and 

32 Removal Equipment (ED 99) 32 Bridle Refurbilhment (ED 99) 

33 Statewide Aviation Systems Plan 700,000 33 Civil Risht. Propam (ED 99) 175,000 

RCS CSQ D(fIN) .. R(..........,.Sec.l00 HCS caD(PlN) ............ ,.5& ... 
• 6Z· .a . 
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1 Appropriation General Other 

1 Appropriation General Other 2 AUoatiou lte_ Fundt Fund. 

1 AliocatJona 11.l11li Fund. FlUIds 3 Intellipnt Transportation 675,000 

J Commercial Vehicle Safety 350,000 4 System (ED 99) 

4 Enrorcement (ED 99) 5 Juneau: Olacier ltiahway: 1,300,000 

5 Cordova: Lake A venue Upp-ade 940,000 6 MeNu,.et to Loop Road Safety , (EDJ,) 7 Improvemenll and Pavin, (ED 3-4) 

7 Fairbanks: 2ndIWilbur (ED 29-34) 675,000 8 Kuialuk: Sanitation Road 282,000 

8 Fairbanks: Airpon Way/Sportaman 270,000 , Reconstruction (ED 39) , Way SipaJization (ED 29-34) 10 Kenai: Porest DriveJRedoubt 2,.500,000 

10 Fairbanks: BAR-97 Emissions Test 865,000 II Avenue Rehabilitation (ED 7·9) 

11 Equipment Orant Prosnm (ED 29- 12 Kenai: Kenai Peninnda Roadl 3,.500,000 

12 34) 13 (£07-9) 

13 Fairbanb: Courthouse Traffie '525,000 14 Kodilk: Rezanof Drive 'Y' 920,000 

14 Revi.ions (ED 29-34) 15 Intenection Improvement (PD 6) 

,,~ 15 Fairbanka: Electrical Plu,-In 1,8.55,000 l' Konpsanak: Sanitation BoudwaJk 425,000 

l' and Operation Program (ED 29-34) 17 Conatruction (ED 39) 

17 Fairbanb: Old Steele Hithway 50,000 .8 MatanUlu-Suaitna Dorou ... : 3.650.000 

18 Reconstruction (ED 29-34) I' H.tcher Put Road MP 7.0 to 14 

l' Failbanb: Trainor aate Road 485,000 ZG Rehabilitation (ED 26·28) 

20 Upgrade (EO 29-34) 2. Matanuaki-SUlitnl BorouJh: Knit- 9'.000 

21 fairbanks: Univenity Avenue 3,370.000 22 Ooose BIY Road Rehabilitltion 

12 Wideninl (ED 29-34) 23 (ED 26-28) 

n Fairbanb: University or AJuka 5.920.000 24 Matanuaka-Suaitna Bcnoup: 5,000.000 

24 New Geist Accal (ED 29-34) 25 PaJmer-WuiUa Bahwl' EllenliOD 

15 Fairbanka: Vehicle InIpecdoa 185,000 U (ED 26-21) 

l' Prop'IID Impcollemenll (PD 29-34) %7 Matanuaka-SUlitlll BOIOUp: Tnmk 2,100,000 

11 Hiahwa, D .... Equipment 1,045,000 11 Road ReconItrUCdon (ED 26-28) 

2. Acquilitioa and lnataUadon 2' National Hipway lnatirute 165.000 

29 (ED 99) 31 Tnininl (ED 99) 

30 Homer: BanlettlHohe Street 1.140,000 31 NOI1hem Relion Non-National 2.755,000 

31 Rehlb (ED 7-9) 32 HiahwlY System Pavement ..c1 

31 Homer: East End ROId MP 0.0 to 6,650,000 33 :Bridp Refurbiahmeftt (ED 99) 

JJ 3.6 Rehabilitation (ED 7-9) RCS CSSB 32(nN) .. H(I'ftftII'O"", Sec.lOO 
.65 -

RCS cssa J2(J1N) .. H(,.......'. Sec.lOO 
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I Approprlatloa General Other I Appropriation General Other 
1 AI""'" lte ... Fundi Fund. 1 Allocations ItelDl Fun ... Funds 
l Propam Review and Evaluation 190.000 3 Stevenl Villaac: Sanitation Road 265.000 
4 (ED 99) 4 (ED 36) 
5 Public Tnnaportation Social 240.000 5 Unalaska South Channel Bridp 2.300.000 
6 Service Va Replacc ..... t (ED 99) , ConstlUCtion (ED 40) 
7 Safety: Non-National Hiahway 3,600.000 7 Unalaska: Eut PointIBailyhoo 909.700 
I Syatem Hipwa)' Safety 1 Road Rehabilitation Phase I , Improvement Propun (ED 99) , (ED 40) 

10 Safety: Non-National Hip.a, 450.000 10 Unalaska: East PointIBailyhoo 305.000 
II SYlrem Pavcmcnc Markinp and II Road Rehabilitation, Phase D 

IZ Sipalizatioa (ED 99) u (ED 40) 

13 Seismic Retrofit - Brid ... 1,745,000 Il Urban Planninl Prosnm (ED 99) ·1.155,000 

14 (ED 99) 14 Venetie: Sanitation Road 275,000 
IS Shaktoolik: Landfill Road (ED 31) 55,000 15 ConslrUCtioa (ED 36) 

I' SitU: Harbar Wa)' 1.395,000 l' MarIae Transportatloa Projecta 71,812'- 4,000,000 73,112,000 
17 RcconallUcdonlO'ConncU Bridp - 17 Maine Transportation Projecta 4.000,000 

II Harbor Drive (ED 2) 18 State Match (ED 99) 

It Soldotna: ICalifomaky Bach Road 1,775,000 19 Alaska Maine Hipway System: 700,000 

20 MP 16.4 to 22.4 RehablUWioD 20 Aurora and LeConte Ship Service 

n and Safety Improvc ..... ts (ED 7-9) 21 Oenentor (ED 99) 

n Southcut Repe. Noa-NIIional 3,550,000 n Alaska MuiDe Hipway Syatem: 300,000 

23 Hiahwa)' Syaaem Pavemcnland n Aurora Main EDaina Ovah8ul 

14 Brid .. Refulbiahment (ED 99) 14 (ED 99) 

25 SL MIIy'I: AkpaIt ROId 445,000 25 AJuta Marine IIpwa, Syatem: 3,470,000 

2' RchabiIiIldoa (ED 38) H CoffmID Cove TenninIl (ED 5) ,~ 

27 SllIeWide Reaean:b Pruanm 1,600,000 1.7 Alaska Marine Hipwa, Syatcm: 4,000,000 

11 (ED 99) 21 Columbia Ute Savini 

2' Stalcwidc Road SurflCinl_ 4.200,000 29 Improvements (ED 99) 

38 Tnnlfer (ED 99) 30 AJuka Marine Hipway SYltem: 800,000 

31 Statewide WeateI'D AllilDCe (or 50.000 31 F1ectwidc Bludn, and Paindnl 

12 Quality Tnnlportation 31 (ED 99) 

33 Conatruction Trainin. (ED 99) 33 Alulta Maine Highway System: 400,000 

Hes CSS. lZ(J1N) .. H(ne ....... ), Sec..oo HCS cssa 32(F1N) ... H(neqroaedl, Sec.100 
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4 
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1 

8 

9 

10 

n 
11 

13 

14 

'"-,,, 15 

l' 
11 

II 

19 

10 

11 

21 

13 

14 

15 

26 

2.7 

21 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Appropriation 

Allocations lielDS 

Flectwidc ShipbolUd Waste 

Handling (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Hipway System: 

F1eetwidc Sprinkler System 

Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Hipway System: 

F1eetwide Stability Improvements 

(ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Highway System: 

Haines Moorin. Rehabilitation 

(EDS) 

Alaska Marine Hipway System: 

Hollis Terminal Modifications 

(ED') 

415,000 

120,000 

700.000 

130.000 

Alaska Marine Hipwa)' System: 3,500.000 

Homer Moonn. Jrnprovemenll (ED 7-

9) 

Alaska Marine Highway System: 450.000 

Intemalional Association of 

Classification Societies 

Compliance (ED 99) 

A1uka Marioe Hipway System: 110,000 

Ketchiba Lay.Up Berth ad 

MooriI1. StnJctuNa (ED I) 

A1aab Marine Hipway System: 3,850,000 

Ketchikan Tnnafer Pacility 

(ED 1) 

Aluka Marine Hipway System: 2.000.000 

LeConte Main Engine (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Hishway System: 250.000 

Matanuaka Main Enline Exhaust &; 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Fuad. 

." 

99 

Appropriation 1 

1 

3 

4 

! , 

AD~Uou (teDB 

AlC System Modifications (ED 99) 

Alaska Marine Hilhway System: 1.050.000 

Sitka MoorinS Improvements (ED 2) 

Alaska Marine Hilhway System: 31.600.000 

1 Sitka Shuttle Vessel (ED 2) 

I Alaska Marine Highway Sy.tem: , 
10 

SOLAS 2000. Matanuska & LeConte 

(ED 99) 

'.400.000 

11 Alaska Marine Highway System: 2.700.000 

12 SOLAS Vllar 2000 Upgrades: Tab &: 

13 Aurora (ED 99) 

14 Aluka Marine Highway System: 1.462.000 

15 Valdez Uplanda Improvement 

16 (ED 35) 

17 Alaaka Marine HipW6Y System: 1.000,000 

18 V .... I CommunicatiOl1l 

l' Jmprovementa (ED 99) 

18 Aluka Marine Hipwa)' System: 1.500.000 

21 Whittier Terminallmprovemeat 

22 (ED 35) 

13 Metlakada: Metlakatla to Suman 250.000 

Z4 RoacUShuttle PIny Unk (ED 99) 

15 Prince of Wales lIland Mari1II 665,000 

26 (ED 5) 

27 Prince of Wales Jaland: Coffman 6.400.000 

21 Cove Perry (ED S) 

2' NatlanallDpwa, SyateID Propua 410..,15' 

3t (NIlS) Coutrucdoa 

31 National HiJhway System (NBS) 22.602,059 

31 State Match (ED 99) 

13 Al~a Marine Highway System: 43'.000 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

%l,602,05' 381,002,100 

HCS CSSS 32(F1N) •• 8(r ..... oued). Sec.l00 



1 Appropriation 

~ AUocationJ Items 

3 International Safety Management 

4 (ISM) Compliance (ED 99) 

5 Alaska Marine Highway System: 730.000 

6 Petersburg - Terminal Buildin, 

7 Expansion and Uplands 

8 Improvements (ED 2) 

9 Alaska Marine Highway System: 430,000 

10 Public Addrua System 

11 Rehabilitation (ED 99) 

12 Aluka Marine Highway System: 240,000 

13 Sperry Gyro System Refurbisbment 

14 (ED 99) 

15 Alaska Marine Highway System: 47$,000 

16 Terminal Traffic Improvementl 

17 (ED 99) 

18 Alaska Marine Highway System: 240.000 

19 Wranscll Terminal Modifications 

20 (ED 2) 

21 Anchorage International Airport 24.!OO.OOO 

12 Terminal Expansion Landaidl 

13 Aceeo Improvements (ED 10-25) 

24 Anchorage: Ship Cleek Route 6,281.500 

15 (ED 10-25) 

26 Cealnl Relin: Nllional mahway 3,860.000 

27 System Road Pavement and Brid .. 

28 Ref'orbishmenl (ED 99) 

29 Copper River Highway: Million JO,SOO.OOO 

30 Dollar Bridle 10206 (ED 35) 

31 Dalton Hiahway Improvementl 3,324,000 

32 (ED 36) 

33 O,lton Highway MP 335 to 362 13.740,000 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

Hes CSSB 32(FIN) am H(neaaroaed). Sec.IOG 
.10· 

100 

1 Appropriation 

2 AUoeations Items 

3 Rec:onslrUCtion • Happy Valley to 

4 Pump #2 (ED 36) 

5 DillIon Highway MP 407 Sag River 710.000 

6 Erosion (ED 36) 

7 Dalton Highway Nalional Corridor 11.000.000-

• Preservation Project (ED 36) 

, fairbanks: Airport and 

Wuhinat0n IntenectiOIl (ED 29-

34) 

Fairbanks: Geist RoadlFurbanb 

StJLoftus Rd Inrersection 

Improvements (ED 29-34) 

2,410.000 

135.000 

1. 

11 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

28 

21 

n 
13 

24 
15 

16 

Glenn Highway: MP 49 Realignment 575.000 

(ED 26-28) 

Glenn Highway: MP 60 to 68 7.400.000 

Rehabilitation - SURon to Kin, 

River (ED 26-28) 

Glenn ffighway: MP 98-99 Roadside 

Reet Facility (ED 26-28) 

240.000 

Glam Highway: MP 105 • Caribou 14.000,000 

Creek Bridp Replacement (ED 26-

28) 

Olena Hipwl)': Palmer-Wuilla 

Hipway IDtenectiOD (ED 26-28) 

1,250.000 

17 Hainel Highway. MP 3410 40· 11.000,000 

18 BiS Boulder Creek to Canadian 

29 Border (ED S) 

38 Juneau: Cucade Point Road and 10,000.000 

31 Ferry Terminal (ED 3-4) 

32 Juneau: West Douglu Highway 600,000 

33 Extension (EO 3-4) 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

RC5 CSSB 32(F1N) a. H(nea ...... ). Sec. lot 
.71· 
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I 

1 

J 

4 

S , 
7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

J3 

14 

'--- 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

13 

14 

15 

Z6 
7.7 

7.1 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Kenai: North Kenai Spur Road MP 

10.6 to 29.7 Rehabilitation 

(ED 1·9) 

Ketchikan: TonSils A venue 

Viaducts and Tunnel 

Refurbishment (ED I) 

Ketchikan: Tonpu • Resurfacin. 

(ED 1) 

Kotzebue Roads (ED 37) 

Matanulka,SUlitna Boroulh: PI. 

MacKenzie Intennoda1 Facility 

(ED 26-28) 

National Hilhway System Roadside 

Historicallnterprctive Sipap 

(ED 99) 

Northern Reaion: National 

Acceu (ED 99) 

Puks Hipway: Healy Ani Safety 

Improvements (ED 29-34) 

PIrlcI Hip .. ay: MP 35 to 37 • 

Olenn Hip .. ay 10 O1urch Street 

RcconItruction (ED 26-28) 

Parka HipwlY: MP 37 to.u -
Church Street to Seward Meridian 

Road Rehabilitation (BD 26-28) 

Pukl Highway: MP 37 to 44 -

Seward Meridian Inten:hanp 

(ED 26-28) 

Appropriation 

AUocatlolll ltelDl 

General 

Funds 

Other 

Funds 

9S,OOO 

335,000 

570,000 

1,206,100 

5,973,500 

230,000 

3,850,000 

240,000 

5,000,000 

20,995,000 

4,000,000 

RCS csn 32(F1N) .. R(......-..'. Stc.IOO 
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7. 

3 Parb Highway: MP 37 to 44 • 

4 Seward Meridian Road to Crusey 

5 Street Rehabilitation (ED 26-28) , Parks HiShway: MP 37 to 44 

7 Rehabilitation: CroleY Street to 

8 LuCII Road (EO 26-28) 

9 Parb Highway: MP 57 to 67 

10 Rehabilitation· Uttle SUlitna 

11 River to White's Crollin. 

12 Railroad Grade Separation (ED 26-

13 28) 

14 Parb Highway: MP 67 to 72 

15 Rehabilitation· White's 

16 Cronin, to Willow (ED 26-28) 

17 ParkJ Hiahw1Y: MP 262 - 287 

18 Rehabilitation (ED 29-34) 

l' Parks Hiahwa)': MP 309 • 

11 Monderola Railroed Overc:rollin, 

21 (ED 29-34) 

22 Parks Highway: Nenana Canyon 

23 Safety/Acc:eu Improvementl • 

14 Ph .. 1 (ED 29·34) 

25 Pub Hiahway: Nen .. Can}OD 

16 SafctyfAc:ceu Improvementl • 

17 Phue 2 (ED 29-34) 

18 PorUp Valle), ROid 

19 Rehabilitation (BD 10-15) 

30 Prince of Wales [sland: Bil Salt 

31 Lake Road: MP 2.4 to 9.7 (ED 5) 

32 IUchardson Hishway: MP" to II 

33 Erosion Repair (E.D 35) 

Appropriation 

Allocldonl Itt ... 

General 

Fundi 

Other 

Fundi 

4,750,000 

190,000 

17,SOO,OOO 

140.100 

12,000,000 

110,000 

95,000 

1.285,000 

5,000,000 

680,000 

RCS esse 32(J1N)" R(neacr-d), Sec.IOG 



A ppropriatloa General Other 1 A ppropriadon General Other 
1 AliocattoDl heIDI Fuad. Funda 1 AliocadoDi lle .... Funda Funds 
3 Richudson HiahwIY: MP 6 to 14 685.000 3 Seward: Exit Glacier Road (ED 7· 1.115,000 

4 Rehabilitation. Robe River to 4 9) 

5 Lowe River (Ke:yatono Canyon) 5 Seward Highway: MP 8 to 13 • 9,975,000 , (ED 35) , Grouse Creek Canyon (ED 7-9) 

1 Richudlon HipwIY: MP 14 to 26 780,000 7 Seward Hipway: MP 13 to 18 - 2,000,000 

8 Rehabilitation. Keystone Canyon 8 'n1e Summit to Snow River (ED 7-9) 

9 to Thompson Paa (ED 35) , Seward Hilhway: MP 100 to 115 16,625.000 
10 Richnaon Hilhway: MP 115 to 4.750,000 I. Bird Point to Anchorap • 

11 129 Rehabilitation· Glennallen 11 PUlin, Lana (ED 10-25) 

11 to GaltonaJunction (ED 35) 11 Southeut Resion National 1,815,000 
13 Richardaon Hipway: MP 148 to ·190,000 13 Hilhway SYltem Pavement aad 

14 1" Recon.truction • Sourdoulh 14 Bridle Refurbishment (ED 99) 

15 to Ha •• ard Creek (ED 35) 15 Statewide Payload (ED 99) 5,400,000 

16 Richardson Hiahway: MP 185 One 1.820,000 16 Steese Hiahway: MP 22 to 35 200,000 .' 
17 Mile Creek Bridp Replacement 17 (ED 29-34) 

18 (ED3S) 18 Steele: HishwlY: MP 35 to 44 600,000 

I' Richardson Hiahway: MP 203 to 91,000 l' (ED 29·34) 

10 206 Recon.bUction - McCallum 1. Slerlin, HipwIY: MP 36 to 46 - 950,000 

11 Creek to Rainbow Mountaia (lID 35) %1 SterlillllSeward Wyc to Swuiae 

11 Richardlon Hipway: MP 308 to 210,000 12 (ED 7-9) 

13 J 11 Rehabilitation· Birch Lake 13 Sterlinl HipwIY: Soldobaa Urban 14,300.000 

14 to Midway (ED 29-34) 14 " Kenai River BridplO671 

15 Richardlon Hiahway: MP 351 - . 5,140.000 Z5 ReplKCJDeDt (ED 7-9) 

16 Peridot RR OvermJuinl (ED 29- 16 Surface Transportation 61,800,000 

17 34) 1.7 PrecoallrUCtion (ED 99) 
.;,... 

18 Richardaon Hilhway: MP 357 - 4,380,000 18 Taylor Hishway: MP 2l to 44 4,200,000 

l' Bad,er Road Interc:hanp (ED 29· 1., (ED 36) 

30 34) 30 Tok Cutoff MP 30 to 38 760,000 

31 Safety. National Hiahway System 2.055,000 31 RecolllUUCtion • Chi.tochinalO 

32 Hipway Safety Improvement 31 Mankoman Lake (ED 36) 

33 ProarUD (ED 99) 33 U~ Creek Road (ED 29·34) 1,600,000 

HCS cssa 32(nN) .. H( ..... roaed), Sec.lGO 
·75· 
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'----
... Appropriation General Other 

Appropriation General Other 1 AliocatioDl lte ... Fundi Funds 
2 AUocatlou Items Funds Funds 3 Fairbanks: Chen a River Bicycle 135,000 
3 Weigh-In-Motion Equipment (ED 99) 1,370,000 4 Trail (ED 29-34) 

4 Whittier Accesa Improvements 23,000,000 5 Fairbanks: Creamer's Refup 380,000 
5 (ED 35) , Phase I (ED 29-34) , Whittier Ferry Accela Road 7.125,000 7 Fairbanks: McGrath Road Bike! 65,000 
7 (ED 3.5) 8 Pedestrian Trail (ED 29·34) 

8 Whittier Maintenance and 1,96.5,000 9 Juneau: ChaMel Drive Wayside 1,970,000 
9 Operation. (ED 35) 10 Construction Transportation 

10 Trails and Recreatlo .... Aceesa n,175,7". 1,002.449 20,173,350 11 Enhancement (ED 3-4) 

11 for Alaska (TRAAK) 11 Juneau: Glacier }fighway: Eagle 1,655,000 
11 TRAAK State MIlICh (ED 99) 2.002.449 13 Beach State Recreation Area 

13 Anchorage: US Porest Service: 3,000,000 14 Trailhead and Wayside (ED 3-4) 

14 Porta,e Valley Trail System 15 Kenai Spur Road Unity Trail 1,640,000 
'~ 15 Construction (ED 1~2') I' PedesuianlBike Path (ED 7·9) .. 

l' Bethel: Boudwalk Construction 730,000 17 Ketchikan: Uplift, for Married 35,000 
17 (BD39) II Man's Trail (ED I) 

18 Central Region: Americana with 190,000 
., 

Ketchikan: Totem Bipt State 10,000 

l' DisabiUties Act Pedestrian 10 Historical p,ark Scenic Way.ic~ 

20 facilities (ED 99) 11 (ED 1) 

II Central Region: Winter Trail 16',000 22 Kodiak: Bast ElemcmW')' School 295,000 
21 Markin. (ED 99) 23 to Main Elementary School 

13 ChutCh Road Bib Path Design and 77.350 U Separated Pathway (ED 6) 

14 Construction (ED 18-25) 25 Lower Yukon Trail Stakinl (ED 99) 300,000 
15 Copper River mahway: MP 5.' • 1.000.000 U NabekllCinl Salmon: Pathway 1.760.000 

2' BridplPedeatrian Walkway (ED 35) 17 COIIIflUcUon (ED 40) 

21 Edprton Hipway: JCcnny Lab 125,000 21 North Pole: Bike Trail 67',000 
28 Multi-use Trail (ED 35) 2t Rehabilitation and Connections 

29 Fairbanks: 100 Mile Loop Multi- 145,000 30 (ED 29-34) 

30 Use Trail (ED 29-34) 
-----./' 

31 Northern Region: AmeriCIl1l with 750,000 
31 Fairbanks: Chona Hot Springs 550,000 31 Disabilities Act Pedestriaa 

31 Road: Chena River' State 33 Facilities (ED 99) 

33 Recreation Area (ED 29-34) 
HCB CSSB 32(F1N) am B(nen ........ ), Sec.lOO 

·11. 
HCB CSSB 32(J'IN) •• H( ............. ), Sec.10l . .,£-
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I AppropriaUon General Other 

1 AUocatioRl lie .... Funds Funcla 

3 Parks Highway Pedestrian Bridges 2,385,000 

4 Construction (ED 26-28) 

5 Petersburg: Mitkof Highway 135,000 , Coastal Path (EO 2) 

7 Richardson Highway: MP 127 - 95,000 

8 Gulkana River Wayside (ED 36) , Richardson Highway: MP 337 160,000 

18 Eielson Air force Base Wayside 

11 (ED 29-34) 

11 Scenic Byways Grants (ED 99) 350.000 

13 Seward Highway: Bird Plats to 285,000 

14 Bird Point Pathway Construction 

15 (ED 10-25) 

16 Southeut Region: Scenic 285,000 

17 Viewshed (ED 99) 

18 Valdez Gold Rush Trail (ED 35) 130,000 

19 Wasilla-Bogud Road and Crusey 460,000 

20 Pathways (ED 26-28) 

21 Wasilla: Knit Ooose Bay Road 14',000 

21 Pedestrian Path Conltruction 

23 {ED 26-28) 

14 Wrangell: Airport Loop Pbue .1 91.000 

25 (ED 2) 

26 •••••• •••••• 
'1.7 • • • • •• UDivenity 01 Aluk:a ••••• • 
18 •••••• • ••••• 
2' Aluka Small BUliness 450,000 450.000 

30 Development.Center (ED 99) 

31 UAF-Tanana Valley CoUepi 3.000.000 3,000,000 

32 Hutchison Career Center 

33 Renovation (ED 29·34) 

Res CSS8 32(FIN) am H(,......,....)' Sec.lOG 
.78· 
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'1. 

3 U"ivenity of Alaska, Juneau PEl 

4 Recreation Facility (ED 3-4) 

5 

Appropriatioo 

AlJccaUolII Items 

800,000 

•••••• • ••••• 

General 

Funds 
Other 

Funds 

800,000 

, 
7 

• • • .. •• Alaska Court System •••••• 

•••••• • ••••• 
8 Defemd Maintenance Projects 500.000 500,000 
9 (ED 99) 

10 ...... . •••••• 
II 

12 
.. • • ...... Munlcip" Capital Mate ...... Gran .. (AS 37.06.010) •••••• 

•••••• 
13 Akutan Bulk Fuel StonlC! 

14 Replacoment (ED 40) 

15 Alakanuk Equipment P!m:base 

16 (Frollt End Loader) (ED 38) 

17 AlcutilJls East Borough Nelson 

11 Lagoon Community Park Project 

l' 1EJ)40) 

1. Allakaket W &tering Point 

11 Suildinl Renovation (ED 36) 

12 Ambler New Health Clinic (ED 37) 

23 Ambler Combined Facility 

14 (Centralized Office) (ED 37) 

25 Anchorage East and Midtown 

26 Softball Complex (ED 10-2.5) 

17 Anchorage Major Municipal 

28 Facility Uppade Projects (ED lO-

B 25) 

38 Anchora,e lewel Lake and Sand 

31 Lake Fire Station (In) 

12 Replaeement (m 10-25) 

33 Anchoraac Chugiak and Eagle 

•••••• 
25,000 25.000 

25.000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

14.323 14,323 

9,500 9,500 

800,000 800,000 

1.110,000 1,110,000 

1,180,000 1,180,000 

400,000 400,000 

·79. 
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1 Appropriation Gtatnl Other 1 Appropriation General Other 

% .' ", ,Allecallonl lte ... Fundi Funds 1 Allocattoaa Items fundi Funds 

.' . 3 River Road and Qraina .. ) Improvements (ED .5) 

4 Rehabilitation (ED 10-25) 4 Cold Bay Dock Blectrification 2.5.000 7.5.000 
5 Anchorage Northeast Community 800,000 800.000 S Project (ED 40) 

" 6 and Recreation C.ter.(ED 10-2.5) , Cordova Landfill Reclamation and 61.337 6l.337 

7 Anderson Road Resurfacing (ED 29- ,2.5.000 25,000 7 Orca Inlet Recreational Wayside 

8 34) • (ED 3.5) , Angoon Heavy Equi~C"(E.D 5) 2.5,000 2S.ooo 
, Crail Community Emcrpncy • 50.795 50,795 

10 Aniak Shop Uppade (ED 36) 2.5;000 25,000 18 Response Vehicle with Crisis 

11 Anvik Bridle #1302 Replicemenc 25,093 2',G93 11 Capability (ED 5) 

12 (ED 36) 11 Deering Community Pacilities and 25;000 2.5.000 

13 Atka Heavy Equipment (hterbaul , .lS,OOO 15.000 13 Equipment (ED 37) 

14 (ED 40) 14 Delta Junction Computen, 12,SOO 12,0500 

15 Atka Clinic and Public: Buildin. 10,000 10.000 15 NtrNorkinl and Record Retcation 

16 Renovation (ED 40) " Equipment for the Library and 

. ! 17 Bmow Uppadc of Play,pounds 109,670 109,670 17 City Hall (ED 3'1 ' 

11 and Upgrade of Indoor IJId 18 Deltllunction New Equipment for 12.500 12.500 

l' Outdoor City Recreati01l It Television Service (ED 35) 

ZO Facilities (EO 37) 10 Denali Boroup Chamber of 13,000 13,000 

11 Bethel Braund Buildinl 112,740 112.740 11 C~ Buildinl, Phase n 
%2 Renovation (ED 3,) U (ED 29-34) 

\ 13 Bettles Grader Pun:u.. (J:!D 36) .2$,008 25,000 13 Dcaali Borou ... Poundation 10.000 . 10,000 

14 Brevil Mission POll Offiet 25,000 25,000 )t RepaiaJ to Kids Stop Day Care 

%5 Buildial ConatructiQII (IP) 3.) 15 emter (ED 29-34) 

l6 Buckland CollllDUDity Playpouad 11.413 21,413 If Denali BorQUp Community W.u 12,556 12,556 

. . l7 Upgrade (ED 37) ri for Panpin .... C_ Homeowner .. 

21 Chefornak Oenentor Purchue 25,000 25,000 18 Assoc. (EO 29-34) 

, 29 (ED 39) D Dillingham Ice Hockey Rink . S6,S08'; 56,508 

30 Chignik Dock Complex (BD 40) 25,000 25,000 ~O Uppado~39) 

31 Chuathbaluk Teacher'l:Rcntal . ,25,000 25,000 31 Diomede Backhoe P\lrchase (ED 37) ; 25,089 25,089 

32 House (ED 36) 32 Ealle Dust Control (ED 36) 15,000 15.000 

Jl Coff~an Cove Continuinl Park 2$,000 25,000 33 £8&10 Emerpncy Road Repair 10.000 10.000 

,. 
RCS CSJB D(VIN) .. He ......... ', Sec.101 RCS ess. 3Z(nN) .m H(reenlraseed)' Sec-lOG 
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I Appropriation General Other 1 Approprtatloa General Otber 
1 Allocations 1-. ' ..... F~adl 1 AIIocatiGM IteaM ·'u ..... Funds 
3 (ED 36) 3 Fairbankl North Star Borou ... 280;000 280.000 
4 Ekwok Community CenterlOffico 2",000 ~S,OOO 4 Transil Oara~ Ventilation 
5 Complex (ED 39) 

5 System Upgrade (ED 29-34) 
6 Elim PlaYP'Ound Repair and. 2",000 2S,ooo , Fairbanks North StU' Boroup 14,000 14,000 
7 Equipment (ED 38) 7 Park and Ballfield Water Service 
8 Emmonak Computer Upgrades and .15,000 25,000 a Code Upgrada (ED 29-34) , Other Equipment (ED 38) 9 Fairbanks North Star BonNJh 38,500 38,500 

10 Fairbanka City Wide Equipment .525,000 .525,000 10 Nussbaumer Field - Repair Picnk: 
11 Replacement (ED 29-34) 

11. Shelter Roof and Support 
12 Fairbanks North Star Boroup 84,700 14,700 12 StrUCture (EO 29-34) 
I~ R:epJacerqent ~buIl1R~e (~ 29~34) 13 Fairbanka North Star Borouah 38,500 38,500 
14 Fairbanks North Star BOIOuJh 65,450 65,450 14 Carlson Community Activity 
15 Boroush-Wide EMS Support 15 Center Rillin. Safety Uppade 
16 Equipment (ED 29-34) 16 (ED 19-34) 
17 fairbanks North StU' Berouah 140,000 140,000 17 Fairbanltt North Sw,BorouJh 11.340 11,340 
18 Boroush-Wide Pile, Life and 11 francil field Rebuild Duputl 
19 Safety Projects (ED 29-34) l' (ED 29-34) 
10 fairbanks Nonh SlarBorouah 33,810 33,810 .. Pals, Pus Community BuUdinl 25,000 2~.OOO 

11 Tanana River Annual Levee Major 21 Consuuction (ED 40) 
12 Maintenance (ED 29-34) 22 Oalena CUDic Repairs (ED 36) 10.000 10.000 
23 Fairbanks North StarBorouah 35,OOD 35,000 23 Olleaa Pub aad RIcna1ion 15,000 15,000 

14 Uplflde Playpound SUlfacinl UtI 14 Up""" (ED3C5) 
25 Apparatul (Pbaae 2) School 25 Oam.beU Heavy EquipllllSGt RepaiD 25,000 ~.OOO 

16 District (ED 29-34) M (ED 3.) 
35,000 

,. 

20,000 20.000 ... rr FairbUlb North Star BorouJh 35;000 27 Oolovin WuheWi. Uppide 
18 Upgrade Playpound SUrfacinl aacI 18 (ED 3.) 
29 Apparatul (Phase 2) Parlel and 2' Haines PAA Road Water Tank 35,530 35.530 

30 Rec:reation (ED 29-34) 3f ConlUUCtion (ED 5) 
31 FairbankS North Star Borough 84,000 84,000 31 Haines Borou ... Chilbt Center 25.000 2S,OOO 

32 AJaskaland Cabin 12 (Tradinl 32 Window Replacement and 
: 33 Post) Renovation (ED 29-34) 33 Structural Repair (ED 5) 

RCi CSSI32(f1N) -H(~), Sec.l .. HCS CSS8 HerIN) _ H( ........... ), Sec.l. 
·u-
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1 I,. '.';." Appropriadoa General Other I , .. '; Appropriation General Other 
1 Ailee_doni ite_ r ....... Funds 1 AlIocaUons Items Funds Funds 

3 Holy Cross Renovation for 28,399 2e.399 3 Renovation (ED 36) 

4 Community Hall andWasheteria 4 Kenai Street Improvement Program 149,911 149,911 

5 Relocation (ED 36) 5 (ED 7-9) , Homer New Animal Shelter (ED 7-9) 102.500 lO~.SOO 
, Kenai Peninsula Boroush 494,609 494,6P9 

'7 Hoonah Road Pavinl·Ensineerins ' 36,000 . 36.000 7 Boroushwide Road Improvement 

8 Desi8ll (ED S) 8 Projects (ED 7-9) , Hoonah Relocation of Rifle RanI' 25,254 25,254 
, Ketchikan Front St=t Sewer 182,298 182.298 

·10 (ED 5) 10 Replacement (ED 1) 

11 Houston Blacktop on Cheri Lake 32,940 32,940 11 Ketchikan Gateway Borough 37,100 37.100 

11 Road to White Rab6it to Kina 11 Cabling Co~tion .Borough 

13 Arthur (ED 26-28) 13 Computer (ED 1) 

14 HUllia Renovate Gu and OU 2',000 2!l,000 14 Ketchikan Oateway BOl'ouBh 21,000 21,000 

15 .Buildinl and Equipment (ED 36) 15 Airport Tenninal Smart Key 
~" l' luneau Americllll with 3',000 35,000 " System (ED 1) 

17 Dilabilitill Act CoaapJianc:e 11 Ketchikan Gateway Borouab 3~,SOO 31.500 

18 (ED 3-4) :", . 18 Ploatin, Dock UPsn4e (ED 1) 

l' luneau Underpound Sronp Fuel 140,000 140,000 l' Ketchikan Gateway Bomugb 21.802 21,802 

20 Tank. (ED 3-4) 20 Airport Terminal Ceilina and 

21 Juneau Essential Buildhli 171.500 171.500 21 LipUDB, Phase D (ED 1) 

n Repain (ED 3-4) U Kiana W .. and Sewer Une 2~,000 25,000 

Z3 luneau Buildin. Main-.nce: 164.015· 1 64,OU Z3 Replac.ment ~d Repair (ED 37) 

24 Deferred Buildinl Mainfellala 24 Kinl CQv. Harbof House (ED 40) 25.000 2',000 

%5 (ED 3-4) l5 KivaIiQ COIDIIlunity PaciUdea 25,000 25,000 

2' Kac:hemak Homer PubUc Library 2';000· 25.000 2' and Equipment (ED 37) 

11 (ED 7-9) f1 Klawock HaIbor ~tI and .2.5,000 25.000 

%8 Kate CommUllity HaII:Up"- aad 23,625 23.625 28 ExpanaiOll(BD5) 

2' Renovation (ED 5) D Kobuk CornJnunity F~litill and 2S!OOO 2~.OOO 

'30 Kaktovik Community Buildin. '··15,000 15.000 30 Equipment (ED 37) 

31 Upsnde (ED 37) 31 Kodiak Chi~henof Street 140,747 140.747 

31 Kaktovik Boat Dock (ED 37) 10;000· 10,000 33 Improvement Project (ED 6) 

33 K!l'tal Heritall Center 2~',OOO 25.000 ' 33 KOdi!ak Island BorouJil School 126.770 126,770 

" ., " .. ", 
RCB esse 3l(FIN) .. H( ............. ). Sec.l00 RCS CSSB 3Z(FIN) am R(leen ....... ), Sec.l00 

·14. ·85 • 

107 



1 

1 

3 Facilities Repair and Upgrade 

·4 (ED 6) 

5 Kotlik Erosion Material (ED 38) 

6 Kotzebue Community Facilities 

7 and Equipment (ED 37) 

II Koyuk Community Bulletins Repair , (ED 38) 

10 Koyuk Fire Equipment and Storap 

11 Facility (ED 38) 

1% Koyuk Road Improvements and 

13 Maintenance (ED 38) 

14 Koyukuk Electricity Up'" 

15 (BOleS) 

16 Kupreanof Repair and Maintaift 

17 . Bxistin. Trail System (ED 2) 

18 Kupreanof Storap and Wood Shed 

l' Construction (ED 2) 

20 Kwethluk Community Playpound 

11 Equipment (ED 39) 

n Lake and Peninsula Boroush 

13 Levelock Riverbank &osioa 

Z4 Remediation Project (ED 40) 

15 Lanen Bay Equipment Up .... 

16 (!D6) 

'·11 Lower KaIlua Wm PllDt and 

18 A VEe Plant WucelfRl (ED 36) 

19 Manokotak Community Facilities 

30 and Equipment (ED 39) 

31 Manokotak Building Renovation 

32 (EO 39) 

33 Marshall Electric:aI Uplflde for 

Appropriation 

AUocatioaI It .... 

25.000 

72.766 

20.000 

20,000 

10.739 

25.000 

10.000 

25.000 

15,121 

25,000 

25,1~ 

25.000 

25,000 

25.000 

GenenI 

Fwda 

Other 

Fundi 

25,000 

72,766 

20,000 

20,000 

10,739 

25,000 

10,000 

10,000 

25,000 

25,121 

25,000 

25,196 

15,000 

25,000 

25,000 

HCSCSSl~ .. H(.........."Sec.IOI 
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1 

2 

3 City BUildinp (ED 36) 

4 Matanuak • .susitna 8orouJh Desi", 

5 and Enpneerina ofTyone Riva' 

, Weir (ED 26-.28) 

7 Matanuaka-Susima Borou ... Point 

8 McKenzie Intermodal Fleility 

, (ED 26-.28) 

1. MataDuaJca.Susitna Borou", 

11 Information TechnoIDIY (ED 26-28) 

12 Matanuaka-Susitna Boroup 

13 Historical Preservation (ED 26-

14 28) 

15 McOrath Water PIIIIt Uplflde 

16 (ED 36) 

17 Met1akada Resurface Port Dock 

18 and Reinforce Ramp Towen (ED 5) 

It MountU Viii. Teen,Ceater 

10 Renovation and Equipment 

Z1 Purd1t.M (ED 38) 

22 Napakiak Commuaity LaUndry 

Z3 Renovation (ED 39) 

Z4 Napaskiak TI'ICtOI' Purdt .. 

2S (ED 39) 

H NcR_PiN ~k Pun:hIie 

Z7 (ED 36) 

2, New Stuyahok Cit)' SUMY 

zt TOWJIIite (ED 39) 

30· NiJhbBute Emerpncy Ituponte 
31 EqUipment (ED 38) 

32 Nikolai Generator. BuiJdin •• 

33 Puel Farm UPlflde (ED 36) 

Appnprtatloa G~raI Other 
.AUocatioal ..... Funds Funds 

14,000 14.000 

450,000 450,000 

220,100 220.100 

59,500 59,500 

25,000 15,000 

40,853 40,853 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

27,936 27,936 

25,000 25,000 

25.000 25,000 

25.000 ·25,000 

25.000 25,000 

Rei CSII J2(fIN) _ H( .......... "Sec.IOO 
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.' I Appropriadoa General Other 
I Appropriation General Other 

Z i,AUGca ..... lten, Fu ..... Fund. 1 AUecatlo •• Items Fund. Funds 
3 Nome New Police Vehitle (ED 38) 3l,(W 31,025 

3 (EDS) 

.. Nome Ubrary Circulation Coumer 22,248 22.24& .. Port Heiden Cultural Center and 25.000 25.000 

5 (ED 38) 5 Health Clinic finishing Project 

6 Nome fire Han Windows (ED 38) 19,550 19.'50 
, (ED 40) 

7 Nome Recreation Center Dance 18.159 lI.!S9 7 Port Uons Water Dam Rep*ement 25.000 25.000 

8 Room Flooring (ED 38) 8 (ED 6) 

9 Noorvik New City Recreation 25,000 25,000 
, Ruby Heatina System UPande in 22.000 22.000 

10 Center (ED 37) 10 City Buildings (ED 36) 

11 North Polo Public: Safety 42,130 42.130 11 Russian Million Road Clearin., 25;2~9 25.259 

12 Generator and EqUipment (ED 29- 11 Construction, an~lmprovementl 

13 34) 13 (ED 36) 

:' /. : 14 Northwest Arctic Borough 25,000 25,000 14 Saint Oeor,e Water and Sewer 2S,OOO 25,000 

15 Building Enaineerini and DeaiIR 15 System Improvemenll (ED 40) 

'~ 16 (ED 37) l' Saint Mary'. Community Hall 25,000 2S~ 
, . 

11 Nulato City Buildin, UP ..... 25,000 2~,OOO 11 Renovation (ED 38) 

II (ED 36) 11 Saint Michael Wuheterta Uppade 25,000 25.000 

19 Old Harbor Oarb. TnJCk, 26,560 26,560 l' (BOla) 

:zo Canisters, Water lind Sewer 28 Saint Paul Airport Water. Ph ... ~'.271 25.271 

ZI Extension (ED 6) Z1 1 (ED 40) 

13 Ouzinkie Dump TNCk,Purchue 25.000 25,000 ZZ Sand Point Compledon of New 25,000 25,000 

n (ED 6) Z3 Public Works Bui1ctin. (.ED 40) 

24 Pelican Sewer Equip~t'(BobcaI) 24.112 24.712 14 SavOGnSI RCROVldOft, of City 25,000 25,000 . " 

Z5 (£OS) 25 MUDicipai Buildiq (.ED 38) 

l' PetenbUI'J Small BOIl Bubar 84.633 84,633 Z' SUIIIIJI City Halt Juildia. 25,102 25,102 
.. 11 ExpanaiQII _Il~vad.,.. (l!Dll 17 Improvemenll <ED 1) 

18 PilOf'Point DapC'" Upande ; 25.000 25,000 l8 Scammon BIY Public Safety 25,000 25,000 1, (ED" 40) %t Building (ED 38) 

30 Point Hope Community facilitiel 25.000 2S,000 30 Selawik Commumly Pad.litica, 25,000 25,000 

31 and Equipment (ED37r 31 Boardwalk and Equipment (ED 37) 
,---,/ 

Jl Port Alexander Condnuinl 25~006 25.006 33 Seldovia Backhoe Purchaq (ED 7- 50,000 50.000 

, 33 Upgrade and RepairofWatetline ~3 9) 

RCa CSS8 J2(JI'IN) .. B(......,...." Sec. •• RCS CSS8 32(FIN) am H(reeDp'OIIed), Sec.lOO .... ·a,· 
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1 Appropriation Gelleral Otber 
1 Appropriation Geaenl Other .. 

1 AllocaIiou It .... Fu.ds FUDd. % AUoatioas lte_ Funds Fuad. 
3 Seward Pire Department Pire Hose 40,000 40,000 3 Toksook Bay Seawall Completion 25,000 25,000 
4 Replacement (ED 7-9) 4 (ED 38) 

5 Seward Curb Cuts for ADA 34.564 34.564 5 Unalakleet Buildinl and 25.000 25.000 , Compliance - Sidewalk. Curb, , Equipment Repair (ED 38) 

7 Oullen (ED 7-9) 7 Unalaska Pathway Development. 108,449 108.449 
I Sheldon Point Community Hall 10.000 10.000 8 Phase VI (ED 40) 

9 Completion (ED 38) , Valdez Street Overlay .and 106.917 106.917 
18 Sheldon Point Sewage and Solid 15;000 .,,000 10 RcconsflUCtion Improvemen" 

11 W ute Disposal Uppade (ED 38) 11 (ED 35) 

12 Shishmaref Haul System Upgrade ~S.OOO 2'.000 12 Wainwript Community Center 25.001 2!5.007 
13 (ED 37) 13 Pumace (ED 37) 

14 Shunsnak Community PaciUties 25.000 25.000 14 Wales Dump Site ImProvement ·25.000 2S.000 
15 and Equipment (ED 37) 15 (ED 31) 

16 Sitka Pi .. Hall Renovation and lIn;419 IIi,lft9 16 Wuilla Spruce Street Pavinl 109.826 109.&6 
17 Upgrade (ED 2) '7 (ED 26-28) 

18 Skagway Community Recteatioll 26.000 26.000 18 White Mountain Bulk Fuel Tank SO.191 SO.191 
19 Center DeliII' (ED 5) l' Parm R.location (ED 38) 

20 Soldotna East Redoubt Avenue 101.731 101.737 20 Whittier ConsoUdated Municipal 25,000 25,000 

11 Reconstruction Deaip and 21 Pacility (ED 35) 

n Engineerin. (ED 7-9) 12 Wranlell Pump Stadon UppBdl 63.221 63.221 
Z3 Stebbins Road Jmpl'Ovemerat (ED 38) 25,000 25,000 13 (EO 2) 

Z4 TUII8 Streets and RoIda 25.000 25.000 24 Yakutat Public Facilitia aad . 25,000 25.000 
Z5 Improvement (ED 36) Z5 Equi.,...., Up ... (ED 5) 

Z6 Teller Repair and Improve lOJOC) 10,$00 ~ ••••••• • ••••• 
27 Municipal Oarap Hntin. System 1.'7 • •• • •• UaIDcarponte4 CommuaIt, CapItal MatdaIIII GraD" (AS 3'7M.028) •••••• 

11 (EO 31) 18 •••••• • ••••• 
2., Teller Acqui .. Municipal Heavy 14,500 14.500 2t Akia«:tiak Trash Bin ConsllUCtiOll, 2S.0s0 25.0~ 

30 Equipment Dozer (ED 38) 30 Phue U (ED 39) 

31 Thome Bay Harbor and Ron's Road 25,026 25.026 31 Beaver Multipurpose Community '.,678 51.678 

II Upgrade Project (ED 5) 32 Health Center (ED 36) 

33 T08i~ Garbale Truck (ED 39) 25,000 2',000 33 Birch Creek. Heavy Equipment 25.000 25.000 

RCS essa 3Z(FIN) .. H(reeapo ..... '. Sec.101) RCS CSS8 32(ftN) .. H( .............. " s.c.lOO 
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Appropriation Geae .... Other 
1 Appropriation General Other 

1 AUocaUona .ae. fundi 1 Allocation. Items Funds Funds Funda 
3 Shelter (ED 36) 3 Projects (ED S) 

.. Chalkyitsik Multipwpoae 25,023 .. HollilRpadlmp~vement and 25,023 25,023 25,023 
5 Buildin, (ED 36) 5 Construction (ED S) 

, Chistochina Community Hall 25,023- 25,023 
, Hyder Eoginccrin" Hydrological 25,023 25,023 

7 Upsrade and Repain (ED 36) 1 Services (ED 1) 

8 Chitina Dumpsite (ED 36) 25.023 8 Kasialuk Comm~nity Center (ED 39) 25,039 25,039 25,023 
9 Copper Center lOud-Kaah 22,339 9 Kenny Lake Athletic field 2S,OOO 25,000 

22,339 
10 Gymnuium (ED 36) 10 Improvements and Completion 

11 Crooked Creek firehall BUildinl 25,024 25,024 
11 (ED3!!) 

12 (ED 36) 12 KipnUk Road UPBRde·(ED 39) 25,023 25,023 

13 Dot Lab Services Completion of ~,0Z3 ~,023 
13 KoU8811ek Equipment Purchase 2S,023 25,023 

14 Buildina and Equipment Purchase 14 (ED 39) 

15 (ED 36) 15 Konpganak Boardwalk Improvement 2S,365 25,365 
~ 16 Dry Creek Multipurpose BuUdin, 25.000 16 and Completion (ED 39) 

25.000 
17 (ED 36) 17 Kwigillinlok Clinic Buildinl 25,023 25,023 

18 Edna Bay Multlpwpoae Blrildia, 10.000 10,000 
18 (ED 39) 

l' (ED 5) 19 Lake Minchu~ Community 25,322 2S,322 

20 Edna Bay Road Upsr_ dID 5) 15.033 15,033 
30 Facilities Renovation and 

11 Elfin Cove CompletiOll of 25,023 25.023 
Zl ~uipmont Purebue (ED 36) 

2l Community Facilities Upande 12 Limo Villap Road Uppado (ED 36) 25,045 25,045 

23 (EDS) 13 ~y Hot SpriDP Dump Uppadoa l.S,OOO IS.OOO 
24 EVllllville Equipmear PIRh ... 25,023 25,023 24 (ED 36) 

25 (ED 36) 25 Manley Hot spriDp Multipulpole 10.022 10,022 

2' FoW'MiIe Road, Road 25,063 25,063 ~ FadHty <BD 36) 

1.1 Stabilization (ED 36) 1.1 Mtntuta Lab Day ~nIEIcfer 24._ 24.969 

28 Glennallen Bookmobile Pure ..... 17,023 17.023 28 CencerIRecr.adon Center (ED 36) 

19 (ED3~) 19 Minto Community Hall (ED 36) 25,000 25,000 

30 Glenn.Ucn Water Supply (ED 35) 1l.OOO 13.000 30 Naukati West R.oad Construction! 25,022 25.022 

31 Gulkana Teen Center Renovation 2.5.023 ~.023 
31 Pit pevelopmeftC (ED 5) 

32 (ED 36) 32 NelchinalMendeltna Community 26,368 26,368 

33 GUlitavua Ongoinl Community 28.000 21,000 3~ Hall (ED 26-28) 

RCS CSSI32(FIN) .. H(rNIIpO ..... ), Stc.lOO 
HCS CSSl3Z(FIN) ltD H(ntD.l'OIRd), SlColOO 
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1 

2 

J Newtok Boardwalk Completion 

4 (ED 38) 

5 Newtok Community Hall 
,. lmprovements (ED 38) 

7 Nikolski PumpbOUlO Uparada and 

8 Repain (ED 40) 

9 Nikolski Water System Repain 

10 (ED 40) 

11 Pitka's Point Washeteria and 

12 Sauna Renovation (ED 38) 

1J Red Devil Muldpwpoac Buildi ... 

14 (ED 36) 

IS Silver Sprinp Road Improvementa 

16 (ED 36) 

17 Slana Community Community 

18 Center, Phase IV (BD 36) 

19 51"1 Community Road 

20 Improvements (ED 36) 

21 Sleetmute Community Buildinl 

n Improvements (ED 36) 

23 Stevens Village, Landfill Dump 

24 TlUCk (ED 36) 

Z5 Takotna PirehOUIMI Repain (ED 36) 

21 Tatidek COIDIDUDky Dock Uppadet 

17 (ED3S) 

18 Tazlina Community HaD 

19 ConstruCtion (ED 35) 

30 Tetlin Road Improvements. 

31 Equipment Purchue and Repair 

32 (ED 36) 

33 Tok Community Pacilities Upgrade 

AUoeatlona 

Appropriadon General Other ...... Funds Fundi 

28,454 28.454 

25,000 ZS.OOO 

12,$86 12.586 

11.000 11.000 

25,034 25.034 

2.5,033 25.033 

38.198 38.198 

120510 120510 

12,510 12.510 

27,410 27,410 

25,022 25,022 

25.034 2S,034 

25.711 25.711 

25,023 25.023 

24,967 24.961 

15,300 15)00 

RCS CSS8~Z(nN) .. H( .......... ).Stc.l00 .... 
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I Approprladon Genen' Otber 

1. AlIocadoaa 1-.. FUDdI Funds 

3 and Equipment Pun:haso (ED 36) 

4 Tuluksak. Heavy Bquipmem Repair 31.230 31,230 

5 (ED 36) 

, . Whale Pus Dock Expansion and 15,000 15.000 

7 Upgrade (ED 5) 

8 Whale Pass Fire Hal) Renovation 10,000 10.000 

9 (ED 5) 

II • Sec. .'1. The followiD,1ets out Ihe fundin, by apmcy for the appropriations made in sec. 100 of this 

11 Act 

U Deputmeat 01 AdmtDIstndIeD 

13 CkmeraI fund Reccipfl 

14 Information Service fuftd 

15 ••• Total Apnc:y Ptmdin, ••• 

I' .,........tolC ............... IMaoIIIIc On ........ 

17 Pederal Receipta 

1. General fund ReceipII : 

l' AJuka Aerospace Deveiopmeat Corporation Receiptl 

» ••• Total AsCIICy Pundi!', ••• 
21 DepartmlDI of~" ........ AffaIn 
U fedcnI Recciptl 

23 0ca«II Fund Rfc:eipta . 
Z4 0i1lHlZlrdoUi RespOaae fuad 
25 ••• Totil Apucy 1Wdi,1II .. • 

26 DeputmIat .. COn ...... 

rt Federal Receip&I 

21 Qenenl Pund Rectiptl 

29 ••• T* AI~Y Fundia.··· 
30. DeparbMDt 01 Edacatloa 

31 General fund Recti ... 

31 Aluka Post-Secondary Educatioa Commission Receipta 

33 .~. Total Apnc), fundin, ••• 

700.000 

3,500,000 

S4,200,ooo 

'.000,000 

100.000 

6,000,000 

$11,100.000 

550,000 

300.000 

1.600,000 

$2.450.000 

1,300,000 

925.000 

$2.225,000 

140.000 

64.500 

$204.500 



~ 

1 Department 0' Environmental Coruenalloa 

1 Federal Receipts 

3 General Fund Receipts 

4 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 

5 OillHazardoul Response Pund 

6 Storale Tank Assistance Fund 

7 Aluka HousinS Finance COlpOntion Ret:eipts 

8 ••• Total A,ency Fundin,··· , Departlll8llt 01 ......... Gaa 

10 Feden! Receipts 

11 General Fund Match 

12 General Fund Receipts 

13 Exxon Valdez Oil Spill Settlement 

14 Fish and Game fund 

15 . • •• Total Alency Fundinl ••• 
'.~ 

OtIlce 01 the GeYeIIlOr 16 

17 General Fund Receipts 

18 ••• Total A,ene), fundin •••• 

l' Departmeat 01 HMlth aDd heW SentcM 

20 Federal Receipts 

Z1 General Fund Match 

12 General Fund leceipta 

Z3 ••• Total Aaeney Pundin •••• 

Z4 DeparIIIIeIIt of Lallar 

25 Federal Receiptl 

26 Ocneral Fund MItCb 

Z7 ••• Total AIfJIfCY PuncIin •••• 

Z8 D8parlllleat 01 MUlI8r7 aad V ........ Alliin 

19 Federal Rec:eipts 

30 General Pund leeeipta 

31 ••• Total Aleney Pundin, ••• 

32 Departaaent 01 Natunlltesourctl 

)3 Federal Receipts 

·H· 

28,729.196 

3,43$,328 

743,000 

',700,000 

',000,000 

29,916,800 

576.S27.324 

12,675,000 

85,700 

400,000 

750.000 

925.000 

$14.835.700 

S6O.900 

$560.900 

1.838.600 

42,800 

686.000 
52.567.400 

3,D80,2OO 

24.600 

S~,I64,1OO 

4,771,900 

~,OOO 

$5,271,900 

4,465,000 
RCS qsa32(f1N) .11(,..........). Sec.ltl 
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1 General fund Receipts 

1 General FundlProgram Receipts 

3 Exxon ValdezOi~ Spill Settlement 

4 AJricultu~ Loan Pund 

5 ••• Total Aleney Pundi" •••• 

, Depart ...... t 0' Public Sar.a, 
7 Federal Reeeiptl 

8 Ocneral fund Matc:h 

9 Oeneral Fund Recei.,.. 

10 Inter-Agency Receipts 

11 ••• Total Aseney Fundinl ••• 

12 I)epartmIDt of Rev __ 

13 Federal Receipts 

14 Oencral FuncllProlfam Receipts 

15 Alaska Houain. Pin-.ace Corporation Reeeiptl 

16 Alaska P.rmaIleftt Fund Corporatlon ReceiptS 

17 ••• Total Aaency Pundin •••• 

II Depu1meDt" TnupeJtadeDlPubllc PadUa. 

19 Federal Reeciptl 

20 0enenJ Fund MilCh 

21 0eneraJ fund lleeipta 

22 Hishway Workiq Capital Pund 

23 International Airport Java ... fund 

24 Capitallmpmvemeat Project Receipts 

2J Marine HipwlY Syam Ptmd 

16 Statutory Delipatlld Pro ...... Receipts 

1.7 International AiIpOItI ConatnM;don fund 

11 ••• Total Aaency Puadin.··· 
2' UaIvenI*1" A .... 

30 Oeneral Fund IlCeipta 

1.170,000 

250.000 

626.800 

325,000 

$6,836,800 

1,900,000 

180,850 

1.775,500 

97,650 

$3.954,000 

11,356,200 

363.800 

20"21.500 

755.000 

532,996,500 

765,9$0.813 

59,689,255 

8,538.600 

,11,800.000 

33,144,000 

1,500.000 

1"00.000 . 

9,000,000 

25.000.000 

$916.122,668 

450.000 

31 U/A Student TuitionlfceslServicea 800,000 

33 Aluka Industrial Development. Export Authority Receipts. 3,000.000 

33 ~ •• Total Apncy fundins ••• $4,2$0,000 
Hes CSSB 32(nN) •• H(...........-), Sec.101 



1 Aa..ka Court System 

1 General Fund Receipts 500,000 

J ••• Total Agency Fundin,··· $.500,000 

4 Muniti, .. Capital Matchinl Gnats (AS 37.".010) 

5 Municipal MatchinlOrent Fund 12,413.053 , ••• Total Agenc:y Funding ••• $12.413.053 

7 Vnlnmrporated Community Capital Malch", G ...... (AS 37."120) 

8 Unincorpontcd Matching Grant Fund 1,249.660 

9 ••• Total Agency Fundin.··· 51,249,660 

10 The following,ummarizea the fundin,IOUICeI for the appropriations ... ift uetion 100 of this Act.· 

H Ped,!mI Reed.,.. 841.616,~ 

12 General Fund Match 

13 General Fund Recciptl 

14 General FundlPraaram Receipts 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

10 

%1 

12 

13 

14 

15 

26 

17 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Inter-Agency Receipta 

BuDD Valdez Oil Spin Settlement 

Apicultural Loan Fund 

Fish and Game fund 

Highway Workinl Capital FQQd 

International Airport Revenue Fund 

U/A Student TuidoalPeealServicea 

0i1lRazudoul Relpoaso Pund 

Capitallmprovellllllt Project Recoipll 

Marine Hiahway SyllllDPund 

Stonp Tat AIaiItInce Puad 

lnfonnatiOD Service Pund 

Municipal MatchinI·Grant PuacI 

UniDCOIpOI'8ted Matchi.1 Orant Fund 

Aluka Aerospace Development Corporation It.eccipla 

Aluka Induatrial Development" Export Authority Receipta 

Alaska HOUliD. Finane, Corporation Receipta 

Aluka Pennanent Fund Corporation Receipts 

Alulea POlt-SecOndary Education Commiuion Receipll 

60.023.205 

20,184.321 

613.800 

97.650 

2.119.800 

325.000 

~.OOO 

11.800.000 
33.144.0Q0 

800.000 

10.300.000 

lJOO.OOO 

lJOO.OOO 
5.000.000 
3.500.000 

12,4'3.053 

1.249 •• 
6.000.000 

3,000,000 

50.438.300 

755.000 

~"OO 
IICS CUB D(JIN)- 8( ........... "Slc.101 

I Statutory Deli ............. Reciipca 

Z InIemllioDll Airpans ~ fund 

3 ••••• TOIII Bud .. • • • • • 
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9.000.0Q0 

ZS.ooo~OOO 

SI.101J70.205 

,. 
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AUTHENTICATION 

The follow in, officen of the Legislature certify thal tho attacbcd earolled bi~. HeS eSSB 

32(FIN} am H(reenpossed). consistinl of 99 paps, was PUled in conformity with the 

requirements of the constitution and laws of the State of Alaska lind tho Uniforni Rules of the 

Legislature. 

P ...... by .... _ May:l5. ~ ~<:.! 

~~ . of the Seniti 
A1TEST: 

Nancy Qu ~ s ~ary of the SeDate 

Pused by the House May 23, 1999 

Bri. S. Porter. Speaker of tba House 
ATI'EST: 

ACTION 'X OQYIBNOR 

~ ~ I.,..,. .,.,. 
Approved~y the OOvcmor, ___________ l' __ 

Tony Knowles. Oovemor of Aluka 
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TONY KNO"'LES 
GOVERNOR 

" 

The Honorable Brian Porter 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK. 99801-1182 

~ 
Dear Sp~orter: 

( 

~~ •. ·~"".It>~\ 
;~~~) 
.~~-.-~. .. 

.'~~! .• \. 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

.JUNEAU 

March 1 i, 1999 

r ( 

PO. Box 110001 
Juneau. Alaska 99811.0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (907) 465-353::> 

On this date I have signed the following bill passed by the frrst session of the· Twenty-first . 
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the 
Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: 

Conference CS for House Bill 100 

"An Act making and amending capital, supplemental, and other 
appropriations; making and amending appropriations to capitalize funds; 
ratifying certain expenditures; making and amending appropriations under 
art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the 
constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 2, SLA 1999 

Sincerely, 

/Lt. 
owles 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
1999 Session - FY99/00 

THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK 

11 R 

Summary of Appropriations 



Source 
GCS HB 100 

LAWS O.F ALASKA 

1999 

AN ACT 

Ct\apter No. 
---2-

Making and amending capit8J, supplemental, and otherappropriatiriils; making and amending , 
appropriations to capitalize funds; ratifying certain expenditures;m,aIdng~nd amending· 
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska, from the 
constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for aneffec~ve·date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE Of ALASKA: 

, ~ ACT F~LLOWS ON, PAGE 1 

119 

AN ACT 

1 Making and amending capital, supplemental, and other appropriations; maklng and amending 

2 appropriations to capitalize funds; ratifying certain expenditures; making and amending 

3 appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State' of Alaska, from the 

4 constitutional budget reserve fund; and providing for an effective date: 

s 

6 • Sectioa 1. ECONOMIC DISASTER RELIEF. Section 4,ch.34, SLA'1998, is amended 

7 to read: -

8 Sec. 4. The appropriations made by this Act lapse June 30, ~ [1999]. 

9 • Sec. 2. DISASTER RELIEF FUND. (a) Subject to (b)' of this section, the sum of 

10$13,313,543 is appropriated to the disaster relief fund (AS 26.23.300) for costs associated with 

11 ' declared disasters from the following sources: 

12 General fund' $9,805,543 
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1 

2 

Federal receipts 3,508,000 

(b) The appropriation made by (a) of this section is conditioned upon the 

3 enactment into law after passage during the First Session of the Twenty-First Alaska State 

4 Legislature of a version of SB 101, amending the definition of "disaster" for purposes of 

5 AS 26.23. 

(; • Sec. 3. FIRE SUPPRESSION. The sum of $7,000,000 is appropriated from the general 

7 fund to the Department of NatUral Resources for fife suppression activities for the fiscal year 

8 ending June 30, 1999. 

9 • Sec. 4. ruDGMENTS AND CLAIMS. (a) The following appropriations are made from 

10 the general fund to the Department of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for 

11 the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, as stated: 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

mDGMENT OR CLAIM APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

(I) Daniel Aaronson for CSED v. Barnette 

(2) !J~uer & Carse for CSED v~ Savage 

(3) Downes, MacDonald & Levengood 

for In re Hendren 

(4) Trustees for Alaska for Kachemak Bay Conservation 

Society v. State 

(5) Kenneth Kirk for Wrightson v. State 

(6) George T. Free~an for Boyd v. State DOTIPF, 

Chitty, and Campbell 

(7) Susan Sember for Khan v. State 

(8) Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund, Inc. for Weiss v. State 

(9) Earthjustice Legal Defense Fund, Inc. for Alaska . 

Environmental Center v. Weiss 

(10) Clifford, Lyons & Garde for Newton Y. State 

(11) David Baranow for Vidal v. Vidal 

(12) Houston & Houston for Walz v. Walz 

(13) Perkins Coie for Cleary v. Smith 

(14) Rice. Volland & Taylor for Cleary v. Smith 

(15) Verne E. Rupright for Doe v. Burton 

CCS HB 100 -2-

$ 432 

903 

346 

42,871 

207 

189.700 

525,953 

514,366' 

1,558 

108,084 

363 

200 

18,690 

39,059 

10,323 

120 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

U 

(16) Mary Alice McKeen for Gabrielli v. Gabrielli 

(17) Paul Arrington for Arrington v. CSED 

(18) Totland for Totland v. CSED 

(19) Lee Holen Law Office for Minder v. State 

(20) Brockman v. State 

(21) Aleutians East Borough Peninsula Marketing 

Association, Aleutians East Borough v. Rosier 

(22) Larson, Timbers & Thomas for Davis v. CSED 

(23) Tanana Chiefs Conference, Inc., for CSED v. Native 

Village of Minto 

(24) Bryan Timbers for Nakarak v. CSED 

3,309 

3,236 

1,785 

94,534 

262,034 

6,665 

1.087 

2,153 

1.059 

12 (b) The following appropriations are made ·from the public employees retirement trust 

13 fund to the Department of Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal 

14 y~ ending June 30, 1999;·as stated: 

15 

l' 
17 

18 

JUDGMENT OR CLAIM 

(1) Law Offices of William Soule for Williams 

v.PERS 

(2) Mary Ann Williams for Stalnakerv. Williams 

APPROPRIATION AMOUNT 

$13,852 

1,445 

19 (c) The unexpended and unobligated balance, not to exceed $26,785, of the 

20 appropriation made in sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 19, and allocated on line· 20 

11 (Alaska Court System appellate courts - $4,026,3(0) is reappropriated to the Department of 

22 Law to pay judgments and claims against the state for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

23 (d) The sum of 510,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

24 Law to pay cOsts associated with the judgments and claims listed in (a) and (b) of this section. 

lS The appropriation made by this subsection lapses June 30, 1999. 

26 • See. 5. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS: CLEARY. (a) The sum of $500,000 is 

17 appropriated from the general fund to the Department of Corrections, division of institutions. 

18 for increased prisoner health care costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

19 (b) The sum o£SI00,OOO is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

30 Corrections, divisiop of institutions. for alternative-housing-related costs for the fiscal year 

31 ending June 30, 1999. 
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1 (c) The sum of $3,050,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

2 of Corrections, division of insti~t!ons, for increased costs associated with out-of-state contract 

3 beds for the fiscal ~ear ending June 30,1999. 

4 (d) The ~um of $365,000 js appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

5 Corrections, division of institutions, for routine prisoner transportation costs for the fiscal year 
. , 

6 ending June 30,1999. 

7 (e) Section 31, ch. 137, S,LA 1998,.,page 25. lines 12 - 13, is amended to read: 

8 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

9 ITEMS FUND fUNDS 

10 Existing Commllnity 

11 Residential Centers 

13.48?.5OQ 

(l3,539,5OO) 

11.404.600 

[11,454,600] 

2,084,900 

12 

13 

(f) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 25, line 14, is amended to read: 

14 

15 Nome Culturally Relevant 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS 

~ 

FUND 

• 
OTHER 

FUNDS 

276,300 

16 

17 

18 

CRC [766,500] [490,200] 

(g) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 25,line -15, is amended to reaq: . 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

19 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

20 Bethel Culturally Relevant ~ ~ 52,200 
, .. , 

CRC [144,800] {92.600] 21 

22 

23 

(h) Section ,31, \~h. 137, SLA 1998, page ,25, line,S 27 - 28, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

24 

25 Community Resid.enti~ Genter 
. ~~, . {-

26 Offender Supervision , 

27 • Sec. 6. DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION. 

ITEMS 

~ 
[366,000] 

FUND 

;IDJHlO 
[366.000] 

(a).~, The sum of,$35,000 is 

28 appropriated from statutory designated program ~ip~ to the Department of Administration, 

29 division of finance, for additional operating costs for th~ fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

30 (b) The sum of $678,400 is appropriated from the general fund to th~ De,p,artment of 

31 Administration for the leasing program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999,. 
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(c) The sum of $448,000 is appropriated from the general fut;ld to the office of public 

2 advocacy, Department of Administration, for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 

3 1999. 

4 (d) The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from Pioneers' Home, receipts to ,the 

5 Pioneers' Homes, Department of Administration, for ipcreased operating costs for the fiscal 

6 year ending June 30, 1999. It is the intent of the legislature that the appropriation made by 

7 this subsection be used, first, to raise the number. of full-time equivalent direct-care nurses to 

8 a minimum ratio of one nurse to 50 residents per shift for residents in comprehensive, 

9 Alzheimer's disease or related dementia, and enhanced assisted living levels of care, and, then, 

10 with any remaining balance, for direct-care certified nurse aides. 

11 (e) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 16, lines 11 and 12, is amended to read: 

12 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

13 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

14 Alaska Longevity Programs 

15 

16 P,ioneers Homes " 

17 

23.337.3QQ 

[23,837,300] 

24,691.'800 

(25,191,800] 

24.2SOZ?09 
[24,750.700] 

441,100 

18 (t) The unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts balances of the appropriations 

19 made 'in sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7. lines 30 - 31 (federal competitive grants/public 

20 h~u~ing - $7.076.000) and sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 1994, page 7. line 32 (federal competitive 

11 grants- $4,953;000). and the unexpended and unobligated corporate receipts balance, not to 

22 exceed $676,834, of the appropriation made, in sec. lO, ch. 4, FSSLA ~~4, page 7, line 34 

23 (other competitive grants - $1,300,000) are reappropriated to the Department of Administration 

14 for boiler system replacement at the Fairbanks Pioneers' Home. 

25 .:" Sec. 7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND REOION~ AFFAIRS. The ~um of 

26 $1,050,090 is appropriated from the power cost equalizatio!\ anq. rural ~lectric capitalization 

27 fund (AS 42.45.100) to the Department of Conununity ~d Regional Affairs for the power cost 

28 equalization program for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

29 * Sec. 8. OEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS. The sum of $750,000 is appropriated from 

30 the correctional jndustries fund (AS 3~.32.020(a» to the Department of Corrections., for 

31 administrative and operational co~ts associated with the correctional industries program for the 
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fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

2 * Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. (a) The sum of $2,500,000 is appropriated 

3 from federal receipts to the Department of Education, Alaska vocational technical center, for 

4 a marine vessel simulator. 

S (b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 26, lines 6 - 7, is amended to 'read: 

6 APPROPRIATION GENERAL . OTHER 

7 

8 K-12 Support 

9 

ALLOCATIONS 

10 Foundation Program 656.931.300 

[660,931,300] 11 

ITEMS FUND 

726.760.700 672.851.000 

[730,760,700] [676,851,000] 

FUNDS 

53,909,700 

12 (c) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 74, line 8, is amended to read: 

13 Statutory Designated Program ReCeipts 

14 Vocational RehabiUtadon Small BWipes, 

Enterprise Fund 

IUS 
w.. 

[1,046,600] 15 

16 * Sec. 10. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES. (a) Section 131, 

17 ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 51, lines 11 - 12, is amended to read: 

18 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

19 ITEMS FUND 

20 Emergency Medical Services Jl..1.6I J11.itHl 
21 Communications Equipment (ED 99) (341,600) [341,600] 

22 (b) Section 131, ch. '139, SLA 1998, page 51. lines 16 - 17, is amended to read: 

23 APPROPRIATION 'GENERAL 

24 ITEMS FUND 

25 Vital Statistics . Archive Imaging ~ ~ 

26 and System Replacement (ED 3-4) (340,000] [340,000] 

27 (c) Section 131, ch. 139, SLA 1998, page 51, lines 18·20, is amended to read: 

28 APPROPlUATION GENERAL OTHER 

29 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

30 Welfare Reform Information 2.217.200 ~ 1,458,600 

31 System and Office [2,417,200] [958,600] 

CCS HB 100 -6-
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1 Automation (ED 99) 

2 (d) Section 6, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 14, lines 24- 25, is amended to read: 

3 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

4 ITEMS FUND 

5 Client Data Integration ma ~ 

6 Project (ED 99) [400,000) [100,000) 

FUNDS 

300,000 

7 (e) The sum of $1,145,000 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department 

8 of Health and Social Services for catastrophic and chronic illness assistance for the fiscal year 

9 ending lune 30, 1999. 

10 (1) Section 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 9, lines 17'· 22, is amended to read: 

11 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

12 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

13 Alcohol and Drug 

14 Abuse Services 

15 Administration 

16 Alcohol and Drug 

17 

18 

Abuse Grants 

Correctional' ADA 

Grant Services 

1,103,500 

9,067,700 

281,800 

Rural Services WI" 
Grants [2,35S,600} 

12,724.§QQ 

[12,808,600] 

11.221.SOO 

[11,305,500J 

1,503,100 

l' 
ZO 

21 

22 

13 

14 

(I) Section 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998~ page 9,line 23, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

15 Community Mental HeAlth 26.061.§QQ 24.621.700 1,439,900 

16 Grants [26,286,200J [24,846,300J 

11 (h) Section 3, ch.138, SLA 1998, page 10,lines 10· 16, is amended to read: 

21· ALLOCATIONS 

2' 
30 

Psychiatric 

Emergency 

31 Services 

6.950.400 

[7,005,400] 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
',,-/ 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Services to the 

Chronically 

Mentally m 
Designated 

Evaluation and 

" TreatJl)ent 

Services for 

Seriously 

Emotionally 

D,isturbed Youth 

10.701.400 

[1 O,Sp },400] 

1,046,300 

6,349.800 

[6,419,400] 

(i) Section 31, ch., 137, SLA 1998" ,page 41, Hnes 3 - 4, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS" FUND , FUNDS 

State Health Services ,68,$75.200, 22J29,$OO 4S,175,700 

Nursing, 13.51~.900 

[13,524,900] " 

, [6S,626,100] (2~,850!400] 

(j) Sec~ion 31, ch: 137, SLA 1998, page~l, line 10, is amenqedto,read: 

'Healthy Families 

ALLOCATIONS 

,,1.115.200 

[1,195,200] 

(k) Section 31, ch. 137, SLAr1998, page 41,1ine 25, is amen~d to read: 
-:. '. 

ALLOCA~ONS 

Community H~th, " 1,$75.200 

Grants [1,596,100] 

(1) Section 31, ch. 137, S,LA ,1998, page 36, line 27, through page 37, line 6, is 

amended to rea~: 

Public Assistance 

Administration 

CCS.~ 100 

APPROPRIATION 

ALLOCATIONS ITEMS 

6'7.238.000 

{65,466,100] 

-8-

GENERAL 

FUND 

25.49)'000 ' 

[25,521,000] 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

, 41.747,00Q 

[39,945,1001 

123 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

(; 

1 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Pub~ic Assistance 

Administration 

Quality Control 

Public Assistance 

Field Services 

Fraud Inv~stigation 

Public Assistance 

Data Processing 

Alaska Work Program 

Child Care Benefits 

~ 

[1,683,100] 

988,100 

22,581,700 

1,156,400 

4,919,900 

10,424,100 

~.~14.Z!!f! 

[23,717,800] 

12 (m) The SUJl)of $821,2()() is appropriated to the Department of Health and Social 

13 Services for subsidized adoption and guardianship costs for th~ fiscll;l year ending June 30, 

14 1999, from the foJlowing sourceS: 

15 

16 

General fund $656,900 

Federal receipts 164,300 

17 

18 

19 

(n) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 21, line 6, is amended to read: 

20 Child Assistance 

21 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

28,3,9.,6,800 13,2M.®O 

[15,066,500] 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

15.132.200 

(13,330,300] 

22 • Sec •• ll. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. Section 12, ch. 137,SLA 1998, is 

23 amended to read: 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Sec. 12. INSURANCE AND BOND CLAIMS. .uu The amount necessary to 

fund ,the uses.of the ~tate insurance catastrophe reserve accQunt described in 

AS 37.OS.289(a) is appropriated from that account to the Department of Administration, 

fO,r ,those uses. 

(b) Amounts equivalent tq the amounts to be received in "settlemellt . of 

c'glm' aMins bopds guagnteeing the reclamation of state land are appropriated 

from the general fund to' the aftOCy secured by the )Mmd' for the purnose of 

reclajmjng state land affected by a _ covered by the bond, 
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* Sec. 12. DEPARTMENT OF LAW. Section 31; ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 4S, lines 9 -

2 11, is amended to read: 

3 APPROPRIATION 

4 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS 

S Oil and Gas Litigation 

6 and Legal Services 

Oil & Gas Litigation $.808.400 

[5.990,400] 

6.184.100 

[6,366.100) 

GENERAL 

FUND 

~ 

[5,872,600) 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

493.500 

7 

8 

9 • Sec. 13. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES. The sum' of $92,000 is 

10 appropriated from general fund program receipts to the Department of Natural Resources for 

11 workload increases at the state recorder's office for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

12 • Sec. 14. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY. (a) Section 31,ch. 137. SLA 1998, 

13 page 53, line 32, is amended to read: 

H 
15 

16 

17 

Alaska State Troopers 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

12.418,000 

[12,618,000] 

GENE~ 

FUND 

BJ~I •• 
[8,431,900] 

18 (b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 54, line 4, is amended to read: 

19 ALLOCATIONS 

20 Criminal Investigations 

21 

3JM)3.000 

[3,203,000] 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

4.186,100 

I2 (c) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 55, line 13, is amended to read: 

23 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

24 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

25 Alaska State Trooper 33.164.400 31MS.§OQ 1,515,800 

26 Detachments [32,964,400] [31,448,600] 

27 (d) The sum of $249,600 is appropriated from the general fund to the Department of 

28 Public Safety, Alaska state trooper detachments, for program support costs for the fiscal year 

29 ending June 30, 1999. 

30 • Sec. 15. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY: CAPITAL LAPSE PROVISION. 

31 Section 127(b), ch. 139, SLA 1998, is amended to read: . 

CCS HB 100 -10-
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1 

1 

3 

(b) The appropriations made by secs. 3(a), 5, 6, II, 12(d), 35(a)(2) - (6), 36, 

45,46, 62, 64, 65, l.l1a tlS(b), 116, 119, 120, and 121(b)(2) - (10) of this Act are for 

capital projects and lapse under AS 37.25.020. 

4 • Sec. 16. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE. (a) The sum of $852,189 is appropriated to 

S the Department of Revenue, child support enforcement agency, for operating costs to offset 

6 the anticipated reduction in federal incentive payments for the fiscal yearendiRg June 30. 

7 1999, from the following sources: 

8 General fund program receipts 

9 Indirect cost reimbursement 

$421,889 

430,300 

10 (b) The unexpended and unobligated amount, not to exceed $421,889, from program 

11 receipts' received by the child support enforCement division during the fiscal year ending 

12 June 30, 1999, that were conected from Alaska temporary assistance recipients and that exceed 

13 $7,244,400 is appropriated to the Department of Revenue, child support enforcement division, 

14 for operating costs for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. 

15 (c) The sum of $460,000 is appropriated from the constitutional budget reserve fund 

16 (art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska) to the Department of Revenue, 

17 treasury division, for investment management costs, including management fees, safekeeping 

18 and custody, and audit, for the constitutional budget reserve fund for the fiscal year ending 

19 June 30, 1999. 

20 • Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES. (a) 

11 Section 101, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 88, line 18, is amended to read: 

11 Federal Receipts 294.679.000 

13 [293,627,900), 

14 (b) section 101, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 88, line 22, is amended to read: 

15 International Airport 19.490.900 

16 Revenue Fund [20,542,000] 

17 (c) Section 100, ch. 123, SLA 1996, page 66, lines 34 - 36, is amended to read: 

28 ALLOCATIONS 

29 Arichorage International 1,980,000 

30 Airport' North agd South 

31 Terminal Ramp 
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1 Reconstruction (ED 10-25) 

1. (d) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61. lines 3 - 4. is amended to read: 

3 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

4 

5 Statewide Facility 

6 Maintenance and 

7 Operations 

ITEMS 

18.021·600 

[ 17.786.600] 

FUND 

15.632,400 

[15,397.400) 

FUNDS 

2,389,200 

8 (c) Section 31, ch. 137,SLA 1998, page 61, line 7, is!unended toread: , 

9 ALLOCATIONS 

10 Northern Region ' 7.657.100 

11 Facilities [7,422,100] 

12 (0 Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61, lines 24 - 25, is amended to read: 

13 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

14 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

15 Measurement Standards & 

16 Commercial Vehicie 

17 Enforcement 

"'3.102 •• 

(3,466,900] 

2.720.$00' 

[3,084,500] 

382,400 

18 (g) Section3}, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 61, lines 26 - 27, is amended to read: 

19 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

20 

21 Central Region Highways and 

22 Aviation 

ITEMS 

27.2Mt.300 

[27 ,9S2; 100] 

FUND 

26.931.900 
{26,9S3,700] 

FUNDS 

998,400 

23 (h) Sectlon31, ch. 137, SLA 1'998, page 62. lines 3 - 4,' is amended to read: 

24 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

25 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

26 Northern Region Highways and 37.342.650 36.558.459 784,200 

21 Aviation [37,128,800] [36,344,600} 

28 (i) Section 31. ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 60, lines 17 -20, is amended to read: 

1.9APPROPRlATION 'GENERAL OTHER 

30 ALLOCATIONS 

31 Statewide Design and 

CCS HB 100 

ITEMS 
31,215,$00 

-12-

FUND 

1.936.200 

FUNDS 

29,279.300 

125 

1 Engineering Services 

1. Headquarters Design 

3 and Engineering 

4 Services 

[31,145,500) [1,866,200] 

[5,889,200] 

5 • SK. 18. UNIVERSITY OF ALASKA. (a) The sum of $7,000,000 is appropriated from 

6 university receipts to the University' of Alaska. Fairbanks organized research. for new 

7 international Arctic research projects for the fiscal year ending lune 30, 1999. 

8 (b) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 63, line 31, is amended to read: 

9 ApPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 

10 ITEMS FUND FUNDS 

11 Uni~~rsity of Alaska 

12 

, 4¥JI4.sOO 
[442,214.500] 

166,106,800 '269.107.700 

[276,107,700] 

13 (c) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 65, line 6, is amended to read: 

14 ALLOCATIONS 

15 Fairbanks Campus 138,412·900 

{l4S.419,900J 16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

(d) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998. page 78. line 20, is amended to read: 

Federal Receipts '" 5iSo6 .• ' 
[58.006,200] 

(e) Section 33, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 78, line 27, is amended to read: 

U/ A Student TuitionIFeeslServices 53.992·600 

[S7,499,600] 

23 • Sec. 19. MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS. The following amounts are appropriated from 

24 the general fund to the foUowing agencies to pay ,miscellaneous claims and stale-dated 

25 warrants for the fISCal year ending lune 30. 1999: 

26 DEPARTMENT 

21 

18 

22 

30 

31 

Administration 

Corrections 

Education 

Fish and Game 

Health and Social Services 

-13-

APPROPRIATION 

527,865.62 

12,488.30 

2,976.81 

1,698.35 

20,682.00 
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 
16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

23 

24 

l5 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

Law 

Public Safety 

300.00 

793.00 

18.973.24 Alaska Court System 

• Sec. 20. (a) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998. page 16. lines 7 - 9. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIA nON GENERAL 

ITEMS . FUND 

•••••• * ••••• 
•••••• Department of Administration ...... 

•••••• • ••••• 
Governor's UnaUocated Reduction in Appropriations ~ ~ 

(b) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998, page 18. lines 24 - 26. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND ... _-- *_ •••• .. -.. - Department of Commerce and Economic Development * •••• -
-_._ .. ._._--

Governor's Unalloqted. Reductioa in Appropriations :§l.lgg ~ 

(c) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998. page 20. lines 3 - S, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND ._--_. ._----. _.--- Department of Community & Regional Affairs •••••• _._._- ----_. 
Governor's tipallogted Redgdiop in Appropriatiops :.l.l.ldDJl :l.lldfH! 

(d) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998. page 22, lines 19 - 21. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND .. ---- .. _---
---_.. Department of Corrections •• *.*. 

*--*-- ---**-
31 Governor's UnaUqcatedRtductiou in Appropriations 

CCS HB 100 -14-
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1 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

(e) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998. page 26. lines 3 - S. is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND _._._- .... _. 
... __ • Department of Education •• __ •• 

._--_. ._**--
7 Goyemor's Unallocated Reduction in Appropriations ~ ~ 

8 (f) Section 31. ch. 137. SLA 1998, page 29, lines 18 - 20, is amended to read: 

9 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

10 ITEMS FUND 

11 

1l 

13 

._----
._.*_. --_._-

Department of Environmental Conservation ._-_.-
----_. --_._-

14 Governor's Un.Bled Reduction in Appropriatiogs ~ ::m.m 
15 (g) Section 3f, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 31. lines 8 - 10. is amended to read: 

16 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

17 ITEMS FUND 

18 

19 
---_.- -..... 

-_.... Department of Fish and Game _ •• __ • 

10 _ •• _.. • •••• -

11 Governor', Up"lqr,ted Reduction iDApproprjatiogs . ~ 

22 (h) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998. page 34, lines 6 - 8. is amended to read: 

23 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

24 ITEMS FUND 

l5 

16 

27 

... -.. _. __ .-
--_._... Office of the Governor· ••• _ •• _. 

_ ..... ._ .. -. 
28 Governor'. Upalloqted. Reductjop in Appropriations ~ ~ 

29 (i) Section 31,ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 34, lines 28 - 30, is amended to read: 

30 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

31 ITEMS FUND 

-IS- CCS HB 100 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

****** . ****** 

****** Department of Health and S~ia1 Services ****** 

****** **-*** 

Governor's U,aUosateci Reduction in Appropriations ~ ~ 

(j) Section 3, ch. 138, SLA 1998, page 5, lines 11 - 13, is amended to read: 

****.* -***** 

---**. Department of Health and Social Services .-.... 
****** -***** 

Governor's Unalloqted RiduGtiOD Ip Apprgpriatlona :mJOJI ~ 
(k) Section 31. ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 43, Jines 9 - 11, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

••• * •• ••• * •• 
*_.* •••• Department of Labor ..**.*** 

* .... *** .***** 

16 Governor's Unallocated Reduction In APPNpriatkHM ~ ~ 

17 (I) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 44, lines 9 - t 1, is amended to read: 

18 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

19 ITEMS FUND 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

21 

28 

29 

30 

31 

**.*.* **.*** 

**.**.*. Dep~ntofLaw ******** 
** ••• * **.**. 

Governor's Unallocated Reductiop In Appropriations ~ :mJHltl 

(m) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 45, lines 16 - 18, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

*.** •• •••••• 
••• **. Department of Military and Veterans Affairs •• * ••• 

* ••••• •••••• 
Governor" UnaUocated Reductiog in Appropriations ~ :llUQQ 

(n) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 46, lines 24 - 26, is amended to read: 

CCS HB 100 -16-
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1 

1 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

••• * •• 

APPROPRIA nON 

ITEMS 

..*.*. 

GENERAL 

FUND 

*..... Department of Natural Resources .... *. 
_ ..... **-*_. 

Govcnao.r's UgaUoqted Reductiop in Appropriations ~ .~ 

(0) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 53, lines 13 - 15, is amendedto read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

*.* ... .**--* 

.***.* Department of Public Safety ** .... 
* ••••• * •• * •• 

Goyergor" Upalloglcd Jledpctiop in Appropdatjops :JJI§..a ~ 

(p) Section 31, ch. 137. SLA 1998, page 57, lines 23 - 25, is amended to read: 

APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

ITEMS FUND 

•••••• * •• * •• 
••••••• Department of Revenue •••••• -

•••••• _ •• * •• 

20 Go,enot', UpaIIot;atcd Redgctiop Ip Appropriations ~ ~ 

21 (q) Section 31, ch. 137, SLA 1998, page 59, lines 14 - 16, is amended to read: 

21 APPROPRIATION GENERAL 

13 ITEMS FUND 

14 •••••• .-•••• 

lS •••••• Department of TransportationJPublic Facilities ** .. ** 

26 •••••• * ••••• 
27 Governor', UgeQqr .... Redpctiop Ip AppropriatioN ~ ~ 

21 (r) Section 14, ch. 137, SLA 1998, is amended to read: 

29 Sec. 14. MARINE HIGHWAY SYSTEM FUND. The sum of $27.178.100 

30 [$27,358,100] is appropriated from the general fund to the Alaska marine highway 

31 system fund (AS 19.65.060). 
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1 (s) The reductions to departmental appropriations made by this section shall be taken 

1 from appropriations for 

3 ( 1) personal· services costs, to reflect a savings resulting from the governor's 

4 hiring freeze; 

s (2) travel, to reflect a savings resulting from restrictions on nonessential travel 

(; for state employees; and 

7 

8 

(3) state purchasing and contracting. 

• Sec. 11. RATIFICATIONS. (a) The following departmental expenditures made in fiscal 

9 years 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 are ratified to reverse the negative account balances in the 

10 Alaska state accounting system in the amounts listed for each AR number. The appropriations 

11 from which these expenditures were actually paid are amended by increasing them by the 

11 amount listed as follows: 

13 

14 
15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

21 

13 

14 

(1) Department of Administration 

(h) ~~589~9S Telecommun Services 

(B) AR7394-97 OPA Computerization 

(C) AR1l613-98 Central DuplicatinglMail 

(2) Department of Community and Regional Affairs 

$ 32,269.88 

19.06 

193,562.00 

AR52704-96 Rural Devel Grants 95 78.41 

(3) Department of Environmental Conservation 

AR49731-97 Lab Analysis 1,807.33 

(4) Department of Law 

AR13883-97 18-Ketchikan Pulp 1,457.14 

(5) Department of Revenue 

AR15S38-97 Child Support EnfoR: 43,398.55 

2S (b) The expenditures by the Department of Education from Adak School District 

16 assets for legal services related to the closure of the Adak School District. during the 

27 following fiscal years and in the following amounts, are ratified: 

28 

29 

30 

31 

Fiscal Year 

1997 

1998 

Amount 

$72,873.54 

63,30S.91 

(c) The expenditures by the Department of Natural Resources for fue suppression, in 

CCS HB 100 
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1 the amount of $5,391,004, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1998 (AR37313-98 Fire General 

1 Fund) are ratified. 

3 .• See. n. CONSTl'I'UfIONAL BUDGET RESERVE FUND. Section 42(b), ch. 139, SLA 

4 1998, is amended to read: 

5 

6 

(b) If the unrestricted state revenue available for appropriation in fiscal year 

1999 is insufficient to cover the general fund appropriations made for fiscal year 1999, 

7 the amount necessary to balance revenue and general fund appropriations, not to 

8 exceed S?QQ_OOI [$700,000,001], is appropriated to the general fund from the 

9 budget reserve fund (art. IX, sec. 17, Constitution of the State of Alaska). 

10 • Sec. 13. FISH AND GAME. The sum of $50,000 is appropriated from general fund 

11 program receipts to the Department of Fish and Game for the pink salmon pre-emergent fry 

11 sampling program in the Kodiak Management Area for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999. ' 

13 • Sec. l4. CORREcrIONS COMPUTERIZED MANAGEMENT INFORMATION 

14 SYSTEM. Section 131, ch. 13~, SLA 1998, page 41, lines 4 - 6, is amended to read: 

15 APPROPRIATION OTHER 

16 ITEMS FUNDS 

17 Procurement and Development of a 

Computerized Management 

Information System (ED 99) 

l.o74,W 

[500,000] 

1,074.000 

[500,000] 18 

19 

10 • Sec. 25. LAPSE PROVISIONS. (a) The appropriation made by sec. 2 of this Act is to 

11 capitalize a fund and does not lapse. 

11 (b) The appropriation made by sec. 6(f) of this Act lapses June 30, 2000. 

%3 (c) The appropriation made by sec. 9(a) of this Act is for a capital project and lapses 

14 under AS 37.15.020. 

15 • Sec.26. (a} The appropriation made by sec. 16(c) of this Act is made under art. IX, 

16 sec. 17(c). Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

17 (b) Section 22 of this Act amends an appropriation from the constitutional budget 

18 reserve fund made under art. IX. sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

29 

30 

• Sec. 17. RETROAC1'IVlTY. Section 21(b) of this Act is retroactive to July I, 1996. 

• Sec.l8. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.10.07O(c). 
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AUTHENTICATION 

The following officers of the Legislature certify that the attached enrolled bill, CCS HB 100, 

consisting of 19 pages, was passed in confonnity with the requirements of.the co~stitutjon and 
f ' 

laws of the State of Alaska and the Unifonn Rules of the Legislature. 

Passed by the House March 16, 1999 

Brian S. Porter, Speaker of the House 
A'ITEST: 

SUZI ell, ChIef Clerk of the House 

AcTION BY GOYERNOR 

Approved by the OOvernor ___ -.,;· ~~'-=~:;.;;...;;;;..:g""..-::;/ .... ((:.I.--19J1.. 

~" . 
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Section Department 

6a Administration 

6b Administration 

6 c Administration 

6d Administration 

6e Administration 

19 Administration 

20 a Administration 

4c Alaska Court System 

19 Alaska Court System 

20 b Commerce & Economic Develop 

7 Community & Regional Affairs 

10 n Community & Regional Affairs 

20 c Community & Regional Affairs 

5a Corrections 

5b Corrections 

5 c Corrections 

5d Corrections 

5e Corrections 

5 f Corrections 

5g Corrections 

5h Corrections 

8 Corrections 

19 Corrections 

20 d Corrections 

24 Corrections 

9a Education 

9 b Education 

9c Education 

9 c Education 

19 Education 

20 e Education 

20 f Environmental Conservation 

19 Fish & Game 

20 g Fish & Game 

23 Fish & Game 

10 a Health & Social Services 

10 b Health & Social Services 

10 c Health & Social Services 

9/23/99 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL 
HB 100/Chapter 2, SLA99 

n gency r er I A 0 d 

Component Description Total Operating 

Finance operating costs 35.0 

Leases leasin!} program 678.4 

Office of Public Advocacy operating costs 448.0 

Pioneer Homes direct care nurses 1,000.0 

Pioneer Homes repeal -500.0 

Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 27.9 

Office of the Commissioner austerity program -636.2 

Apellate Courts repeal -26.8 

Commission on Judicial Conduct miscellaneous claims 19.0 

Commissioners Office austerity program -457.1 

Power Cost Equalization PCE program 1,050.0 

Day Care Assistance fund change 0.0 

Office of th Commissioner austerity program -111.4 

Inmate Health Care I prisoner health care 500.0 

Institution Directors Office alternative housing 100.0 

Out of State Contracts contract beds 3.050.0 

Transportation and Classification iprisoner transport 365.0 

Existing Community Residential Centers repeal -50.0 

Culturally Relevant CRC in Nome repeal -490.0 

Culturally Relevant CRC in Bethel repeal -50.0 

CRC Offender Supervision repeal -35.0 

Correctional Industries Product Cost supplies and materials 750.0 

Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 12.5 

Office of the Commissioner austerity program -331.7 

Data & Word Processing management inform system 574.0 

Alaska Voc Technical Center Operations marine vessel simulator 2,500.0 

Foundation Program repeal -4.000.0 

Client Services fund change 165.0 

Client Services fund change -165.0 

Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 3.0 

Commissioners Office austerity program -309.0 

Office of the Commissioner austerity program -213.0 

Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 1.7 

Commissioners Office austerity program -548.1 

Special Projects pink salmon fry sampling 50.0 

Emergency Medical Services-capital repeal 

Vital Statistics-capital repeal 

Welfare Reform-capital repeal 

131 

,. 

Total Capital GF GF Type Fed Other Oth~rTYPIl 

0.0 35.0 Stat Desig 
.... 

0.0 678.4 

0.0 448.0 

0.0 1,000.0 Pion Home Rcpts 

0.0 -500.0 

0.0 27.9 

0.0 -636.2 

0.0 -26.8 

0.0 19.0 

0.0 -457.1 

0.0 1.050.0 PCE Fund 

0.0 -1.801.9 1.801.9 IIA 

0.0 -111.4 

0.0 500.0 

0.0 100.0 

0.0 3.050.0 

0.0 365.0 

0.0 -50.0 

0.0 -490.0 

0.0 -50.0 

0.0 -35.0 

0.0 750.0 Corrlnd Fund 

0.0 12.5 

0.0 ~331.7 

0.0 574.0 

0.0 2.500.0 

0.0 -4.000.0 

0.0 165.0 VocSmBus 

0.0 -165.0 Stat Desig 

0.0 3.0 

0.0 ... 309.0 

0.0 -213.0 

0.0 1.7 

0.0 -548.1 

0.0 50.0 GFIPgm Rcpts 

-30.0 -30.0 .. 

-20.0 -20.0 .. 

-200.0 -200.0 
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SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS Bill 
HB 100/Chapter 2,SlA99 

n ~gency r er I A Od 

Section Department Component Description Total Operating Total Capital GF GF Type Fed Other Other Type 

10 d Health & Social Services Cliet Data Integration-capital MH repeal -25.0 -25.0 GF/MH 

10 e Health & Social Services Catastrophic & Chronic Illness Assist caseload assistance 1,145.0 0.0 1,145.0 

10 f Health & Social Services Rural Services Grants-Mental Health repeal -84.0 0.0 -84.0 GF/MH 

10 g,h Health & Social Services Psychiatric Emergency Services-MH repeal -55.0 0.0 -55.0 GF/MH 

10 g,h Health & Social Services Services to the Chronically Mentally III-MH repeal -100.0 0.0 -100.0 GF/MH 

10 g,h Health & Social Services Svcs Seriously Emotionally Disturbed-MH repeal -69.6 0.0 -69.6 GF/MH 

10 I Health & Social Services Nursing repeal -10.0 0.0 -10.0 

10 i Health & Social Services Healthy Families repeal -20.0 0.0 -20.0 

10 k Health & Social Services Community Health Grants repeal -20.9 0.0 -20.9 

10 I Health & Social Services Public Assistance Administration repeal -30.0 0.0 -30.0 

10 I Health & Social Services Child Care Benefits add to FY99 approp 1,801.9 0.0 1,801.9 

10 m Health & Social Services Subsidized Adoptions & Guardianship operating costs 821.2 0.0 656.9 164.3 

19 Health & Social Services Administrative Support Services miscellaneous claims 20.7 0.0 20.7 

20 i Health & Social Services Commissioners Office austerity program -783.2 0.0 -783.2 

20j Health & Social Services Commissioners Office austerity program -229.2 0.0 -229.2 GF/MH 

20 k Labor Commissioners Office austerity program -124.1 0.0 -124.1 

4a Law Administrative Services 'udgements and claims 1,828.9 0.0 1,828.9 

4b Law Administrative Services 'udgements and claims 15.3 0.0 15.3 EmplRetTrust 

4 c Law Administrative Services reaJ)proQ-ludge & claims 26.8 0.0 26.8 

4d Law Administrative Services 'udgements and claims 10.0 0.0 10.0 

12 Law Oil & Gas Litigation repeal -182.0 0.0 -182.0 

19 Law Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 0.3 0.0 0.3 

20 I Law Office of the Attorney General austerity program -435.0 0.0 -435.0 

2a Military & Veterans Affairs Front, Disaster Relief Fund approp to fund 13,313.5 0.0 9,805.5 3,508.0 

20 m Military & Veterans Affairs Office of the Commissioner austerity program -125.7 0.0 -125.7 

3 Natural Resources Statewide Fire Suppression fire suppression activities 7,000.0 0.0 7,000.0 

13 Natural Resources Recorders Office workload increases 92.0 0.0 92.0 GF/Pgm Rcptg 

20 n Natural Resources Commissioners Office austerity program -535.2 0.0 -535.2 

20 h Office of the Governor Office of Management & Budget austerity program -297.0 0.0 -297.0 

14 a,b Public Safety Criminal Investigations Bureau repeal -200.0 0.0 -200.0 

14 c Public Safety Alaska State Trooper Detachments reappropriation 200.0 0.0 200,0 

14 d Public Safety Alaska State Trooper Detachments program support costs 249.6 0.0 249.6 

19 Public Safety Administrative Services miscellaneous claims 0.8 0.0 0.8 

200 Public Safety Commissioners Office austerity program -106.0 0.0 -106.0 

21 a Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0 

21 b Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0 

21 c Ratifications NA NA 0.0 0.0 

16 a Revenue Child Support Enforcement offset fed incent reduction 852.2 0.0 421.9 GF/PgmRcpts 430.3 IndCostReim 

9/23/99 
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Section Department 

16 c Revenue 

20 p Revenue 

17 a Transportation & PF 

17 b Transportation & PF 

17 d,e Transportation & PF 

17 f Transportation & PF 

17 g Transportation & PF 

17 h Transportation & PF 

17 i Transportation & PF 

20 Q Transportation & PF 

20 r Transportation & PF 

18 a University of Alaska 

18 b,c University of Alaska 

18 b,d University of Alaska 

9/23/99 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL 
HB 100/Chapter 2, SLA99 

In Agency Order 

Component Description Total Operating 

Treasury Management investment mgt costs 460.0 

Commissioners Office austerity program -108.6 

Capital-prior year fund change 0.0 

Capital-prior year fund change 0.0 

Northern Region Facilities add to appropriation 235.0 

Measurement Standards & Comm Vehicle repeal -364.0 

Central Region Highways & Aviation repeal -21.8 

Northern Region Highways & Aviation add to appropriation 213.9 

Statewide Design & Engineering Services add to appropriation 70.0 

Commissioners Office austerity program -720.5 

Front, Alaska Marine Highway Fund austerity program -180.0 

Fairbanks Organized Research Arctic research projects 7,000.0 

Fairbanks Campus repeal -3,500.0 

Fairbanks Campus repeal -3,500.0 

TOTALS 26,961.5 

Op + Cap 26,686.5 

Total OF 13,595.8 

TotalOth 13,090.7 

133 

Total Capital GF GF Type Fed Other Other Type 

0.0 460.0 CBR Fund 

0.0 -108.6 

0.0 1,051.1 

0.0 -1,051.1 Int Airport 

0.0 235.0 

0.0 -364.0 GF/Pgm Rcpts 

0.0 -21.8 GF/Pgm Rcpts 

0.0 213.9 

0.0 70.0 GF/Pgm Rcpts 

0.0 -720.5 

0.0 -180.0 

0.0 7,000.0 Univ Rcpts 

0.0 -3,500.0 

0.0 -3,500.0 UAlSTF Svc 

·275.0 13,595.8 6,099.3 6,991.4 
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To~\' K:""IO"iLES 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Brian Porter 
Speaker of the House 
Alaska State Legislature 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

Dearsp~: 

.. ~,\. 
":~:'d~ .; , .... l' 
~':.~r~ 

STATE OF ALASKA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

JUNEAU 

May 27,1999 

PO. Box 110001 
Juneau, Alaska 99811-0001 

(907) 465-3500 
Fax (90n 465-3532 

On this date I have signed the· following bill passed by the frrst session of the Twenty-ftrst 
Alaska State Legislature and am transmitting the engrossed and enrolled copies to the 
Lieutenant Governor's Office for permanent filing: 

SCS CSHB64(RLS) 

"An Act making and amending appropriations for year 2000 assessment, 
compliance, and remediation projects and modiftcation of the Offender 
Base State Corrections Information System and the Offender Financial 
Accounting System in the Department of Corrections; making appro
priations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and 
providing for an effective date." 

Chapter No. 27, SLA 1999 

Sincerely, 

T01P~ 
Governor 
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Source 
SCS CSIIB 64(RLS> 

LAWS OF ALASKA,~ 

1999 

AN ACT 

,Chapter No. 
_2_7_ 

Making and amending appropriations for year 2000" assessment, compliancei, and remediation 
projects and modification of the Offender Base State Correction~ .lnfonnation System and the 
Offender Financial Accounting System in the Department of Corrections; making 
appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska; and providing for 
an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF TH,E\S1;:~'" Of ALASKA: _ 

'"' " 

THE ACf FOLLOWS 'ON PAGE 1 
~. ,. 
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Summary" of AppropriatIons 

AN ACT 

1 Making and amending appropriations for year 2000 assessment. compliance, ,and remediation 

2 projects and modification of the Offender Ba,se State Corrections Infonnlltion System and the 

3 Offender Financial Accounting System in the Department o~ Corrections; making 

4 appropriations under art. IX, sec. 17(c). Constitution of the State of Alaska; and providing for 

S an effective date. 

7 • SeetIoa 1. PURPOSE. The appropriations in this Act are made to: ensure that essential 

8 state government functions and the provision of essential ,state government ~rvices to 

9 Alaskans are not disrupted. 

10 • Sec. 2. (a) The following appropriations are fQJ; .. year2000 (Y2K) assessment. 

11 compliance, and remediation projects from the fund,sources set out in (b) of this section to. 

II the following agencies for the purposes expressed: 

-1- SCS CSHB 64(RLS) 



1 APPROPRIATION GENERAL OTHER 1 replace~nt 

2 ALLOCATIONS ITEMS FUND FUNDS 2 ~p~ntofEnvUo~nUd 

3 Department of $ 7,421,495 $ 114,000 $ 7,307,495 3 Conservation ';, 

4 Administration 4 Y2K statewide 375,000 

5 Y2K project office 5 equipment. software, 

6 Department of " and database compliance 

7 Administration 7 Y2K community 8,500 

8 Y2K retirement and $ 400,000 8 wastewater systems 

9 benefits software 9 assessment 

10 enhancements 10 Department of Health 

11 Y2K retirement and 250,000 11 and Social Services 

12 benefits data 12 : Y2K public health 10,000 

13 processing services 1, laboratory server 

14 Y2K mainframe test 1,877,995 14 . a:eplacement 

JS environment 15 Y2K emergency 20,000 

16 Y2K office of public 104,000 16 medical services 

17 advocacy trust system 17 certification database 

18 up~ade 18 replacement 

19 Y2K project 711,000 19 Dep..-unent of Ti'aniportation 

20 administration 20 and Public facilities 

21 Department of Commerce and 21 Y2K compliance - 2,500,000 

22 Economic Development 22 statewide public 

13 Y2K Alaska Public 75,000 23 f~ilitiea 

24 Utilities· Commission 24 Department of Environmental 
25 assessment 25 Conservation 

26 ·Departmcnt of Corrections 26 Y2K statewide 75,000 75,000 

27 Y2K data processing 240,000 2"1 equipment. software. 

28 hardware replacement 28 and database compliance 

29 Y2K Cook Inlet 850,000 Z9 Department of Health 

30 Pre-Trial Facility 30 andSoeial Services 

31 central control system 31 Y2K Medicaid 2,400,000 2,400.000 

SCS CSHB 64(RLS) -2- -3- SCS· CSHB 64(RLS) 
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2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

manag~ment information 

systems upgrade 

Y2K Alaska Psychiatric 

Institute 

hospital information system upgrade 

Department of 

Transportation and 

Public Facilities 

Y2K compliance - 75,000 

state equipment fleet 

emissions test equipment 

replacement 

Y2K compliance - 600.000 

Alaska marine highway 

system vessel assessment 

and remediation 

University of Alaska, 

Y2K assessment and 

remediation 

Alaska Court System, 

Y2K software upgrades 

for telephone and 

security_ systems 

Alaska Legislative Council, Y2K 

compliance - ALECSYS 

conversion including legal 

services bill drafting conversion 

100,000 100,000 

675,000 " 675,000 

3,464.900 3,464.900 

182,500 182,500 

492,700 492,700 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

lS 

26 

27 

18 (b) The appropriations made by (a) of this section are made frOID the following fund 

29 sources: 

30 

31 

Constitutional budget reserve fund 

Public employees' retirement fund 

SCS CSHB 64(RLS) 

$11.243,345 

493,500 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 , 
10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

139 

Teachers' retirement fund 

Federal receipts 

Alaska Public Utilities Corporation receipts 

Oil and hazardous substance prevention and response fund 

General fund program receipts 

156,500 

2,493,300 

75,000 

75.000 

114,000 

6.771) 

54,180 

Highway working capital fund 

Marine highway system fund 

Mental Health Trust Authority authorized receipts 100,000 

• Sec. 3. Section 131. ch, 139. SLA 1998, page 41, lines 4 - 6, is amended to read: 

Procurement and Development of a 

Computerized Management 

Information System (ED 99) 

APPROPRIATION 

ITEMS 

~ 

[500.000] 

OTHER 

FUNDS 

~ 

[500,000] 

• Sec. 4. The appropriations from the constitutional budget reserve fund in sec. 2 of this 

Act are made under art. IX, sec. 17(c), Constitution of the State of Alaska. 

• Sec. 5. LAPSE PROVISIONS, The appropriations made by sec. 2 of this Act lapse 

March 31, 2000. 

• Sec. 6. This Act takes effect immediately under AS 01.l0.070(c). 

-5- SCS CSHB 64(RLS) 



AUTHENTICATION 

The following officers of the Legislature cenify that the attached enrolled bill, SCS CSHB 

64{RLS), consisting of S pages, was passed in confonnity with the requirements of the 

constitution and laws of the State of Alaska and the Unifonn Rules of the Legislature. 

Passed by the House May 8, 1999 

~.xJ?~ 
Brian S. Poner, Speaker of the House 

A1TEST: 

S~ ;;ell, Chief Clerk of the House 

Passed by the Senate May S, 1999 

A1TEST: 

/r-~~ .$ 
Nancy i\;secretary of the Senate 

ACTION BY GOYERNOR 

Approved by the Govemor----.:;.'02~;.::;?J-7'f--2~7----19--!t.... 

Tony Knowles, 
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Pg/Ln Agency Project GOY 

2/8 Admin Retire & Benefits software enhancements 400,000 

2/11 Admin Retire & Benefits data processing services 250,000 

2/14 Admin Mainframe test environment 2,126,300 

2/16 Admin Ofc of Public Advocacy trust system upgrd 104,000 

2/19 Admin Project administration 868,400 

Subtotal: 3748,700 

2/23 Commerce Ak Public Utilities Commission assessment 75,000 

Subtotal: 75,000 

2/27 Corrections Data process ina hardware replacement 560,000' 

2/29 Corrections Cook Inlet Pre-Trial Facility central control 1,000,000 

5/9 Corrections Procure & develop of computer mgt system 0 

Corrections Correctional facilities embedded systems 65,000 

Subtotal: 1,625,.000 

3/4 Envir Cons Statewide equip, software, database comlll 533,453 

3/7 Envir Cons Community wastewater systems assessment 28,000 

3/26 EnvirCons Statewide equip, software database compl 

Subtotal: 561,453 
3/12 H&SS Public health laboratory server replacement 10,000 

3/15 H&SS Emergency med services cert database repl 20,000 

3/31 H&SS Medicaid mQt inform systems uPQrade 2,400000 

4/3 H&SS Ak Psychiatric Inst hospital info system upgr 100,000 

H&SS McLaughlin Yth Facility heat, ventilation, air 4,000 

H&SS McLaughlin Yth Facility telephone system 30,000 

Subtotal: 2,564,000 
Nat Res Network upgrade for Recorde(s Office 225,000 

Subtotal: 225000 
3/21 DOT&PF Statewide public facilities 4,500,000 

4/9 DOT&PF State equip fleet emissions test equip replace 75,000 

4/13 DOT&PF Ak Marine Hwy Sys vessel assess & remed 600,000 

DOT&PF Kennicott assessment 110,000 

Subtotal: 5,285,0.00 
4/17 University Assessment and remediation 5,013,900 

Subtotal: 5,013,900 
4/20 Court Software upgr for telephone & security sys 182,500 

Subtotal: 182500 
4/24 Legislature ALECSYS conversion incl/egal svcs drafting 0 

Subtotal: 0 

TOTALS: 19,280,553 

9/23/99 

Y2K Appropriations 
Senate CS for CS for House Bill No. WCh.pter 27, SLA91 

In Agency Order 

House 8en/Final CBR PIE Ret Teach Ret 

400000 400 000 303700 96300 

250,000 250,000 189,800 60,200 

2,126,300 1,877,995 1877,995 

104,000 104,000 

711000 711,000 711,000 

3591300' 3,342,995 2,588995 493 500 156,500 
75,000 75,000 

75,000 75,~00 

560,000 240,000 240,000 

1,000,000 850,000 850000 

574,000 1 

65,000 0 

2,199000 1090,001 t,090 000 
533,453 375000 300,000 

8,500 8,500 4,250 

75000 

541,953 458,500 304,250 
10000 10,000 

20,000 20,000 20,000 

2400 000 2.400,000 600000 

100,000 100,000 

4,000 0 

30,000 0 

2,564,000 2,530000 620,000 
0 0 

0 0 
4,000,000 2,500,000 2500,000 

75,000 75,000 

600,000 600,000 

0 0 

4,675,000 3,175000 2,500,000 
4,659,800 3.464,900 3,464900 

4,659,~0 3,464,900 3,4&4,900 
182,500 182,500 182,500 

182500 182,500 182500 
0 492,700 492,700 

0 492,700 492700 

18,488,553 14,811,596 11,243,345 493,500 156,500 

141 

SenatelFlnal Chapter 27 Fund Sources: 
Fed APUC Oll/Haz GF/Pgm HwvCap MarlneHwv MHTMR 

104,000 

104,000 
75,000 

75,000 

1 

f 

75,000 

4,250 

75,000 

79,250 75000 
10,000 

1800000 

100,000 

1800000 10000 100000 

68,230 6,770 

545,820 54,180 

614050 6770 54180 

2,493,301 75,000 75,000 114,000 6,770 54,180 100,000 

Page 1 



Section Department 
Administration 

20 Administration 

20 Administration 

23 Administration 

71 Administration 

Subtotal 

77b Comm & Rea Affairs 

Subtotal 

11 Fish & Game 

23 Fish & Game 

Subtotal 

77a Health & Soc Svcs 

77d Health & Soc Svcs 

77e Health & Soc Svcs 

77f Health & Soc Svcs 

78 Health & Soc Svcs 
Subtotal 

79 a Labor 

Subtotal 

23 Law 

24 a Law 

25 Law 

73 a Law 

73 b Law 

SUbtotal 

57 Military & Vet Affairs 

74 Military & Vet Affairs 

75 Military & Vet Affairs 

80 MiIi!arv & Vet Affairs 

Subtotal 

8a Natural Resources 

Subtotal 

82 Public Safety 

Subtotal 

24 b Leaislature 

Subtotal 

9/24/99 

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS 
tncluded in the Capital Appropriation am House CS for CS for Senate Sill No. 321Chapter 2, FSSlA99 

In Agency Order 

House/Final Ch 2 FSSLA 99 Fund Sources: 
Gov. Adopted by 

BRU Of Comoonent or Proaram Dellcrlntlon ReQuellt Adopted by SFC HFC/Flnal GF Fed Other Other Type 
Alaska Public Offices Commission Increased ooeratincl costs 57.0 

Alaska Oil & Gas Conservation Com miss Increased ooeratina costs 1S8.0 188.0 188.0 188.0 

Lonaevitv Bonus Grant Proaram Increased oDeratina costs 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Administrative Services Misc claims/stale datd war 2.4 2.4 2.4 2.4 

Public Defender Aaencv Increased operatina costs 165.0 165.0 165.0 

512.4 290.4 455.4 455.4 

Dav Care Assistance Fund chanae, GF to itA 1,000.0 -2,350.0 3350.0 VA 

0.0 0.0 1000.0 -2350.0 3350.0 

Administrative Services Fund chanoe, Fed to itA 60.0 -60.0 IIA 
Administrative Services Mise claims/stale datd war 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 60.0 ·60.0 

Child Care Benefits Child Protection Dav Care 250.0 600.0 600.0 

Child Care Benefits Child Protection Dav Care 250.0 3,000.0 3,000.0 

Foster Care Base Rate, FY99-FY01 Child orotection Droiect 2,100.0 1,800.0 300.0 

Familv 8. Youth Services/Central Ofc Familv svcs field safetv 200.0 200.0 CIDlte, 
Foster Care Additional costs 1460.4 1,460.0 350.0 860.0 250.0 I/A 

1960.4 0.0 7360.0 2350.0 4760.0 250.0 

Data Processing Succort costs 1,255.0 1,255.0 

0.0 0.0 1255.0 1255.0 

Administrative Services Mise claims/stale datd war 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.2 

Ofc of the Attornev Gen, FY99-FYOO BP Amoco-ARCO meraer 750.0 100.0 750.0 750.0 

Office of the Attornev General Glacier Bavrronoass lands 30.0 30.0 30.0 

Governmental Affairs, FY99-FYOO Bank of America Claims 575.0 575.0 250.0 325.0 Stat Desla 

Administrative Services Judoements and claims 230.4 23Q.4 230.4 

1556.6 131.2 1586.6 1261.6 325.0 

Ofc of the Commissioner/National Guard Air Show Grant 25.0 25.0 

Disaster relief Fund CaDitalization of fund 630.2 630.2 630.2 CaDoffund 

Ofc of the Commissioner/National Guard Search & Rescue 27.0 27.0 27.0 

National Guard Kotzebue hanasr 35.0 35.0 StslDesia 

657.2 0.0 717.2 682.2 35.0 

Capital Budlle! Svmms Trails Fed Grants 325.0 325.0 Capltel 

0.0 0.0 325.0 325.0 

Hiohwav SafelY Plannino Federal Grants Grant activities 191.3 191.3 

0.0 0.0 191.3 191.3 

Leaislative Council FY99-FYOO BP Amoco-ARCO merger 100.0 500.0 500.0 

0.0 100.0 500.0 500.0 

TOTALS 468J,6 523.6 13392.5 2901.2 6591.3 3900.0 

TotalGF 2753.2 523.6 2901.2 2901.2 
Total Other 1,935.4 0.0 10,491.3 6,591.3 3,900.0 

Page 1 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 
Summary of· Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

- , From To Unob. (NTE) Source 

Repeal & 
Fair market value appraisal of the 

Pub Sch 
12 99 

Reapprop 
DNR Sec. 9, ch. 139, SLA 98 $432,525 DNR public school trust land redesignated X 

Fd-Int 
as general grant land in 1978 

15(a) 29-34 Language DOA Sec. 6(f), ch. 2, SLA 99 NTE $676,834 DOA 
Fairbanks Pioneers' Home boiler 

$588,664 
AHFC 

~2'~tem repl~ceme_n-.! __________________ R~p.ts 
-- -_ ... _-- -- ----------_.- .- -_ ...... -- .-------~ ----.--"- ---- - _ ..•.. _--_ .... --- ---------~ ---~----1-------------- -- .. _- ----- -_ .. _- --- ._----- -_. -_ .. _- - --

Repeal & 
State match of federal funds from the 

after the reapprop AHFC 
99 DOA Sec. 6(f), ch. 2, SLA 99 $0 DCRA United States Department of X 

Reapprop 
Commerce 

of $588,664 Rcpts 

Sec. 42(b), ch. 139, SLA 
NTE Balarice state revenue and general 

21(a) 99 Language CBR 98 as amended by sec. 22, 
$900,000,001 

CBR 
fund appropriations 

$1,100,000,000 CBR Fund 

ch. 2, SLA 99 

22(a) 99 . Lapse 
DMVA 

Sec. 30, ch. 117,.SLA 96, 
$3,161,000 DMVA 

Grant to the American Red Cross, 

Extension page 39, line 8 (operating) lapses June 30, 2000 [1999] 

22(b) 99 
Lapse 

DMVA 
Sec. 39, ch. 98, SLA 97, 

$3,341,600 DMVA 
FY 1998 Grant to the American Red 

Extension page 41, line 17 (operating) Cross, lapses June 30, 2000 [1999] 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

29 1 
Repeal & 

DOA 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

$23,750 DOA 
City of Saxman for seaport 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of warehouse upgrades CMG 
Saxman 

Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 
Grant to the City and Borough of 

Muni 
30 3 DOA $224,000 DOA Juneau for upgrades at Marie Drake X 

Reapprop page 33, lines 19-21 
Middle School 

CMG 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, Amend grant to Auke Bay 

31 3 Language DOA 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

DOA 
Elementary School to include Muni 

ch. 80, SLA 93 to City & upgrades at Marie Drake Middle CMG 
Borough of Juneau School 

Sec. 133, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
Chatham Schools - school facility 

32(a) 5 Language DOE DOE rel!air and maintenance and 
page 114, lines 8-9 

Tenakee retaining wall replacement 

Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 
Grant to the City of Angoon for Teen 

Muni 32(b) 5 DOA $29,500 DOA Center fittings, supplies, and X 
Reapprop page 33, lines 32-33 

equipment 
CMG 

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BiIIOrder 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

.Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NT E) Source 

Sec, 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
Craig Design and Construction of 

32(c) 5 Language DOA 
page 91, line 28 

DOA the J.T.Brown Industrial Park 

I 

[PUBLIC ICE HOUSE] 
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

Amend grant to City of Hydaburg 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

32(d) 5 Language DOA 
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of 

DOA which was awarded for a garbage 

Hydaburg 
truck to add other heavy equipment 

33 6 
Repeal & 

DOA 
Sec. 131, ch. 139,.SLA 98, 

$140,747 DOA 
Grant to City of Kodiak for purchase 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop page 96, lines 18-19 of a fire engine CMG 

Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, 
$237,500 X 

Muni 
page 64, lines 17-18 CMG 

Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 
$161,873 X 

Muni 
page 77, lines 11-12 CMG 

Repeal & Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 
Grant to the City of Homer for 

Muni 34(a) 7 DOA $149,465 DOA repairing the walking surfaces of X 
Reapprop page 79, lines 13-15 

Harbor Ramps 4 and 7 
CMG 

Kenai Peninsula Borough - South 

34(b) 7 Language DOA 
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

DOA 
Peninsula Hospital Service Area 

page 35, lines 21-23 Hosl!ital Addition and Renovation 
[OXYGEN SYSTEM] 

Kenai Peninsula Borough - Ninilchik 

34(c) 7 Language DOA 
Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

DOA 
Pedestrian and Vehicle Safety 

page 77, lines 7-9 Improvements and I!urchase of a 
safet! vehicle 

I 
Sec. 131, ch. 139,SLA 98, 

Seward ADA Caml!site and Sewer 
35 7-8 Language DOA 

page 101, lines 16-17 
DOA Dump Station [CAMPGROUND 

I ADA AND UTILITIES SITES] 

Repeal & Sec. 133, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
Grant to the Kenai Peninsula AHFC 

36(a) 7-9 DHSS $1,705,000 DOA : Borough for construction of a new X Bond 
Reapprop page 119, line 18 

state public health center Proceeds 

Sec 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
Kenai Peninsula Borough - Moose 

37(a) 8 Language DOA 
page 77, lines 29-30 

DOA Pass Safety Path Extension and 
communi!! iml!rovements 

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BilIOrder 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# A~tton 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

Front, To Unob. (NT E) Source 

Grant to the South Fork Fire 
- ,J.' 

38(a) 36 
Repeal & 

DHSS 
Sec 62(a)(3), ch. 139, SLA 

$39,531 DCRA Department for equipment and land $15,000 GF 
Reapprop 98 

acquisition 

Grant to the Muldoon Community 

38(b) 23-24 
,R~peal & Sec 62(a)(3), ch. 139, SLA 

$39,531 OCRA' 
Development Corporation for X 

GF 
Reapprop 

DHSS 
98 renovations and supplies for the after 38(a) 

Muldoon Community Center 

Sec 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
Repeal & page 46, line 19, and 

$420,000 DEC 
Grant to the City of Wasilla for 

X 
AHFC 

39 26-28 
Reapprop 

DEC 
allocated on page 47, lines septic upgrade Rcpts 

22-23 
Matanuska-Susitna Borough -
Ge!!erall!url!ose trails and ", 

; 

associated recreational 
40(a) 27 Language DOA 

Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
DOA developments and Ul!grades 

page 101, lines 34-36 " 

[PEDESTRIAN SAFETY 
CORRIDORS AND TRAILS 
UPGRADEl 

Repeal & 
Sec. 145(b), ch. 208, SLA 

$5,434,000 Grant to the Matanuska,"Susitna Alaska 
40(b) 27 

Reapprop 
AKRR 90, as added by sec. 56, ch. 

as of 12/31/98 
DOA 

Borough for economic development 
$900,000 

Railroad 
100, SLA 97' 

41 27-28 
Repeal & 

DOTPF 
Sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 91, 

$500,000 DOA 
Grant to the Matanuska-Susitna 

X GF 
Reapprop page 76, line 8 Borough for construction of public 

Sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 92, 
information infrastructure at Hatcher 

all but . , $400,000 Pass ,GF 
page 76, line 4 $20,000 

42(a) , 29-34 
Repeal & 

DOA 
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

$385,000 DOA 
Muni 

Reapprop page 36, lines 29-30 Grant to the City of Fairbanks for (1) 
(1)'$63,000 CMG 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA93, City-wide storm drain mappiIlg and 
(2) $431,536 

allocated under sec. 4(b), 
$481,259 

improvements; (2) Parking structure 
(3) $385,000 Muni 

ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of lot39; (3) City Hall renovation CMG 
Fairbanks 

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BiIiOrder 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NTE) Source 
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

Repeal & 
allocated under sec. 4(b), Grant to the Fairbanks North Star 

Muni 
42(c) 29-34 DOA ch. 80, SLA 93 to $89;250 DOA Borough for the Chena River Park X 

Reapprop 
Fairbanks North Star project 

CMG 

Borou}:!;h 

Repeal & Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93 
Grant to the Fairbanks North Star 

43(a) 33-34 DOA $20,000 DOA Borough for borough-wide deferred X GF 
Reapprop page 106, lines 33-36 

facilities maintenance 

Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 
Fairbanks North Star Borough 

43(b) 33-34 Language DOA 
page 74, lines 8-1 ° DOA [NORTH POLE RECREATIONAL] 

Rifle Range [(SUPPLEMENTAL)] 

44(a) 35 Language DCRA 
Sec. 131, ch~ 139, SLA 98, 

DCRA 
Glennallen Bookmobile ~rchase 

page 104, lines 24-25 [LIBRARY RENOVATION] 

Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, 
Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase 

44(b) 35 Language DCRA DCRA [LIBRARY EXPANSION/ 
Page 74, lines 29-30 

RENOV ATIONl 

Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 
Glennallen Bookmobile Purchase 

44(c) 35 Language DCRA DCRA [BUILDING EXPANSION AND 
I 

page 83, . lines 26~27 
RENO V ATION] . 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

45(a) 36 
Repeal & 

DOA 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

$12,500 DOA 
Grant to the City of Grayling for 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of community facilities and equipment CMG 

I Graylin}:!; 

I 
Sec. 15, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

45(b) 36 
Repeal & 

DCRA 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

$23,750 DCRA 
Grant to Eagle Village for 

X 
Uninc 

Reapprop ch. 80, SLA 93 to Eagle community facilities and repairs CMG 
Villa}:!;e 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
Delete cemetery/landfill road and 

allocated under sec. 4(b), 
add electrical generator system 

45(c) 36 Language DOA 
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of 

upgrade and power line 

Hughes 
improvements design and 
construction 

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BiIIOrder 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NT E) Source 

Repeal & Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 
Grant to the unincorporated 

AHFC 
45(d) 36 DEC $55,000 DCRA community of Stevens Village for X 

Reapprop page 48, lines 15-16 
: purchase of a dump truck 

Rcpts 

Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 
Grant to the unincorporated 

Uninc 
45(e) 36 DCRA $26,300 DCRA community of Eagle Village for X 

Reapprop page 46, lines 11-12 
community facilities and equipment 

CMG 

Manley Hot Springs - community 

Sec. 10, ch. 4, SLA 94, 
facilities Yl!gri!de 

45(f) 36 Language DCRA 
page 46, lines 24-27 

DCRA [MULTIPURPOSE COMMUNITY 
FACILITY RENOVATION AND 
CONSTRUCTION] 

45(g) 36 Language DCRA 
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 

DCRA 
Stony River nower line un grade 

page 85, line 29 and eguinment renairs [ROADS] 

45(h) 24 Language DOA 
Sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 92, 

DOA 
Tanana water line replacement !!!!!!. 

page 111, line 18 road renair 

45(i) 36 Language DOA 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 

DOA 
Marshall City office building 

page 97, lines 18-19 extension and electrical un grade 

45U) 36 Language DCRA 
Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, 

DCRA 
Chitina Health Clinic Construction 

page 75, lines 22-23 [INCINERATOR PROJECT] 

Northway - Communities Facilities 

45(k) 36 Language DCRA 
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 

DCRA 
Upgrade [FEDERAL AVIATION 

page 90, lines 15-17 ADMINISTRATION HOUSING -
MOVINGIUPGRADING] 

Ambler Dump Improvements and 

46(a) 37 Language DOA 
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 

DOA 
eguinm~nt nurchase 

page 71, lines 9-10 Ambler Lagoon Upgrade and 
eguinment nurchase 

Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 
Ambler - Clinic design, 

46(b) 37 Language DOA DOA construction, [RENOVATION] and 
page 72, lines 16-17 

Equipment 

OOReappropforSummary.xls/Final R&R,BilIOrder 
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Ch. 2, FSSLA 1999. 
Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sect.ions 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Pu~pose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NT E) Source 

Repeal & Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
Grant to the City of Anaktuvuk Pass 

46(c) 37 DOA $75,000 DOA for community facilities and X GF 
Reapprop page 110, lines 28-29 

equipment 
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

Grant to the City of Anaktuvuk Pass 
46(d) 37 

Repeal & 
DOA 

allocated under sec. 4(b), 
$25,000 DOA for community facilities and X 

Muni 
Reapprop ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of 

equipment 
CMG 

Anaktuvuk Pass 
Sec. 9, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

$25,000 
Muni 

page 3, line 26 CMG 

Repeal & 
Grant to the City of Koyuk for 

46(e) 38 DOA Sec. 124, ch. 117, SLA 89 $200,000 DOA community facilities, equipment, and X GF 
Reapprop 

road improvements 
Sec. 165, ch. 96, SLA 91, 

$70,000 GF 
page 120, line 8 

Sec. 154, ch. 5, FSSLA 92, 
$75,000 GF 

page 110, line 16 
Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

$42,000 GF 
page 112, lines 13-14 

Repeal & Sec. 9, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 
Grant to the City of Wales for 

Muni 
46(t) 37 DOA $25,000 DOA community facilities, roads and trails X 

Reapprop page 4, line 20 
upgrades, and equipment 

CMG 

A grant under AS 37.05.315 to the 

46(g) 37 Language DOA Sec. 40, ch. 41, SLA 93 DOA 
City of Deering for facility upgrade 
and equipment and community 
facility imnrovements 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
Amend grant to the City of Deering 

allocated under sec. 4(b), 
46(h) 37 Language DOA 

ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of 
DOA to add community facility 

Deering 
improvements. 

Grant to the City of Stebbins for 

47(a) 38 
Repeal & 

DOA Sec. 30, ch. 8, FSSLA 94 $34,500 DOA 
public facilities upgrade and 

X GF 
Reapprop expansion, vehicle and equipment 

I purchase and repair 
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Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance ReaJ!l!ro~riated 
Repealed Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

Section ED# Action 
From 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
To Unob. (NTE) Source 

Repeal & Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 
Grant to the City of Elim for 

Muni 
47(b) 38 DOA $25,000 DOA completion of the library project and X 

Reapprop page 41, lines 4-6 
computer upgrade at the city offices 

CMG 

Repeal & 
Grant to the City of Gambell for 

Muni 
47(c) 38 DOA Sec. 28(j), ch. 123, SLA 96 $39,600 DOA construction of a fire hall and fire X 

Reapprop CMG 
station 

Sec. 133, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
Nome City Schools - Nome-Beltz 

47(d) 38 Language DOE 
page 117, lines 16-18 

DOE Facility Upgrades: [AND] Planning:-
and Rel!lacement - K-14 Facilities 

A grant to the City of Unalakleet for 
repair or replacement of the Power 

47(e) 38 Language DOA Sec. 14(a), ch. 50, SLA 97 DOA Creek water transmission line and 
sewage lagoon relocation design 
and construction 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
A grant to the City of Elim for 

Repeal & allocated under sec. 4(b), . Muni 47(t) 38 
Reapprop 

DOA 
ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of 

$25,000 DOA construction of a community library X 
CMG 

Elim . 
building 

48(a) 39 
Repeal & 

DOA 
Sec. 10, ch.4, FSSLA 94, 

$19,000 DOA 
A grant to the City of Goodnews Bay 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop page 42, lines 30-31 for a backhoelloader CMG 
Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
allocated under sec. 4(b), 

$25,000 
Muni 

ch. 80, SLA 93 to City of CMG 
Goodnews Bay 

48(b) 39 
Repeal & 

DOA 
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 

$56,232 DOA 
A grant to the City of Dillingham for 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop page 73, lines 10-11 construction of a bath house CMG 
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 

$81,865 
Muni 

page 75, lines 25-26 CMG 
Sec. 131, ch. l39, SLA 98, 

$55,794 Muni 
page 92, lines 10-12 CMG 
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Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NT E) Source 

Repeal & Sec. 21, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
A grant to the City of Eek for 

4S(c) 39 DOA $170,000 DOA renovation of the post office and X GF 
Reapprop page 113, lines 22-23 

improvement of pathways 
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

$25,000 
Muni 

page 42, lines 27-29 CMG 

4S(d) 39 
Repeal & 

DOA 
Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, 

$25,000 DOA 
A grant to the City of Chefornak for 

X 
Muni 

Reapprop page 72, lines 10-11 new generators CMG 
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 

$25,000 
Muni 

page 74, lines 29-30 CMG 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 

$25,000 
Muni 

page 91, lines 12-13 CMG 

4S(e) 39 Language DOA 
Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 

DOA 
Napaskiak [OVERHAUL JOHN 

page 7S, lines 13-14 DEERE] Tractor Purchase 

Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 9S, 
Togiak Activity and Cultural Center 

4S(t) 39 Language DOA 
page 102, lines 17-19 

DOA Water and Sewer Hookup and 
. furniture and eguinment 

Repeal & Sec. 3, ch. 83, SLA 93, 
A grant to the Lower Kuskokwim Major 

48(g) 38 DOE $540,000 DOE School District for construction of X Maint 
Reapprop page 5, line 20 

the Newtok School Grants 

49(a) 40 Language DOA 
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

DOA 
City of St. George - City Fire Station 

page 44, lines 15-16 Improvements al1d Eguinment 

Sec. 14, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
Amend grant to the City of St. Paul 

allocated under sec. 4(b), 
49(b) 40 Language DOA 

ch. SO, SLA 93 to City of 
DOA for water upgrade Phase 3 (harbor 

St. Paul 
district) to add airport water projects 

Unalaska - Wastewater Treatment 

49(c) 40 Language DEC 
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 

DEC 
Plant Ungrade and Water 

page 50, lines 37-38 Comnliance nrojects and Landfill, 
Phase I Development 

Lapse Sec. 31(a), ch. 100, 
Marine training progral)1 based on 

50(a) 99 DEC DEC simulation - lapses June 30, 2000 
Extension SLA 97 (operating) 

[19991 

Lapse Sec. 31(b), ch. 100, SLA 
Research programs, after other 

50(b) 99 DEC DEC reappropriations - lapses June 30, 
Extension 97 (operating) 

2000 [1999] 
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Summary of Repeal/Reappropriation Sections 

. 
" ., Balance Reappropriated 

~epealed 
. " 

•..... : 

Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 
Section ED# Action .,9rigi~~r Appr()priation Original Auth 

Reapprpp 
Purpose of Reappropriation 

" 'ij<' ' From '. ',' To, Unob. (NTE) Source, 

51 10-25 
Repeal & 

UNIV 
Sec. 135, ch. 103, SLA 95, 

$1,400,000 UNIV 
Purchase of library materials for 

X OF 
Reapprop page 60, lines 33-35 University of Alaska, Anchorage 

52 99 
Repeal & 

DHSS 
Sec. 152, ch. 5, FSSLA 92, 

$1,000,000 DHSS 
Deferred maintenance, renewal, 

X OFIMH 
Reapprop page 34, line 19 replacement, and equipment 

Sec. 19, ch. 79, SLA 93, 
$300,000 OFIMH 

page 10, lines 36-37 
Sec. 10, ch. 4, FSSLA 94, 

$400,000 OF/MH 
page 9, lines 15-16 

Sec. 100, ch. 123, SLA 96, 
$1.118,000 

1,000 OF 
page 53, lines 22-23 118.0 F~d 

Sec. 6, ch. 138, SLA 98, 
$175,000 OF 

page 14, lines 30-31 

53(a) 99 
Repeal & 

DOTPF Sec. 13, ch. 79, SLA 93 $15,000,000 DOTPF 
State matching funds for federal-aid 

$500,000 OF 
Reapprop highway projects '''.' 

53(b) 99 Repeal DOTPF DOTPF 
Repeal the general fund portion of 

X 
the appropriations in (b)(I)-(14) 

(1) 
Sec. 82, ch;·100, SLA 97, 

$7,063,900 OF 
page 60, line 13 

(2) 
Sec. 82, ch. 1'00, SLA 97, 

$6,231,500 OF 
page 62, lines 34-35 

(3) 
Sec. 82, ch. 100, SLA 97, 

$983,900 GF 
page 64; lines '25-26 

(4) 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 

$397,300 GF 
page 57, lines 8-11 

(5) 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA98, 

$600,000 GF 
page 57, lines 21-22 

Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 
(6) page 57, line 32 to page 58, $669,300 GF 

line 1 

(7) 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 

$65,200 GF 
." page 59, lines 14-17 

(8) 
Sec. 131, ch. 139,SLA 98; 

$918,900 
page 59, lines. 18-20 GF 

"~ 
Sec. 131, ch. 139, SLA 98, 

(9) page 60, line 33 to page 61, $2,460,500 GF 
,., line 1 
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Balance Reappropriated 

Section ED# Action 
Repealed 

Original Appropriation Original Auth 
Reapprop 

Purpose of Reappropriation 
Unexp. & Not to Exceed Fund 

From To Unob. (NTE) Source 

79(b) 99 
Repeal & 

Labor 
Sec. 17(a), ch. 79, SLA 93, 

$383,800 Labor 
Workers' compensation information 

$31,000 GF 
Reapprop page 6, lines 2-3 handling systems project 

83(a) 99 
Repeal & 

DPS 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$7,245,500 DPS 
Fish and wildlife protection 

X GF 
Reapprop page 55, lines 25-26 equipment 

Special project for child protection 

84 99 
Repeal & 

COURT 
Sec. 18(d), ch. 139, SLA 

$866,667 COURT 
for the fiscal years ending June 30, 

$82,000 Fed Rcpts 
Reapprop 98 (operating) 1999, June 30, 2000, and June 30, 

2001 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
Satellite interconnection project 

Repeal & page 26, lines 6-14 as 
equipment replacement and repair 

85(a) 99 DOE $726,760,700 DOA NTE $150,000; Pioneers' Homes $250,000 GF 
Reapprop amended by sec. 9(b), ch. 

health and safety repairs NTE 
2, SLA 99 (operating) 

$100 000 (capital) 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, $700,000 

85(b) 99 
Repeal & 

DOE 
page 26, lines 6-14 as 

$726,760,700 DOTPF 
Operating expenses for the fiscal after the 

GF 
Reapprop amended by sec. 9(b), ch. year ending June 30, 2000 appropriation 

~ SLA 99 (operating) made by 85(a) 

86 1 
Repeal & 

DHSS 
Sec. 19, ch. 79, SLA 93, 

$1,000,000 DHSS 
Construction of a juvenile detention 

X GFIMH 
Reapprop page 11; lines 6-7 center in Ketchikan 

91 99 
Repeal & 

GOV 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$1,852,800 GOV 
Contingency fund for the fiscal year 

X GF 
Reapprop page 34, line 9 ending June 30, 2000 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$8,182,000 GF 

page 34, line 13 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$6,594,700 GF 
page 34, line 21 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$4,102,600 GF 

page 34, line 25 

Repeal & Sec. 31, ch, 137, SLA 98, 
Operating expenses of the Medicaid 

92 99 
Reapprop 

DHSS 
page 34, line 31 

$167,737,200 DHSS services program for the fiscal year X GF 
I' ending June 30, 2000 

Sec. 31, ch.137, SLA 98, 
$352,637,600 GF 

page 35, line 22 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$67,238,000 GF 
page 36, line 27 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$33,512,200 GF 

page 37, line 14 
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Reapprop 
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92 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$4,825,000 OF 
page 38, lines 18-19 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$1,094,000 OF 

page 38, lines 20-21 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$23,377,700 OF 
page 38, line 25 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$68,626,100 OF 

page 41, line 3 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

$11,677,100 OF 
page 41, line 32 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
$5,253,400 OF 

page 42, line 25 
Sec. 3, ch. 138, SLA 98, 

$26,286,200 OF 
page 9, line 23 

Sec. 3, ch. 138, SLA 98, 
$18,703,900 OF 

page 10, lines 17-18 
Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 

X 
93 99 

Repeal & 
DOE 

page 26, lines 6-7 as 
$726,760,700 

AK Debt 
Alaska Debt Retirement Fund after other OF 

Reapprop amended by sec. 9(b), ch. Ret 
2, SLA 99 

reapprop 

Sec. 31, ch. 137, SLA 98, 
X 

94 99 
Repeal & 

LAW 
page 45, lines 9-11 as 

$6,184,100 
AK Debt 

Alaska Debt Retirement Fund after other OF 
Reapprop amended by sec. 12, ch. 2, Ret 

SLA99 
reap prop 
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